z)
H13598

Mr. DAVIS of Illinois. Mr. Speaker, 1
yield myself such time as I may con-
sume.

Mr. Speaker, I am pleased to join
with my colleagues, and I commend
Representative MORAN for his introduc-
tion of H. Res. 808, commemorating the
50th anniversary of the regional plan-
ning that has taken place in the Wash-
ington, D.C., area. It has been instru-
mental in making this, as he indicated,
one of the most desirable areas of the
country in which to live. I commend
them for their effort and salute him for
his introduction of this resolution.

Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance
of my time.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The
question is on the motion offered by
the gentleman from Illinois (Mr.
DAvIis) that the House suspend the
rules and agree to the resolution, H.
Res. 808.

The question was taken; and (two-
thirds being in the affirmative) the
rules were suspended and the resolu-
tion was agreed to.

A motion to reconsider was laid on
the table.

—————

CONFERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 3074,
TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND RE-
LATED AGENCIES APPROPRIA-
TIONS ACT, 2008

Mr. OLVER submitted the following
conference report and statement on the
bill (H.R. 3074) making appropriations
for the Departments of Transportation,
and Housing and Urban Development,
and related agencies for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2008, and for
other purposes:

CONFERENCE REPORT (H. REPT. 110-446)

The committee of conference on the dis-
agreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R.
3074) ‘“‘making appropriations for the Depart-
ments of Transportation, and Housing and
Urban Development, and related agencies for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, and
for other purposes’, having met, after full
and free conference, have agreed to rec-
ommend and do recommend to their respec-
tive Houses as follows:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate, and
agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment, insert:

That the following sums are appropriated, out
of any money in the Treasury not otherwise ap-
propriated, for the Departments of Transpor-
tation, and Housing and Urban Development,
and related agencies for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2008, and for other purposes,
namely:

TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Office of the
Secretary, 393,782,000, of which not to exceed
$2,310,000 shall be available for the immediate
Office of the Secretary; not to exceed $730,000
shall be available for the immediate Office of the
Deputy Secretary; not to exceed $18,720,000 shall
be available for the Office of the General Coun-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

sel; not to exceed $11,874,000 shall be available
for the Office of the Under Secretary of Trans-
portation for Policy;, not to exceed $9,417,000
shall be available for the Office of the Assistant
Secretary for Budget and Programs; not to ex-
ceed $2,383,000 shall be available for the Office
of the Assistant Secretary for Governmental Af-
fairs; not to exceed $23,750,000 shall be available
for the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Ad-
ministration; not to exceed $1,986,000 shall be
available for the Office of Public Affairs; not to
exceed $1,516,000 shall be available for the Office
of the Erecutive Secretariat; mnot to exceed
31,335,000 shall be available for the Office of
Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization,;
not to exceed $7,874,000 for the Office of Intel-
ligence, Security, and Emergency Response; and
not to exceed $11,887,000 shall be available for
the Office of the Chief Information Officer: Pro-
vided, That the Secretary of Transportation is
authoriced to transfer funds appropriated for
any office of the Office of the Secretary to any
other office of the Office of the Secretary: Pro-
vided further, That no appropriation for any of-
fice shall be increased or decreased by more
than 5 percent by all such transfers: Provided
further, That notice of any change in funding
greater than 5 percent shall be submitted for ap-
proval to the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations: Provided further, That not to
exceed 360,000 shall be for allocation within the
Department for official reception and represen-
tation expenses as the Secretary may determine:
Provided further, That notwithstanding any
other provision of law, excluding fees author-
ized in Public Law 107-71, there may be credited
to this appropriation up to $2,500,000 in funds
received in user fees: Provided further, That
none of the funds provided in this Act shall be
available for the position of Assistant Secretary
for Public Affairs.
OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS

For necessary expenses of the Office of Civil
Rights, $9,140,900.

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND

DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses for conducting trans-

portation planning, research, systems develop-

ment, development activities, and making
grants, to remain available until expended,
$14,000,000.

WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Necessary expenses for operating costs and
capital outlays of the Working Capital Fund,
not to exceed $128,094,000, shall be paid from ap-
propriations made available to the Department
of Transportation: Provided, That such services
shall be provided on a competitive basis to enti-
ties within the Department of Transportation:
Provided further, That the above limitation on
operating expenses shall not apply to non-DOT
entities: Provided further, That no funds appro-
priated in this Act to an agency of the Depart-
ment shall be transferred to the Working Capital
Fund without the approval of the agency modal
administrator: Provided further, That no assess-
ments may be levied against any program, budg-
et activity, subactivity or project funded by this
Act unless notice of such assessments and the
basis therefor are presented to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations and are
approved by such Committees.
MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER PROGRAM

For the cost of guaranteed loans, $370,000, as
authoriced by 49 U.S.C. 332: Provided, That
such costs, including the cost of modifying such
loans, shall be as defined in section 502 of the
Congressional Budget Act of 1974: Provided fur-
ther, That these funds are available to subsidize
total loan principal, any part of which is to be
guaranteed, not to exceed $18,367,000. In addi-
tion, for administrative expenses to carry out
the guaranteed loan program, $523,000.

MINORITY BUSINESS OUTREACH

For mecessary expenses of Minority Business

Resource Center outreach activities, $2,970,000,

November 13, 2007

to remain available until September 30, 2009:
Provided, That notwithstanding 49 U.S.C. 332,
these funds may be used for business opportuni-
ties related to any mode of transportation.
PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In addition to funds made available from any
other source to carry out the essential air serv-
ice program under 49 U.S.C. 41731 through
41742, $60,000,000, to be derived from the Airport
and Airway Trust Fund, to remain available
until expended: Provided, That, in determining
between or among carriers competing to provide
service to a community, the Secretary may con-
sider the relative subsidy requirements of the
carriers: Provided further, That, if the funds
under this heading are insufficient to meet the
costs of the essential air service program in the
current fiscal year, the Secretary shall transfer
such sums as may be necessary to carry out the
essential air service program from any available
amounts appropriated to or directly adminis-
tered by the Office of the Secretary for such fis-
cal year.

COMPENSATION FOR AIR CARRIERS

(RESCISSION)
Of the remaining unobligated balances under
section 101(a)(2) of Public Law 10742,

322,000,000 are rescinded.
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—OFFICE OF THE
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION

SEC. 101. The Secretary of Transportation is
authoriced to transfer the unexpended balances
available for the bonding assistance program
from “‘Office of the Secretary, Salaries and ex-
penses’’ to “Minority Business Outreach’.

SEC. 102. None of the funds made available in
this Act to the Department of Transportation
may be obligated for the Office of the Secretary
of Transportation to approve assessments or re-
imbursable agreements pertaining to funds ap-
propriated to the modal administrations in this
Act, except for activities underway on the date
of enactment of this Act, unless such assess-
ments or agreements have completed the normal
reprogramming process for Congressional notifi-
cation.

SEC. 103. None of the funds made available
under this Act may be obligated or expended to
establish or implement a program under which
essential air service communities are required to
assume subsidy costs commonly referred to as
the EAS local participation program.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

For mecessary expenses of the Federal Avia-
tion Administration, not otherwise provided for,
including operations and research activities re-
lated to commercial space transportation, ad-
ministrative expenses for research and develop-
ment, establishment of air navigation facilities,
the operation (including leasing) and mainte-
nance of aircraft, subsidizing the cost of aero-
nautical charts and maps sold to the public,
lease or purchase of passenger motor vehicles for
replacement only, in addition to amounts made
available by Public Law 108-176, $8,750,000,000,
of which $6,383,216,000 shall be derived from the
Airport and Airway Trust Fund, of which not to
exceed $6,969,663,000 shall be available for air
traffic organization activities; not to exceed
$1,082,653,000 shall be available for aviation
safety activities; not to exceed $12,549,000 shall
be available for commercial space transportation
activities; not to exceed $102,221,000 shall be
available for financial services activities; not to
exceed $91,214,000 shall be available for human
resources program activities; mnot to exceed
$290,872,000 shall be available for region and
center operations and regional coordination ac-
tivities; not to exceed $166,543,000 shall be avail-
able for staff offices; and mnot to exceed
$39,552,000 shall be available for information



November 13, 2007

services: Provided, That not to exceed 2 percent
of any budget activity, except for aviation safe-
ty budget activity, may be transferred to any
budget activity under this heading: Provided
further, That no transfer may increase or de-
crease any appropriation by more than 2 per-
cent: Provided further, That any transfer in ex-
cess of 2 percent shall be treated as a reprogram-
ming of funds under section 405 of this Act and
shall not be available for obligation or expendi-
ture except in compliance with the procedures
set forth in that section: Provided further, That
the Secretary utilize not less than $6,000,000 of
the funds provided for aviation safety activities
to pay for staff increases in the Office of Avia-
tion Flight Standards and the Office of Aircraft
Certification: Provided further, That not later
than March 31 of each fiscal year hereafter, the
Administrator of the Federal Aviation Adminis-
tration shall transmit to Congress an annual
update to the report submitted to Congress in
December 2004 pursuant to section 221 of Public
Law 108-176: Provided further, That the amount
herein appropriated shall be reduced by $100,000
for each day after March 31 that such report
has not been submitted to the Congress: Pro-
vided further, That funds may be used to enter
into a grant agreement with a nonprofit stand-
ard-setting organization to assist in the develop-
ment of aviation safety standards: Provided fur-
ther, That none of the funds in this Act shall be
available for new applicants for the second ca-
reer training program: Provided further, That
none of the funds in this Act shall be available
for the Federal Aviation Administration to fi-
nalize or implement any regulation that would
promulgate new aviation user fees not specifi-
cally authorized by law after the date of the en-
actment of this Act: Provided further, That
there may be credited to this appropriation
funds received from States, counties, municipali-
ties, foreign authorities, other public authori-
ties, and private sources, for expenses incurred
in the provision of agency services, including re-
ceipts for the maintenance and operation of air
navigation facilities, and for issuance, renewal
or modification of certificates, including airman,
aircraft, and repair station certificates, or for
tests related thereto, or for processing major re-
pair or alteration forms: Provided further, That
of the funds appropriated under this heading,
not less than $8,500,000 shall be for the contract
tower cost-sharing program: Provided further,
That none of the funds in this Act shall be
available for paying premium pay under 5
U.S.C. 5546(a) to any Federal Aviation Adminis-
tration employee unless such employee actually
performed work during the time corresponding
to such premium pay: Provided further, That
none of the funds in this Act for aeronautical
charting and cartography are available for ac-
tivities conducted by, or coordinated through,
the Working Capital Fund: Provided further,
That none of the funds in this Act may be obli-
gated or expended for an employee of the Fed-
eral Aviation Administration to purchase a store
gift card or gift certificate through use of a Gov-
ernment-issued credit card.
FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

For mnecessary expenses, not otherwise pro-
vided for, for acquisition, establishment, tech-
nical support services, improvement by contract
or purchase, and hire of air navigation and ex-
perimental facilities and equipment, as author-
ized under part A of subtitle VII of title 49,
United States Code, including initial acquisition
of necessary sites by lease or grant; engineering
and service testing, including construction of
test facilities and acquisition of necessary sites
by lease or grant; construction and furnishing
of quarters and related accommodations for offi-
cers and employees of the Federal Aviation Ad-
ministration stationed at remote localities where
such accommodations are not available; and the
purchase, lease, or transfer of aircraft from
funds available under this heading, including

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

aircraft for aviation regulation and certifi-
cation; to be derived from the Airport and Air-
way Trust Fund, $2,527,284,000, of which
$2,067,311,000 shall remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2010, and of which $459,973,000 shall
remain available until September 30, 2008: Pro-
vided, That there may be credited to this appro-
priation funds received from States, counties,
municipalities, other public authorities, and pri-
vate sources, for expenses incurred in the estab-
lishment and modernization of air navigation
facilities: Provided further, That upon initial
submission to the Congress of the fiscal year
2009 President’s budget, the Secretary of Trans-
portation shall transmit to the Congress a com-
prehensive capital investment plan for the Fed-
eral Aviation Administration which includes
funding for each budget line item for fiscal
years 2009 through 2013, with total funding for
each year of the plan constrained to the fund-
ing targets for those years as estimated and ap-
proved by the Office of Management and Budg-
et.

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

For mnecessary expenses, mot otherwise pro-
vided for, for research, engineering, and devel-
opment, as authoriced under part A of subtitle
VII of title 49, United States Code, including
construction of experimental facilities and ac-
quisition of mecessary sites by lease or grant,
$147,000,000, to be derived from the Airport and
Airway Trust Fund and to remain available
until September 30, 2010: Provided, That there
may be credited to this appropriation as offset-
ting collections, funds received from States,
counties, municipalities, other public authori-
ties, and private sources, which shall be avail-
able for expenses incurred for research, engi-
neering, and development.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

For liquidation of obligations incurred for
grants-in-aid for airport planning and develop-
ment, and noise compatibility planning and pro-
grams as authorized under Ssubchapter I of
chapter 471 and subchapter I of chapter 475 of
title 49, United States Code, and under other
law authorizing such obligations; for procure-
ment, installation, and commissioning of run-
way incursion prevention devices and systems at
airports of such title; for grants authorized
under section 41743 of title 49, United States
Code; and for inspection activities and adminis-
tration of airport safety programs, including
those related to airport operating certificates
under section 44706 of title 49, United States
Code, $4,399,000,000 to be derived from the Air-
port and Airway Trust Fund and to remain
available until expended: Provided, That none
of the funds under this heading shall be avail-
able for the planning or execution of programs
the obligations for which are in excess of
33,514,500,000 in fiscal year 2008, notwith-
standing section 47117(g) of title 49, United
States Code: Provided further, That none of the
funds under this heading shall be available for
the replacement of baggage conveyor systems,
reconfiguration of terminal baggage areas, or
other airport improvements that are necessary to
install bulk explosive detection systems: Pro-
vided further, That notwithstanding any other
provision of law, of funds limited under this
heading, not more than 380,676,000 shall be obli-
gated for administration, not less than
310,000,000 shall be available for the airport co-
operative research program, not less than
318,712,000 shall be for Airport Technology Re-
search and 310,000,000, to remain available until
expended, shall be available and transferred to
“Office of the Secretary, Salaries and Ex-
penses’’ to carry out the Small Community Air
Service Development Program.

H13599

(RESCISSION)

Of the amounts authorized for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2007, and prior years
under sections 48103 and 48112 of title 49, United
States Code, $185,500,000 are rescinded.
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL AVIATION

ADMINISTRATION

SEC. 110. None of the funds in this Act may be
used to compensate in excess of 425 technical
staff-years under the federally funded research
and development center contract between the
Federal Aviation Administration and the Center
for Advanced Aviation Systems Development
during fiscal year 2008.

SEC. 111. None of the funds in this Act shall
be used to pursue or adopt guidelines or regula-
tions requiring airport sponsors to provide to the
Federal Aviation Administration without cost
building construction, maintenance, utilities
and expenses, or space in airport sponsor-owned
buildings for services relating to air traffic con-
trol, air navigation, or weather reporting: Pro-
vided, That the prohibition of funds in this sec-
tion does not apply to negotiations between the
agency and airport sponsors to achieve agree-
ment on ‘‘below-market’ rates for these items or
to grant assurances that require airport spon-
sors to provide land without cost to the FAA for
air traffic control facilities.

SEC. 112. The Administrator of the Federal
Aviation Administration may reimburse amounts
made available to satisfy 49 U.S.C. 41742(a)(1)
from fees credited under 49 U.S.C. 45303: Pro-
vided, That during fiscal year 2008, 49 U.S.C.
41742(b) shall not apply, and any amount re-
maining in such account at the close of that fis-
cal year may be made available to satisfy sec-
tion 41742(a)(1) for the subsequent fiscal year.

SEC. 113. Amounts collected under section
40113(e) of title 49, United States Code, shall be
credited to the appropriation current at the time
of collection, to be merged with and available
for the same purposes of such appropriation.

SEC. 114. (a) Section 44302(f)(1) of title 49,
United States Code, is amended by striking
‘2006, each place it appears and inserting
“2008,".

(b) Section 44303(b) of such title is amended by
striking 2006, and inserting ‘2008,”’.

(c) Section 44310 of such title is amended by
striking ‘“‘March 30, 2008 and inserting ‘‘De-
cember 31, 2008”°.

SEC. 115. None of the funds appropriated or
limited by this Act may be used to change
weight restrictions or prior permission rules at
Teterboro airport in Teterboro, New Jersey.

SEC. 116. (a) IN GENERAL.—Chapter 447 of title
49, United States Code, is amended by adding at
the end thereof the following:

“§44729. Age standards for pilots

‘““(a) IN GENERAL.—Subject to the limitation in
subsection (c), a pilot may serve in multicrew
covered operations until attaining 65 years of
age.

““(b) COVERED OPERATIONS DEFINED.—In this
section, the term ‘covered operations’ means op-
erations under part 121 of title 14, Code of Fed-
eral Regulations.

“(c) LIMITATION
FLIGHTS.—

“(1) APPLICABILITY OF ICAO STANDARD.—A
pilot who has attained 60 years of age may serve
as pilot-in-command in covered operations be-
tween the United States and another country
only if there is another pilot in the flight deck
crew who has not yet attained 60 years of age.

““(2) SUNSET OF LIMITATION.—Paragraph (1)
shall cease to be effective on such date as the
Convention on International Civil Aviation pro-
vides that a pilot who has attained 60 years of
age may serve as pilot-in-command in inter-
national commercial operations without regard
to whether there is another pilot in the flight
deck crew who has not attained age 60.

“(d) SUNSET OF AGE-60 RETIREMENT RULE.—
On and after the date of enactment of the
Transportation, Housing and Urban Develop-
ment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act,

FOR INTERNATIONAL



H13600

2008, section 121.383(c) of title 14, Code of Fed-
eral Regulations, shall cease to be effective.

““(e) APPLICABILITY.—

““(1) NONRETROACTIVITY.—No person who has
attained 60 years of age before the date of en-
actment of the Transportation, Housing and
Urban Development, and Related Agencies Ap-
propriations Act, 2008 may serve as a pilot for
an air carrier engaged in covered operations un-
less—

““(A) such person is in the employment of that
air carrier in such operations on such date of
enactment as a required flight deck crew mem-
ber; or

‘““(B) such person is newly hired by an air car-
rier as a pilot on or after such date of enactment
without credit for prior seniority or prior lon-
gevity for benefits or other terms related to
length of service prior to the date of rehire
under any labor agreement or employment poli-
cies of the air carrier.

““(2) PROTECTION FOR COMPLIANCE.—Amn action
taken in conformance with this section, taken in
conformance with a regulation issued to carry
out this section, or taken prior to the date of en-
actment of the Transportation, Housing and
Urban Development, and Related Agencies Ap-
propriations Act, 2008 in conformance with sec-
tion 121.383(c) of title 14, Code of Federal Regu-
lations (as in effect before such date of enact-
ment), may not serve as a basis for liability or
relief in a proceeding, brought under any em-
ployment law or regulation, before any court or
agency of the United States or of any State or
locality.

“(f) AMENDMENTS TO LABOR AGREEMENTS AND
BENEFIT PLANS.—Any amendment to a labor
agreement or benefit plan of an air carrier that
is required to conform with the requirements of
this section or a regulation issued to carry out
this section, and is applicable to pilots rep-
resented for collective bargaining, shall be made
by agreement of the air carrier and the des-
ignated bargaining representative of the pilots
of the air carrier.

““(9) MEDICAL STANDARDS AND RECORDS.—

‘(1) MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS AND STAND-
ARDS.—Ezxcept as provided by paragraph (2), a
person serving as a pilot for an air carrier en-
gaged in covered operations shall not be subject
to different medical standards, or different,
greater, or more frequent medical examinations,
on account of age unless the Secretary deter-
mines (based on data received or studies pub-
lished after the date of enactment of the Trans-
portation, Housing and Urban Development,
and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2008)
that different medical standards, or different,
greater, or more frequent medical examinations,
are needed to ensure an adequate level of safety
in flight.

““(2) DURATION OF FIRST-CLASS MEDICAL CER-
TIFICATE.—No person who has attained 60 years
of age may serve as a pilot of an air carrier en-
gaged in covered operations unless the person
has a first-class medical certificate. Such a cer-
tificate shall expire on the last day of the 6-
month period following the date of examination
shown on the certificate.

“(h) SAFETY.—

‘““(1) TRAINING.—Each air carrier engaged in
covered operations shall continue to use pilot
training and qualification programs approved
by the Federal Aviation Administration, with
specific emphasis on initial and recurrent train-
ing and qualification of pilots who have at-
tained 60 years of age, to ensure continued ac-
ceptable levels of pilot skill and judgment.

““(2) LINE EVALUATIONS.—Not later than 6
months after the date of enactment of the
Transportation, Housing and Urban Develop-
ment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act,
2008, and every 6 months thereafter, an air car-
rier engaged in covered operations shall evalu-
ate the performance of each pilot of the air car-
rier who has attained 60 years of age through a
line check of such pilot. Notwithstanding the
preceding sentence, an air carrier shall not be

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

required to conduct for a 6-month period a line
check under this paragraph of a pilot serving as
second-in-command if the pilot has undergone a
regularly scheduled simulator evaluation during
that period.

“(3) GAO REPORT.—Not later than 24 months
after the date of enactment of the Transpor-
tation, Housing and Urban Development, and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2008, the
Comptroller General shall submit to the Com-
mittee on Transportation and Infrastructure of
the House of Representatives and the Committee
on Commerce, Science, and Transportation of
the Senate a report concerning the effect, if
any, on aviation safety of the modification to
pilot age standards made by subsection (a).”.

(b) CLERICAL AMENDMENT.—The chapter anal-
ysis for chapter 447 of title 49, United States
Code, is amended by adding at the end the fol-
lowing:

“§44729. Age standards for pilots’’.
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Not to exceed $377,556,000, together with ad-
vances and reimbursements received by the Fed-
eral Highway Administration, shall be paid in
accordance with law from appropriations made
available by this Act to the Federal Highway
Administration for mecessary expenses for ad-
ministration and operation.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

None of the funds in this Act shall be avail-
able for the implementation or execution of pro-
grams, the obligations for which are in excess of
$40,216,051,359 for Federal-aid highways and
highway safety construction programs for fiscal
year 2008: Provided, That within the
$40,216,051,359 obligation limitation on Federal-
aid highways and highway safety construction
programs, mot more than $429,800,000 shall be
available for the implementation or execution of
programs for transportation research (chapter 5
of title 23, United States Code; sections 111, 5505,
and 5506 of title 49, United States Code; and title
5 of Public Law 109-59) for fiscal year 2008: Pro-
vided further, That this limitation on transpor-
tation research programs shall not apply to any
authority previously made available for obliga-
tion: Provided further, That the funds author-
ized pursuant to section 110 of title 23, United
States Code, for the motor carrier safety grant
program, and the obligation limitation associ-
ated with such funds provided under this head-
ing, shall be transferred to the Federal Motor
Carrier Safety Administration: Provided further,
That the Secretary may, as authorized by sec-
tion 605(b) of title 23, United States Code, collect
and spend fees to cover the costs of services of
expert firms, including counsel, in the field of
municipal and project finance to assist in the
underwriting and servicing of Federal credit in-
struments and all or a portion of the costs to the
Federal Government of servicing such credit in-
struments: Provided further, That such fees are
available until expended to pay for such costs:
Provided further, That such amounts are in ad-
dition to administrative expenses that are also
available for such purpose, and are not subject
to any obligation limitation or the limitation on
administrative expenses under section 608 of
title 23, United States Code.

(ADDITIONAL OBLIGATION LIMITATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

For an additional amount of obligation limita-
tion to be distributed for the purpose of section
144(e) of title 23, United States Code,
$1,000,000,000: Provided, That such obligation
limitation shall be used only for a purpose eligi-
ble for obligation with funds apportioned under
such section and shall be distributed in accord-
ance with the formula in such section: Provided
further, That such obligation limitation shall re-

November 13, 2007

main available for a period of three fiscal years
and shall be in addition to the amount of any
limitation imposed on obligations for Federal-
aid highway and highway safety construction
programs for future fiscal years: Provided fur-
ther, That in distributing obligation authority
under this paragraph, the Secretary shall en-
sure that such obligation limitation shall sup-
plement and not supplant each State’s planned
obligations for such purposes.

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

For carrying out the provisions of title 23,
United States Code, that are attributable to
Federal-aid highways, not otherwise provided,
including reimbursement for sums expended pur-
suant to the provisions of 23 U.S.C. 308,
$41,955,051,359 or so much thereof as may be
available in and derived from the Highway
Trust Fund (other than the Mass Transit Ac-
count), to remain available until expended.

(RESCISSION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Of the unobligated balances of funds appor-
tioned to each State under chapter 1 of title 23,
United States Code, $3,000,000,000 are rescinded.:
Provided, That such rescission shall not apply
to the funds distributed in accordance with sec-
tions 130(f) and 104(b)(5) of title 23, United
States Code; sections 133(d)(1) and 163 of such
title, as in effect on the day before the date of
enactment of Public Law 109-59; and the first
sentence of section 133(d)(3)(A) of such title.

I-35W BRIDGE REPAIR AND RECONSTRUCTION

For mnecessary expenses to carry out the
project for repair and reconstruction of the
Interstate 35W bridge located in Minneapolis,
Minnesota, that collapsed on August 1, 2007, as
authoriced under section 1(c) of Public Law 110-
56, up to $195,000,000, as documented by the
Minnesota Department of Transportation to re-
main available until expended: Provided, That
the amount provided under this heading is des-
ignated as an emergency requirement and nec-
essary to meet emergency needs pursuant to sub-
sections (a) and (b) of section 204 of S. Con. Res.
21 (110th Congress), the concurrent resolution
on the budget for fiscal year 2008: Provided fur-
ther, That the Federal share of the costs of any
project funded using amounts made available
under this section shall be 100 percent in accord-
ance with section 1(b) of Public Law 110-56.

APPALACHIAN DEVELOPMENT HIGHWAY SYSTEM

For necessary expenses for West Virginia cor-
ridor H of the Appalachian Development High-
way System as authorized under section 1069(y)
of Public Law 102-240, as amended, $16,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

DELTA REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM

For necessary expenses for the Delta Regional
Transportation Development Program as au-
thorized under section 1308 of Public Law 109-
59, $14,300,000, to remain available until ex-
pended.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

SEC. 120. (a) For fiscal year 2008, the Sec-
retary of Transportation shall—

(1) not distribute from the obligation limita-
tion for Federal-aid highways amounts author-
iced for administrative expenses and programs
by section 104(a) of title 23, United States Code;
programs funded from the administrative take-
down authorized by section 104(a)(1) of title 23,
United States Code (as in effect on the date be-
fore the date of enactment of the Safe, Account-
able, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity
Act: A Legacy for Users); the highway use tax
evasion program; the programs, projects and ac-
tivities funded by the set aside authoriced by
section 129 of this Act; the Bureau of Transpor-
tation Statistics; and additional obligation limi-
tation provided in this Act for the purpose of
section 144(e) of title 23, United States Code;



November 13, 2007

(2) not distribute an amount from the obliga-
tion limitation for Federal-aid highways that is
equal to the unobligated balance of amounts
made available from the Highway Trust Fund
(other than the Mass Transit Account) for Fed-
eral-aid highways and highway safety programs
for previous fiscal years the funds for which are
allocated by the Secretary;

(3) determine the ratio that—

(4) the obligation limitation for Federal-aid
highways, less the aggregate of amounts not dis-
tributed under paragraphs (1) and (2), bears to

(B) the total of the sums authorized to be ap-
propriated for Federal-aid highways and high-
way safety construction programs (other than
sums authorized to be appropriated for provi-
sions of law described in paragraphs (1) through
(9) of subsection (b) and sums authorized to be
appropriated for section 105 of title 23, United
States Code, equal to the amount referred to in
subsection (b)(10) for such fiscal year), less the
aggregate of the amounts not distributed under
paragraphs (1) and (2) of this subsection;

(4)(A) distribute the obligation limitation for
Federal-aid highways, less the aggregate
amounts not distributed under paragraphs (1)
and (2), for sections 1301, 1302, and 1934 of the
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transpor-
tation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users; sections
117 (but individually for each project numbered
1 through 3676 listed in the table contained in
section 1702 of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible,
Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy
for Users) and 144(g) of title 23, United States
Code; and section 14501 of title 40, United States
Code, so that the amount of obligation author-
ity available for each of such sections is equal
to the amount determined by multiplying the
ratio determined under paragraph (3) by the
sums authorized to be appropriated for that sec-
tion for the fiscal year; and

(B) distribute $2,000,000,000 for section 105 of
title 23, United States Code;

(5) distribute the obligation limitation pro-
vided for Federal-aid highways, less the aggre-
gate amounts not distributed under paragraphs
(1) and (2) and amounts distributed under para-
graph (4), for each of the programs that are al-
located by the Secretary under the Safe, Ac-
countable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation
Equity Act: A Legacy for Users and title 23,
United States Code (other than to programs to
which paragraphs (1) and (4) apply), by multi-
plying the ratio determined under paragraph (3)
by the amounts authoriced to be appropriated
for each such program for such fiscal year; and

(6) distribute the obligation limitation pro-
vided for Federal-aid highways, less the aggre-
gate amounts not distributed under paragraphs
(1) and (2) and amounts distributed under para-
graphs (4) and (5), for Federal-aid highways
and highway safety construction programs
(other than the amounts apportioned for the eq-
uity bonus program, but only to the extent that
the amounts apportioned for the equity bonus
program for the fiscal year are greater than
$2,639,000,000, and the Appalachian develop-
ment highway system program) that are appor-
tioned by the Secretary wunder the Safe, Ac-
countable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation
Equity Act: A Legacy for Users and title 23,
United States Code, in the ratio that—

(4) amounts authorized to be appropriated for
such programs that are apportioned to each
State for such fiscal year, bear to

(B) the total of the amounts authorized to be
appropriated for such programs that are appor-
tioned to all States for such fiscal year.

(b) EXCEPTIONS FROM OBLIGATION LIMITA-
TION.—The obligation limitation for Federal-aid
highways shall not apply to obligations: (1)
under section 125 of title 23, United States Code;
(2) under section 147 of the Surface Transpor-
tation Assistance Act of 1978; (3) under section
9 of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1981; (4)
under subsections (b) and (7) of section 131 of
the Surface Transportation Assistance Act of
1982; (5) under subsections (b) and (c) of section

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

149 of the Surface Transportation and Uniform
Relocation Assistance Act of 1987; (6) under sec-
tions 1103 through 1108 of the Intermodal Sur-
face Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991; (7)
under section 157 of title 23, United States Code,
as in effect on the day before the date of the en-
actment of the Transportation Equity Act for
the 21st Century; (8) under section 105 of title
23, United States Code, as in effect for fiscal
years 1998 through 2004, but only in an amount
equal to $639,000,000 for each of those fiscal
years; (9) for Federal-aid highway programs for
which obligation authority was made available
under the Transportation Equity Act for the
21st Century or subsequent public laws for mul-
tiple years or to remain available until used, but
only to the extent that the obligation authority
has not lapsed or been used; (10) under section
105 of title 23, United States Code, but only in
an amount equal to $639,000,000 for each of fis-
cal years 2005 through 2008; and (11) under sec-
tion 1603 of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Ef-
ficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for
Users, to the extent that funds obligated in ac-
cordance with that section were not subject to a
limitation on obligations at the time at which
the funds were initially made available for obli-
gation.

(c) REDISTRIBUTION OF UNUSED OBLIGATION
AUTHORITY.—Notwithstanding subsection (a),
the Secretary shall, after August 1 of such fiscal
year, revise a distribution of the obligation limi-
tation made available under subsection (a) if the
amount distributed cannot be obligated during
that fiscal year and redistribute sufficient
amounts to those States able to obligate
amounts in addition to those previously distrib-
uted during that fiscal year, giving priority to
those States having large unobligated balances
of funds apportioned under sections 104 and 144
of title 23, United States Code.

(d) APPLICABILITY OF OBLIGATION LIMITA-
TIONS TO TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH PRO-
GRAMS.—The obligation limitation shall apply to
transportation research programs carried out
under chapter 5 of title 23, United States Code,
and title V (research title) of the Safe, Account-
able, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity
Act: A Legacy for Users, except that obligation
authority made available for such programs
under such limitation shall remain available for
a period of 3 fiscal years and shall be in addi-
tion to the amount of any limitation imposed on
obligations for Federal-aid highway and high-
way safety construction programs for future fis-
cal years.

(e) REDISTRIBUTION OF CERTAIN AUTHORIZED
FUNDS.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Not later than 30 days after
the date of the distribution of obligation limita-
tion under subsection (a), the Secretary shall
distribute to the States any funds that—

(A) are authorized to be appropriated for such
fiscal year for Federal-aid highways programs;
and

(B) the Secretary determines will not be allo-
cated to the States, and will not be available for
obligation, in such fiscal year due to the imposi-
tion of any obligation limitation for such fiscal
year.

(2) RATIO.—Funds shall be distributed under
paragraph (1) in the same ratio as the distribu-
tion of obligation authority under subsection
(a)(6).

(3) AVAILABILITY.—Funds distributed under
paragraph (1) shall be available for any pur-
poses described in section 133(b) of title 23,
United States Code.

(f) SPECIAL LIMITATION CHARACTERISTICS.—
Obligation limitation distributed for a fiscal
year under subsection (a)(4) for the provision
specified in subsection (a)(4) shall—

(1) remain available until used for obligation
of funds for that provision; and

(2) be in addition to the amount of any limita-
tion imposed on obligations for Federal-aid
highway and highway safety construction pro-
grams for future fiscal years.

H13601

(9) HIGH PRIORITY PROJECT FLEXIBILITY.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Subject to paragraph (2), ob-
ligation authority distributed for such fiscal
year under subsection (a)(4) for each project
numbered 1 through 3676 listed in the table con-
tained in section 1702 of the Safe, Accountable,
Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A
Legacy for Users may be obligated for any other
project in such section in the same State.

(2) RESTORATION.—Obligation authority used
as described in paragraph (1) shall be restored
to the original purpose on the date on which ob-
ligation authority is distributed under this sec-
tion for the next fiscal year following obligation
under paragraph (1).

(h) LIMITATION ON STATUTORY CONSTRUC-
TION.—Nothing in this section shall be con-
strued to limit the distribution of obligation au-
thority under subsection (a)(4)(4) for each of
the individual projects numbered greater than
3676 listed in the table contained in section 1702
of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient
Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users.

SEC. 121. Notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302,
funds received by the Bureau of Transportation
Statistics from the sale of data products, for
necessary expenses incurred pursuant to 49
U.S.C. 111 may be credited to the Federal-aid
highways account for the purpose of reimburs-
ing the Bureau for such expenses: Provided,
That such funds shall be subject to the obliga-
tion limitation for Federal-aid highways and
highway safety construction.

SEC. 122. Of the unobligated balances made
available under sections 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106(a),
1106(b), 1107, and 1108 of Public Law 102-240,
$1,292,287.73 are rescinded.

SEC. 123. Of the unobligated balances made
available under section 1602 of Public Law 105-
178, $5,987,345.70 are rescinded.

SEC. 124. Of the unobligated balances made
available under section 188(a)(1) of title 23,
United States Code, as in effect on the day be-
fore the date of enactment of Public Law 109-59,
and under section 608(a)(1) of such title,
3186,322,000 are rescinded.

SEC. 125. Of the amounts made available
under section 104(a) of title 23, United States
Code, $43,358,601 are rescinded.

SEC. 126. Of the unobligated balances of funds
made available in fiscal year 2005 and prior fis-
cal years for the implementation or erecution of
programs for transportation research, training
and education, and technology deployment in-
cluding intelligent transportation systems,
3172,242,964 are rescinded.

SEC. 127. Of the amounts made available for
“Highway Related Safety Grants’ by section
402 of title 23, United States Code, and adminis-
tered by the Federal Highway Administration,
$11,314 in unobligated balances are rescinded.

SEC. 128. Of the unobligated balances made
available under Public Law 101-516, Public Law
102-143, Public Law 103-331, Public Law 106—
346, Public Law 107-87, and Public Law 108-7,
$4,753,687.26 are rescinded.

SEC. 129. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, before making the distribution of rev-
enue aligned budget authority under section
110(b) of title 23, United States Code, the Sec-
retary of Transportation shall set aside such
sums as may be mecessary for the programs,
projects and activities in the corresponding
amounts identified under this section in the
statement of the managers accompanying this
Act: Provided, That notwithstanding any other
provision of law and the preceding clause of this
section, the Secretary of Transportation may
use amounts set aside by this section to make
grants for any surface transportation project
otherwise eligible for funding under title 23 or
title 49, United States Code: Provided further,
That funds set aside by this section, at the re-
quest of a State, shall be transferred by the Sec-
retary to another Federal agency: Provided fur-
ther, That the Federal share payable on ac-
count of any program, project, or activity car-
ried out with funds set aside by this section



H13602

shall be 100 percent: Provided further, That the
sums set aside by this section shall remain avail-
able until expended: Provided further, That all
funds set aside by this section shall be subject to
any limitation on obligations for Federal-aid
highways and highway safety construction pro-
grams set forth in this Act or any other Act:
Provided further, That the obligation limitation
made available for the programs, projects, and
activities for which funds are set aside by this
section shall remain available until used and
shall be in addition to the amount of any limita-
tion imposed on obligations for Federal-aid
highway and highway safety construction pro-
grams for future fiscal years.

SEC. 130. Not less than 15 days prior to
waiving, under her statutory authority, any
Buy America requirement for Federal-aid high-
way projects, the Secretary of Transportation
shall make an informal public notice and com-
ment opportunity on the intent to issue such
waiver and the reasons therefor: Provided, That
the Secretary shall provide an annual report to
the Appropriations Committees of the Congress
on any waivers granted under the Buy America
requirements.

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY OPERATIONS AND
PROGRAMS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For payment of obligations incurred for ad-
ministration of motor carrier safety operations
and programs pursuant to section 31104(i) of
title 49, United States Code, and sections 4127
and 4134 of Public Law 109-59, $229,654,000, to
be derived from the Highway Trust Fund (other
than the Mass Transit Account), together with
advances and reimbursements received by the
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,
the sum of which shall remain available until
expended: Provided, That none of the funds de-
rived from the Highway Trust Fund in this Act
shall be available for the implementation, erecu-
tion or administration of programs, the obliga-
tions for which are in excess of $229,654,000, for
“Motor Carrier Safety Operations and Pro-
grams’’, of which $8,900,000, to remain available
for obligation until September 30, 2010, is for the
research and technology program and $1,000,000
shall be available for commercial motor vehicle
operator’s grants to carry out section 4134 of
Public Law 109-59: Provided further, That not-
withstanding any other provision of law, none
of the funds under this heading for outreach
and education shall be available for transfer:
Provided further, That $1,815,553 in unobligated
balances are rescinded.

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For payment of obligations incurred in car-
rying out sections 31102, 31104(a), 31106, 31107,
31109, 31309, 31313 of title 49, United States
Code, and sections 4126 and 4128 of Public Law
109-59, $300,000,000, to be derived from the High-
way Trust Fund (other than the Mass Transit
Account) and to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That none of the funds in
this Act shall be available for the implementa-
tion or execution of programs, the obligations
for which are in excess of $300,000,000, for
“Motor Carrier Safety Grants’”’; of which
$202,000,000 shall be available for the motor car-
rier safety assistance program to carry out sec-
tions 31102 and 31104(a) of title 49, United States
Code; $25,000,000 shall be available for the com-
mercial driver’s license improvements program to
carry out section 31313 of title 49, United States
Code; $32,000,000 shall be available for the bor-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

der enforcement grants program to carry out
section 31107 of title 49, United States Code;
35,000,000 shall be available for the performance
and registration information system manage-
ment program to carry out sections 31106(b) and
31109 of title 49, United States Code; $25,000,000
shall be available for the commercial vehicle in-
formation systems and mnetworks deployment
program to carry out section 4126 of Public Law
109-59; $3,000,000 shall be available for the safe-
ty data improvement program to carry out sec-
tion 4128 of Public Law 109-59; and 38,000,000
shall be available for the commercial driver’s li-
cense information system modernization pro-
gram to carry out section 31309(e) of title 49,
United States Code: Provided further, That of
the funds made available for the motor carrier
safety assistance program, 329,000,000 shall be
available for audits of new entrant motor car-
riers: Provided further, That $11,260,214 in un-
obligated balances are rescinded.
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION)

Of the amounts made available under this
heading in prior appropriations Acts, $32,187,720
in unobligated balances are rescinded.

NATIONAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY PROGRAM

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION)

Of the amounts made available under this
heading in prior appropriations Act, 35,212,858
in unobligated balances are rescinded.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL MOTOR
CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

SEC. 135. Funds appropriated or limited in this
Act shall be subject to the terms and conditions
stipulated in section 350 of Public Law 107-87
and section 6901 of Public Law 110-28, including
that the Secretary submit a report to the House
and Senate Appropriations Committees annually
on the safety and security of transportation into
the United States by Mexico-domiciled motor
carriers.

SEC. 136. None of the funds made available
under this Act may be used to establish a cross-
border motor carrier demonstration program to
allow Mexico-domiciled motor carriers to operate
beyond the commercial zones along the inter-
national border between the United States and
Mexico.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH

For expenses necessary to discharge the func-
tions of the Secretary, with respect to traffic
and highway safety under subtitle C of title X
of Public Law 109-59, chapter 301 of title 49,
United States Code, and part C of subtitle VI of
title 49, United States Code, $126,606,000, of
which $26,156,000 shall remain available until
September 30, 2010: Provided, That none of the
funds appropriated by this Act may be obligated
or expended to plan, finalize, or implement any
rulemaking to add to section 575.104 of title 49 of
the Code of Federal Regulations any require-
ment pertaining to a grading standard that is
different from the three grading standards
(treadwear, traction, and temperature resist-
ance) already in effect.

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

For payment of obligations incurred in car-
rying out the provisions of 23 U.S.C. 403,
3107,750,000, to be derived from the Highway
Trust Fund (other than the Mass Transit Ac-
count) and to remain available until expended:
Provided, That none of the funds in this Act
shall be available for the planning or execution
of programs the total obligations for which, in
fiscal year 2008, are in excess of $107,750,000 for
programs authorized under 23 U.S.C. 403.

November 13, 2007

NATIONAL DRIVER REGISTER
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

For payment of obligations incurred in car-
rying out chapter 303 of title 49, United States
Code, $4,000,000, to be derived from the Highway
Trust Fund (other than the Mass Transit Ac-
count) and to remain available until expended:
Provided, That none of the funds in this Act
shall be available for the implementation or exe-
cution of programs the total obligations for
which, in fiscal year 2008, are in excess of
$4,000,000 for the National Driver Register au-
thorized under such chapter.

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

For payment of obligations incurred in car-
rying out the provisions of 23 U.S.C. 402, 405,
406, 408, and 410 and sections 2001(a)(11), 2009,
2010, and 2011 of Public Law 109-59, to remain
available until expended, $599,250,000 to be de-
rived from the Highway Trust Fund (other than
the Mass Transit Account): Provided, That none
of the funds in this Act shall be available for
the planning or execution of programs the total
obligations for which, in fiscal year 2008, are in
excess of $599,250,000 for programs authorized
under 23 U.S.C. 402, 405, 406, 408, and 410 and
sections 2001(a)(11), 2009, 2010, and 2011 of Pub-
lic Law 109-59, of which $225,000,000 shall be for
“Highway Safety Programs’ under 23 U.S.C.
402; $25,000,000 shall be for “Occupant Protec-
tion Incentive Grants’” wunder 23 U.S.C. 405;
$124,500,000 shall be for ‘“‘Safety Belt Perform-
ance Grants” under 23 U.S.C. 406; $34,500,000
shall be for ‘‘State Traffic Safety Information
System Improvements’ wunder 23 U.S.C. 408;
$131,000,000 shall be for ““Alcohol-Impaired Driv-
ing Countermeasures Incentive Grant Program’
under 23 U.S.C. 410; $18,250,000 shall be for
“Administrative  Expenses’’ under  section
2001(a)(11) of Public Law 109-59; $29,000,000
shall be for ‘“‘High Visibility Enforcement Pro-
gram’ under section 2009 of Public Law 109-59;
$6,000,000 shall be for ‘“‘Motorcyclist Safety”
under section 2010 of Public Law 109-59; and
36,000,000 shall be for ‘“‘Child Safety and Child
Booster Seat Safety Incentive Grants’ under
section 2011 of Public Law 109-59: Provided fur-
ther, That none of these funds shall be used for
construction, rehabilitation, or remodeling costs,
or for office furnishings and fixtures for State,
local or private buildings or structures: Provided
further, That not to exceed $500,000 of the funds
made available for section 410 ‘‘Alcohol-Im-
paired Driving Countermeasures Grants’ shall
be available for technical assistance to the
States: Provided further, That not to exceed
$750,000 of the funds made available for the
“High Visibility Enforcement Program’ shall be
available for the evaluation required under sec-
tion 2009(f) of Public Law 109-59.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—NATIONAL
HIGHWAY
TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

SEC. 140. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law or limitation on the use of funds made
available under section 403 of title 23, United
States Code, an additional $130,000 shall be
made available to the National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration, out of the amount lim-
ited for section 402 of title 23, United States
Code, to pay for travel and related expenses for
State management reviews and to pay for core
competency development training and related
expenses for highway safety staff.

SEC. 141. Of the amounts made available
under the heading ‘‘Operations and Research
(Liquidation of Contract Authorization) (Limi-
tation on Obligations) (Highway Trust Fund)”
in prior appropriations Acts, $12,197,113.60 in
unobligated balances are rescinded.



November 13, 2007

SEC. 142. Of the amounts made available
under the heading ‘‘National Driver Register
(Liquidation of Contract Authorization) (Limi-
tation on Obligations) (Highway Trust Fund)’’
in prior appropriations Acts, $119,914.61 in un-
obligated balances are rescinded.

SEC. 143. Of the amounts made available
under the heading ‘‘Highway Traffic Safety
Grants (Liquidation of Contract Authorization)
(Limitation on Obligations) (Highway Trust
Fund)’’ in prior appropriations Acts, $10,528,958
in unobligated balances are rescinded.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
SAFETY AND OPERATIONS

For mecessary expenses of the Federal Rail-
road Administration, not otherwise provided for,
$150,193,499, of which $12,268,890 shall remain
available until expended.

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For mecessary expenses for railroad research
and development, $36,030,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

CAPITAL ASSISTANCE TO STATES—INTERCITY
PASSENGER RAIL SERVICE

To enable the Federal Railroad Administrator
to make grants to States for the capital costs of
improving existing intercity passenger rail serv-
ice and providing new intercity passenger rail
service, $75,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That grants shall be provided
to a State only on a reimbursable basis: Pro-
vided further, That grants cover mo more than
50 percent of the total capital cost of a project
selected for funding: Provided further, That no
more than ten percent of funds made available
under this program may be used for planning
activities that lead directly to the development
of a passenger rail corridor investment plan con-
sistent with the requirements established by the
Administrator: Provided further, That no later
than eight months following enactment of this
Act, the Secretary shall establish and publish
criteria for project selection, set a deadline for
grant applications, and provide a schedule for
project selection: Provided further, That to be
eligible for this assistance, States must include
intercity passenger rail service as an integral
part of statewide transportation planning as re-
quired under section 135 of title 23, United
States Code: Provided further, That to be eligi-
ble for capital assistance the specific project
must be on the Statewide Transportation Im-
provement Plan at the time of the application to
qualify: Provided further, That the Secretary
give priority to capital and planning applica-
tions for projects that improve the safety and re-
liability of intercity passenger trains, involve a
commitment by freight railroads to an enforce-
able on-time performance of passenger trains of
80 percent or greater, involve a commitment by
freight railroads of financial resources commen-
surate with the benefit expected to their oper-
ations, improve or extend service on a route that
requires little or no Federal assistance for its op-
erations, and involve a commitment by States or
railroads of financial resources to improve the
safety of highway/rail grade crossings over
which the passenger service operates.

RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT

PROGRAM

The Secretary of Transportation is authorized
to issue to the Secretary of the Treasury notes
or other obligations pursuant to section 512 of
the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Re-
form Act of 1976 (Public Law 94-210), as amend-
ed, in such amounts and at such times as may
be necessary to pay any amounts required pur-
suant to the guarantee of the principal amount
of obligations under sections 511 through 513 of
such Act, such authority to exist as long as any
such guaranteed obligation is outstanding: Pro-
vided, That pursuant to section 502 of such Act,
as amended, no new direct loans or loan guar-
antee commitments shall be made using Federal
funds for the credit risk premium during fiscal
year 2008.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

RAIL LINE RELOCATION AND IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

For necessary expenses of carrying out section
20154 of title 49, United States Code, as author-
iced by section 9002 of Public Law 109-59,
320,250,000, to remain available until expended.
OPERATING GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD

PASSENGER CORPORATION

To enable the Secretary of Transportation to
make quarterly grants to the National Railroad
Passenger Corporation for operation of intercity
passenger rail, $475,000,000 to remain available
until expended: Provided, That the Secretary of
Transportation shall approve funding to cover
operating losses for the Corporation only after
receiving and reviewing a grant request for each
specific train route: Provided further, That each
such grant request shall be accompanied by a
detailed financial analysis, revenue projection,
and capital expenditure projection justifying the
Federal support to the Secretary’s satisfaction:
Provided further, That the Corporation is di-
rected to achieve savings through operating effi-
ciencies including, but not limited to, modifica-
tions to food and beverage service and first class
service: Provided further, That the Inspector
General of the Department of Transportation
shall report to the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations beginning three months after
the date of the enactment of this Act and quar-
terly thereafter with estimates of the savings ac-
crued as a result of all operational reforms insti-
tuted by the Corporation: Provided further,
That not later than 120 days after enactment of
this Act, the Corporation shall transmit to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions the status of its plan to improve the finan-
cial performance of food and beverage service
and its plan to improve the financial perform-
ance of first class service (including sleeping car
service): Provided further, That the Corporation
shall report quarterly to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations on its progress
against the milestones and target dates con-
tained in the plan provided in fiscal year 2007
and quantify savings realized to date on a
monthly basis compared to those projected in
the plan, identify any changes in the plan or
delays in implementing these plans, and identify
the causes of delay and proposed corrective
measures: Provided further, That not later than
90 days after enactment of this Act, the Cor-
poration shall transmit, in electronic format, to
the Secretary, the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations, the House Committee on
Transportation and Infrastructure and the Sen-
ate Committee on Commerce, Science, and
Transportation a comprehensive business plan
approved by the Board of Directors for fiscal
year 2008 under section 24104(a) of title 49,
United States Code: Provided further, That the
business plan shall include, as applicable, tar-
gets for ridership, revenues, and capital and op-
erating expenses: Provided further, That the
plan shall also include a separate accounting of
such targets for the Northeast Corridor; com-
muter service; long-distance Amtrak service;
State-supported service; each intercity train
route, including Autotrain; and commercial ac-
tivities including contract operations: Provided
further, That the business plan shall include a
description of the work to be funded, along with
cost estimates and an estimated timetable for
completion of the projects covered by this busi-
ness plan: Provided further, That the Corpora-
tion shall continue to provide monthly reports
in electronic format regarding the pending busi-
ness plan, which shall describe the work com-
pleted to date, any changes to the business
plan, and the reasons for such changes, and
shall identify all sole source contract awards
which shall be accompanied by a justification as
to why said contract was awarded on a sole
source basis: Provided further, That the Cor-
poration’s business plan and all subsequent sup-
plemental plans shall be displayed on the Cor-
poration’s website within a reasonable time-

H13603

frame following their submission to the appro-
priate entities: Provided further, That none of
the funds under this heading may be obligated
or expended until the Corporation agrees to con-
tinue abiding by the provisions of paragraphs 1,
2,5,9, and 11 of the summary of conditions for
the direct loan agreement of June 28, 2002, in
the same manner as in effect on the date of en-
actment of this Act: Provided further, That
none of the funds provided in this Act may be
used after March 1, 2006, to support any route
on which Amtrak offers a discounted fare of
more than 50 percent off the normal, peak fare:
Provided further, That the preceding proviso
does not apply to routes where the operating
loss as a result of the discount is covered by a
State and the State participates in the setting of
fares: Provided further, That of the amounts
made available under this heading not less than
$18,500,000 shall be available for the Amtrak Of-
fice of Inspector General.

CAPITAL AND DEBT SERVICE GRANTS TO THE
NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

To enable the Secretary of Transportation to
make quarterly grants to the National Railroad
Passenger Corporation for the maintenance and
repair of capital infrastructure owned by the
Corporation, including railroad equipment, roll-
ing stock, legal mandates and other services,
$900,000,000, to remain available until expended,
of which not to exceed $285,000,000 shall be for
debt service obligations: Provided, That the Sec-
retary may retain up to one-quarter of one per-
cent of the funds under this heading to fund the
oversight by the Federal Railroad Administra-
tion of the design and implementation of capital
projects funded by grants made under this head-
ing: Provided further, That the Secretary shall
approve funding for capital expenditures, in-
cluding advance purchase orders of materials,
for the Corporation only after receiving and re-
viewing a grant request for each specific capital
grant justifying the Federal support to the Sec-
retary’s satisfaction: Provided further, That
none of the funds under this heading may be
used to subsidice operating losses of the Cor-
poration: Provided further, That nmone of the
funds under this heading may be used for cap-
ital projects mot approved by the Secretary of
Transportation or on the Corporation’s fiscal
year 2008 business plan: Provided further, That
$35,000,000 of amounts made available under
this heading shall be available until erpended
for capital improvements if the Corporation
demonstrates to the Secretary’s satisfaction that
the Corporation has achieved operational sav-
ings and met ridership and revenue targets as
defined in the Corporation’s business plan: Pro-
vided further, That of the funds provided under
this section, not less than $5,000,000 shall be ex-
pended for the development and implementation
of a managerial cost accounting system, which
includes average and marginal unit cost capa-
bility: Provided further, That within 90 days of
enactment, the Department of Transportation
Inspector General shall review and comment to
the Secretary of Transportation and the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations upon
the strengths and weaknesses of the system
being developed by the Corporation and how it
best can be implemented to improve decision
making by the Board of Directors and manage-
ment of the Corporation: Provided further, That
not later than 180 days after the enactment of
this Act, the Secretary, in consultation with the
Corporation and the States on the Northeast
Corridor, shall establish a common definition of
what is determined to be a ‘‘state of good re-
pair’ on the Northeast Corridor and report its
findings, including definitional areas of dis-
agreement, to the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations, the House Committee on
Transportation and Infrastructure and the Sen-
ate Committee on Commerce, Science, and
Transportation.



H13604

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL
RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

SEC. 150. Notwithstanding any other provision
of this Act, funds provided in this Act for the
National Railroad Passenger Corporation shall
immediately cease to be available to said Cor-
poration in the event that the Corporation con-
tracts to have services provided at or from any
location outside the United States. For purposes
of this section, the word ‘‘services’’ shall mean
any service that was, as of July 1, 2006, per-
formed by a full-time or part-time Amtrak em-
ployee whose base of employment is located
within the United States.

SEC. 151. Not later than January 1, 2008, the
Federal Railroad Administrator shall submit a
report, and quarterly reports thereafter, to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions detailing the Administrator’s efforts at im-
proving the on-time performance of Amtrak
intercity rail service operating on non-Amtrak
owned property. Such reports shall compare the
most recent actual on-time performance data to
pre-established on-time performance goals that
the Administrator shall set for each rail service,
identified by route. Such reports shall also in-
clude whatever other information and data re-
garding the on-time performance of Amtrak
trains the Administrator deems to be appro-
priate.

SEC. 152. The Secretary may purchase pro-
motional items of nominal value for use in pub-
lic outreach activities to accomplish the pur-
poses of 49 U.S.C. 20134: Provided, That the Sec-
retary shall prescribe guidelines for the adminis-
tration of such purchases and use.

SEC. 153. The Secretary of Transportation may
receive and expend cash, or receive and utilize
spare parts and similar items, from non-United
States Government sources to repair damages to
or replace United States Govermment owned
automated track inspection cars and equipment
as a result of third party liability for such dam-
ages, and any amounts collected under this sub-
section shall be credited directly to the Safety
and Operations account of the Federal Railroad
Administration, and shall remain available until
expended for the repair, operation and mainte-
nance of automated track inspection cars and
equipment in connection with the automated
track inspection program.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For necessary administrative expenses of the
Federal Transit Administration’s programs au-
thorized by chapter 53 of title 49, United States
Code, $89,300,000: Provided, That of the funds
available under this heading, not to exceed
$1,504,000 shall be available for travel and not to
exceed $20,719,000 shall be available for the cen-
tral account: Provided further, That any fund-
ing transferred from the central account shall be
submitted for approval to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations: Provided fur-
ther, That none of the funds provided or limited
in this Act may be used to create a permanent
office of transit security under this heading:
Provided further, That of the funds in this Act
available for the execution of contracts under
section 5327(c) of title 49, United States Code,
$2,000,000 shall be reimbursed to the Department
of Transportation’s Office of Inspector General
for costs associated with audits and investiga-
tions of transit-related issues, including reviews
of new fired guideway systems: Provided fur-
ther, That upon submission to the Congress of
the fiscal year 2009 President’s budget, the Sec-
retary of Transportation shall transmit to Con-
gress the annual report on new starts, including
proposed allocations of funds for fiscal year
2009.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

FORMULA AND BUS GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For payment of obligations incurred in car-
rying out the provisions of 49 U.S.C. 5305, 5307,
5308, 5309, 5310, 5311, 5316, 5317, 5320, 5335, 5339,
and 5340 and section 3038 of Public Law 105-178,
as amended, $6,855,000,000, to be derived from
the Mass Transit Account of the Highway Trust
Fund and to remain available until expended:
Provided, That funds available for the imple-
mentation or execution of programs authorized
under 49 U.S.C. 5305, 5307, 5308, 5309, 5310, 5311,
5316, 5317, 5320, 5335, 5339, and 5340 and section
3038 of Public Law 105-178, as amended, shall
not exceed total obligations of $7,872,893,000 in
fiscal year 2008: Provided further, That of the
funds available to carry out the bus program
under section 5309 of title 49, United States
Code, which are not otherwise allocated under
this Act or under SAFETEA-LU (Public Law
109-59), not more than 10 percent may be ex-
pended to carry out the Urban Partnership Con-
gestion  Initiative: Provided further, That
328,660,920 in unobligated balances are re-
scinded.

RESEARCH AND UNIVERSITY RESEARCH CENTERS

For necessary expenses to carry out 49 U.S.C.
5306, 5312-5315, 5322, and 5506, $65,500,000, to re-
main available until expended: Provided, That
39,300,000 is available to carry out the transit
cooperative research program under section 5313
of title 49, United States Code, $4,300,000 is
available for the National Transit Institute
under section 5315 of title 49, United States
Code, and 37,000,000 is available for university
transportation centers program wunder section
5506 of title 49, United States Code: Provided
further, That $44,900,000 is available to carry
out mational research programs under sections
5312, 5313, 5314, and 5322 of title 49, United
States Code.

CAPITAL INVESTMENT GRANTS

For necessary expenses to carry out section
5309 of title 49, United States Code,
3$1,650,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That of the funds available
under this heading, amounts are to be made
available as follows:

AC Transit BRT Corridor—Alameda County,
California, $500,000.

Alaska and Hawaii ferry projects, $15,000,000.

Bus Rapid Transit, Cumberland County,
Pennsylvania, $300,000.

Central Corridor Light Rail, Minnesota,
$10,400,000.
Central Link Initial Segment, Washington,
$70,000,000.

Central LRT Double-Track—Largo Extension,
Maryland, $35,000,000.

Central Phoenix/East Valley Light Rail, Ari-
zona, $90,000,000.

Charlotte Rapid Transit,
$2,000,000.

CORRIDORone Regional Rail Project, Penn-
sylvania, $11,200,000.

DCTA Fired Guideway/Engineering,
Lewisville, Texas, $250,000.

Denali Commission, Alaska, $5,000,000.

Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project, Virginia,
$35,000,000.

Galveston Rail Trolley Extension to Seawall
Boulevard, Tezxas, $2,000,000.

Honolulu High Capacity Transit Corridor,
Hawaii, $15,500,000.

North Carolina,

Hudson-Bergen MOS-2, New Jersey,
$55,192,995.
1-205/Portland Mall Light Rail, Oregon,
$80,000,000.

169 HOV/BRT, Mississippi, $7,700,000.

JTA Bus Rapid Transit, Jacksonville, Florida,
$9,520,000.

Lane Transit District, Pioneer Parkway EmX
Corridor, Oregon, $14,800,000.

November 13, 2007

Long Island Rail Road East Side Access, New
York, $215,000,000.

MARC Commuter Rail Improvements and
Rolling Stock, Maryland, $10,000,000.

MBTA Fitchburg to Boston Rail Corridor
Project, Massachusetts, $6,000,000.

METRA Connects Southeast Service, Illinois,
$7,375,000.

METRA Star Line, Illinois, $7,375,000.

METRA Union Pacific Northwest Line, Illi-
nois, $7,375,000.

Metro Gold Line Eastside Extension, Cali-
fornia, $80,000,000.

Metrorail Orange Line Ezxpansion, Florida,
$2,000,000.

Metro Rapid Bus System Gap Closure, Los
Angeles, California, $16,681,000.

Mid-Jordan Light Rail Extension, Utah,
$20,000,000.
Monmouth-Ocean-Middlesex  County  Pas-

senger Rail, New Jersey, $1,000,000.

New Britain-Hartford Busway, Connecticut,
33,338,400.

Norfolk
323,500,000

North Corridor BRT, Houston and Southeast
Corridor BRT, Texas, $20,000,000.

North Shore Corridor & Blue Line, Massachu-
setts, $2,000,000.

NorthStar Commuter, Minnesota, $55,000,000.

Northern Indiana Commuter Transit District
Recapitalization, Indiana, $5,000,000.

North Shore LRT Connector, Pennsylvania,
333,516,444

Northwest NJ-Northeast PA, Pennsylvania,
$3,000,000.

NW/SE LRT MOS, Texas, $86,250,000.

Pacific Highway South BRT, King County,
Washington, $14,076,000.

Perris Valley Line Metrolink Extension, Cali-
fornia, $2,000,000.

Pawtucket/Central Falls Commuter Rail Sta-
tion, Rhode Island, $2,000,000.

Planning and Design, Bus Rapid Transit-
State Avenue Corridor, Wyandotte County,
Kansas, $1,500,000.

Provo Orem Bus
$4,100,000.

Rapid Transit (BRT) project, Livermore, Cali-
fornia, $3,000,000.
Ravenswood

340,000,000

Route 1 Bus Rapid Transit, Potomac Yard-
Crystal City, Alexandria and Arlington, Vir-
ginia, $1,000,000.

Second Avenue Subway Phase 1, New York,
3171,235,000.

SMART EIS and PE, California, $2,000,000.

South County Commuter Rail Wickford Junc-
tion Station, Rhode Island, $12,519,846.

Southeast Corridor LRT,
351,560,484.

South Sacramento Corridor Phase 2, Cali-
fornia, $4,500,000.

Telegraph Avenue-International Boulevard-
East 14th Street Bus Rapid Transit Corridor Im-
provements, California, $2,000,000.

Third Street Light Rail, San Francisco, Cali-
fornia, $12,000,000.

Trans-Hudson Midtown Corridor, New Jersey,
315,000,000

Troost Corridor Bus Rapid Transit, Missouri,
36,260,000.

West Corridor Light Rail Project, Colorado,
340,000,000

University
$20,000,000.

VIA Bus Rapid Transit Corridor Project, San
Antonio, Texas, $5,000,000.

Virginia Railway Ezxpress Extension—Gaines-
ville/Haymarket, Virginia, $500,000.

VRE Rolling Stock, Virginia, $4,000,000.

Weber County to Salt Lake City,
380,000,000
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL TRANSIT

ADMINISTRATION

SEC. 160. The limitations on obligations for the

programs of the Federal Transit Administration

Light Rail Project, Virginia,

Rapid Transit, Utah,

Line Extension, Illinois,

Colorado,

Link LRT, Washington,

Utah,



November 13, 2007

shall not apply to any authority under 49
U.S.C. 5338, previously made available for obli-
gation, or to any other authority previously
made available for obligation.

SEC. 161. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, funds made available by this Act under
“Federal Transit Administration, Capital in-
vestment grants’” and bus and bus facilities
under ‘‘Federal Transit Administration, For-
mula and bus grants’ for projects specified in
this Act or identified in reports accompanying
this Act not obligated by September 30, 2010, and
other recoveries, shall be made available for
other projects under 49 U.S.C. 5309.

SEC. 162. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, any funds appropriated before October
1, 2007, under any section of chapter 53 of title
49, United States Code, that remain available
for expenditure, may be transferred to and ad-
ministered under the most recent appropriation
heading for any such section.

SEC. 163. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, unobligated funds made available for a
new fired guideway systems projects under the
heading ‘“‘Federal Transit Administration, Cap-
ital Inmvestment Grants’ in any appropriations
Act prior to this Act may be used during this fis-
cal year to satisfy expenses incurred for such
projects.

SEC. 164. During fiscal year 2008, each Federal
Transit Administration grant for a project that
involves the acquisition or rehabilitation of a
bus to be used in public transportation shall be
funded for 90 percent of the net capital costs of
a biodiesel bus or a factory-installed or retro-
fitted hybrid electric propulsion system and any
equipment related to such a system: Provided,
That the Secretary shall have the discretion to
determine, through practicable administrative
procedures, the costs attributable to the system
and related-equipment.

SEC. 165. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, in regard to the Central Link Initial Seg-
ment Project, to the extent that Federal funds
remain available within the current budget for
the project, the Secretary shall, immediately
upon the date of enactment of this Act, amend
the Full Funding Grant Agreement for said
project to allow remaining Federal funds to be
used to support completion of the Airport Link
extension of said project.

SEC. 166. Amounts provided for a high capac-
ity fired guideway light rail and mass transit
project for the City of Albuquerque, New Mex-
ico, in Public Laws 106-69, 106-346 and 107-87
shall be available for bus and bus facilities.

SEC. 167. Any unobligated amounts made
available for the Commuter Rail, Albuquerque to
Santa Fe, New Mexico under the heading ‘‘Cap-
ital Investment Grants’” wunder the heading
“Federal Transit Administration” in title I of
division A of the Transportation, Treasury,
Housing and Urban Development, the Judiciary,
the District of Columbia, and Independent
Agencies Appropriations Act, 2006 (Public Law
109-115; 119 Stat. 2418) shall be made available
for public transportation buses, equipment and
facilities related to such buses, and intermodal
terminal in Albuquerque and Santa Fe, New
Mexico, subject to the requirements under sec-
tion 5309 of title 49, United States Code.

SEC. 168. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, funds made available for the Las Vegas
Resort Corridor Fired Guideway Project under
the Federal Transit Administration Capital In-
vestment Grants Account in any previous Ap-
propriations Act, including Public Laws 108-7,
108-199, 108-447, and any unexpended funds in
Federal Transit Administration grant number
NV-03-0019 may hereafter be made available
until expended to the Regional Transportation
Commission of Southern Nevada for bus rapid
transit projects and bus and bus-related
projects: Provided, That funds made available
for a project in accordance with this section
shall be administered under the terms and con-
ditions set forth in 49 U.S.C. 5307, to the extent
applicable.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

SEC. 169. The second sentence of section 321 of
the Department of Transportation and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1986 (99 Stat. 1287)
is repealed.

SEC. 170. None of the funds provided or limited
under this Act may be used to issue a final regu-
lation wunder section 5309 of title 49, United
States Code, except that the Federal Transit Ad-
ministration may continue to review comments
received on the proposed rule (Docket No. FTA-
2006-25737).

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

The Saint Lawrence Seaway Development
Corporation is hereby authorized to make such
expenditures, within the limits of funds and bor-
rowing authority available to the Corporation,
and in accord with law, and to make such con-
tracts and commitments without regard to fiscal
year limitations as provided by section 104 of the
Government Corporation Control Act, as amend-
ed, as may be necessary in carrying out the pro-
grams set forth in the Corporation’s budget for
the current fiscal year.

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
(HARBOR MAINTENANCE TRUST FUND)

For necessary expenses for operations and
maintenance of those portions of the Saint Law-
rence Seaway operated and maintained by the
Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corpora-
tion, $17,392,000, to be derived from the Harbor
Maintenance Trust Fund, pursuant to Public
Law 99-662.

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION
MARITIME SECURITY PROGRAM

For necessary expenses to maintain and pre-
serve a U.S.-flag merchant fleet to serve the na-
tional security mneeds of the United States,
3156,000,000, to remain available until expended.

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING

For mecessary expenses of operations and
training activities authorized by law,
$122,032,000, of which $25,720,000 shall remain
available until September 30, 2008, for salaries
and benefits of employees of the United States
Merchant Marine Academy; of which $14,139,000
shall remain available until expended for cap-
ital improvements at the United States Mer-

chant Marine Academy; and of which
310,500,000 shall remain available until ex-
pended for maintenance and repair of

Schoolships at State Maritime Schools.
SHIP DISPOSAL

For necessary expenses related to the disposal
of obsolete vessels in the National Defense Re-
serve Fleet of the Maritime Administration,
317,000,000, to remain available until expended.

ASSISTANCE TO SMALL SHIPYARDS

To make grants for capital improvements and
related infrastructure improvements at qualified
shipyards that will facilitate the efficiency,
cost-effectiveness, and quality of domestic ship
construction for commercial and Federal Gov-
ernment use as authorized under section 3506 of
Public Law 109-163, $10,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That to be con-
sidered for assistance, a qualified shipyard shall
submit an application for assistance mo later
than 60 days after enactment of this Act: Pro-
vided further, That from applications submitted
under the previous proviso, the Secretary of
Transportation shall make grants no later than
120 days after enactment of this Act in such
amounts as the Secretary determines: Provided
further, That not to exceed 2 percent of the
funds appropriated under this heading shall be
available for necessary costs of grant adminis-
tration.

MARITIME GUARANTEED LOAN (TITLE XI) PROGRAM
ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the cost of guaranteed loans, as author-
ized, $8,408,000, of which $5,000,000 shall remain
available until expended: Provided, That such
costs, including the cost of modifying such

H13605

loans, shall be as defined in section 502 of the
Congressional Budget Act of 1974, as amended:
Provided further, That not to exceed $3,408,000
shall be available for administrative expenses to
carry out the guaranteed loan program, which
shall be transferred to and merged with the ap-
propriation for ‘“‘Operations and Training’’,
Maritime Administration.
SHIP CONSTRUCTION
(RESCISSION)

Of the unobligated balances available under

this heading, $6,673,000 are rescinded.
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—MARITIME
ADMINISTRATION

SEC. 175. Notwithstanding any other provision
of this Act, the Maritime Administration is au-
thoriced to furmish utilities and services and
make necessary repairs in connection with any
lease, contract, or occupancy involving Govern-
ment property under control of the Maritime
Administration, and payments received therefor
shall be credited to the appropriation charged
with the cost thereof: Provided, That rental
payments under any such lease, contract, or oc-
cupancy for items other than such wutilities,
services, or repairs shall be covered into the
Treasury as miscellaneous receipts.

SEC. 176. No obligations shall be incurred dur-
ing the current fiscal year from the construction
fund established by the Merchant Marine Act,
1936 (46 U.S.C. 53101 note (cds)), or otherwise, in
excess of the appropriations and limitations con-
tained in this Act or in any prior appropriations
Act.

PIPELINE AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For necessary administrative exrpenses of the
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Ad-
ministration, $18,130,000, of which $639,000 shall
be derived from the Pipeline Safety Fund.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY

For expenses necessary to discharge the haz-
ardous materials safety functions of the Pipeline
and Hazardous Materials Safety Administra-
tion, $28,000,000, of which $1,761,000 shall re-
main available until September 30, 2010: Pro-
vided, That up to $1,200,000 in fees collected
under 49 U.S.C. 5108(g) shall be deposited in the
general fund of the Treasury as offsetting re-
ceipts: Provided further, That there may be
credited to this appropriation, to be available
until expended, funds received from States,
counties, municipalities, other public authori-
ties, and private sources for expenses incurred
for training, for reports publication and dissemi-
nation, and for travel expenses incurred in per-
formance of hazardous materials exemptions
and approvals functions.

PIPELINE SAFETY
(PIPELINE SAFETY FUND)
(OIL SPILL LIABILITY TRUST FUND)

For expenses necessary to conduct the func-
tions of the pipeline safety program, for grants-
in-aid to carry out a pipeline safety program, as
authoriced by 49 U.S.C. 60107, and to discharge
the pipeline program responsibilities of the Oil
Pollution Act of 1990, $79,828,000, of which
318,810,000 shall be derived from the Oil Spill Li-
ability Trust Fund and shall remain available
until September 30, 2010; of which $61,018,000
shall be derived from the Pipeline Safety Fund,
of which $32,242,000 shall remain available until
September 30, 2010: Provided, That not less than
$1,043,000 of the funds provided wunder this
heading shall be for the one-call State grant
program.

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANTS
(EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS FUND)

For necessary expenses to carry out 49 U.S.C.
5128(b), $188,000, to be derived from the Emer-
gency Preparedness Fund, to remain available
until September 30, 2009: Provided, That not
more than $28,318,000 shall be made available
for obligation in fiscal year 2008 from amounts



H13606

made available by 49 U.S.C. 5116(i) and 5128(b)-
(c): Provided further, That mone of the funds
made available by 49 U.S.C. 5116(i), 5128(b), or
5128(c) shall be made available for obligation by
individuals other than the Secretary of Trans-
portation, or her designee.
RESEARCH AND INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY
ADMINISTRATION
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For nmecessary expenses of the Research and
Innovative Technology Administration,
$12,000,000, of which 386,036,000 shall remain
available until September 30, 2010: Provided,
That there may be credited to this appropria-
tion, to be available until expended, funds re-
ceived from States, counties, municipalities,
other public authorities, and private sources for
expenses incurred for training.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Office of In-
spector General to carry out the provisions of
the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended,
$66,400,000: Provided, That the Inspector Gen-
eral shall have all necessary authority, in car-
rying out the duties specified in the Inspector
General Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App. 3), to
investigate allegations of fraud, including false
statements to the government (18 U.S.C. 1001),
by any person or entity that is subject to regula-
tion by the Department: Provided further, That
the funds made available under this heading
shall be used to investigate, pursuant to section
41712 of title 49, United States Code: (1) unfair
or deceptive practices and unfair methods of
competition by domestic and foreign air carriers
and ticket agents; and (2) the compliance of do-
mestic and foreign air carriers with respect to
item (1) of this proviso.

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Surface Trans-
portation Board, including services authorized
by &5 U.S.C. 3109, $26,324,500: Provided, That
notwithstanding any other provision of law, not
to exceed $1,250,000 from fees established by the
Chairman of the Surface Transportation Board
shall be credited to this appropriation as offset-
ting collections and used for necessary and au-
thorized expenses under this heading: Provided
further, That the sum herein appropriated from
the general fund shall be reduced on a dollar-
for-dollar basis as such offsetting collections are
received during fiscal year 2008, to result in a
final appropriation from the general fund esti-
mated at no more than $25,074,500.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

SEC. 180. During the current fiscal year appli-
cable appropriations to the Department of
Transportation shall be available for mainte-
nance and operation of aircraft; hire of pas-
senger motor vehicles and aircraft; purchase of
liability insurance for motor vehicles operating
in foreign countries on official department busi-
ness; and uniforms or allowances therefor, as
authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902).

SEC. 181. Appropriations contained in this Act
for the Department of Transportation shall be
available for services as authorized by 5 U.S.C.
3109, but at rates for individuals not to exceed
the per diem rate equivalent to the rate for an
Executive Level 1V.

SEC. 182. None of the funds in this Act shall
be available for salaries and expenses of more
than 110 political and Presidential appointees in
the Department of Transportation: Provided,
That none of the personnel covered by this pro-
vision may be assigned on temporary detail out-
side the Department of Transportation.

SEC. 183. None of the funds in this Act shall
be used to implement section 404 of title 23,
United States Code.

SEC. 184. (a) No recipient of funds made avail-
able in this Act shall disseminate personal infor-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

mation (as defined in 18 U.S.C. 2725(3)) obtained
by a State department of motor vehicles in con-
nection with a motor vehicle record as defined
in 18 U.S.C. 2725(1), except as provided in 18
U.S.C. 2721 for a use permitted under 18 U.S.C.
2721.

(b) Notwithstanding subsection (a), the Sec-
retary shall not withhold funds provided in this
Act for any grantee if a State is in noncompli-
ance with this provision.

SEC. 185. Funds received by the Federal High-
way Administration, Federal Transit Adminis-
tration, and Federal Railroad Administration
from States, counties, municipalities, other pub-
lic authorities, and private sources for expenses
incurred for training may be credited respec-
tively to the Federal Highway Administration’s
“Federal-Aid Highways’ account, the Federal
Transit Administration’s ‘“‘Research and Univer-
sity Research Centers’ account, and to the Fed-
eral Railroad Administration’s ‘‘Safety and Op-
erations’ account, except for State rail safety
inspectors participating in training pursuant to
49 U.S.C. 20105.

SEC. 186. Notwithstanding any other provi-
sions of law, rule or regulation, the Secretary of
Transportation is authorized to allow the issuer
of any preferred stock heretofore sold to the De-
partment to redeem or repurchase such stock
upon the payment to the Department of an
amount determined by the Secretary.

SEC. 187. None of the funds in this Act to the
Department of Transportation may be used to
make a grant unless the Secretary of Transpor-
tation notifies the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations not less than 3 full business
days before any discretionary grant award, let-
ter of intent, or full funding grant agreement to-
taling 3500,000 or more is announced by the de-
partment or its modal administrations from: (1)
any discretionary grant program of the Federal
Highway Administration including the emer-
gency relief program; (2) the airport improve-
ment program of the Federal Aviation Adminis-
tration; or (3) any program of the Federal Tran-
sit  Administration other than the formula
grants and fixed guideway modernization pro-
grams: Provided, That the Secretary gives con-
current mnotification to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations for any ‘‘quick
release’ of funds from the emergency relief pro-
gram: Provided further, That mo notification
shall involve funds that are not available for ob-
ligation.

SEC. 188. Rebates, refunds, incentive pay-
ments, minor fees and other funds received by
the Department of Transportation from travel
management centers, charge card programs, the
subleasing of building space, and miscellaneous
sources are to be credited to appropriations of
the Department of Transportation and allocated
to elements of the Department of Transportation
using fair and equitable criteria and such funds
shall be available until expended.

SEC. 189. Amounts made available in this or
any other Act that the Secretary determines rep-
resent improper payments by the Department of
Transportation to a third party contractor
under a financial assistance award, which are
recovered pursuant to law, shall be available—

(1) to reimburse the actual exrpenses incurred
by the Department of Transportation in recov-
ering improper payments; and

(2) to pay contractors for services provided in
recovering improper payments or contractor sup-
port in the implementation of the Improper Pay-
ments Information Act of 2002: Provided, That
amounts in excess of that required for para-
graphs (1) and (2)—

(A) shall be credited to and merged with the
appropriation from which the improper pay-
ments were made, and shall be available for the
purposes and period for which such appropria-
tions are available; or

(B) if mo such appropriation remains avail-
able, shall be deposited in the Treasury as mis-
cellaneous receipts: Provided, That prior to the
transfer of any such recovery to an appropria-

November 13, 2007

tions account, the Secretary shall motify the
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions of the amount and reasons for such trans-
fer: Provided further, That for purposes of this
section, the term ‘‘improper payments’’, has the
same meaning as that provided in section 2(d)(2)
of Public Law 107-300.

SEC. 190. Funds provided in Public Law 102-
143 in the item relating to ‘‘Highway Bypass
Demonstration Project” shall be available for
the improvement of Route 101 in the vicinity of
Prunedale, Monterey County, California.

SEC. 191. Funds provided under section 378 of
the Department of Transportation and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 2001 (Public Law
106-346, 114 Stat. 1356, 1356 A4-41), for the recon-
struction of School Road East in Marlboro
Township, New Jersey, shall be available for the
Spring Valley Road Project in Marlboro Town-
ship, New Jersey.

SEC. 192. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, if any funds provided in or limited by
this Act are subject to a reprogramming action
that requires notice to be provided to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations, said
reprogramming action shall be approved or de-
nied solely by the Committees on Appropria-
tions: Provided, That the Secretary may provide
notice to other congressional committees of the
action of the Committees on Appropriations on
such reprogramming but mot sooner than 30
days following the date on which the re-
programming action has been approved or de-
nied by the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations.

SEC. 193. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, none of the funds provided in or limited
by this Act may be obligated or expended to pro-
vide a budget justification for any fiscal year
concurrently with the President’s annual budg-
et submission to Congress under section 1105(a)
of title 31, United States Code, to any congres-
sional committee other than the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations prior to May
31 following the date of such annual budget
submission.

SEC. 194. (a) None of the funds appropriated
or otherwise made available under this Act to
the Surface Transportation Board of the De-
partment of Transportation may be used to take
any action to allow any activity described in
subsection (b) in a case, matter, or declaratory
order involving a railroad, or an entity claiming
or seeking authority to operate as a railroad,
unless the Board receives written assurance
from the Governor, or the Governor’s designee,
of the State in which such activity will occur
that such railroad or entity has agreed to com-
ply with State and local regulations that estab-
lish public health, safety, and environmental
standards for the activities described in sub-
section (b), other than zoning laws or regula-
tions.

(b) Activities referred to in subsection (a) are
activities that occur at a solid waste rail trans-
fer facility involving—

(1) the collection, storage, or transfer of solid
waste (as defined in section 1004 of the Solid
Waste Disposal Act (42 U.S.C. 6903)) outside of
original shipping containers; or

(2) the separation or processing of solid waste
(including baling, crushing, compacting, and
shredding).

SEC. 195. None of the funds appropriated or
otherwise made available under this Act may be
used by the Surface Transportation Board of
the Department of Transportation to charge or
collect any filing fee for rate complaints filed
with the Board in an amount in excess of the
amount authorized for district court civil suit
filing fees under section 1914 of title 28, United
States Code.

SEC. 196. Not later than 30 days after the date
of enactment of this Act, the Secretary of Trans-
portation shall establish and maintain on the
homepage of the Internet website of the Depart-
ment of Transportation—



November 13, 2007

(1) a direct link to the Internet website of the
Office of Inspector General of the Department of
Transportation; and

(2) a mechanism by which individuals may
anonymously report cases of waste, fraud, or
abuse with respect to the Department of Trans-
portation.

SEC. 197. None of the funds appropriated or
otherwise made available by this Act may be ob-
ligated or expended by the Administrator of the
Federal Aviation Administration to displace, re-
assign, reduce the salary of, or subject to a re-
duction in force any employee at the Academy
or discontinue the use of the FAA Academy as
the primary training facility for air traffic con-
troller training as a result of implementing the
Air Traffic Control Optimum Training Solution
in its entirety, prior to September 30, 2008.

SEC. 198. PROHIBITION ON IMPOSITION AND
COLLECTION OF TOLLS ON CERTAIN HIGHWAYS
CONSTRUCTED USING FEDERAL FUNDS. (a) DEFI-
NITIONS.—In this section:

(1) FEDERAL HIGHWAY FACILITY.—

(A) IN GENERAL.—The term ‘‘Federal highway
facility’” means—

(i) any highway, bridge, or tunnel on the
Interstate System that is constructed using Fed-
eral funds; or

(ii) any United States highway.

(B) EXCLUSION.—The term ‘‘Federal highway
facility” does not include any right-of-way for
any highway, bridge, or tunnel described in
subparagraph (A).

(2) TOLLING PROVISION.—The term ‘‘tolling
provision”’ means section 1216(b) of the Trans-
portation Equity Act for the 21st Century (23
U.S.C. 129 note; 112 Stat. 212);

(b) PROHIBITION.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—None of the funds made
available by this Act shall be used to consider or
approve an application to permit the imposition
or collection of any toll on any portion of a Fed-
eral highway facility in the State of Texas—

(A)(i) that is in existence on the date of enact-
ment of this Act; and

(ii) on which no toll is imposed or collected
under a tolling provision on that date of enact-
ment; or

(B) that would result in the Federal highway
facility having fewer non-toll lanes than before
the date on which the toll was first imposed or
collected.

(2) EXEMPTION.—Paragraph (1) shall not
apply to the imposition or collection of a toll on
a Federal highway facility—

(4) on which a toll is imposed or collected
under a tolling provision on the date of enact-
ment of this Act; or

(B) that is constructed, under construction, or
the subject of an application for construction
submitted to the Secretary, after the date of en-
actment of this Act.

(c) STATE BUY-BACK.—None of the funds
made available by this Act shall be used to im-
pose or collect a toll on a Federal highway facil-
ity in the State of Texas that is purchased by
the State of Texas on or after the date of enact-
ment of this Act.

SEC. 199. None of the funds provided in this
Act may be used to reallocate funding provided
for the Schuylkill Valley Metro project in fiscal
year 2004.

This title may be cited as the ‘‘Department of
Transportation Appropriations Act, 2008”°.

TITLE II

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

EXECUTIVE DIRECTION

For necessary salaries and expenses for Exec-
utive Direction, 324,980,000, of which not to ex-
ceed $3,930,000 shall be available for the imme-
diate Office of the Secretary and Deputy Sec-
retary; mot to exceed $1,580,000 shall be avail-
able for the Office of Hearings and Appeals; not
to exceed $510,000 shall be available for the Of-
fice of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utili-
zation, not to exceed $725,000 shall be available

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

for the immediate Office of the Chief Financial
Officer; not to exceed $1,155,000 shall be avail-
able for the immediate Office of the General
Counsel; not to exceed $2,670,000 shall be avail-
able to the Office of the Assistant Secretary for
Congressional and Intergovernmental Relations;
not to exceed $2,520,000 shall be for the Office of
the Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs; not to
exceed $1,630,000 shall be available for the Office
of the Assistant Secretary for Administration;
not to exceed $1,620,000 shall be available to the
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public and
Indian Housing; not to exceed $1,520,000 shall be
available to the Office of the Assistant Secretary
for Community Planning and Development; not
to exceed $3,600,000 shall be available to the Of-
fice of the Assistant Secretary for Housing, Fed-
eral Housing Commissioner;, mnot to exceed
31,570,000 shall be available to the Office of the
Assistant Secretary for Policy Development and
Research; and not to exceed $1,950,000 shall be
available to the Office of the Assistant Secretary
for Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity: Pro-
vided, That the Secretary of the Department of
Housing and Urban Development is authorized
to transfer funds appropriated for any office
funded under this heading to any other office
funded under this heading following the written
notification to the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations: Provided further, That no
appropriation for any office shall be increased
or decreased by more than 5 percent by all such
transfers: Provided further, That notice of any
change in funding greater than 5 percent shall
be submitted for prior approval to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations: Pro-
vided further, That the Secretary shall provide
the Committees on Appropriations quarterly
written mnotification regarding the status of
pending congressional reports: Provided further,
That not to exceed $25,000 of the amount made
available under this paragraph for the imme-
diate Office of the Secretary shall be available
for official reception and representation ex-
penses as the Secretary may determine.
ADMINISTRATION, OPERATIONS AND MANAGEMENT
For necessary salaries and expenses for ad-
ministration, operations and management for
the Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment, $503,630,000, of which mnot to exceed
$69,070,000 shall be available for the personnel
compensation and benefits of the Office of Ad-
ministration; not to exceed $10,630,000 shall be
available for the personnmel compensation and
benefits of the Office of Departmental Oper-
ations and Coordination; mnot to exceed
351,300,000 shall be available for the personnel
compensation and benefits of the Office of Field
Policy and Management; mnot to exceed
312,370,000 shall be available for the personnel
compensation and benefits of the Office of the
Chief Procurement Officer; mnot to exceed
331,600,000 shall be available for the personnel
compensation and benefits of the remaining
staff in the Office of the Chief Financial Offi-
cer; not to exceed $80,670,000 shall be available
for the personnel compensation and benefits of
the remaining staff of the Office of the General
Counsel; not to exceed $2,810,000 shall be avail-
able for the personnel compensation and bene-
fits of the Office of Departmental Equal Em-
ployment Opportunity; not to exceed $1,160,000
shall be available for the personnel compensa-
tion and benefits for the Center for Faith-Based
and Community Initiatives;, mnot to exceed
$244,020,000 shall be available for non-personnel
expenses of the Department of Housing and
Urban Development: Provided, That, funds pro-
vided under the heading may be used for nec-
essary administrative and non-administrative
expenses of the Department of Housing and
Urban Development, not otherwise provided for,
including purchase of uniforms, or allowances
therefor, as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902;
hire of passenger motor vehicles; services as au-
thorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109: Provided further,
That notwithstanding any other provision of

H13607

law, funds appropriated under this heading
may be used for advertising and promotional ac-
tivities that support the housing mission area:
Provided further, That the Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development is authorized to trans-
fer funds appropriated for any office included
in Administration, Operations and Management
to any other office included in Administration,
Operations and Management only after such
transfer has been submitted to, and received
prior written approval by, the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations: Provided fur-
ther, That no appropriation for any office shall
be increased or decreased by more than ten per-
cent by all such transfers.
PUBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING PERSONNEL
COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

For mnecessary personnel compensation and
benefits expenses of the Office of Public and In-
dian Housing, $173,310,000.

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

For mnecessary personnel compensation and
benefits expenses of the Office of Community
Planning and Development mission area,
390,310,000.

HOUSING PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND
BENEFITS

For mnecessary personnel compensation and
benefits expenses of the Office of Housing,
$334,450,000.

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

For mnecessary personnel compensation and
benefits expenses of the Office of the Govern-
ment National Mortgage Association, $8,250,000.
POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH PERSONNEL

COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

For mnecessary personnel compensation and
benefits expenses of theOffice of Policy Develop-
ment and Research, $16,950,000.

FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

For mnecessary personnel compensation and
benefits expenses of the Office of Fair Housing
and Equal Opportunity, $63,140,000.

OFFICE OF HEALTHY HOMES AND LEAD HAZARD

CONTROL
PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

For mnecessary personnel compensation and
benefits expenses of the Office of Healthy Homes
and Lead Hazard Control, $6,980,000.

PUBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING
TENANT-BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For activities and assistance for the provision
of tenant-based rental assistance authorized
under the United States Housing Act of 1937, as
amended (42 U.S.C. 1437 et seq.) (‘‘the Act”
herein), not otherwise provided for,
$16,436,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, of which $12,243,000,000 shall be avail-
able on October 1, 2007, and $4,200,000,000 shall
be available on October 1, 2008: Provided, That
the amounts made available under this heading
are provided as follows:

(1) $14,694,506,000 for renewals of expiring sec-
tion 8 tenant-based annual contributions con-
tracts (including renewals of enhanced vouchers
under any provision of law authorizing such as-
sistance under section 8(t) of the Act): Provided,
That notwithstanding any other provision of
law, from amounts provided under this para-
graph, the Secretary for the calendar year 2008
funding cycle shall provide renewal funding for
each public housing agency based on voucher
management system (VMS) leasing and cost
data for the most recent Federal fiscal year and
by applying the 2008 Annual Adjustment Factor
as established by the Secretary, and by making
any necessary adjustments for the costs associ-
ated with deposits to family self-sufficiency pro-
gram escrow accounts or the first-time renewal
of tenant protection or HOPE VI vouchers or



H13608

vouchers that were not in use during the 12-
month period in order to be available to meet a
commitment pursuant to section 8(o)(13) of the
Act: Provided further, That notwithstanding the
first proviso, except for applying the 2008 An-
nual Adjustment Factor and making any other
specified adjustments, public housing agencies
specified in category 1 below shall receive fund-
ing for calendar year 2008 based on the higher
of the amounts the agencies would receive under
the first proviso or the amounts the agencies re-
ceived in calendar year 2007, and public housing
agencies specified in categories 2 and 3 below
shall receive funding for calendar year 2008
equal to the amounts the agencies received in
calendar year 2007, except that public housing
agencies specified in categories 1 and 2 below
shall receive funding under this proviso only if,
and to the extent that, any such public housing
agency submits a plan, approved by the Sec-
retary, that demonstrates that the agency can
effectively use within 12 months the funding
that the agency would receive under this pro-
viso that is in addition to the funding that the
agency would receive under the first proviso: (1)
public housing agencies that are eligible for as-
sistance under section 901 in Public Law 109-148
(119 Stat. 2781) or are located in the same coun-
ties as those eligible under section 901 and oper-
ate voucher programs under section 8(o) of the
United States Housing Act of 1937 but do not op-
erate public housing under section 9 of such
Act, and any public housing agency that other-
wise qualifies under this category must dem-
onstrate that they have experienced a 1oss of
rental housing stock as a result of the 2005 hur-
ricanes; (2) public housing agencies that would
receive less funding under the first proviso than
they would receive under this proviso and that
have been placed in receivership within the 24
months preceding the date of enactment of this
Act; and (3) public housing agencies that spent
more in calendar year 2007 than the total of the
amounts of any such public housing agency’s
allocation amount for calendar year 2007 and
the amount of any such public housing agency’s
available housing assistance payments undesig-
nated funds balance from calendar year 2006
and the amount of any such public housing
agency’s available administrative fees undesig-
nated funds balance through calendar year
2007: Provided further, That up to $50,000,000
shall be available only: (1) to adjust the alloca-
tions for public housing agencies, after applica-
tion for an adjustment by a public housing
agency that experienced a significant increase,
as determined by the Secretary, in renewal costs
from portability under section 8(r) of the Act of
tenant-based rental assistance; and (2) for ad-
justments for public housing agencies with
voucher leasing rates at the end of the calendar
year that exceed the average leasing for the 12-
month period used to establish the allocation:
Provided further, That none of the funds pro-
vided under the first proviso in this section may
be used to support a total number of unit
months under lease which exceeds a public
housing agency’s authoriced level of units
under contract: Provided further, That the Sec-
retary shall, to the extent mnecessary to stay
within the amount provided under this para-
graph, pro rate each public housing agency’s al-
location otherwise established pursuant to this
paragraph: Provided further, That except as
provided in the last proviso, the entire amount
provided under this paragraph shall be obli-
gated to the public housing agencies based on
the allocation and pro rata method described
above and the Secretary shall notify public
housing agencies of their annual budget not
later than 60 days after enactment of this Act:
Provided further, That the Secretary may ex-
tend the 60 day notification period with the
written approval of the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations: Provided further,
That public housing agencies participating in
the Moving to Work demonstration shall be
funded pursuant to their Moving to Work agree-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

ments and shall be subject to the same pro rata
adjustments under the previous proviso;

(2) $200,000,000 for section 8 rental assistance
for relocation and replacement of housing units
that are demolished or disposed of pursuant to
the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Ap-
propriations Act of 1996 (Public Law 104-134),
conversion of section 23 projects to assistance
under section 8, the family unification program
under section 8(x) of the Act, relocation of wit-
nesses in connection with efforts to combat
crime in public and assisted housing pursuant
to a request from a law enforcement or prosecu-
tion agency, enhanced vouchers under any pro-
vision of law authorizing such assistance under
section 8(t) of the Act, HOPE VI vouchers, man-
datory and voluntary conversions, and tenant
protection assistance including replacement and
relocation assistance: Provided, That the Sec-
retary shall provide replacement vouchers for all
units that were occupied within the previous 24
months that cease to be available as assisted
housing due to demolition, disposition, or con-
version, subject only to the availability of funds;

(3) $49,000,000 for family self-sufficiency coor-
dinators under section 23 of the Act;

(4) up to $6,494,000 may be transferred to the
Working Capital Fund;

(5) $1,351,000,000 for administrative and other
expenses of public housing agencies in admin-
istering the section 8 tenant-based rental assist-
ance program and which up to $35,000,000 shall
be available to the Secretary to allocate to pub-
lic housing agencies that need additional funds
to administer their section 8 programs, with up
to 330,000,000 to be for fees associated with sec-
tion 8 tenant protection rental assistance: Pro-
vided, That no less than $1,316,000,000 of the
amount provided in this paragraph shall be al-
located for the calendar year 2008 funding cycle
on a basis to public housing agencies as pro-
vided in section 8(q) of the Act as in effect im-
mediately before the enactment of the Quality
Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998
(Public Law 105-276): Provided further, That if
the amounts made available under this para-
graph are insufficient to pay the amounts re-
quired by this paragraph, the Secretary may de-
crease the amounts allocated to agencies by a
uniform prorated percentage applicable to all
agencies receiving funding under this para-
graph or may, to the extent necessary to provide
full payment of amounts required under this
paragraph, utilize unobligated balances, includ-
ing recaptures and carryovers, remaining from
funds appropriated to the Department of Hous-
ing and Urban Development under this heading,
the heading ‘“Annual Contributions for Assisted
Housing’’, the heading ‘‘Housing Certificate
Fund’’, and the heading ‘‘Project-based rental
assistance’’, for fiscal year 2007 and prior years,
notwithstanding the purposes for which such
amounts were appropriated: Provided further,
That all amounts provided wunder this para-
graph shall be only for activities related to the
provision of tenant-based rental assistance au-
thorized under section 8, including related de-
velopment activities;

(6) 330,000,000 for incremental voucher assist-
ance through the Family Unification Program;

(7) 875,000,000 for incremental rental voucher
assistance for use through a supported housing
program administered in conjunction with the
Department of Veterans Affairs as authorized
under section 8(0)(19) of the United States Hous-
ing Act of 1937: Provided, That the Secretary of
Housing and Urban Development shall make
such funding available, notwithstanding section
204 (competition provision) of this title, to public
housing agencies that partner with eligible VA
Medical Centers or other entities as designated
by the Secretary of the Department of Veterans
Affairs, based on geographical need for such as-
sistance as identified by the Secretary of the De-
partment of Veterans Affairs, public housing
agency administrative performance, and other
factors as specified by the Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development in consultation with

November 13, 2007

the Secretary of the Department of Veterans Af-
fairs: Provided further, That the Secretary of
Housing and Urban Development may waive, or
specify alternative requirements for (in con-
sultation with the Secretary of the Department
of Veterans Affairs), any provision of any stat-
ute or regulation that the Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development administers in connec-
tion with the use of funds made available under
this paragraph (except for requirements related
to fair housing, nondiscrimination, labor stand-
ards, and the environment), upon a finding by
the Secretary that any such waivers or alter-
native requirements are necessary for the effec-
tive delivery and administration of such voucher
assistance: Provided further, That assistance
made available under this paragraph shall con-
tinue to remain available for homeless veterans
upon turn-over; and

(8) $30,000,000 for incremental vouchers under
section 8 of the Act for nonelderly disabled fami-
lies affected by the designation of a public hous-
ing development under section 7 of the Act, the
establishment of preferences in accordance with
section 651 of the Housing and Community De-
velopment Act of 1992 (42 U.S.C. 13611), or the
restriction of occupancy to elderly families in
accordance with section 658 of such Act (42
U.S.C. 13618), and to the extent the Secretary
determines that such amount is not needed to
fund applications for such affected families, for
other nonelderly disabled families.

HOUSING CERTIFICATE FUND
(RESCISSION)

Of the unobligated balances, including recap-
tures and carryover, remaining from funds ap-
propriated to the Department of Housing and
Urban Development under this heading, the
heading ‘“Annual Contributions for Assisted
Housing’’, the heading ‘‘Tenant-Based Rental
Assistance’, and the heading ‘‘Project-Based
Rental Assistance’, for fiscal year 2007 and
prior years, $1,250,000,000 are rescinded, to be ef-
fected by the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development no later than September 30, 2008:
Provided, That if insufficient funds exist under
these headings, the remaining balance may be
derived from any other heading under this title:
Provided further, That the Secretary shall no-
tify the Committees on Appropriations 30 days
in advance of the rescission of any funds de-
rived from the headings specified above: Pro-
vided further, That any such balances governed
by reallocation provisions under the statute au-
thorizing the program for which the funds were
originally appropriated shall be available for
the rescission: Provided further, That any obli-
gated balances of contract authority from fiscal
year 1974 and prior that have been terminated
shall be cancelled.

PROJECT-BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For activities and assistance for the provision
of project-based subsidy contracts under the
United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C.
1437 et seq.) (“‘the Act”’), not otherwise provided
for, $6,381,810,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That the amounts made
available under this heading are provided as
follows:

(1) Up to 36,139,122,000 for expiring or termi-
nating section 8 project-based subsidy contracts
(including section 8 moderate rehabilitation con-
tracts), for amendments to section 8 project-
based subsidy contracts (including section 8
moderate rehabilitation contracts), for contracts
entered into pursuant to section 441 of the
McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42
U.S.C. 11401), for renewal of section 8 contracts
for units in projects that are subject to approved
plans of action under the Emergency Low In-
come Housing Preservation Act of 1987 or the
Low-Income Housing Preservation and Resident
Homeownership Act of 1990, and for administra-
tive and other expenses associated with project-
based activities and assistance funded under
this paragraph.



November 13, 2007

(2) Not less than $238,728,000 but not to exceed
$286,230,000 for performance-based contract ad-
ministrators for section 8 project-based assist-
ance: Provided, That the Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development may also use such
amounts for performance-based contract admin-
istrators for: interest reduction payments pursu-
ant to section 236(a) of the National Housing
Act (12 U.S.C. 1715z-1(a)); rent supplement pay-
ments pursuant to section 101 of the Housing
and Urban Development Act of 1965 (12 U.S.C.
1701s); section 236(f)(2) rental assistance pay-
ments (12 U.S.C. 17152-1(f)(2)); project rental as-
sistance contracts for the elderly under section
202(c)(2) of the Housing Act of 1959 (12 U.S.C.
1701q); project rental assistance contracts for
supportive housing for persons with disabilities
under section 811(d)(2) of the Cranston-Gon-
zalez National Affordable Housing Act (42
U.S.C. 8013(d)(2)); project assistance contracts
pursuant to section 202(h) of the Housing Act of
1959 (Public Law 86-372; 73 Stat. 667); and loans
under section 202 of the Housing Act of 1959
(Public Law 86-372; 73 Stat. 667).

(3) Not to exceed $3,960,000 may be transferred
to the Working Capital Fund.

(4) Amounts recaptured under this heading,
the heading ‘‘Annual Contributions for Assisted
Housing”’, or the heading ‘‘Housing Certificate
Fund’ may be used for renewals of or amend-
ments to section 8 project-based contracts or for
performance-based contract administrators, not-
withstanding the purposes for which such
amounts were appropriated.

PUBLIC HOUSING CAPITAL FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the Public Housing Capital Fund Program
to carry out capital and management activities
for public housing agencies, as authorized
under section 9 of the United States Housing
Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437g) (the “‘Act”)
$2,438,964,000, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2011: Provided, That notwithstanding
any other provision of law or regulation, during
fiscal year 2008 the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development may not delegate to any
Department official other than the Deputy Sec-
retary and the Assistant Secretary for Public
and Indian Housing any authority under para-
graph (2) of section 9(j) regarding the extension
of the time periods under such section: Provided
further, That for purposes of such section 9(j),
the term ‘‘obligate’” means, with respect to
amounts, that the amounts are subject to a
binding agreement that will result in outlays,
immediately or in the future: Provided further,
That of the total amount provided under this
heading, up to $12,000,000 shall be for carrying
out activities under section 9(h) of such Act; not
to exceed 316,847,000 may be transferred to the
Working Capital Fund; and up to $15,345,000
shall be to support the ongoing Public Housing
Financial and Physical Assessment activities of
the Real Estate Assessment Center (REAC): Pro-
vided further, That no funds may be used under
this heading for the purposes specified in sec-
tion 9(k) of the Act: Provided further, That of
the total amount provided under this heading,
not to exceed $18,500,000 shall be available for
the Secretary to make grants, notwithstanding
section 204 of this Act, to public housing agen-
cies for emergency capital needs resulting from
unforeseen or unpreventable emergencies and
natural disasters occurring in fiscal year 2008:
Provided further, That of the total amount pro-
vided under this heading, $40,000,000 shall be for
supportive services, service coordinators and
congregate services as authorized by section 34
of the Act (42 U.S.C. 14372-6) and the Native
American Housing Assistance and Self-Deter-
mination Act of 1996 (25 U.S.C. 4101 et seq.):
Provided further, That of the total amount pro-
vided under this heading up to $8,820,000 is to
support the costs of administrative and judicial
receiverships: Provided further, That from the
funds made available under this heading, the
Secretary shall provide bonus awards in fiscal

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

year 2008 to public housing agencies that are
designated high performers.
PUBLIC HOUSING OPERATING FUND

For 2008 payments to public housing agencies
for the operation and management of public
housing, as authorized by section 9(e) of the
United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C.
1437g(e)), $4,200,000,000; of which $5,940,000
shall be for competitive grants and contracts to
third parties for the provision of technical as-
sistance to public housing agencies related to
the transition and implementation of asset-
based management in public housing: Provided,
That, in fiscal year 2008 and all fiscal years
hereafter, mo amounts under this heading in
any appropriations Act may be used for pay-
ments to public housing agencies for the costs of
operation and management of public housing
for any year prior to the current year of such
Act: Provided further, That nmo funds may be
used under this heading for the purposes speci-
fied in section 9(k) of the United States Housing
Act of 1937.

REVITALIZATION OF SEVERELY DISTRESSED PUBLIC
HOUSING (HOPE VI)

For grants to public housing agencies for dem-
olition, site revitalization, replacement housing,
and tenant-based assistance grants to projects
as authorized by section 24 of the United States
Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437v)
$120,000,000, to remain available until September
30, 2008, of which the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development shall use $2,400,000 for tech-
nical assistance and contract expertise, to be
provided directly or indirectly by grants, con-
tracts or cooperative agreements, including
training and cost of necessary travel for partici-
pants in such training, by or to officials and
employees of the department and of public hous-
ing agencies and to residents: Provided, That
none of such funds shall be used directly or in-
directly by granting competitive advantage in
awards to settle litigation or pay judgments, un-
less expressly permitted herein.

NATIVE AMERICAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANTS

For the Native American Housing Block
Grants program, as authorized under title I of
the Native American Housing Assistance and
Self-Determination Act of 1996 (NAHASDA) (25
U.S.C. 4111 et seq.), $630,000,000, to remain
available until expended: Provided, That, not-
withstanding the Native American Housing As-
sistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996, to
determine the amount of the allocation under
title I of such Act for each Indian tribe, the Sec-
retary shall apply the formula under section 302
of such Act with the need component based on
single-race Census data and with the need com-
ponent based on multi-race Census data, and
the amount of the allocation for each Indian
tribe shall be the greater of the two resulting al-
location amounts: Provided further, That of the
amounts made available under this heading,
32,000,000 shall be contracted for assistance for
a national organization representing Native
American Housing interests for providing train-
ing and technical assistance to Indian Housing
authorities and tribally designated housing enti-
ties as authoriced under NAHASDA; and
34,250,000 shall be to support the inspection of
Indian housing units, contract expertise, train-
ing, and technical assistance in the training,
oversight, and management of such Indian
housing and tenant-based assistance, including
up to $300,000 for related travel: Provided fur-
ther, That of the amount provided under this
heading, $1,980,000 shall be made available for
the cost of guaranteed notes and other obliga-
tions, as authorized by title VI of NAHASDA:
Provided further, That such costs, including the
costs of modifying such notes and other obliga-
tions, shall be as defined in section 502 of the
Congressional Budget Act of 1974, as amended.:
Provided further, That these funds are available
to subsidize the total principal amount of any
notes and other obligations, any part of which
is to be guaranteed, not to exceed $17,000,000.

H13609

NATIVE HAWAIIAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANT

For the Native Hawaiian Housing Block
Grant program, as authorized under title VIII of
the Native American Housing Assistance and
Self-Determination Act of 1996 (25 U.S.C. 4111 et
seq.), $9,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, of which $300,000 shall be for training
and technical assistance activities.

INDIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE FUND
PROGRAM ACCOUNT

For the cost of guaranteed loans, as author-
ized by section 184 of the Housing and Commu-
nity Development Act of 1992 (12 U.S.C. 1715z—
13a), $7,450,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That such costs, including
the costs of modifying such loans, shall be as
defined in section 502 of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974: Provided further, That these
funds are available to subsidize total loan prin-
cipal, any part of which is to be guaranteed, up
to $367,000,000.

NATIVE HAWAIIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE

FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT

For the cost of guaranteed loans, as author-
ized by section 184A of the Housing and Commu-
nity Development Act of 1992 (12 U.S.C. 1715z—
13b), $1,044,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That such costs, including
the costs of modifying such loans, shall be as
defined in section 502 of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974: Provided further, That these
funds are available to subsidize total loan prin-
cipal, any part of which is to be guaranteed, not
to exceed $41,504,255.

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSONS WITH AIDS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For carrying out the Housing Opportunities
for Persons with AIDS program, as authorized
by the AIDS Housing Opportunity Act (42
U.S.C. 12901 et seq.), $300,100,000, to remain
available until September 30, 2009, except that
amounts allocated pursuant to section 854(c)(3)
of such Act shall remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2010: Provided, That the Secretary
shall renew all expiring contracts for permanent
supportive housing that were funded under sec-
tion 854(c)(3) of such Act that meet all program
requirements before awarding funds for new
contracts and activities authoriced under this
section: Provided further, That the Secretary
may use not to exceed $1,485,000 of the funds
under this heading for training, oversight, and
technical assistance activities; and not to exceed
31,485,000 may be transferred to the Working
Capital Fund.

RURAL HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

For the Office of Rural Housing and Eco-
nomic Development in the Department of Hous-
ing and Urban Development, $17,000,000, to re-
main available until expended, which amount
shall be competitively awarded by September 1,
2008, to Indian tribes, State housing finance
agencies, State community and/or economic de-
velopment agencies, local rural nonprofits and
community development corporations to support
innovative housing and economic development
activities in rural areas.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For assistance to units of State and local gov-
ernment, and to other entities, for economic and
community development activities, and for other
purposes, $4,000,000,000, to remain available
until September 30, 2010, unless otherwise speci-
fied: Provided, That of the amount provided,
$3,790,000,000 is for carrying out the community
development block grant program under title I of
the Housing and Community Development Act
of 1974, as amended (the ‘‘Act’” herein) (42
U.S.C. 5301 et seq.): Provided further, That un-
less explicitly provided for under this heading
(except for planning grants provided in the sec-
ond paragraph and amounts made available
under the third paragraph), not to exceed 20



H13610

percent of any grant made with funds appro-
priated under this heading shall be expended for
planning and management development and ad-
ministration: Provided further, That not to ex-
ceed $1,570,000 may be transferred to the Work-
ing Capital Fund: Provided further, That
$3,000,000 is for technical assistance as author-
ized by section 107(b)(4) of such Act: Provided
further, That 362,000,000 shall be for grants to
Indian tribes notwithstanding section 106(a)(1)
of such Act, of which, notwithstanding any
other provision of law (including section 305 of
this Act), up to $3,960,000 may be used for emer-
gencies that constitute imminent threats to
health and safety.

Of the amount made available under this
heading, $183,500,000 shall be available for
grants for the Economic Development Initiative
(EDI) to finance a variety of targeted economic
investments in accordance with the terms and
conditions specified in the statement of man-
agers accompanying this Act: Provided, That
none of the funds provided under this para-
graph may be used for program operations: Pro-
vided further, That, for fiscal years 2006, 2007,
and 2008, no unobligated funds for EDI grants
may be used for any purpose except acquisition,
planning, design, purchase of equipment, revi-
talization, redevelopment or construction.

Of the amount made available under this
heading, $26,500,000 shall be available for neigh-
borhood initiatives that are utilized to improve
the conditions of distressed and blighted areas
and mneighborhoods, to stimulate investment,
economic diversification, and community revi-
talization in areas with population outmigration
or a stagnating or declining economic base, or to
determine whether housing benefits can be inte-
grated more effectively with welfare reform ini-
tiatives: Provided, That amounts made available
under this paragraph shall be provided in ac-
cordance with the terms and conditions speci-
fied in the statement of managers accompanying
this Act.

The statement of managers correction ref-
erenced in the second paragraph under this
heading in title 111 of division A of Public Law
109-115 is deemed to be amended with respect to
item number 846 by striking ‘“Mahonoy City,
Pennsylvania for improvements to West Market
Street”” and inserting ‘“Mahanoy City, Pennsyl-
vania for improvements to Centre Street’’.

The statement of managers correction ref-
erenced in the second paragraph under this
heading in title III of division A of Public Law
109-115 is deemed to be amended with respect to
item number 250 by striking ‘‘for renovation and
construction of a resource center’’ and inserting
““for construction of a homeless shelter’’.

The statement of managers correction ref-
erenced in the second paragraph under this
heading in title III of division A of Public Law
109-115 is deemed to be amended with respect to
item number 713 by striking ‘‘for construction of
a senior center’ and inserting ‘‘renovation and
expansion of facilities’.

The statement of managers correction ref-
erenced in the second paragraph under this
heading in title I1II of division A of Public Law
109-115 is deemed to be amended with respect to
item number 844 by striking ‘‘Liverpool Town-
ship’’ and inserting ‘‘Liverpool Borough’’.

The referenced statement of managers under
this heading in title I1I of division I of Public
Law 108-447 is deemed to be amended with re-
spect to item number 36 by striking ‘‘respite care
facility’’ and inserting ‘‘rehabilitative care facil-
ity for the developmentally disabled’’.

The referenced statement of managers under
this heading in title II of division I of Public
Law 108-447 is deemed to be amended with re-
spect to item number 608 by striking ‘‘construct’’
and inserting ‘‘purchase and make improve-
ments to facilities for’’.

The referenced statement of managers under
this heading in title II of division I of Public
Law 108-447 is deemed to be amended with re-
spect to item number 521 by striking ‘‘Missouri’’
and inserting ‘‘Metropolitan Statistical Area’’.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The referenced statement of managers under
the heading ‘‘Community Development Fund’
in title 1I of Public Law 108-447 is deemed to be
amended with respect to item number 203 by
striking ‘‘equipment’’ and inserting ‘‘renovation
and construction’.

The referenced statement of managers under
the heading ‘‘Community Development Fund’
in title III of division A of Public Law 109-115
is deemed to be amended with respect to item
number 696 by striking “‘a Small Business Devel-
opment Center’” and inserting ‘‘for revitaliza-
tion costs at the College of Agriculture Bio-
technology and Natural Resources’.

The referenced statement of managers under
the heading ‘“‘Community Development Fund’
in title III of division A of Public Law 109-115
is deemed to be amended with respect to item
number 460 by striking ‘‘Maine-Mawoshen One
Country, Two Worlds Project’” and inserting
“Sharing Maine’s Maritime Heritage Project—
Construction and access to exhibits”’.

The referenced statement of managers under
the heading ‘‘Community Development Fund’
in title III of division A of Public Law 109-115
is deemed to be amended with respect to item
number 914 by striking ‘‘the Pastime Theatre in
Bristol, Rhode Island for building improve-
ments”’ and inserting ‘‘the Institute for the
Study and Practice of Nonviolence in Provi-
dence, Rhode Island for building renovations’.

The referenced statement of managers under
the heading ‘‘Community Development Fund’
in title III of division A of Public Law 109-115
is deemed to be amended with respect to item
number 918 by striking ‘‘South Kingstown’ and
inserting ‘“Washington County’’.

The referenced statement of managers under
the heading ‘‘Community Development Fund’
in title III of division A of Public Law 109-115
is deemed to be amended with respect to item
number 624 by striking ‘‘for the construction of
a new technology building’ and inserting ‘‘for
renovations to the Wheeler Community Center’.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT LOAN GUARANTEES

PROGRAM ACCOUNT

For the cost of guaranteed loans, $4,500,000, to
remain available until September 30, 2009, as au-
thorized by section 108 of the Housing and Com-
munity Development Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C.
5308): Provided, That such costs, including the
cost of modifying such loans, shall be as defined
in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act
of 1974: Provided further, That these funds are
available to subsidize total loan principal, any
part of which is to be guaranteed, not to exceed
$205,000,000, notwithstanding any aggregate
limitation on outstanding obligations guaran-
teed in section 108(k) of the Housing and Com-
munity Development Act of 1974, as amended.

BROWNFIELDS REDEVELOPMENT

For competitive economic development grants,
as authoriced by section 108(q) of the Housing
and Community Development Act of 1974, as
amended, for  Brownfields redevelopment
projects, $10,000,000, to remain available until
September 30, 2009: Provided, That no funds
made available under this heading may be used
to establish loan loss reserves for the section 108
Community Development Loan Guarantee pro-
gram.

HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS PROGRAM

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the HOME investment partnerships pro-
gram, as authorized under title II of the Cran-
ston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act,
as amended, $1,767,000,000, to remain available
until September 30, 2010, of which not to exceed
33,465,000 may be transferred to the Working
Capital Fund: Provided, That up to $12,500,000
shall be available for technical assistance: Pro-
vided further, That of the total amount provided
in this paragraph, up to $50,000,000 shall be
available for housing counseling under section
106 of the Housing and Urban Development Act
of 1968: Provided further, That, from amounts
appropriated or otherwise made available under

November 13, 2007

this heading, $15,000,000 may be made available
to promote broader participation in homeowner-
ship through the American Dream Downpay-
ment Initiative, as such initiative is set forth
under section 271 of the Cranston-Gonzalez Na-
tional Affordable Housing Act (42 U.S.C. 12821).
SELF-HELP AND ASSISTED HOMEOWNERSHIP
OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM

For the Self-Help and Assisted Homeowner-
ship Opportunity Program, as authorized under
section 11 of the Housing Opportunity Program
Extension Act of 1996, as amended, $60,000,000,
to remain available until September 30, 2010:
Provided, That of the total amount provided
under this heading, $26,500,000 shall be made
available to the Self-Help and Assisted Home-
ownership Opportunity Program as authorized
under section 11 of the Housing Opportunity
Program Extension Act of 1996, as amended:
Provided further, That $33,500,000 shall be made
available for the first four capacity building ac-
tivities authorized under section 4(b)(3) of the
HUD Demonstration Act of 1993 (42 U.S.C. 9816
note), as in effect immediately before June 12,
1997 and of which up to $5,000,000 may be made
available for rural capacity building activities.

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE GRANTS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the emergency shelter grants program as
authorized under subtitle B of title IV of the
McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act, as
amended,; the supportive housing program as
authorized under subtitle C of title IV of such
Act; the section 8 moderate rehabilitation single
room occupancy program as authorized under
the United States Housing Act of 1937, as
amended, to assist homeless individuals pursu-
ant to section 441 of the McKinney-Vento Home-
less Assistance Act; and the shelter plus care
program as authorized under subtitle F of title
IV of such Act, 3$1,585,990,000, of which
$1,580,990,000 shall remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2010, and of which $5,000,000 shall re-
main available until expended for rehabilitation
projects with ten-year grant terms: Provided,
That of the amounts provided, $25,000,000 shall
be set aside to conduct a demonstration program
for the rapid re-housing of homeless families:
Provided further, That of amounts made avail-
able in the preceding proviso, not to exceed
$1,250,000 may be used to conduct an evaluation
of this demonstration program: Provided fur-
ther, That funding made available for this dem-
onstration program shall be used by the Sec-
retary, expressly for the purposes of providing
housing and services to homeless families in
order to evaluate the effectiveness of the rapid
re-housing approach in addressing the needs of
homeless families: Provided further, That not
less than 30 percent of funds made available, ex-
cluding amounts provided for renewals under
the shelter plus care program, shall be used for
permanent housing for individuals and families:
Provided further, That all funds awarded for
services shall be matched by 25 percent in fund-
ing by each grantee: Provided further, That the
Secretary shall renew on an annual basis exrpir-
ing contracts or amendments to contracts fund-
ed under the shelter plus care program if the
program is determined to be meeded under the
applicable continuum of care and meets appro-
priate program requirements and financial
standards, as determined by the Secretary: Pro-
vided further, That all awards of assistance
under this heading shall be required to coordi-
nate and integrate homeless programs with
other mainstream health, social services, and
employment programs for which homeless popu-
lations may be eligible, including Medicaid,
State Children’s Health Insurance Program,
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, Food
Stamps, and services funding through the Men-
tal Health and Substance Abuse Block Grant,
Workforce Investment Act, and the Welfare-to-
Work grant program: Provided further, That up
to $8,000,000 of the funds appropriated under
this heading shall be available for the national



November 13, 2007

homeless data analysis project and technical as-
sistance: Provided further, That not to exceed
$2,475,000 of the funds appropriated under this
heading may be transferred to the Working Cap-
ital Fund: Provided further, That all balances
for Shelter Plus Care renewals previously fund-
ed from the Shelter Plus Care Renewal account
and transferred to this account shall be avail-
able, if recaptured, for Shelter Plus Care renew-
als in fiscal year 2008.
HOUSING PROGRAMS
HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For capital advances, including amendments
to capital advance contracts, for housing for the
elderly, as authorized by section 202 of the
Housing Act of 1959, as amended, and for
project rental assistance for the elderly under
section 202(c)(2) of such Act, including amend-
ments to contracts for such assistance and re-
newal of expiring contracts for such assistance
for up to a I-year term, and for supportive serv-
ices associated with the housing, $735,000,000, to
remain available until September 30, 2011, of
which up to $628,850,000 shall be for capital ad-
vance and project-based rental assistance
awards: Provided, That, of the amount provided
under this heading, up to $60,000,000 shall be for
service coordinators and the continuation of ex-
isting congregate service grants for residents of
assisted housing projects, and of which up to
$24,750,000 shall be for grants under section 202b
of the Housing Act of 1959 (12 U.S.C. 1701q-2)
for conversion of eligible projects under such
section to assisted living or related use and for
emergency capital repairs as determined by the
Secretary: Provided further, That of the amount
made available under this heading, $20,000,000
shall be available to the Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development only for making com-
petitive grants to private nmonprofit organiza-
tions and consumer cooperatives for covering
costs of architectural and engineering work, site
control, and other planning relating to the de-
velopment of supportive housing for the elderly
that is eligible for assistance under section 202
of the Housing Act of 1959 (12 U.S.C. 1701q):
Provided further, That amounts under this
heading shall be available for Real Estate As-
sessment Center inspections and inspection-re-
lated activities associated with section 202 cap-
ital advance projects: Provided further, That
not to exceed $1,400,000 of the total amount
made available under this heading may be
transferred to the Working Capital Fund: Pro-
vided further, That the Secretary may waive the
provisions of section 202 governing the terms
and conditions of project rental assistance, ex-
cept that the initial contract term for such as-
sistance shall not exceed 5 years in duration.

HOUSING FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For capital advance contracts, including
amendments to capital advance contracts, for
supportive housing for persons with disabilities,
as authorized by section 811 of the Cranston-
Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act (42
U.S.C. 8013), for project rental assistance for
supportive housing for persons with disabilities
under section 811(d)(2) of such Act, including
amendments to contracts for such assistance
and renewal of expiring contracts for such as-
sistance for up to a I-year term, and for sup-
portive services associated with the housing for
persons with disabilities as authorized by sec-
tion 811(b)(1) of such Act, and for tenant-based
rental assistance contracts entered into pursu-
ant to section 811 of such Act, $237,000,000, to
remain available until September 30, 2011: Pro-
vided, That not to exceed $600,000 may be trans-
ferred to the Working Capital Fund: Provided
further, That, of the amount provided under
this heading $74,745,000 shall be for amendments
or renewal of tenant-based assistance contracts
entered into prior to fiscal year 2005 (only one
amendment authorized for any such contract):

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Provided further, That all tenant-based assist-
ance made available under this heading shall
continue to remain available only to persons
with disabilities: Provided further, That the Sec-
retary may waive the provisions of section 811
governing the terms and conditions of project
rental assistance and tenant-based assistance,
except that the initial contract term for such as-
sistance shall not exceed 5 years in duration:
Provided further, That amounts made available
under this heading shall be available for Real
Estate Assessment Center Inspections and in-
spection-related activities associated with sec-
tion 811 Capital Advance Projects.
OTHER ASSISTED HOUSING PROGRAMS
RENTAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE

For amendments to contracts under section
101 of the Housing and Urban Development Act
of 1965 (12 U.S.C. 1701s) and section 236(f)(2) of
the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1715z-1) in
State-aided, non-insured rental housing
projects, $27,600,000, to remain available until
expended.

RENT SUPPLEMENT
(RESCISSION)

Of the amounts made available under the
heading ‘‘Rent Supplement’” in Public Law 98-
63 for amendments to contracts under section
101 of the Housing and Urban Development Act
of 1965 (12 U.S.C. 1701s) and section 236(f)(2) of
the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 17152-1) in
State-aided, non-insured rental housing
projects, $27,600,000 are rescinded.

FLEXIBLE SUBSIDY FUND
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

From the Rental Housing Assistance Fund, all
uncommitted balances of excess rental charges
as of September 30, 2007, and any collections
made during fiscal year 2008 and all subsequent
fiscal years, shall be transferred to the Flexible
Subsidy Fund, as authorized by section 236(g) of
the National Housing Act.

MANUFACTURED HOUSING FEES TRUST FUND

For necessary expenses as authorized by the
National Manufactured Housing Construction
and Safety Standards Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 5401
et seq.), up to $16,000,000, to remain available
until expended, to be derived from the Manufac-
tured Housing Fees Trust Fund: Provided, That
not to exceed the total amount appropriated
under this heading shall be available from the
general fund of the Treasury to the extent nec-
essary to incur obligations and make expendi-
tures pending the receipt of collections to the
Fund pursuant to section 620 of such Act: Pro-
vided further, That the amount made available
under this heading from the general fund shall
be reduced as such collections are received dur-
ing fiscal year 2008 so as to result in a final fis-
cal year 2008 appropriation from the general
fund estimated at mot more than 30 and fees
pursuant to such section 620 shall be modified as
necessary to ensure such a final fiscal year 2008
appropriation: Provided further, That for the
dispute resolution and installation programs,
the Secretary of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment may assess and collect fees from any pro-
gram participant: Provided further, That such
collections shall be deposited into the Fund, and
the Secretary, as provided herein, may use such
collections, as well as fees collected under sec-
tion 620, for mecessary expenses of such Act:
Provided further, That notwithstanding the re-
quirements of section 620 of such Act, the Sec-
retary may carry out responsibilities of the Sec-
retary under such Act through the use of ap-
proved service providers that are paid directly
by the recipients of their services.

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION

MUTUAL MORTGAGE INSURANCE PROGRAM
ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)
During fiscal year 2008, commitments to guar-
antee loans to carry out the purposes of section
203(b) of the National Housing Act, as amended,

H13611

shall mnot exceed a loan principal of

$185,000,000,000.

During fiscal year 2008, obligations to make
direct loans to carry out the purposes of section
204(g) of the National Housing Act, as amended,
shall not exceed $50,000,000: Provided, That the
foregoing amount shall be for loans to nonprofit
and governmental entities in conmnection with
sales of single family real properties owned by
the Secretary and formerly insured under the
Mutual Mortgage Insurance Fund.

For administrative contract erpenses,
877,400,000, of which not to exceed $25,550,000
may be transferred to the Working Capital
Fund, and of which up to 35,000,000 shall be for
education and outreach of FHA single family
loan products: Provided, That to the extent
guaranteed loan commitments exceed
$65,500,000,000 on or before April 1, 2008, an ad-
ditional $1,400 for administrative contract ex-
penses shall be available for each $1,000,000 in
additional guaranteed loan commitments (in-
cluding a pro rata amount for any amount
below $1,000,000), but in no case shall funds
made available by this proviso exceed
$30,000,000.

GENERAL AND SPECIAL RISK PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

For the cost of guaranteed loans, as author-
ized by sections 238 and 519 of the National
Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 171523 and 1735c), in-
cluding the cost of loan guarantee modifica-
tions, as that term is defined in section 502 of
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, as amend-
ed, $8,600,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That commitments to guar-
antee loans shall not exceed $45,000,000,000 in
total loan principal, any part of which is to be
guaranteed.

Gross obligations for the principal amount of
direct loans, as authorized by sections 204(g),
207(1), 238, and 519(a) of the National Housing
Act, shall not exceed $50,000,000, of which not to
exceed $30,000,000 shall be for bridge financing
in connection with the sale of multifamily real
properties owned by the Secretary and formerly
insured under such Act; and of which not to ex-
ceed 320,000,000 shall be for loans to nonprofit
and governmental entities in connection with
the sale of single-family real properties owned
by the Secretary and formerly insured under
such Act.

For administrative contract expenses nec-
essary to carry out the guaranteed and direct
loan programs, $78,111,000, of which not to ex-
ceed $15,692,000 may be transferred to the Work-
ing Capital Fund: Provided, That to the extent
guaranteed loan commitments exceed
$8,426,000,000 on or before April 1, 2008, an addi-
tional $1,980 for administrative contract ex-
penses shall be available for each $1,000,000 in
additional guaranteed loan commitments over
$8,426,000,000 (including a pro rata amount for
any increment below $1,000,000), but in no case
shall funds made available by this proviso ex-
ceed $14,400,000.

For discount sales of multifamily real property
under sections 207(1) or 246 of the National
Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1713(1), 17152-11), section
203 of the Housing and Community Development
Amendments of 1978 (12 U.S.C. 1701z-11), or sec-
tion 204 of the Departments of Veterans Affairs
and Housing and Urban Development, and
Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 1997
(12 U.S.C. 1715z-11a), and for discount loan
sales under section 207(k) of the National Hous-
ing Act (12 U.S.C. 1713(k)), section 203(k) of the
Housing and Community Development Amend-
ments of 1978 (12 U.S.C. 17012-11(k)), or section
204(a) of the Departments of Veterans Affairs
and Housing and Urban Development, and
Independent Agencies Act, 1997 (12 U.S.C.
1715z-11a(a)), $5,000,000, to remain available
until September 30, 2009.



H13612

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

GUARANTEES OF MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES
LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM ACCOUNT

New commitments to issue guarantees to carry
out the purposes of section 306 of the National
Housing Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1721(g)),
shall not exceed $200,000,000,000, to remain
available until September 30, 2009.

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

For contracts, grants, and necessary erpenses
of programs of research and studies relating to
housing and urban problems, not otherwise pro-
vided for, as authorized by title V of the Hous-
ing and Urban Development Act of 1970 (12
U.S.C. 1701z-1 et seq.), including carrying out
the functions of the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development under section 1(a)(1)(i) of
Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1968, $61,440,000,
to remain available until September 30, 2009:
Provided, That of the total amount provided
under this heading, 35,000,000 shall be for the
Partnership for Advancing Technology in Hous-
ing Initiative: Provided further, That of the
funds made available wunder this heading,
$23,000,000 is for grants pursuant to section 107
of the Housing and Community Development
Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 5307): Provided further,
That activities for the Partnership for Advanc-
ing Technology in Housing Initiative shall be
administered by the Office of Policy Develop-
ment and Research.

FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
FAIR HOUSING ACTIVITIES

For contracts, grants, and other assistance,
not otherwise provided for, as authoriced by
title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, as
amended by the Fair Housing Amendments Act
of 1988, and section 561 of the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1987, as amend-
ed, $50,000,000, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2009, of which $24,000,000 shall be to
carry out activities pursuant to such section 561:
Provided, That notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302,
the Secretary may assess and collect fees to
cover the costs of the Fair Housing Training
Academy, and may use such funds to provide
such training: Provided further, That no funds
made available under this heading shall be used
to lobby the executive or legislative branches of
the Federal Government in connection with a
specific contract, grant or loan: Provided fur-
ther, That of the funds made available under
this heading, $380,000 shall be available to the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
for the creation and promotion of translated ma-
terials and other programs that support the as-
sistance of persons with limited English pro-
ficiency in utilizing the services provided by the
Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment.

OFFICE OF LEAD HAZARD CONTROL
LEAD HAZARD REDUCTION

For the Lead Haczard Reduction Program, as
authoriced by section 1011 of the Residential
Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of
1992, $145,000,000, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2009, of which $8,800,000 shall be for
the Healthy Homes Initiative, pursuant to sec-
tions 501 and 502 of the Housing and Urban De-
velopment Act of 1970 that shall include re-
search, studies, testing, and demonstration ef-
forts, including education and outreach con-
cerning lead-based paint poisoning and other
housing-related diseases and hazards: Provided,
That for purposes of environmental review, pur-
suant to the National Environmental Policy Act
of 1969 (42 U.S.C. 4321 et seq.) and other provi-
sions of law that further the purposes of such
Act, a grant under the Healthy Homes Initia-
tive, Operation Lead Elimination Action Plan
(LEAP), or the Lead Technical Studies program
under this heading or under prior appropria-
tions Acts for such purposes under this heading,
shall be considered to be funds for a special

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

project for purposes of section 305(c) of the Mul-
tifamily Housing Property Disposition Reform
Act of 1994: Provided further, That of the total
amount made available under this heading,
348,000,000 shall be made available on a competi-
tive basis for areas with the highest lead paint
abatement meeds: Provided further, That each
recipient of funds provided under the second
proviso shall make a matching contribution in
an amount not less than 25 percent: Provided
further, That the Secretary may waive the
matching requirement cited in the preceding
proviso on a case by case basis if the Secretary
determines that such a waiver is necessary to
advance the purposes of this program: Provided
further, That each applicant shall submit a de-
tailed plan and strategy that demonstrates ade-
quate capacity that is acceptable to the Sec-
retary to carry out the proposed use of funds
pursuant to a mnotice of funding availability:
Provided further, That of the total amount
made available under this heading, $2,000,000
shall be available for the Big Buy Program to be
managed by the Office of Healthy Homes and
Lead Hazard Control.

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
WORKING CAPITAL FUND

For additional capital for the Working Capital
Fund (42 U.S.C. 3535) for the development of,
modifications to, and infrastructure for Depart-
ment-wide information technology systems, for
the continuing operation and maintenance of
both Department-wide and program-specific in-
formation systems, and for program-related de-
velopment activities, $155,000,000, to remain
available until September 30, 2009: Provided,
That any amounts transferred to this Fund
under this Act shall remain available until ex-
pended: Provided further, That any amounts
transferred to this Fund from amounts appro-
priated by previously enacted appropriations
Acts or from within this Act may be used only
for the purposes specified under this Fund, in
addition to the purposes for which such
amounts were appropriated.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary salaries and expenses of the Of-
fice of Inspector General in carrying out the In-
spector General Act of 1978, as amended,
$112,000,000: Provided, That the Inspector Gen-
eral shall have independent authority over all
personnel issues within this office.

OFFICE OF FEDERAL HOUSING ENTERPRISE
OVERSIGHT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For carrying out the Federal Housing Enter-
prises Financial Safety and Soundness Act of
1992, including not to exceed 3500 for official re-
ception and representation expenses, $66,000,000,
to remain available until expended, to be de-
rived from the Federal Housing Enterprises
Oversight Fund: Provided, That the Director
shall submit a spending plan for the amounts
provided under this heading no later than Janu-
ary 15, 2008: Provided further, That not less
than 80 percent of the total amount made avail-
able under this heading shall be used only for
examination, supervision, and capital oversight
of the enterprises (as such term is defined in sec-
tion 1303 of the Federal Housing Enterprises Fi-
nancial Safety and Soundness Act of 1992 (12
U.S.C. 4502)) to ensure that the enterprises are
operating in a financially safe and sound man-
ner and complying with the capital requirements
under Subtitle B of such Act: Provided further,
That not to exceed the amount provided herein
shall be available from the general fund of the
Treasury to the extent necessary to incur obliga-
tions and make expenditures pending the receipt
of collections to the Fund: Provided further,
That the general fund amount shall be reduced
as collections are received during the fiscal year
so as to result in a final appropriation from the
general fund estimated at not more than $0.

November 13, 2007

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

SEC. 201. Fifty percent of the amounts of
budget authority, or in lieu thereof 50 percent of
the cash amounts associated with such budget
authority, that are recaptured from projects de-
scribed in section 1012(a) of the Stewart B.
McKinney Homeless Assistance Amendments Act
of 1988 (42 U.S.C. 1437 note) shall be rescinded
or in the case of cash, shall be remitted to the
Treasury, and such amounts of budget author-
ity or cash recaptured and not rescinded or re-
mitted to the Treasury shall be used by State
housing finance agencies or local governments
or local housing agencies with projects approved
by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment for which settlement occurred after Jan-
uary 1, 1992, in accordance with such section.
Notwithstanding the previous sentence, the Sec-
retary may award up to 15 percent of the budget
authority or cash recaptured and not rescinded
or remitted to the Treasury to provide project
owners with incentives to refinance their project
at a lower interest rate.

SEC. 202. None of the amounts made available
under this Act may be used during fiscal year
2008 to investigate or prosecute under the Fair
Housing Act any otherwise lawful activity en-
gaged in by one or more persons, including the
filing or maintaining of a non-frivolous legal ac-
tion, that is engaged in solely for the purpose of
achieving or preventing action by a Government
official or entity, or a court of competent juris-
diction.

SEC. 203. (a) Notwithstanding section
854(c)(1)(A) of the AIDS Housing Opportunity
Act (42 U.S.C. 12903(c)(1)(A)), from any amounts
made available under this title for fiscal year
2008 that are allocated under such section, the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
shall allocate and make a grant, in the amount
determined under subsection (b), for any State
that—

(1) received an allocation in a prior fiscal year
under clause (ii) of such section; and

(2) is not otherwise eligible for an allocation
for fiscal year 2008 under such clause (ii) be-
cause the areas in the State outside of the met-
ropolitan statistical areas that qualify under
clause (i) in fiscal year 2008 do mot have the
number of cases of acquired immunodeficiency
syndrome (AIDS) required under such clause.

(b) The amount of the allocation and grant
for any State described in subsection (a) shall be
an amount based on the cumulative number of
AIDS cases in the areas of that State that are
outside of metropolitan statistical areas that
qualify wunder clause (i) of such section
854(c)(1)(A) in fiscal year 2008, in proportion to
AIDS cases among cities and States that qualify
under clauses (i) and (ii) of such section and
States deemed eligible under subsection (a).

(c) Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, the amount allocated for fiscal year 2008
under section 854(c) of the AIDS Housing Op-
portunity Act (42 U.S.C. 12903(c)), to the City of
New York, New York, on behalf of the New
York-Wayne-White Plains, New York-New Jer-
sey Metropolitan Division (hereafter ‘‘metropoli-
tan division’’) of the New York-Newark-Edison,
NY-NJ-PA Metropolitan Statistical Area, shall
be adjusted by the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development by: (1) allocating to the
City of Jersey City, New Jersey, the proportion
of the metropolitan area’s or division’s amount
that is based on the number of cases of AIDS re-
ported in the portion of the metropolitan area or
division that is located in Hudson County, New
Jersey, and adjusting for the proportion of the
metropolitan division’s high incidence bonus if
this area in New Jersey also has a higher than
average per capita incidence of AIDS; and (2)
allocating to the City of Paterson, New Jersey,
the proportion of the metropolitan area’s or di-
vision’s amount that is based on the number of
cases of AIDS reported in the portion of the met-
ropolitan area or division that is located in Ber-
gen County and Passaic County, New Jersey,



November 13, 2007

and adjusting for the proportion of the metro-
politan division’s high incidence bonus if this
area in New Jersey also has a higher than aver-
age per capita incidence of AIDS. The recipient
cities shall use amounts allocated under this
subsection to carry out eligible activities under
section 855 of the AIDS Housing Opportunity
Act (42 U.S.C. 12904) in their respective portions
of the metropolitan division that is located in
New Jersey.

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, the amount allocated for fiscal year 2008
under section 854(c) of the AIDS Housing Op-
portunity Act (42 U.S.C. 12903(c)) to areas with
a higher than average per capita incidence of
AIDS, shall be adjusted by the Secretary on the
basis of area incidence reported over a three
year period.

SEC. 204. Except as explicitly provided in law,
any grant, cooperative agreement or other as-
sistance made pursuant to title II of this Act
shall be made on a competitive basis and in ac-
cordance with section 102 of the Department of
Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of
1989 (42 U.S.C. 3545).

SEC. 205. Funds of the Department of Housing
and Urban Development subject to the Govern-
ment Corporation Control Act or section 402 of
the Housing Act of 1950 shall be available, with-
out regard to the limitations on administrative
expenses, for legal services on a contract or fee
basis, and for utilizing and making payment for
services and facilities of the Federal National
Mortgage Association, Government National
Mortgage Association, Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation, Federal Financing
Bank, Federal Reserve banks or any member
thereof, Federal Home Loan banks, and any in-
sured bank within the meaning of the Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation Act, as amended
(12 U.S.C. 1811-1831).

SEC. 206. Unless otherwise provided for in this
Act or through a reprogramming of funds, no
part of any appropriation for the Department of
Housing and Urban Development shall be avail-
able for any program, project or activity in ex-
cess of amounts set forth in the budget estimates
submitted to Congress.

SEC. 207. Corporations and agencies of the De-
partment of Housing and Urban Development
which are subject to the Government Corpora-
tion Control Act, are hereby authorized to make
such expenditures, within the limits of funds
and borrowing authority available to each such
corporation or agency and in accordance with
law, and to make such contracts and commit-
ments without regard to fiscal year limitations
as provided by section 104 of such Act as may be
necessary in carrying out the programs set forth
in the budget for 2008 for such corporation or
agency except as hereinafter provided: Provided,
That collections of these corporations and agen-
cies may be used for new loan or mortgage pur-
chase commitments only to the extent expressly
provided for in this Act (unless such loans are
in support of other forms of assistance provided
for in this or prior appropriations Acts), except
that this proviso shall not apply to the mortgage
insurance or guaranty operations of these cor-
porations, or where loans or mortgage purchases
are necessary to protect the financial interest of
the United States Government.

SEC. 208. None of the funds provided in this
title for technical assistance, training, or man-
agement improvements may be obligated or ex-
pended unless the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development provides to the Committees
on Appropriations a description of each pro-
posed activity and a detailed budget estimate of
the costs associated with each program, project
or activity as part of the Budget Justifications.
For fiscal year 2008, the Secretary shall transmit
this information to the Committees by March 15,
2008 for 30 days of review.

SEC. 209. The Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development shall provide quarterly reports to
the House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions regarding all uncommitted, unobligated,

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

recaptured and excess funds in each program
and activity within the jurisdiction of the De-
partment and shall submit additional, updated
budget information to these Committees upon re-
quest.

SEC. 210. (a) Notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of law, the amount allocated for fiscal year
2008 under section 854(c) of the AIDS Housing
Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C. 12903(c)), to the City
of Wilmington, Delaware, on behalf of the Wil-
mington, Delaware-Maryland-New Jersey Met-
ropolitan Division (hereafter ‘‘metropolitan divi-
sion’’), shall be adjusted by the Secretary of
Housing and Urban Development by allocating
to the State of New Jersey the proportion of the
metropolitan division’s amount that is based on
the number of cases of AIDS reported in the por-
tion of the metropolitan division that is located
in New Jersey, and adjusting for the proportion
of the metropolitan division’s high incidence
bonus if this area in New Jersey also has a high-
er than average per capita incidence of AIDS.
The State of New Jersey shall use amounts allo-
cated to the State under this subsection to carry
out eligible activities under section 855 of the
AIDS Housing Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C. 12904)
in the portion of the metropolitan division that
is located in New Jersey.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, the Secretary of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment shall allocate to Wake County, North
Carolina, the amounts that otherwise would be
allocated for fiscal year 2008 wunder section
854(c) of the AIDS Housing Opportunity Act (42
U.S.C. 12903(c)) to the City of Raleigh, North
Carolina, on behalf of the Raleigh-Cary, North
Carolina Metropolitan Statistical Area. Any
amounts allocated to Wake County shall be used
to carry out eligible activities under section 855
of such Act (42 U.S.C. 12904) within such metro-
politan statistical area.

(c) Notwithstanding section 854(c) of the AIDS
Housing Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C. 12903(c)),
the Secretary of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment may adjust the allocation of the amounts
that otherwise would be allocated for fiscal year
2008 under section 854(c) of such Act, upon the
written request of an applicant, in conjunction
with the State(s), for a formula allocation on be-
half of a metropolitan statistical area, to des-
ignate the State or States in which the metro-
politan statistical area is located as the eligible
grantee(s) of the allocation. In the case that a
metropolitan statistical area involves more than
one State, such amounts allocated to each State
shall be in proportion to the number of cases of
AIDS reported in the portion of the metropolitan
statistical area located in that State. Any
amounts allocated to a State under this section
shall be used to carry out eligible activities
within the portion of the metropolitan statistical
area located in that State.

SEC. 211. The Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development shall submit an annual report no
later than August 30, 2008 and annually there-
after to the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations regarding the number of Feder-
ally assisted units under lease and the per unit
cost of these units to the Department of Housing
and Urban Development.

SEC. 212. The President’s formal budget re-
quest for fiscal year 2009, as well as the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development’s con-
gressional budget justifications to be submitted
to the Committees on Appropriations of the
House of Representatives and the Senate, shall
use the identical account and sub-account
structure provided under this Act.

SEC. 213. Amounts made available in this Act
or previous appropriations Acts for tenant-based
rental assistance and used for non-elderly dis-
abled families or for the Family Unification Pro-
gram shall, to the extent practicable, remain
available for each such respective purpose upon
turn-over.

SEC. 214. A public housing agency or such
other entity that administers Federal housing
assistance for the Housing Authority of the

H13613

county of Los Angeles, California, the States of
Alaska, Towa, and Mississippi shall not be re-
quired to include a resident of public housing or
a recipient of assistance provided under section
8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 on
the board of directors or a similar governing
board of such agency or entity as required
under section (2)(b) of such Act. Each public
housing agency or other entity that administers
Federal housing assistance under section 8 for
the Housing Authority of the county of Los An-
geles, California and the States of Alaska, Iowa
and Mississippi shall establish an advisory
board of not less than 6 residents of public hous-
ing or recipients of section 8 assistance to pro-
vide advice and comment to the public housing
agency or other administering entity on issues
related to public housing and section 8. Such
advisory board shall meet not less than quar-
terly.

SEC. 215. (a) Notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of law, subject to the conditions listed in
subsection (b), for fiscal years 2008 and 2009, the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
may authorize the transfer of some or all
project-based assistance, debt and statutorily re-
quired low-income and very low-income use re-
strictions, associated with one or more multi-
family housing project to another multifamily
housing project or projects.

(b) The transfer authorized in subsection (a)
is subject to the following conditions:

(1) the number of low-income and very low-in-
come units and the net dollar amount of Federal
assistance provided by the transferring project
shall remain the same in the receiving project or
projects;

(2) the transferring project shall, as deter-
mined by the Secretary, be either physically ob-
solete or economically non-viable;

(3) the receiving project or projects shall meet
or exceed applicable physical standards estab-
lished by the Secretary;

(4) the owner or mortgagor of the transferring
project shall notify and consult with the tenants
residing in the transferring project and provide
a certification of approval by all appropriate
local governmental officials;

(5) the tenants of the transferring project who
remain eligible for assistance to be provided by
the receiving project or projects shall not be re-
quired to vacate their units in the transferring
project or projects until new units in the receiv-
ing project are available for occupancy;

(6) the Secretary determines that this transfer
is in the best interest of the tenants;

(7) if either the transferring project or the re-
ceiving project or projects meets the condition
specified in subsection (c)(2)(4), any lien on the
receiving project resulting from additional fi-
nancing obtained by the owner shall be subordi-
nate to any FHA-insured mortgage lien trans-
ferred to, or placed on, such project by the Sec-
retary;

(8) if the transferring project meets the re-
quirements of subsection (c)(2)(E), the owner or
mortgagor of the receiving project or projects
shall erecute and record either a continuation
of the existing use agreement or a new use
agreement for the project where, in either case,
any use restrictions in such agreement are of no
lesser duration than the existing use restric-
tions;

(9) any financial risk to the FHA General and
Special Risk Insurance Fund, as determined by
the Secretary, would be reduced as a result of a
transfer completed under this section; and

(10) the Secretary determines that Federal li-
ability with regard to this project will not be in-
creased.

(c) For purposes of this section—

(1) the terms “‘low-income’ and ‘‘very low-in-
come’’ shall have the meanings provided by the
statute and/or regulations governing the pro-
gram under which the project is insured or as-
sisted;

(2) the term “‘multifamily housing project”
means housing that meets one of the following
conditions—



H13614

(4) housing that is subject to a mortgage in-
sured under the National Housing Act;

(B) housing that has project-based assistance
attached to the structure including projects un-
dergoing mark to market debt restructuring
under the Multifamily Assisted Housing Reform
and Affordability Housing Act;

(C) housing that is assisted under section 202
of the Housing Act of 1959 as amended by sec-
tion 801 of the Cranston-Gonzales National Af-
fordable Housing Act;

(D) housing that is assisted under section 202
of the Housing Act of 1959, as such section ex-
isted before the enactment of the Cranston-
Gonzales National Affordable Housing Act; or

(E) housing or vacant land that is subject to
a use agreement;

(3) the term
means—

(A) assistance provided under section 8(b) of
the United States Housing Act of 1937;

(B) assistance for housing constructed or sub-
stantially rehabilitated pursuant to assistance
provided under section 8(b)(2) of such Act (as
such section existed immediately before October
1,1983);

(C) rent supplement payments under section
101 of the Housing and Urban Development Act
of 1965;

(D) interest reduction payments under section
236 and/or additional assistance payments under
section 236(f)(2) of the National Housing Act;
and

(E) assistance payments made under section
202(c)(2) of the Housing Act of 1959;

(4) the term ‘‘receiving project or projects’
means the multifamily housing project or
projects to which some or all of the project-
based assistance, debt, and statutorily required
use low-income and very low-income restrictions
are to be transferred;

(5) the term ‘“‘transferring project’” means the
multifamily housing project which is transfer-
ring some or all of the project-based assistance,
debt and the statutorily required low-income
and very low-income use restrictions to the re-
ceiving project or projects; and

(6) the term ‘“‘Secretary’ means the Secretary
of Housing and Urban Development.

SEC. 216. The funds made available for Native
Alaskans under the heading ‘‘Native American
Housing Block Grants’ in title III of this Act
shall be allocated to the same Native Alaskan
housing block grant recipients that received
funds in fiscal year 2005.

SEC. 217. No funds provided under this title
may be used for an audit of the Government Na-
tional Mortgage Association that makes applica-
ble requirements under the Federal Credit Re-
form Act of 1990 (2 U.S.C. 661 et seq.)

SEC. 218. (a) No assistance shall be provided
under section 8 of the United States Housing
Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f) to any individual
who—

(1) is enrolled as a student at an institution of
higher education (as defined under section 102
of the Higher Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C.
1002));

(2) is under 24 years of age;

(3) is not a veteran;

(4) is unmarried;

(5) does not have a dependent child;

(6) is not a person with disabilities, as such
term is defined in section 3(b)(3)(E) of the
United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C.
1437a(b)(3)(E)) and was not receiving assistance
under such section 8 as of November 30, 2005;
and

(7) is nmot otherwise individually eligible, or
has parents who, individually or jointly, are not
eligible, to receive assistance under section 8 of
the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C.
1437f).

(b) For purposes of determining the eligibility
of a person to receive assistance under section 8
of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42
U.S.C. 1437f), any financial assistance (in excess
of amounts received for tuition) that an indi-

‘“‘project-based assistance’’

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

vidual receives under the Higher Education Act
of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.), from private
sources, or an institution of higher education
(as defined under the Higher Education Act of
1965 (20 U.S.C. 1002)), shall be considered in-
come to that individual, except for a person over
the age of 23 with dependent children.

(c) Not later than 30 days after the date of en-
actment of this Act, the Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development shall issue final regula-
tions to carry out the provisions of this section.

SEC. 219. Notwithstanding the limitation in
the first sentence of section 255(g) of the Na-
tional Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 17152-20(g)), the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
may, until September 30, 2008, insure and enter
into commitments to insure mortgages under sec-
tion 255 of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C.
17152-20).

SEC. 220. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, in fiscal year 2008, in managing and dis-
posing of any multifamily property that is
owned or has a mortgage held by the Secretary
of Housing and Urban Development, the Sec-
retary shall maintain any rental assistance pay-
ments under section 8 of the United States
Housing Act of 1937 and other programs that are
attached to any dwelling units in the property.
To the extent the Secretary determines, in con-
sultation with the tenants and the local govern-
ment, that such a multifamily property owned
or held by the Secretary is not feasible for con-
tinued rental assistance payments under such
section 8 or other programs, based on consider-
ation of (1) the costs of rehabilitating and oper-
ating the property and all available Federal,
State, and local resources, including rent ad-
justments under section 524 of the Multifamily
Assisted Housing Reform and Affordability Act
of 1997 (“MAHRAA”) and (2) environmental
conditions that cannot be remedied in a cost-ef-
fective fashion, the Secretary may, in consulta-
tion with the tenants of that property, contract
for project-based rental assistance payments
with an owner or owners of other existing hous-
ing properties, or provide other rental assist-
ance. The Secretary shall also take appropriate
steps to ensure that project-based contracts re-
main in effect prior to foreclosure, subject to the
exercise of contractual abatement remedies to
assist relocation of temants for imminent major
threats to health and safety. After disposition of
any multifamily property described under this
section, the contract and allowable rent levels
on such properties shall be subject to the re-
quirements under section 524 of MAHRAA.

SEC. 221. The National Housing Act is amend-
ed—

(1) in sections 207(c)(3), 213(b)(2)(B)(i),
221(A)(3)GN(ID),  221(A)(4)(i)(I), 231(c)(2)(B),
and  234(e)(3)(B) (12 U.S.C. 1713(c)(3),
1715e(b)(2)(B)(i), 17151(d)(3)(8)(ID),
17151(A)(4)(ii)(1I), 1715v(c)(2)(B), and
1715y (e)(3)(B))—

(A) by striking ‘140 percent’’ each place such
term appears and inserting ‘170 percent’’; and

(B) by striking 170 percent in high cost
areas’’ each place such term appears and insert-
ing ‘215 percent in high cost areas’’; and

(2) in section 220(d)(3)(B)(iii)(I1I) (12 U.S.C.
1715k(d)(3)(B)(iii)(111)) by striking ‘2064 and
all that follows through ‘‘project-by-project
basis’’ and inserting the following: ‘206 A of this
Act) by not to exceed 170 percent in any geo-
graphical area where the Secretary finds that
cost levels so require and by mot to exceed 170
percent, or 215 percent in high cost areas, where
the Secretary determines it mnecessary on a
project-by-project basis’’.

SEC. 222. (a) During fiscal year 2008, in the
provision of rental assistance under section 8(0)
of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42
U.S.C. 1437f(0)) in connection with a program to
demonstrate the economy and effectiveness of
providing such assistance for use in assisted liv-
ing facilities that is carried out in the counties
of the State of Michigan notwithstanding para-
graphs (3) and (18)(B)(iii) of such section 8(0), a

November 13, 2007

family residing in an assisted living facility in
any such county, on behalf of which a public
housing agency provides assistance pursuant to
section 8(0)(18) of such Act, may be required, at
the time the family initially receives such assist-
ance, to pay rent in an amount exceeding 40
percent of the monthly adjusted income of the
family by such a percentage or amount as the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
determines to be appropriate.

SEC. 223. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, the recipient of a grant under section
202b of the Housing Act of 1959 (12 U.S.C. 1701q—
2) after December 26, 2000, in accordance with
the unnumbered paragraph at the end of section
202(b) of such Act, may, at its option, establish
a single-asset monprofit entity to own the
project and may lend the grant funds to such
entity, which may be a private nonprofit organi-
zation described in section 831 of the American
Homeownership and Economic Opportunity Act
of 2000.

SEC. 224. Section 24 of the United States Hous-
ing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437v) is amended—

(1) in subsection (m)(1), by striking ‘2003
and inserting ‘‘2008°°; and

(2) in subsection (o), by striking ‘‘September
30, 2007’ and inserting ‘‘September 30, 2008”’.

SEC. 225. Public housing agencies that own
and operate 400 or fewer public housing units
may elect to be exempt from any asset manage-
ment requirement imposed by the Secretary of
Housing and Urban Development in connection
with the operating fund rule: Provided, That an
agency seeking a discontinuance of a reduction
of subsidy under the operating fund formula
shall not be exempt from asset management re-
quirements.

SEC. 226. With respect to the use of amounts
provided in this Act and in future Acts for the
operation, capital improvement and manage-
ment of public housing as authorized by sections
9(d) and 9(e) of the United States Housing Act
of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 14379(d) and (e)), the Sec-
retary shall not impose any requirement or
guideline relating to asset management that re-
stricts or limits in any way the use of capital
funds for central office costs pursuant to section
9(g)(1) or 9(g)(2) of the United States Housing
Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437g9(9)(1),(2)): Provided,
however, that a public housing agency may not
use capital funds authoriced under section 9(d)
for activities that are eligible under section 9(e)
for assistance with amounts from the operating
fund in excess of the amounts permitted under
sections 9(g)(1) or 9(g)(2).

SEC. 227. The Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development shall report quarterly to the House
of Representatives and Senate Committees on
Appropriations on the status of all section 8
project-based housing, including the number of
all project-based units by region as well as an
analysis of all federally subsidized housing
being refinanced wunder the Mark-to-Market
program. The Secretary shall in the report iden-
tify all existing units maintained by region as
section 8 project-based units and all project-
based units that have opted out of section 8 or
have otherwise been eliminated as section &8
project-based units. The Secretary shall identify
in detail and by project all the efforts made by
the Department to preserve all section 8 project-
based housing units and all the reasons for any
units which opted out or otherwise were lost as
section 8 project-based wunits. Such analysis
shall include a review of the impact of the loss
any subsidized units in that housing market-
place, such as the impact of cost and the loss of
available subsidized, low-income housing in
areas with scarce housing resources for low-in-
come families.

SEC. 228. The Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development shall report quarterly to the House
of Representatives and Senate Committees on
Appropriations on HUD’s use of all sole source
contracts, including terms of the contracts, cost
and a substantive rationale for using a sole
source contract.



November 13, 2007

SEC. 229. Section 9(e)(2)(C) of the United
States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C.
1437g(e)(2)(C)) is amended by adding at the end
of the following:

““(iv) EXISTING CONTRACTS.—The term of a
contract described in clause (i) that, as of the
date of enactment of this clause, is in repayment
and has a term of not more than 12 years, may
be extended to a term of not more than 20 years
to permit additional energy conservation im-
provements without requiring the reprocurement
of energy performance contractors.’’.

SEC. 230. The Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development shall increase, pursuant to this
section, the number of Moving-to-Work agencies
authorized under section 204, title 11, of the De-
partments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and
Urban Development and Independent Agencies
Appropriations Act, 1996 (Public Law 104-134;
110 Stat. 1321-281) by making individually the
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation and the
housing authorities of the counties of San
Bernardino and Santa Clara and the city of San
Jose, California a Moving-to-Work Agency
under such section 204.

SEC. 231. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, the Secretary of Housing and Urban De-
velopment may not rescind or take any adverse
action with respect to the Moving-to-Work pro-
gram designation for the Housing Authority of
Baltimore City based on any alleged administra-
tive or procedural errors in making such des-
ignation.

SEC. 232. Paragraph (4) of section 102(a) of the
Housing and Community Development Act of
1974 (42 U.S.C. 5302) is amended by adding at
the end the following new sentence: ‘‘Notwith-
standing any other provision of this paragraph,
with respect to any fiscal year beginning after
the date of the enactment of this sentence, the
cities of Alton and Granite City, Illinois, may be
considered metropolitan cities for purposes of
this title.”’.

SEC. 233. (a) The amounts provided under the
subheading ‘‘Program Account’” wunder the
heading ‘‘Community Development Loan Guar-
antees’”’ may be used to guarantee, or make com-
mitments to guarantee, notes or other obliga-
tions issued by any State on behalf of non-enti-
tlement communities in the State in accordance
with the requirements of section 108 of the
Housing and Community Development Act of
1974: Provided, That, any State receiving such a
guarantee or commitment shall distribute all
funds subject to such guarantee to the units of
general local government in mnon-entitlement
areas that received the commitment.

(b) Not later than 60 days after the date of en-
actment of this Act, the Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development shall promulgate regu-
lations governing the administration of the
funds described under subsection (a).

SEC. 234. Not later than 30 days after the date
of enactment of this Act, the Secretary of Hous-
ing and Urban Development shall establish and
maintain on the homepage of the Internet
website of the Department of Housing and
Urban Development—

(1) a direct link to the Internet website of the
Office of Inspector General of the Department of
Housing and Urban Development; and

(2) a mechanism by which individuals may
anonymously report cases of waste, fraud, or
abuse with respect to the Department of Hous-
ing and Urban Development.

SEC. 235. (a) REQUIRED SUBMISSIONS FOR FIS-
CAL YEARS 2007 AND 2008.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Not later than 60 days after
the date of enactment of this Act, the Secretary
of Housing and Urban Development shall submit
to the relevant authorizing committees and to
the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate
and the House of Representatives for fiscal year
2007 and 2008—

(4) a complete and accurate accounting of the
actual project-based renewal costs for project-
based assistance under section 8 of the United
States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f);

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

(B) revised estimates of the funding needed to
fully fund all 12 months of all project-based
contracts under such section 8, including
project-based contracts that expire in fiscal year
2007 and fiscal year 2008; and

(C) all sources of funding that will be used to
fully fund all 12 months of the project-based
contracts for fiscal years 2007 and 2008.

(2) UPDATED INFORMATION.—At any time after
the expiration of the 60-day period described in
paragraph (1), the Secretary may submit correc-
tions or updates to the information required
under paragraph (1), if upon completion of an
audit of the project-based assistance program
under section 8 of the United States Housing
Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f), such audit reveals
additional information that may provide Con-
gress a more complete understanding of the Sec-
retary’s implementation of the project-based as-
sistance program under such section 8.

(b) REQUIRED SUBMISSIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR
2009.—As part of the Department of Housing
and Urban Development’s budget request for fis-
cal year 2009, the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development shall submit to the relevant
authorizing committees and to the Committees
on Appropriations of the Senate and the House
of Representatives complete and detailed infor-
mation, including a project-by-project analysis,
that verifies that such budget request will fully
fund all project-based contracts under section 8
of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42
U.S.C. 1437f) in fiscal year 2009, including expir-
ing project-based contracts.

SEC. 236. No official or employee of the De-
partment of Housing and Urban Development
shall be designated as an allotment holder un-
less the Office of the Chief Financial Officer has
determined that such allotment holder has im-
plemented an adequate system of funds control
and has received training in funds control pro-
cedures and directives. The Chief Financial Of-
ficer shall ensure that, not later than ninety
days after the date of enactment of this Act, a
trained allotment holder shall be designated for
each HUD sub-account under the headings ‘‘Ex-
ecutive Direction’ and ‘‘Administration, Oper-
ations, and Management’ as well as each ac-
count receiving appropriations for ‘‘personnel
compensation and benefits’’ within the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development.

SEC. 237. Funding for indemnities is limited to
non-programmatic litigation and is restricted to
the payment of attorney fees only. Program re-
lated litigation must be paid from the individual
program office personnel benefits and compensa-
tion allocation. The budget submission must in-
clude program-related litigation costs as a sepa-
rate line item request.

This title may be cited as the “‘Department of
Housing and Urban Development Appropria-
tions Act, 2008”.

TITLE III
RELATED AGENCIES
ARCHITECTURAL AND TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS
COMPLIANCE BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Architectural
and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board,
as authorized by section 502 of the Rehabilita-
tion Act of 1973, as amended, $6,150,000: Pro-
vided, That, notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of law, there may be credited to this appro-
priation funds received for publications and
training expenses.

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For mecessary expenses of the Federal Mavi-
time Commission as authorized by section 201(d)
of the Merchant Marine Act, 1936 (46 U.S.C.
App. 1111), including services as authorized by 5
U.S.C. 3109; hire of passenger motor vehicles as
authoriced by 31 U.S.C. 1343(b); and uniforms or
allowances therefore, as authoriced by 5 U.S.C.
5901-5902, $22,072,000: Provided, That not to ex-
ceed $2,000 shall be available for official recep-
tion and representation expenses.

H13615

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the National Trans-
portation Safety Board, including hire of pas-
senger motor vehicles and aircraft; services as
authoriced by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for in-
dividuals not to exceed the per diem rate equiva-
lent to the rate for a GS-15; uniforms, or allow-
ances therefor, as authoriced by law (5 U.S.C.
5901-5902) 384,499,000, of which 374,063 is avail-
able for payments to remedy the violation of the
Anti-deficiency Act reported by the National
Transportation Safety Board on September 26,
2007, and not to exceed $2,000 may be used for
official reception and representation exrpenses.
The amounts made available to the National
Transportation Safety Board in this Act include
amounts necessary to make lease payments due
in fiscal year 2008 only, on an obligation in-
curred in fiscal year 2001 for a capital lease.

NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION
PAYMENT TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT

CORPORATION

For payment to the Neighborhood Reinvest-
ment Corporation for use in neighborhood rein-
vestment activities, as authoriced by the Neigh-
borhood Reinvestment Corporation Act (42
U.S.C. 8101-8107), $119,800,000, of which
$5,000,000 shall be for a multi-family rental
housing program.

For an additional amount, $200,000,000 shall
be made available until expended to the Neigh-
borhood Reinvestment Corporation for mortgage
foreclosure mitigation activities, under the fol-
lowing terms and conditions:

(1) The Neighborhood Reinvestment Corpora-
tion (‘“NRC”’), shall make grants to counseling
intermediaries approved by the Department of
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) or the
NRC (with match to be determined by the NRC
based on affordability and the economic condi-
tions of an area; a match also may be waived by
the NRC based on the aforementioned condi-
tions) to provide mortgage foreclosure mitigation
assistance primarily to states and areas with
high rates of defaults and foreclosures primarily
in the sub prime housing market to help elimi-
nate the default and foreclosure of mortgages of
owner-occupied single-family homes that are at
risk of such foreclosure. Other than areas with
high rates of defaults and foreclosures, grants
may also be provided to approved counseling
intermediaries based on a geographic analysis of
the Nation by the NRC which determines where
there is a prevalence of sub prime mortgages
that are risky and likely to fail, including any
trends for mortgages that are likely to default
and face foreclosure. A State Housing Finance
Agency may also be eligible where the State
Housing Finance Agency meets all the require-
ments under this paragraph. A HUD- or NRC-
approved counseling intermediary shall meet
certain mortgage foreclosure mitigation assist-
ance counseling requirements, as determined by
the NRC, and shall be approved by HUD or the
NRC as meeting these requirements;

(2) Mortgage foreclosure mitigation assistance
shall only be made available to homeowners of
owner-occupied homes with mortgages in de-
fault or in danger of default. These mortgages
shall likely be subject to a foreclosure action
and homeowners will be provided such assist-
ance that shall consist of activities that are like-
ly to prevent foreclosures and result in the long-
term affordability of the mortgage retained pur-
suant to such activity or another positive out-
come for the homeowner. No funds made avail-
able under this paragraph may be provided di-
rectly to lenders or homeowners to discharge
outstanding mortgage balances or for any other
direct debt reduction payments;

(3) The use of Mortgage Foreclosure Mitiga-
tion Assistance by approved counseling inter-
mediaries and State Housing Finance Agencies
shall involve a reasonable analysis of the bor-
rower’s financial situation, an evaluation of the
current value of the property that is subject to



H13616

the mortgage, counseling regarding the assump-
tion of the mortgage by another non-federal
party, counseling regarding the possible pur-
chase of the mortgage by a mon-federal third
party, counseling and advice of all likely re-
structuring and refinancing strategies or the ap-
proval of a work-out strategy by all interested
parties;

(4) NRC shall award $50,000,000 in mortgage
foreclosure mitigation grants for States and
areas with the greatest needs within 60 days of
enactment. Additional funds may be awarded
once the NRC certifies that HUD- or NRC-ap-
proved counseling intermediaries and State
Housing Finance Agencies have the need for ad-
ditional funds in states and areas with high
rates of mortgage foreclosures, defaults, or re-
lated activities and the expertise to use these
funds effectively. The NRC may provide up to
fifteen percent of the total funds under this
paragraph to its own charter members with ex-
pertise in foreclosure prevention counseling,
subject to a certification by the NRC that the
procedures for selection do not consist of any
procedures or activities that could be construed
as an unacceptable conflict of interest or have
the appearance of impropriety;

(5) NRC- or HUD-approved counseling entities
and State Housing Finance Agencies receiving
funds under this paragraph shall have dem-
onstrated experience in successfully working
with financial institutions as well as borrowers
facing default, delinquency and foreclosure as
well as documented counseling capacity, out-
reach capacity, past successful performance and
positive outcomes with documented counseling
plans (including post mortgage foreclosure miti-
gation counseling), loan workout agreements
and loan modification agreements;

(6) Of the total amount made available under
this paragraph, up to $5,000,000 may be made
available to build the mortgage foreclosure and
default mitigation counseling capacity of coun-
seling intermediaries through NRC training
courses with HUD- or NRC-approved counseling
intermediaries and their partners, except that
private financial institutions that participate in
NRC training shall pay market rates for such
training,

(7) Of the total amount made available under
this paragraph, up to 4 percent may be used for
associated administrative expenses for the NRC
to carry-out activities provided under this sec-
tion;

(8) Mortgage foreclosure mitigation assistance
may include a budget for outreach and adver-
tising, as determined by the NRC; and

(9) The NRC shall report bi-annually to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions as well as the Senate Banking Committee
and House Financial Services Committee on its
efforts to mitigate mortgage default. Such re-
ports shall identify successful strategies and
methods for preserving homeownership and the
long-term affordability of at-risk mortgages and
shall include recommended efforts that will or
likely can assist in the success of this program
as well as an analysis of any policy and proce-
dures that failed to result in successful mortgage
foreclosure mitigation. The report shall include
an analysis of the details and use of any post
mitigation counseling of assisted borrowers de-
signed to ensure the continued long-term afford-
ability of the mortgages which were the subject
of the mortgage foreclosure mitigation assist-
ance.

UNITED STATES INTERAGENCY COUNCIL ON
HOMELESSNESS
OPERATING EXPENSES

For necessary expenses (including payment of
salaries, authorized travel, hire of passenger
motor vehicles, the rental of conference rooms,
and the employment of experts and consultants
under section 3109 of title 5, United States Code)
of the United States Interagency Council on
Homelessness in carrying out the functions pur-
suant to title I1I of the McKinney-Vento Home-
less Assistance Act, as amended, $2,150,000.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Title II of the McKinney-Vento Homeless As-
sistance Act, as amended, is amended in section
209 by striking 2007’ and inserting ‘2008”’.

TITLE IV
GENERAL PROVISIONS THIS ACT
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

SEC. 401. Such sums as may be necessary for
fiscal year 2008 pay raises for programs funded
in this Act shall be absorbed within the levels
appropriated in this Act or previous appropria-
tions Acts.

SEC. 402. None of the funds in this Act shall
be used for the planning or execution of any
program to pay the expenses of, or otherwise
compensate, non-Federal parties intervening in
regulatory or adjudicatory proceedings funded
in this Act.

SEC. 403. None of the funds appropriated in
this Act shall remain available for obligation be-
yond the current fiscal year, nor may any be
transferred to other appropriations, unless ex-
pressly so provided herein.

SEC. 404. The expenditure of any appropria-
tion under this Act for any consulting service
through procurement contract pursuant to sec-
tion 3109 of title 5, United States Code, shall be
limited to those contracts where such expendi-
tures are a matter of public record and available
for public inspection, except where otherwise
provided under existing law, or under existing
Ezecutive order issued pursuant to existing law.

SEC. 405. Except as otherwise provided in this
Act, none of the funds provided in this Act, pro-
vided by previous appropriations Acts to the
agencies or entities funded in this Act that re-
main available for obligation or expenditure in
fiscal year 2008, or provided from any accounts
in the Treasury derived by the collection of fees
and available to the agencies funded by this
Act, shall be available for obligation or expendi-
ture through a reprogramming of funds that: (1)
creates a nmew program; (2) eliminates a pro-
gram, project, or activity,; (3) increases funds or
personnel for any program, project, or activity
for which funds have been denied or restricted
by the Congress; (4) proposes to use funds di-
rected for a specific activity by either the House
or Senate Committees on Appropriations for a
different purpose; (5) augments existing pro-
grams, projects, or activities in excess of
35,000,000 or 10 percent, whichever is less; (6) re-
duces existing programs, projects, or activities
by 35,000,000 or 10 percent, whichever is less; or
(7) creates, reorganizes, or restructures a
branch, division, office, bureau, board, commis-
sion, agency, administration, or department dif-
ferent from the budget justifications submitted
to the Committees on Appropriations or the table
accompanying the statement of the managers
accompanying this Act, whichever is more de-
tailed, unless prior approval is received from the
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions: Provided, That not later than 60 days
after the date of enactment of this Act, each
agency funded by this Act shall submit a report
to the Committees on Appropriations of the Sen-
ate and of the House of Representatives to es-
tablish the baseline for application of re-
programming and transfer authorities for the
current fiscal year: Provided further, That the
report shall include: (1) a table for each appro-
priation with a separate column to display the
President’s budget request, adjustments made by
Congress, adjustments due to enacted rescis-
sions, if appropriate, and the fiscal year enacted
level; (2) a delineation in the table for each ap-
propriation both by object class and program,
project, and activity as detailed in the budget
appendix for the respective appropriation; and
(3) an identification of items of special congres-
sional interest: Provided further, That the
amount appropriated or limited for salaries and
expenses for an agency shall be reduced by
$100,000 per day for each day after the required
date that the report has not been submitted to
the Congress.

SEC. 406. Except as otherwise specifically pro-
vided by law, not to exceed 50 percent of unobli-

November 13, 2007

gated balances remaining available at the end of
fiscal year 2008 from appropriations made avail-
able for salaries and expenses for fiscal year
2008 in this Act, shall remain available through
September 30, 2009, for each such account for
the purposes authorized: Provided, That a re-
quest shall be submitted to the Committees on
Appropriations for approval prior to the expend-
iture of such funds: Provided further, That
these requests shall be made in compliance with
reprogramming guidelines.

SEC. 407. All Federal agencies and depart-
ments that are funded under this Act shall issue
a report to the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations on all sole source contracts by
no later than July 31, 2008. Such report shall in-
clude the contractor, the amount of the contract
and the rationale for using a sole source con-
tract.

SEC. 408. (a) None of the funds made available
in this Act may be obligated or expended for any
employee training that—

(1) does not meet identified needs for knowl-
edge, skills, and abilities bearing directly upon
the performance of official duties;

(2) contains elements likely to induce high lev-
els of emotional response or psychological stress
in some participants;

(3) does not require prior employee notifica-
tion of the content and methods to be used in
the training and written end of course evalua-
tion;

(4) contains any methods or content associ-
ated with religious or quasi-religious belief sys-
tems or ‘“‘new age’’ belief systems as defined in
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission No-
tice N-915.022, dated September 2, 1988; or

(5) is offensive to, or designed to change, par-
ticipants’ personal values or lifestyle outside the
workplace.

(b) Nothing in this section shall prohibit, re-
strict, or otherwise preclude an agency from
conducting training bearing directly upon the
performance of official duties.

SEC. 409. None of the funds made available in
this Act may be used to provide homeownership
assistance for applicants described in 274A(h)(3)
of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8
U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3)).

SEC. 410. None of the funds in this Act may be
used to employ workers described in section
274A(h)(3) of the Immigration and Nationality
Act (8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3)).

SEC. 411. No funds in this Act may be used to
support any Federal, State, or local projects
that seek to use the power of eminent domain,
unless eminent domain is employed only for a
public use: Provided, That for purposes of this
section, public use shall not be construed to in-
clude economic development that primarily ben-
efits private entities: Provided further, That any
use of funds for mass transit, railroad, airport,
seaport or highway projects as well as utility
projects which benefit or serve the general pub-
lic (including energy-related, communication-re-
lated, water-related and wastewater-related in-
frastructure), other structures designated for
use by the general public or which have other
common-carrier or public-utility functions that
serve the general public and are subject to regu-
lation and oversight by the govermment, and
projects for the removal of an immediate threat
to public health and safety or brownsfield as de-
fined in the Small Business Liability Relief and
Brownsfield Revitalization Act (Public Law 107-
118) shall be considered a public use for pur-
poses of eminent domain.

SEC. 412. None of the funds made available in
this Act may be transferred to any department,
agency, or instrumentality of the United States
Government, except pursuant to a transfer made
by, or transfer authority provided in, this Act or
any other appropriations Act.

SEC. 413. No part of any appropriation con-
tained in this Act shall be available to pay the
salary for any person filling a position, other
than a temporary position, formerly held by an
employee who has left to enter the Armed Forces



November 13, 2007

of the United States and has satisfactorily com-
pleted his period of active military or naval
service, and has within 90 days after his release
from such service or from hospitalication con-
tinuing after discharge for a period of not more
than 1 year, made application for restoration to
his former position and has been certified by the
Office of Personnel Management as still quali-
fied to perform the duties of his former position
and has not been restored thereto.

SEC. 414. No funds appropriated pursuant to
this Act may be expended by an entity unless
the entity agrees that in expending the assist-
ance the entity will comply with sections 2
through 4 of the Act of March 3, 1933 (41 U.S.C.
10a-10c, popularly known as the ‘“‘Buy Amer-
ican Act”).

SEC. 415. No funds appropriated or otherwise
made available under this Act shall be made
available to any person or entity that has been
convicted of violating the Buy American Act (41
U.S.C. 10a-10c).

This Act may be cited as the ‘‘Transportation,
Housing and Urban Development, and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 2008°.

And the Senate agree to the same.

JOHN W. OLVER,
ED PASTOR,
CIRO D. RODRIGUEZ,
MARCY KAPTUR,
DAVID E. PRICE,
ROBERT CRAMER, Jr.,
LUCILLE ROYBAL-ALLARD,
MARION BERRY,
DAVE OBEY,
JOE KNOLLENBERG,
FRANK R. WOLF,
ROBERT B. ADERHOLT,
JAMES T. WALSH,
VIRGIL GOODE, Jr.,
JERRY LEWIS,

Managers on the Part of the House.

PATTY MURRAY,
ROBERT C. BYRD,
BARBARA A. MIKULSKI,
HERB KOHL,
RICHARD DURBIN,
BYRON L. DORGAN,
PATRICK LEAHY,
ToM HARKIN,
DIANNE FEINSTEIN,
TIM JOHNSON,
FRANK R. LAUTENBERG,
DANIEL K. INOUYE,
CHRISTOPHER S. BOND,
RICHARD C. SHELBY,
ARLEN SPECTER,
R.F. BENNETT,
KAY BAILEY HUTCHISON,
SAM BROWNBACK,
TED STEVENS,
PETE V. DOMENICI,
LAMAR ALEXANDER,
WAYNE ALLARD,
THAD COCHRAN,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.
JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF
THE COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The committee of conference on the dis-
agreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R.
3074), ‘‘making appropriations for the De-
partments of Transportation, and Housing
and Urban Development, and related agen-
cies for the fiscal year ending September 30,
2008, and for other purposes’, submits the
following joint statement to the House and
the Senate in explanation of the effect of the
action agreed upon by the conferees and rec-
ommended in the accompanying conference
report.

This legislation intent in the House and
Senate versions in H.R. 3074 is set forth in
the accompanying House report (H. Rept.
110-238) and the accompanying Senate report
(S. Rept. 110-131 accompanying the com-
panion measure S. 1789).

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The Senate amendment deleted the entire
House bill after the enacting clause and in-
serted the Senate bill. The conference agree-
ment includes a revised bill.

The language and allocations set forth in
the House and Senate reports should be com-
plied with unless specifically addressed to
the contrary in the conference report and
the statement of the managers. Report lan-
guage included by the House which is not
changed by the report of the Senate or this
statement of managers and Senate report
language which is not changed by this state-
ment of managers is approved by the com-
mittee of conference. The statement of the
managers, while repeating some report lan-
guage for emphasis, does not intend to ne-
gate the language referred to above unless
expressly provided herein. In cases where the
House or the Senate has directed the submis-
sion of a report, such report is to be sub-
mitted to both House and Senate Commit-
tees on Appropriations.

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement provides
$93,782,000 for the salaries and expenses of
the office of the secretary instead of
$90,678,000 as proposed by the House and
$95,197,000 as proposed by the Senate. As pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate, bill
language is included that specifies funding
by office. The conference agreement is as fol-
lows:

Immediate office of the Secretary $2,310,000
Immediate office of the Deputy

SECretary .ovvvverireiiiiiieiieeieieneanes 730,000
Office of the General Counsel ...... 18,720,000
Office of the Under Secretary for

Transportation Policy .............. 11,874,000
Office of the Assistant Secretary

for Budget and Programs .......... 9,417,000
Office of the Assistant Secretary

for Governmental Affairs ......... 2,383,000
Office of the Assistant Secretary

for Administration ................... 23,750,000
10ffice of Public Affairs .. . 1,986,000
Office of the Executive Secre-

tariat ....ooviiiiii 1,516,000
Office of Small and Disadvan-

taged Business Utilization ........ 1,335,000
Office of Intelligence, Security

and Emergency Response ......... 7,874,000
Office of the Chief Information

OffiCer ..oovvviiiieiiiiiiiiiieeieeieee 11,887,000

The conference agreement retains provi-
sions proposed by both the House and the
Senate limiting transfers among each office
to no more than 5 percent and requiring that
any transfer greater than 5 percent must be
submitted for approval to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations. Bill
language is also included which allows the
Department to spend up to $60,000 within the
funds provided for official reception and rep-
resentation expenses.

The conference agreement retains bill lan-
guage proposed by the House and Senate pro-
hibiting funds from being used for the posi-
tion of Assistant Secretary for Public Af-
fairs. The conference agreement also retains
bill language proposed by both the House and
the Senate that allows up to $2,500,000 in user
fees to be credited to salaries and expenses.

Within the amounts provided to the office
of the general counsel, an additional
$2,500,000 is provided to increase enforcement
activities to better protect air travel con-
sumers as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees direct the Department to no-
tify the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations no less than three full busi-
ness days before any grant totaling $500,000
is announced and further clarify that such

H13617

notifications shall be based on the grant’s
full-year funding level, not just the incre-
mental amount being released. In addition,
the conferees direct the Department to pro-
vide three day notice to the Appropriations
Committees regarding grants from the Fed-
eral Highway Administration’s Emergency
Relief program, with the exception that noti-
fication of ‘quick releases’ from that pro-
gram can be made concurrently with the
grant announcement.

The conferees direct the Secretary to sub-
mit an operating plan for fiscal year 2008 for
the entire Department as described in the
House report for approval by the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations with-
in 60 days of enactment of this Act.

Further, the Assistant Secretary for Budg-
et and Programs shall submit a report to
both the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations at the beginning of each fis-
cal quarter on the status of all outstanding
reports and reporting requirements, includ-
ing the deadlines established by Congress for
each report and an estimated date for deliv-
ery, as directed by the Senate. The Assistant
Secretary for Budget and Programs is also
directed to submit a quarterly report detail-
ing all funding transfers made between of-
fices within the office of the secretary (OST)
pursuant to transfer authority in OST sala-
ries and expenses.

The conferees direct the office of the under
secretary of transportation for policy to con-
duct a study of the use of non-hazardous re-
cycled aggregates and other materials in
highway projects as proposed by the Senate
and to provide a report to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations by
April 1, 2008.

The conferees delete language proposed by
the House regarding the Department of De-
fense schools and FAA employees in Puerto
Rico and Guam.

Small community air service development pro-
gram.—The conferees strongly disagree with
the Department’s plan to transfer the admin-
istration of the small community air service
development program from the OST policy
office to the Federal Aviation Administra-
tion. In the aftermath of the tragic Valujet
crash on May 11, 1996, the Congress elimi-
nated the FAA’s dual mission of safety and
promotion and established safety as the
agency’s singular mission through the enact-
ment of section 401 of the Federal Aviation
Authorization Act of 1996 (Public Law 104-
264). The conferees agree that it is inappro-
priate for the FAA, which is charged with
the safety and regulatory oversight of our
nation’s airports and aviation system, to ad-
minister a marketing program designed to
attract commercial air service at small air-
ports. The conferees direct the Secretary to
retain this program within the policy office
where it currently resides.

OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS

The conference agreement provides
$9,140,900 for the office of civil rights as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate.

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH AND

DEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement provides
$14,000,000 for transportation planning, re-
search and development instead of $8,515,000
as proposed by the House and $14,115,000 as
proposed by the Senate. Adjustments to the
budget request are as follows:

Ballast water research, UW-Supe-

rior, WI .o $1,000,000
Great Lakes maritime research

institute, WI .....ccooiviiiiininn. 1,000,000
Inland Pacific Hub Analysis

Project, WA ...ciiiiiiiiiiiieeans 250,000
National center for manufac-

turing sciences (NCMS), MI ...... 750,000



H13618

SR-520 innovative water quality
protection project, WA
Transportation and public safety
traffic information exchange
pilot project, DE
UVM advanced ground pene-
trating radar systems, VT
Virtual accident and injury re-
construction center, Mississippi
State University, MS ................
Washington State University
freight transportation policy
institute, WA

350,000

335,000

670,000

1,000,000

450,000

WORKING CAPITAL FUND
The conference agreement includes a limi-
tation of $128,094,000 for working capital fund
activities as proposed by both the House and
the Senate.
MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER
PROGRAM

The conference agreement provides a total
appropriation of $893,000 for the costs of
guaranteed loans for short-term working
capital and the administrative expenses of
the minority business resource center pro-
gram as proposed by the House instead of
$891,000 as proposed by the Senate and limits
loans made under the program to $18,367,000
as proposed by both the House and the Sen-
ate.

MINORITY BUSINESS OUTREACH

The conference agreement provides
$2,970,000 for minority business outreach as
proposed by both the House and the Senate.

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement provides
$60,000,000 for payments to air carriers to be

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

derived from the trust fund as proposed by
the House and Senate. In addition to these
funds, the program will receive $50,000,000 in
mandatory spending pursuant to the Federal
Aviation Authorization Act of 1996. In addi-
tion, $15,000,000 is made available pursuant
to the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, result-
ing in a total program budget of $125,000,000.
COMPENSATION TO AIR CARRIERS
(RESCISSION)

The conference agreement rescinds
$22,000,000 from unobligated funds as pro-
posed by the House and Senate.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—OFFICE OF THE

SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION

Section 101 retains a provision allowing
the Secretary to transfer unexpended sums
from ‘‘office of the secretary, salaries and
expenses’” to ‘‘minority business outreach”
as proposed by the House and Senate.

Section 102 retains a provision prohibiting
the Office of the Secretary of Transportation
from approving assessments or reimbursable
agreements pertaining to funds appropriated
to the modal administrations in the Act, un-
less such assessments or agreements have
completed the normal reprogramming proc-
ess for Congressional notification as pro-
posed by the House and Senate.

Section 103 retains a provision prohibiting
the use of funds to implement an essential
air service local cost share participation pro-
gram as proposed by the House and Senate.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS

The conference agreement includes
$8,750,000,000 for operations of the Federal
Aviation Administration instead of
$8,716,606,000 as proposed by the House and
$8,761,783,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of

November 13, 2007

the total amount provided, $6,383,216,000 is to
be derived from the airport and airway trust
fund instead of $6,317,000,000 as proposed by
the House and $6,400,580,000 proposed by the
Senate. Funds are distributed in the bill by
budget activity.

Second career training program.—The con-
ference agreement retains language proposed
by the House that prohibits funding for the
second career training program.

Non-profit standard-setting organization for
safety standards.—The conference agreement
retains language proposed by the House that
allows the FAA to enter into an agreement
with a nonprofit standard-setting organiza-
tion to develop safety standards.

Office of Aviation Safety.—The conference
agreement specifies no less than $6,000,000 for
aviation safety for staff increases in the of-
fice of flight standards (AFS) and the office
of aircraft certification (AIR), instead of
$20,000,000 proposed by the Senate. The House
did not include a similar provision.

Controller and Safety Staffing Plans.—The
conference agreement retains language pro-
posed by the Senate that requires FAA to
transmit an annual update to the controller
workforce plan by March 31, 2008, and re-
duces the appropriation by $100,000 per day
each day the report is late. The conference
agreement does not retain a legislative pro-
vision proposed by the Senate requiring a
comprehensive strategy for AFS and AIR
staffing by March 31, 2008. This reporting re-
quirement is addressed later in this state-
ment.

The following table compares the con-
ference agreement to the President’s budget
request and the levels proposed in the House
and Senate bills by budget activity:

Conference agree-

House bill Senate bill

ment
Air Traffic Organization $6,964,813,000 $6,964,813,000 $6,964,813,000
Contract Tower base program ,600,000 o
NAS Handoff — 10,000,000
Alien Species Action Plan, Kahului Airport, Hawaii 0 1,600,000 1,250,000
Amount R ded 6,958,413,000 6,964,813,000 6,969,663,000
Aviation Safety 1,056,103,000 1,056,103,000 1,056,103,000
Annualize on-board AIR and AFS staff 16,000,000 16,000,000 16,000,000
Hire new AIR and AFS staff 2,750,000 20,000,000 6,000,000
Hire new safety staff in high priority AVS offices 1,250,000 oo 2,000,000
Medallion Program, Alaska 0 3,000,000 2,550,000
Amount R ded 1,076,103,000 1,092,103,000 1,082,653,000
Commercial Space Transportation 12,837,000 12,837,000 12,837,000
FYO07 related reduction — 288,000 oo — 288,000
Amount r ded 12,549,000 12,837,000 12,549,000
Financial Services 103,849,000 103,849,000 103,849,000
FYO07 related reduction —1,256,000 — 628,000
Delphi reduction —2,000,000 —1,000,000
Amount r ded 100,593,000 103,849,000 102,221,000
Human R M t 91,214,000 91,214,000 91,214,000
FYO07 related reduction —2,113,000
Amount r ded 89,101,000 91,214,000 91,214,000
Region and Center Operations 290,872,000 290,872,000 290,872,000
FYO07 related reduction —4,024,000
Amount r ded 286,848,000 290,872,000 290,872,000
Staff Offices 166,543,000 166,543,000 166,543,000
FYO07 related reduction —4,192,000
Amount R ded 162,349,000 166,542,000 166,543,000
Information Services 39,552,000 39,552,000 39,552,000
FYO07 related reduction —902,000 i
Amount r ded 38,650,000 38,650,000 39,552,000
Account-wide Adjustments:
Unfilled executive positions —8,000,000 ... —5,267,000
Amount 1 ded —8,000,000 ... —5,267,000
Total $8,716,606,000 $8,761,783,000 $8,750,000,000

Contract tower program.—The conference
agreement includes $8,500,000 to continue the
contract tower cost-sharing program as pro-
posed by both the House and Senate. In addi-
tion, consistent with House proposal, the
conferees provide $103,000,000 for the contract
tower base program, and allow FAA to use
unsubscribed funds from the contract tower
base line program to avoid elimination of
communities from the cost share towers pro-
gram. The conferees allow this flexibility
only after all baseline tower obligations are
fulfilled. The Senate proposed $99,400,000 for
the base program.

Air traffic controller staffing.—The conferees
provide $15,899,000, equal to the budget re-
quest, to hire and train 1,420 new controllers,
and recognize that FAA will adjust its hiring
target consistent with actual attrition lev-
els.

Diversity plans for controllers and safety
staff.—The conference agreement retains lan-
guage proposed by the House directing the
FAA to prepare and transmit diversity plans
for both controllers and safety staff. The
conferees amend the submittal date for these
plans, from January 1, 2008 to April 1, 2008.

Aviation safety (AVS).—The conference
agreement provides $1,082,653,000 for aviation

safety, instead of $1,076,103,000 proposed by
the House and $1,092,103,000 proposed by the
Senate. This amount includes $16,000,000 as
proposed by both the House and Senate to
annualize safety personnel in AFS and AIR
that are currently on-board. It also includes
no less than $6,000,000 to increase AFS and
AIR safety staff and $2,000,000 to increase
safety staff in other high priority offices
within AVS. The conferees direct FAA to
provide a letter report to the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations indi-
cating how this $2,000,000 was spent.

The conferees modify House language that
designates AVS funding as a congressional



November 13, 2007

item of interest and continue to prohibit
reprogrammings to other offices outside of
AVS; however, the legislative prohibition
against reprogrammings among AVS offices
is deleted.

The conferees include Senate language di-
recting the FAA to provide a quarterly re-
port on safety personnel by office in AVS, in-
stead of the annual requirement on safety
employment and other data as proposed by
the House. The conference agreement in-
cludes the Senate requirement that FAA
submit within 90 days from enactment, a re-
port on its staffing model schedule, and di-
rects FAA to submit an annual safety plan
by March 31, 2008, describing FAA’s safety
needs within AVS, the use of designees and
their impact on safety, as proposed by the
House. The conferees include the direction

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

that this annual safety plan include total
number of staff, estimated staff losses, and
planned hires for the entire safety staff as
well as individually for the flight standards
and the aircraft certification offices, as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes in
statement language the reporting require-
ments contained in the Senate bill directing
the Government Accountability Office to
study the effectiveness of different strategies
for reducing flight delays at various airports
and transmit the report within 120 days of
enactment, and directing the Secretary of
Transportation to outline DOT’s plan to al-
leviate air congestion and flight delays in
the New York/New Jersey/Philadelphia air-
space.

H13619

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement includes
$2,527,284,000 instead of $2,515,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $2,516,920,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Of the total amount
available, $459,973,000 is available until Sep-
tember 30, 2008, and $2,067,311,000 is available
until September 30, 2010. The conference
agreement includes language proposed by
both the House and Senate directing FAA to
transmit a detailed five-year capital invest-
ment plan to Congress with its fiscal year
2009 budget submission.

The following table provides a breakdown
of the House and Senate bills and the con-
ference agreement by program:

Program FY08 Request FY08 House FY08 Senate Conference
Activity 1—Engineering, Development Test & Evaluation
Advanced Technology Development and Prototyping $37,800,000 $40,800,000 $39,800,000 $42,800,000
Safe Flight 21 17,000,000 17,000,000 17,000,000 17,000,000
Aeronautical Data Link (ADL) Applications 1,000,000 1,000,000
Next Generation Very High Frequency Air/Ground Communications System (NEXCOM) 30,400,000 30,400,000 30,400,000 30,400,000
Traffic Management Advisor (TMA) 15,400,000 15,400,000 15,400,000 15,400,000
NAS Improvement of System Support Laboratory 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
William J. Hughes Technical Center Facilities 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000
William J. Hughes Technlcal Center Infrastructure Sustai t 4,200,000 4,200,000 4,200,000 4,200,000
System-Wide Information M 21, 300 000 21,300,000 24,300,000 23,400,000
ADS-B NAS Wide Impl ion 85,650,000 90,650,000 97,354,000 85,650,000
ADS-B Air to Air Capabilities 9,350,000
NextGen Network Enabled Weather 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000
Data Communications for Trajectory Based Operations (NextGen) 7,400,000 7,400,000 7,400,000 7,400,000
Next Generation Transportation System Technology Demonstration 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000
Louisville International Airport Demonstration Project ,000,000
Next Generation Integrated Airport, Daytona Beach International Airport 3,000,000 2,000, 000
TOTAL ACTIVITY 1 290,150,000 298,150,000 310,854,000 307,600,000
Activity 2—Air Traffic Control Facilities & Equipment
En Route Automation Modernization (ERAM) 368,750,000 368,750,000 368,750,000 368,750,000
En Route Systems Modifications 4,300,000 4,300,000 4,300,000 4,300,000
Next Generation Weather Radar (NEXRAD)fPrOVIde 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
ARTCC Building Imp /Plant Imp 52,900,000 52,900,000 52,900,000 52,900,000
Air Traffic M t (ATM) 90,600,000 90,600,000 90,600,000 90,600,000
Air/Ground Communications Infrastructure 29,200,000 29,200,000 26,200,000 26,200,000
ATC Beacon Interrogator (ATCBI)—| t 20,200,000 20,200,000 20,200,000 20,200,000
Air Traffic Control En Route Radar Facilities Impr 5,300,000 5,300,000 5,300,000 5,300,000
Integrated Terminal Weather System (ITWS) 13,200,000 13,200,000 13,200,000 13,200,000
FAA Telecommunications Infrastructure (FTI) 8,500,000 8,500,000 8,500,000 8,500,000
Oceanic Automation System (OAS) 53,100,000 53,100,000 53,100,000 53,100,000
Air Traffic Operations Management System (ATOMS) 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000
Voice Switching and Control System (VSCS) 15,700,000 15,700,000 15,700,000 15,700,000
En Route Communications Gateway (ECG) 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
Volcano Monitoring 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 2,700,000
Corridor Integrated Weather System (CIWS) 2,100,000 2,100,000 2,100,000 2,100,000
San Juan Radar Approach Control (CERAP) 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000
Military Operations 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000
Automated Detection and Processing Terminal (ADAPT) 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
ATCSCC Infrastructure PIannmg 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000
Wind Hazard Detection Eq 1,100,000 800,000
Subtotal En Route Programs 688,450,000 688,450,000 688,550,000 687,950,000
Airport Surface Detection Equipment—Model X (ASDE-X) 37,900,000 45,600,000 37,900,000 40,600,000
ASDE—X relocation and upgrade, Sea-Tac, Washingt 5,000,000
Terminal Doppler Weather Radar (TDWR)—Provide 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000
Standard Terminal Automation Replacement System (STARS) (TAMR Phase 1) 31,200,000 31,200,000 31,200,000 31,200,000
Terminal Automation—Phase 1 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000
Terminal Air Traffic Control Facilities—Replace 150,600,000 155,100,000 166,700,000 165,600,000
Airport Traffic Control Tower (ATCT)/Terminal Radar Approach Control (TRACON) Facilities—Improve 47,000,000 47,000,000 47,000,000 47,000,000
Terminal Voice Switch Repl (TVSR)/Ent Terminal Voice Switch (ETVS) 12,300,000 12,300,000 12,300,000 12,300,000
NAS Facilities OSHA and Envir al Standards Compli 26,000,000 26,000,000 26,000,000 26,000,000
Airport Surveillance Radar (ASR-9) 6,300,000 6,300,000 11,300,000 11,300,000
Terminal Digital Radar (ASR-11) 20,300,000 20,300,000 20,300,000 20,300,000
DOD/FAA Facilities Transfer 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000
Precision Runway Monitors (PRM) 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000
Runway Status Lights (RWSL) 5,300,000 20,000,000 5,300,000 9,000,000
Terminal Automation Modernization/Replacement Program (TAMR Phase 2) 6,800,000 6,800,000 6,800,000 6,800,000
National Airspace System Voice Switch (NVS) 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Weather System Processor (WSP) 4,100,000 4,100,000 4,100,000 4,100,000
Houston Area Air Traffic System (HAATS) 4,000, 000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
Voice Recorder Replacement Program (VRRP) 5,900,000 5,900,000 10 500 000 10,500,000
Integrated Control and Monitoring System 2,000,000 oo 2,000,000
Multilateration Air Traffic Surveillance, Provo, Utah 1,000,000 700,000
ASR-8 Radar relocation to Bismarck Municipal Airport, North Dakota 1,500,000 1,000,000
Subtotal—Terminal Programs 381,300,000 410,200,000 409,500,000 421,000,000
Automated Surface Observing System (ASOS) 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Flight Service Station (FSS) Modernization 5,100,000 5,100,000 5,100,000 5,100,000
Subtotal—Flight Service Programs 10,100,000 10,100,000 10,100,000 10,100,000
VHF Omnidirectional Radio Range (VOR) with Distance Measuring E t (DME) 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Instrument Landing System (ILS)—Establish 9,000,000 9,000,000 14,950,000 15,218,000
Wide Area Augmentation System (WAAS) for GPS 115,900,000 120,900,000 115,900,000 115,900,000
Runway Visual Range (RVR) 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Approach Lighting System Improvement Program (ALSIP) 15,000,000 15,000,000 18,000,000 19,400,000
Distance Measuring Equi t (DME) 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Visual Navaids—Establish/Expand 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000
Instrument Approach Procedures Automation (IAPA) 17,800,000 17,800,000 17,800,000 17,800,000
Navigation and Landing Aids—Service Life Extension Program (SLEP) 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
VASI Replacement—Replace with Precision Approach Path Indicator 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Subtotal—Landing & Navigational Aids 184,200,000 189,200,000 193,150,000 194,818,000
Fuel Storage Tank Replacement and Monitoring 5,900,000 5,900,000 5,900,000 5,900,000
FAA Buildings and Equi t 13,700,000 13,700,000 13,700,000 13,700,000




H13620

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

Program FY08 Request FY08 House FY08 Senate Conference
Air Navigational Aids and ATC Facilities (Local Projects) 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Aircraft Related Equi Program 9,800,000 9,800,000 9,800,000 9,800,000
Computer Aided Engineering and Graphics (CAEG)—Modernization 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Airport Cable Loop Systems—Sustained Support 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Alaskan NAS Interfacility Communications System (ANICS) 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Facilities D NDB 8,000,000 8,000,000 5,400,000 5,400,000
Electrical Power Systems—Sustain/Support 41,000,000 41 00[] 000 38,000,000 38,000,000
Energy Management and Efficiency C i 2,000,000 2 00{] 000 2 000 000 2,000,000
Aircraft Fleet Modernization 9,000,000 9,00[],000 9,000,000 9,000,000
Subtotal—Other ATC Facilities 100,900,000 100,900,000 95,300,000 95,300,000
TOTAL ACTIVITY 2 1,364,950,000 1,398,850,000 1,396,600,000 1,409,168,000
Activity 3—Non-ATC Facilities & Equmment
Hazardous Materials M 18,200,000 18,200,000 18,200,000 18,200,000
Aviation Safety Analysis System (ASAS) 16,900,000 16,900,000 16,900,000 16,900,000
Logistics Support Systems and Facilities ( LSSF) 6,300,000 6,300,000 6,300,000 6,300,000
Test E t Support for Repl 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000
National Air Space (NAS) Recavery C ications (RCOM) 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
Facility Security Risk M 22,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000
Information Security 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000
System Approach for Safety Oversught SASO) 11,300,000 11,300,000 11,300,000 11,300,000
Aviation Safety K (ASKME) 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
Center for Aviation Safety h Mlssourl 3,000,000 2,250,000
Subtotal—Support E 106,200,000 106,200,000 109,200,000 108,450,000
Aeronautical Center Infrastructure Modernization 5,393,000 5,393,000 5,393,000 5,393,000
National Airspace System (NAS) Training—Facilities 1,900,000 1,900,000 1,900,000 1,900,000
Distance Learning 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000
National Airspace System (NAS) Training—Simulator 14,600,000 14,600,000 14,600,000 14,600,000
Subtotal—Training Equipment & Facilities 23,293,000 23,293,000 23,293,000 23,293,000
TOTAL—ACTIVITY 3 129,493,000 129,493,000 132,493,000 131,743,000
Activity 4—Mission Support
System Engineering and D Support 30,200,000 30,200,000 30,200,000 30,200,000
Program Support Leases 44,000,000 44,000,000 40,000,000 40,000,000
Logistic Support Services (LSS) 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000
Mike Monroney Aeronautical Center Leases 13,500,000 13,500,000 13,500,000 13,500,000
Transition Engineering Support 10,700,000 10,700,000 10,700,000 10,700,000
Frequency and Spectrum Engineering 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000
Technical Support Services Contract (TSSC) 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000
Resource Tracking Program (RTP) 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000
Center for Advanced Aviation System Devel (CAASD) 74,200,000 81,000,000 78,200,000 80,000,000
NOTAMS and Aeronautical Information Programs 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000
Personnel Change of Station Moves 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
TOTAL—ACTIVITY 4 217,000,000 223,800,000 217,000,000 218,800,000
Activity 5—Personnel Compensation, Benefits and Travel
Personnel and Related Expenses 459,973,000 459,973,000 459,973,000 459,973,000
GRAND TOTAL $2,461,566,000 $2,510,266,000 $2,516,920,000 $2,527,284,000

Advanced technology development and proto-
typing.—The conference agreement includes
$42,800,000 for advanced technology develop-

ment and prototyping instead of $40,800,000
as proposed by the House and $39,800,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The following table

compares the conference agreement to the
House and Senate bills by budget activity:

Project House Senate Conference

Runway Incursion $8,000,000 $5,000,000 $8,000,000
Aviation System Capacity Improvement (ASCI) 6,500,000 6,500,000 6,500,000
Operational Concept Validation 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
NAS Weather 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Airspace Management Laboratory 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
Airspace Red 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Strategy and Evaluation 500,000 500,000 500,000
Dynamic Capital Planning 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Wind Profiling in Juneau, AK 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
Wake Turbulence 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Market-Based Competitive Sourcing 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Local Area Augmentation System for GPS 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
ATDP-In Service Engineering 300,000 300,000 300,000
Traffic Collision Avoid System 2,000,000 2, 000 000 2, 0[}0 000
Runway Warning—Gulfport-Biloxi Airport 2 000 000 2, 0[}0 000

Total $40,800,000 $39,800,000 $42,800,000

System-Wide Information Management
(SWIM).—The conference agreement provides
$23,400,000 for SWIM, of which $2,100,000 is to
evaluate and demonstrate the capability of
integrating mobile objects technology with
the SWIM program.

Automatic Dependent Surveillance Broadcast
(ADS-B).—The conference agreement pro-
vides $85,650,000 for ADS-B, instead of
$90,650,000 as proposed by the House and
$97,354,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conferees direct FAA to examine the fre-
quency congestion issues associated with the
ADS-B signal, and accelerate the effort to
determine how existing aircraft separation
standards can be safely reduced.

ADS-B Air to Air capabilities.—The con-
ference agreement provides $9,350,000 for the
ADS-B program specifically to expedite air
to air capabilities.

Next Generation Integrated Airport.—The
conference agreement provides $2,000,000 for

this project, to be located at Daytona Beach
International Airport, and consistent with
the Senate proposed language, the conferees
expect the FAA to ensure that measures are
in place to guarantee that all potential ven-
dors have the opportunity to benefit fully
from this facility.

Airport surface detection equipment—Model X
(ASDE-X).—The conference agreement pro-
vides $40,600,000 for ASDE-X to expedite site
implementation and deployment, instead of
$45,600,000 as proposed by the House and
$37,900,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conferees retain Senate language regarding
deadlines for initial operating capability and
operational readiness for each site and to re-
port to the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations when deadlines change.

ASDE-X, Seattle-Tacoma International Air-
port.—The conference agreement provides
$5,000,000 to relocate and upgrade the ASDE-

X system at the Seattle-Tacoma Inter-
national Airport.

Integrated control and monitoring system
(ICMS).—The conference agreement includes
$2,000,000 for procurement, installation, in-
cluding site preparation of ICMS.

Terminal air traffic control facilities replace-
ment.—The conference agreement provides
$165,600,000, of which $148,500,000 shall be dis-
tributed as follows:

Abilene, Texas ... $2,200,000
Barnstable Municipal A1r-

port, Massachusetts ....... 3,250,000
Boise, Idaho 9,074,000
Dayton, Ohio . 2,300,000
Fort Lauderdale, Florida ... 1,000,000
Greenwood Airport, Mis-

SISSIPDL wevvneiiii 1,500,000
Gulfport, Mississippi ......... 11,997,000
Houston, Texas ....... 29,072,000
Jeffco, Colorado ... 2,500,000
Kalamazoo, Michigan ........ 22,500,000



November 13, 2007

LaGuardia, New York ........ 9,000,000
Medford, Oregon . 1,100,000
Memphis, Tennessee .......... 4,760,000
Missoula, Montana ............ 754,000
Nantucket Memorial Air-

port, Massachusetts ....... 2,750,000
Oakland, California .. 4,600,000
Orlando, California ...... 7,000,000
Palm Springs, California 2,000,000
Pensacola, Florida 4,180,000
Reno, Nevada . 15,223,000
San Francisco, California .. 1,500,000
Toledo, Ohio .....c.ceevvnvenneenns 1,450,000
Traverse City, Michigan .... 1,150,000
West Palm Beach, Florida 7,590,000

Instrument landing system establishment.—
The conference agreement provides
$15,218,000 for the instrument landing system
establishment, instead of $9,000,000 proposed
by the House and $14,950,000 proposed by the
Senate. Funds shall be distributed as follows:

Project Amount
Aiken Municipal Airport,
South Carolina ............... $950,000
Alliance Municipal Air-
port, Nebraska ................ 468,000
Council Bluffs Municipal,
Iowa 1,640,000
Independence Municipal
Airport, Kansas .............. 700,000
Northeastern Regional Air-
port, Edenton, North
Carolina .........ccoevvenenennenn. 500,000
Piedmont Triad Airport .... 1,050,000
Somerset Airport, Som-
erset, Kentucky .............. 510,000
Saline County Airport, Ar-
Kansas .......coeeeeveiniinnennns 400,000

Wide area augmentation system (WAAS).—
The conferees provide $115,900,000 for WAAS
as proposed by the Senate, instead of
$120,900,000 as proposed by the House. Of the
funds provided, no less than $5,000,000 is for
approaches at airports without an existing
ILS, as proposed by the House.

Approach lighting system improvement.—The
conference agreement provides $19,400,000 for
the approach lighting system improvement
program (ALSIP), instead of $15,000,000 as
proposed by the House and $18,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Within the total, funds
shall be distributed as follows:

Project Amount
Airfields in Alaska ............ $2,550,000
Gulfport-Biloxi runway

and centerline lighting ... 500,000
Rutland State Airport
MALSR .covviiiiiieieeeeens 1,350,000

Airport Surveillance Radar 9.—The conferees
provide $11,300,000 for ASR-9 as proposed by
the Senate instead of $6,300,000 provided by
the House. Of the total, the conferees direct
$5,000,000 to site and install an additional
ASR-9 at Chicago O’Hare International Air-

port.
Multilateration Air Traffic Surveillance,
Provo, UT.—The conference agreement in-

cludes $700,000 for multilateration air traffic
surveillance for the area around Provo,
Utah. The conferees retain language direct-
ing the FAA to work towards developing a
solution to address the unique needs of this
area due to the topographical challenges pre-
sented in and around Provo Municipal Air-
port.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Center for advanced systems development
(CAASD).—The conference agreement pro-
vides $80,000,000 for CAASD, instead of
$81,000,000 proposed by the House and
$78,200,000 proposed by the Senate.

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement provides
$147,000,000 for research, engineering, and de-
velopment instead of $140,000,000 as proposed
by the House and $148,800,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The following table compares
the conference agreement to the House and
Senate bills by budget activity:

Program House Senate Conference
Improve Aviation Safety:
Fire research and
safety ............. 7,350,000 7,350,000 7,350,000
Propulsion and
fuel systems ... 4,086,000 4,086,000 4,086,000
Advanced mate-
rial/structural
safety ............. 2,713,000 7,713,000 7,173,000
Atmospheric haz-
ards/digital
system safety .. 3,574,000 3,574,000 3,574,000
Aging aircraft ...... 14,931,000 16,431,000 15,966,000
Aircraft cata-
strophic failure
prevention re-
search ............ 2,202,000 2,202,000 2,202,000
Flightdeck main-
tenance/system
integration
human factors 9,651,000 9,151,000 9,200,000
Aviation safety
risk analysis ... 9,517,000 9,517,000 9,517,000
Air traffic control
airways facility
human factors 10,254,000 10,054,000 10,000,000
Aeromedical re-
search ............ 6,780,000 7,780,000 7,780,000
Weather program 16,888,000 16,888,000 16,888,000
Unmanned air-
craft system .... 3,310,000 2,810,000 2,920,000
Improve efficiency:
Joint program and
development
office ..o 14,321,000 14,321,000 14,321,000
Wake Turbulence 10,755,000 13,755,000 12,855,000
GPS Civil Require-
LT — 3,600,000 3,100,000 3,100,000
Reduce Environment
Impacts:
Environment and
Energy ... 15,469,000 15,469,000 15,469,000
Mission Support:
System Planning
and Resource
Management ... 1,184,000 1,184,000 1,184,000
Technical Labora-
tory Facilities .. 3,415,000 3,415,000 3,415,000
Total oo 140,000,000 148,800,000 147,000,000

Within the funds for advanced material/
structural safety, the conference agreement
provides $700,000 for the Advanced Material
in Transport Aircraft Structures Center in
Seattle, Washington; $525,000 for the Ad-
vanced Materials and Manufacturing Innova-
tions Center in Edmonds, Washington;
$500,000 for Jet Engine Technology Inspec-
tion in Iowa; $335,000 for support of Aircraft
Fleet Evaluation Research in Iowa; and
$2,400,000 for the National Institute for Avia-
tion Research at Wichita State University.

Within the funds for aging aircraft, the
conference agreement provides $700,000 for
small aircraft research at the National Insti-
tute for Aviation Research at Wichita State
University; and $335,000 for the Airframe
Maintenance Technology Degree Program in
Delaware.

Within aeromedical research, the con-
ference agreement provides $1,000,000 for the
Civil Aerospace Medical Institute, as pro-
posed by the Senate, to submit a report by

H13621

December 31, 2009 on the issue of flight at-
tendant fatigue. The House included a simi-
lar reporting requirement, but did not pro-
vide specific funding for this purpose.

Within the funds for Wake Turbulence, the
conference agreement provides $2,100,000 for
Spiroid Winglet Fuel Efficiency Research in
Washington, instead of $3,000,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement includes a liqui-
dating cash appropriation of $4,399,000,000, as
proposed by the House and Senate.

Obligation limitation.—The conferees agree
to an obligation limitation of $3,514,500,000
for the ‘‘Grants-in-aid for airports’ program
as proposed by the Senate, instead of
$3,600,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Administration.—The conference agreement
includes a limitation on administrative ex-
penses of not more than $80,676,000 as pro-
posed by the House and Senate.

Small community air service development pro-
gram.—The conference agreement includes
$10,000,000 under the obligation limitation to
continue the small community air service
development (SCASDP) program as proposed
by the House and Senate, and directs the
FAA to transfer funds to OST salaries and
expenses appropriation. The conference
agreement includes a new reporting require-
ment directing the Government Account-
ability Office to update its November 2005 re-
port on the program’s effectiveness in im-
proving commercial air service to small
communities. The report shall be submitted
to the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations by June 15, 2008.

Airport cooperative research program.—The
conference agreement includes no less than
$10,000,000 under the obligation limitation for
the airport cooperative research program, as
proposed by the House and Senate.

Airport  technology research.—The con-
ference agreement includes no less than
$18,712,000 under the obligation limitation for
airport technology research as proposed by
the House and Senate.

High priority projects.—Of the funds covered
by the obligation limitation in this bill, the
conferees direct FAA to provide not less
than the following funding levels, out of
available resources, for the following
projects. The conferees reaffirm that state
apportionment funds may be construed as
discretionary funds for the purposes of im-
plementing this provision. To the maximum
extent possible, the administrator should
work to ensure that airport sponsors for
these projects first use available entitlement
funds to finance the projects. However, the
FAA should not require sponsors to apply
carryover entitlements to discretionary
projects funded in the coming year, but only
those entitlements applicable to the fiscal
year 2008 obligation limitation. The con-
ferees further direct that the specific fund-
ing allocated below shall not diminish or
prejudice the application of a specific airport
or geographic region to receive other AIP
discretionary grants or multiyear letters of
intent.



H13622 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

Total Conference

Project Nameé Funded Level
Airport Authority of the County of Scotts BIuf for Maintenance of
Airport Runways and Taxiways, Safety Factors, NE $670,000

Airport Improvements, Stanly County, NC $500,000
Akron-Canton Regional Parking Apron Construction, OH $900,000
Akutan Airport Construction, AK $2,625,000
Albert Whitted Airport improvements, FL $1,000,000
Albuquerque international Sunport, Construction of Aircraft Parking

Ramp, NM $1,200,000
Alexandria International Airport, Runway Extension and Upgrades,

LA $700,000
Alliance Airport runway extension, Fort Worth, TX $800,000
Altus/Quartz Mountain Regional Airport, OK ; $600,000
Andrews-Murphy Airport Expansion Murphy, NC $1,500,000
Atlantic Cily International Airport Terminal Apron, NJ $500,000
Augusta Bush Field terminal expansion, GA $1,500,000
Austin Straubel International Airport, Runway 6/24 Pavement

Reconstruction, Wi $1,500,000

Bemidji Regional Airport Terminal Modernization/Expansion, MN  $500,000
Boise Airport Planning, Design, and Construction to Widen and

Lengthen Runway 8/27, ID $750,000
Brunswick County Airport Runway Extension, NC $400,000
Buffalo-Niagara international Subsurface Engineered Wetiand

Water Quality Project, NY $400,000
Burlington-Alamance County Regional Airport Runway Taxiway

Extension, NC _ $1,000,000
Capital City Airport Phase |l Runway Extension (Relocation of

DeWitt Road and Purchase of Land), M| $3,800,000
Carson City Airport to Replace Pavement and Realignment of the

Single Runway, NV $2,100,000
Chattanooga Airport taxiway relocation & reconstruction, TN $2,000,000
Chippewa Valley Regional Airport to Redesign Terminal, improve

Terminal and Airside and Landside Improvements, Wi $2,177,500
Cincinnati Northern Kentucky International Airport, rehabilitation,

Boone County, KY $500,000
Clark County Runway Extension, IN $1,150,000

Collin County Regional at McKinney for Tower Construction, TX $1,500,000
Columbia Regional Airport to Widen and Extend Runway 13-31,

MO $2,025,000
Concord Regiona! Airport improvements, NC $400,000
Cuyahoga County Airport Pavement Maintenance and

Rehabilitation, OH $500,000
Dane County Regional Airport improvements, Madison, Wi $400,000
Danville Regional Airport Improvements, VA $500,000
Denver International Airport Pavement Rehabilitation—-Concrete

Repairs to Three Runways, CO $2,010,000

Detroit Metro-Wayne County Airport Taxiway Kilo Rehabilitation, M $1,000,000
Eagle County Regional Airport Runway Extension, CO $350,000

Edinburg International Airport Improvements, Hidalge County, TX . $850,000
Eldon Model Airpark, Construct Runway 18/36 Phase |, MO $315,000
Erie international Airport, Extend Runway 06-24, PA $1,050,000




November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13623

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Fort Wayne International Airport to Install Guidance Signs, IN $167,500

Franklin County Airport Runway Extension, Land Acquisition and

Improvements, NC $250,000

Franklin Field Airport, Land Acquisition, Design and Construction,
Relocation and Extension of the Existing Runway and Renovation

of the Airport Facility, AL . $1,675,000
Gainesville Regional Airport Taxiway Rehabilitation, FL $400,000
George Bush intercontinental, Houston Noise Mitigation, TX $500,000
Georgetown Airport Runway Extension, SC $1,000,000
Glynn County Airport Commission Improvements, GA $1,000,000
Grand Forks International Airport Improvements (Construction of a

Runway), ND $1,340,000
Gulfport-Biloxi international Airport, Taxiway Construction and

Rehabilitation, Noise Mitigation, MS $2,000,000
Huntingburg Airport Upgrades, IN $150,000

Jackson Evers international Airport, Airfield !mfrastructure
Improvements (Rehabilitation and Extension of Taxiways and

Runways), MS $2,000,000
John Bell Williams Airport, Runway Extension and Taxiway, MS  $1,500,000
Kalamazoo Battle Creek Airport terminal, Ml $500,000
Lafayette Regional Airport Upgrades, LA $1,500,000
L.ake in the Hills Airport for Relocation of Parallel Taxiway, IL $750,000

Lewis University Airport for Extension of Runway and Taxiway, IL  $750,000

Louisville international Airport, Runway Widening and

Improvements (to Accommodate Group VI Aircraft), KY $1,250,000
Manhattan Regional Airport for Runway Safety Area

Improvements, KS - $1,400,000
Max B. Swisher Skyhaven Airport, Update and Expand Runway

and Terminal, MO $1,035,000
MBS International Airport, New Terminal Building, M! $1,340,000
McNary Field Airport to Expand Runway Capacity, OR $1,005,000
Meadows Field Airport Expansion, CA $650,000
Middie Georgia Regional Airport, GA improvements $750,000
Mobile Downtown Airport for Cargo Apron Rehabilitation and

Drainage Repairs, AL $750,000
Monroe Regional Airport New Terminal, LA $400,000
Montgomery County Regional Airport improvements, NC $400,000
Nantucket Municipal Airport, MA facility replacement : $500,000
New Bedford Safety Upgrades (PAP]) , MA $100,000
New Richmond Regional Airport improvements, Wi $600,000
New River Valiey Airport Runway and Taxiway Rehabilitation, VA  $400,000
Niagara Falls International Airport Improvements, NY $500,000
Niagara Falls International, Construction of a New Terminal Apron

(Phase IB), NY $1,850,000
Northwest Arkansas Regional Airport to Construct Second Landing

Surface, AR $2,680,000
Norwood Airport Reconstruction, MA $200,000

Qakland County international Airport, Mi improvement and noise
mitigation programs $1,000,000




H13624 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Ogden Hinckley Airport taxiway project, Ogden, UT $900,000

Ohio University Airport improvements, OH $800,000
QOutagamie County Regional Airport Improvements, Wl $500,000

Paulding County Airport land acquisition, site preparation and

construction, GA $600,000

Pellston Regional Airport Improvements, Ml $600,000
Philadelphia International Airport Runway Rehabilitation (9R/27L),

PA $650,000

Phoenix Sky Harbor International, Taxiway and Improvements, AZ $1 ,250.000
Roberts Field, Redmond Municipal Airport to Expand the Terminal,

OR $2,512,500
Rowan County Airport Land Acquisition (runway protection zone),

NC $600,000
San Marcos Municipal-Airport, Terminal and T-Hangar

Construction, TX : $1,575,000
Scottsboro Municipal Airport, AL improvements $550,000
Springfield-Branson National Airport Midfield Replacement

Terminal Construction, MO $1,000,000
St. Clair County Airport Improvements, Mi $300,000
St. Cloud Airport Terminal Improvements, MN $1,125,000
St. Lucie County International New Parallel Runway Construction,

FL $500,000
Statesville Regional Airport, Improvements, NC $1,500,000
Sugar Land Airport Expansion, TX $2,000,000
Taylor County Airport, Medford Improvements, W! $2,500,000
Texarkana Regional Airport - Webb Field to Construct New Aircraft

Firefighting and Rescue Station, AR $670,000
Toledo Express Airport Improvements, OH : $750,000
Tunica Airport, Runway and Parallel Taxi Extension and Paving,

MS $1,250,000
Turner County Airport Renovations, GA $150,000
Tuscaloosa Regional Airport Masterpian, AL $200,000
Upper Cumberiand Regional Airport Improvements (Complete

Runway and Taxiway Extensions), TN $700,000
Vermont Statewide for Various Improvements, VT $1,005,000
W.K. Kellogg Airport, Battle Creek, Runway, Mi $500,000
Walker Field Grand Junction Runway Resurfacing, CO $900,000
Waukegan Regional Airport for Runway Extension, Land

Acquisition and Environmental Study, IL $750,000
West Virginia Statewide for Various improvements, WV $4,680,000

Williams Gateway Airport, AZ taxiway B construction $1,750,000




November 13, 2007

(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

The conference agreement includes a re-
scission of contract authority of $185,500,000
as proposed by both the House and Senate.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL
AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Sec. 110 allows 425 technical staff-years at
the Center for Advanced Aviation Systems
Development as proposed by the House and
Senate.

Sec. 111 prohibits funds for adopting guide-
lines or regulations requiring airport spon-
sors to provide FAA ‘“‘without cost’ building
construction or space, as proposed by the
House and Senate.

Sec. 112 retains a provision proposed by the
House and Senate that allows the FAA to be
reimbursed for amounts made available for
49 U.S.C. 41742(a)(1) as fees are collected and
credited under 49 U.S.C. 456303.

Sec. 113 retains a provision proposed by
both the House and Senate that allows reim-
bursement of funds for providing technical
assistance to foreign aviation authorities to
be credited to the operations account.

Sec. 114 retains a provision as proposed by
the House and Senate that continues the war
risk insurance and the limitation on air car-
rier liability for third party claims arising
out of acts of terrorism until December 31,
2008.

Sec. 115 retains a provision proposed by the
House prohibiting funds to change weight re-
strictions or prior permission rules at
Teterboro Airport in New Jersey. The Senate
bill contained no similar provision.

Sec. 116 retains a provision proposed by the
Senate that increases the mandatory pilot
retirement age to 65.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The conference agreement limits adminis-
trative expenses of the Federal Highway Ad-
ministration (FHWA) to $377,556,000, as pro-
posed by the Senate instead of $384,556,000 as
proposed by the House. This amount includes
$8,000,000 as proposed by the Senate for the
agency to fill its most critical vacancies, in-
stead of $15,000,000 as proposed by the House.
The conferees direct the FHWA to submit a
detailed staffing plan, as proposed by the
Senate, to the House and Senate Committees

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

on Appropriations within 90 days after enact-
ment of this Act.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement limits obliga-
tions for the federal-aid highways program
to $40,216,051,359 as proposed by both the
House and the Senate. Of the amount pro-
vided under revenue aligned budget author-
ity (RABA), an amount to be calculated is
available to the Federal Motor Carrier Safe-
ty Administration (FMCSA) for the motor
carrier safety grant program and bill lan-
guage is included to transfer this funding to
FMCSA, as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement also includes
bill language, as proposed by both the House
and the Senate, which allows the Secretary
to charge and collect fees from the applicant
for a direct loan, guaranteed loan, or line of
credit to cover the cost of the financial and
legal analyses performed on behalf of the De-
partment as authorized under section 605(b)
of title 23, United States Code. The fees so
collected are not subject to any obligation
limitation or the limitation on administra-
tive expenses set for the infrastructure fi-
nance program under section 608 of title 23,
United States Code.

Emergency relief (ER) program.—As proposed
by the House, the conference agreement di-
rects FHWA to undertake a review of the ER
program and provide a report to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations
that includes recommendations for making
improvements to the ER funding process by
no later than April 1, 2008.

Congestion reduction initiative.—The con-
ferees direct the Comptroller General to con-
duct a review of the Department of Trans-
portation’s implementation of its Congestion
Initiative during fiscal year 2007, and to sub-
mit a report on his findings to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations by
March 31, 2008. This review shall consist of
the following three elements: (1) an analysis
of the process used to select participants in
Urban Partnership Agreements, the Cor-
ridors of the Future program, and Public-
Private Partnerships, including the Depart-
ment’s methodology, outreach, use of funds,

H13625

and selection criteria; (2) an evaluation of
the effectiveness of the initiative in reliev-
ing congestion, including a discussion of the
Department’s efforts at relieving congestion
at the country’s borders, in aviation, and at
vital trade gateways; and (3) an examination
of the relationship between the Congestion
Initiative and the goals of the programs used
to fund it. The conferees further direct the
Comptroller General to report on any grants
awarded to participants in the Congestion
Initiative in fiscal year 2008, and to include
in his report an assessment of the Depart-
ment’s selection process, outreach, and rel-
evant criteria or benchmarks. This report
shall be submitted to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations by March 31,
2008.

LIMITATION ON TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral limitation on transportation research of
$429,800,000, as proposed by both the House
and the Senate. Within this level, the con-
ference agreement includes funding for the
following activities:

Surface transportation re-

SEArCh ...oviviiiiiiiiiens $196,400,000
Training and education

Program ......cceeeeeeeevenenennns 26,700,000
Bureau of Transportation

Statistics ..covvviiiiininins 27,000,000
University transportation

research .......cco.ccoeveevennne. 69,700,000
Intelligent transportation

systems research ............ 110,000,000

$429,800,000

Bureau of Transportation Statistics (BTS).—
Under the obligation limitation of the FHWA
and within the sublimitation for transpor-
tation research, the conference agreement
provides $27,000,000 for BTS. Additional infor-
mation regarding BTS is included in the Re-
search and Innovative Technology Adminis-
tration section of this statement.

FERRY BOATS AND FERRY TERMINAL FACILITIES
Within the funds available for ferry boats
and ferry terminal facilities, funds are to be

available for the following projects and ac-
tivities:



H13626

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Project Name

Total Conference
Funded Level

Bemus-Stow Ferry and Facilities Upgrades, NY $500,000
Berkeley/Albany Ferry Service, CA $750,000
Engineering & construction of Glen Cove Ferry and Facilities, NY  $1,350,000
Excursion Vessel Project, OH $500,000
Ferry Boats, USVI $750,000
Ferry in Wahkiakum County, WA $200,000
Ferry infrastructure, NY $750,000
Ferry Maintenance Facility in Vallejo, CA $1,000,000
Green River Ferry Rehabilitation, KY $364,000
Haverstraw Ferry Terminal, NY $312,000
Kitsap Transit, Low-wake Passenger-only Ferry, WA $1,000,000
Kitsap Transit, Rich-Passage Wake impact Study, WA $1,540,000
Landing Craft for Mackinac Island, M| $300,000
Mayport Ferry Replacement Vessel, Jacksonville, FL $500,000
Multimodal Terminal Redevelopment, Mukilteo, WA $1,000,000
New Ferry Boat Construction, WA $500,000
North Carolina Statewide Ferry System, NC $2,325,000
Qak Bluffs Ferry Terminal Reconstruction, MA $1,375,000
Ocean Beach Ferry Terminal Enhancement, NY $1,300,000
Port Aransas Ferryboat Expansion, TX $750,000
Port of Detroit Public Dock and Terminal Project, Mi $2,345,000
Port of New Bourbon, Ste. Genevieve, MO $500,000
Put-in-Bay Ferry Terminal Improvements, OH $500,000
River Ferry Boat Transportation Program, City of Oklahoma City,

OK $1,750,000
San Francisco Bay Area Water Transit Ferry Boat, CA $670,000
SR 304/Bremerton Transportation Center Project, WA $5,900,000
Swan's Island Ferry Facilities, ME $1,875,000
Vashon island Passenger Only Ferry, WA $600,000
Water 1axi/Ferry Service, City of Medford, MA $825,000

November 13, 2007



November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13627

TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNITY AND SYSTEM preservation program, funds are to be dis-
PRESERVATION PROGRAM tributed to the following projects and activi-
Within the funds made available for the ties:
transportation and community and system



H13628

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007
Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
T3aptist and I-Broughton Road Intersection, PA $500,000
Brannon Stand Bridge, AL $250,000
Brush Creek Beautification, Kansas City, MO $1,000,000
Butterfield Road, lilinois Route 60/Canadian National Railroad
Grade Separation, Lake County, IL $250,000
Campus Perimeter Transportation, Vanderburgh, IN $350,000
Central Expressway Auxiliary Lanes, Santa Clara County, CA $500,000
Citracado Parkway Project, CA $250,000
City of Northwood, OH Wales Road Grade Separation $500,000
Clayton Pedestrian Grade Separation, Johnston County, NC $367,500
Connersville Intermodal Study, Connersville, IN $350,000
Construct Four Lane Highway 20 West of U.S. 71, 1A $500,000
Construction and Improvements to County Road One (RS-209)
south of I-70 fo K-32, Leavenworth County, KS $500,000
Construction of Riverside Multi-use Trailways, Parkland, FL $250,000
Des Moines Creek Trail Access Project, WA $500,000
Downtown Development Authority District Streetscape, Dahlonega
GA $325,000
Downtown Transit Circulator Streetscapes, Broward County, FL.  $250,000
East Metropolitan Corridor - Rankin County, MS $250,000
Eastgate Area Improvements, OH $250,000
Ellsworth Air Force Base Road Improvement, SD $700,000
Expansion of County Line Road - Hernando County FL $500,000
Extension of the Cobb Parkway, Marietta, GA $475,000
Fairfield Ranch Road, Chino Hills, CA $250,000
Fairmont Gateway Connector, WV $1,500,000
Flats Eastbank Project, City of Cleveland, OH $850,000
Fort Knox Park & Ride Express on US 31W, KY $350,000
Friant Road Widening, CA $1,170,000
Heckscher Drive and Bridge Replacement, FL $1,000,000
High Priority Corridor 31 of the National Highway System in
southwestern, PA $670,000
Highway 118 Corridor Study, CA $250,000
Highway 14 from North Mankato, MN to New Ulm, MN $350,000
Highway 14 from Waseca, MN to Owatonna, MN $500,000
Highway 241 improvement, MN $500,000
Highway N Improvements , Platte County, MO $500,000
Hofstra University's Safe and Sustainable Campus Plan, NY $780,000
Hwy 27 Hurricane Evacuation Route, MS $100,000
1-15 North — 1-215 to Apex Interchange, NV $1,000,000
I-5 North Macadam Ramp & Street Capacity Improvements, OR  $375,000
I-75/Bruton Smith Pkwy Interchange Improvement, GA $250,000
lllinois Route 120 Corridor, Lake County, IL $1,000,000
Illinois Trails, IL $3,000,000
Interstate 10 Service Road Corridor, Lake Charles, LA $2,000,000
Jefferson Park Avenue Project, Charlottesville, VA $300,000
Kentucky River Palisades Land Preservation, Lexington, KY $500,000
La Canada Flintridge, CA I-210 Soundwall, CA $250,000

Lane expansion of RM 1431, TX $500,000




November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13629

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Lincoln Center Corridor Redevelopment Project, NY $500,000
Little Neck Quiet Zone, NY $250,000
Main Street Streetscape, Haverstraw, NY $175,000
Meacham Road Tollway Access Ramp, Schaumburg, IL $250,000
Meadowood Interchange Complex, Reno, NV $750,000
Mehring Way Street Grid East, Cincinnati, OH $200,000
Miller Road Widening, McHenry County, IL $250,000
New interchange & road relocation, I-85 & CR 98, GA $250,000
New York State Routes 5,8,12 Viaduct and Route 5A and 5S,

Utica, NY $750,000
Newark Downtown Core Redevelopment District, NJ $670,000
North Second Street Corridor Upgrade, Memphis, TN $500,000
Northwest Arkansas Western Beltway, AR $670,000
Ocmulgee Heritage Trail, Bibb County, GA $400,000
Olympic Discovery Trail/Elwha River Pedestrian Bridge, WA $575,000
Pigeon Creek Greenway Passage: Phase |, Evansville, IN $670,000
Port Road Expansion and Improvements, TX $500,000
PUP Ride Share Program, Philadelphia, PA $1,000,000
Rails to Trails/Civic Center Project, Covington, GA $500,000
Reconstruction of Bangor Street, ME $375,000
Red Gate Road Bridge, St. Charles, IL $500,000
Red Mountain Park Project, Birmingham, AL $1,000,000
Reyes Adobe Road/U.S. 101 Interchange Reconstruction, Agoura

Hills, CA $250,000
Robinson Grade Separation, City of Norman, OK $350,000
Safety and Drainage Improvements on Route 46, Lodi, NJ $250,000
Safety Improvments to Highway 69, AZ $250,000
School Zone Safety Improvements, Chula Vista, CA $500,000
Scioto Mile River Level Park Project, Columbus, OH $500,000
Scott Community College Campus Access Road, Davenport, 1A $500,000
Separated Grade Crossing for Torrington, WY $350,000
Signal Synchronization System; Baton Rouge, LA $350,000
Silver Comet Trail Atlanta Road Connector, GA $250,000

South Orange Avenue Roadway Improvements, Essex County, NJ$250,000
Southeast Connector Extension from SE 6th Street to SE 14th

Street, 1A $2,345,000
State Route 198 Expressway Widening, Kings County, CA $600,000

State Route 24 Widening, Sandersville, Washington County, GA  $500,000
State Route 67 Widening from [-16 to Statesboro bypass, GA $500,000

Stony Run Township Road in Yellow Medicine County, MN $100,000
Street improvements in Burnham, IL $400,000
Street improvements in Thornton, IL $400,000
U.S. 190/Collin Blvd. Widening, LA $500,000
U.S. 441/SR7 Interchange at 11th Street, Lauderhill, Broward

County, FL $750,000
U.S. 550 Improvements, Bernalillo, NM $500,000
U.S. 85 (Highlands Ranch to Castle Rock), CO $500,000
U.5.-64 - Hardeman/McNairy/Hardin/Wayne Counties, TN $500,000
Union Grove Interchange, Gordon County, GA $250,000
University Boulevard Widening, Clive, 1A $350,000

University Parkway Construction, Vanderburgh County, IN $350,000




H13630 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
US 169 Highway Widening Environmental Assessment, City of

Owasso, OK $350,000
US 17 in Beaufort County, NC $375,000
US 30 McCammon to Topaz Bridge, ID $350,000
US 30, Columbus Viaduct, NE $300,000
US 98 Six Lane Widening, FL $750,000
US Highway 212 Expansion-Chaska to Norwood Young America,

Carver County, MN $670,000
US Highway 83 Reconstruction, Waterloo, 1A $350,000
US Route 35, WV $400,000
West Main Street Streetscape, Meriden, CT $500,000

White Pond Drive Expansion, OH $670,000




November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13631

FEDERAL LANDS
Within the funds available for the federal
lands program, funds are to be available for
the following projects and activities:



H13632 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
116th Street NE Interchange Improvement Project, Tulalip T"rébes,

WA $1,050,000
14th Street Bridge/GW Memorial Parkway, VA $3,000,000
17-Mile Road Reconstruction, Wind River Indian Reservation, WY $2,100,000
APG Highway Access, Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD $250,000
Bald Hill Slide Mitigation and Repair Project, CA $1,000,000
Bear River Access Road Forest Street Improvements Project, UT  $875,000
BIA Route 14 (Gooseneck Road)-Oglala Sioux Tribe, SD $1,692,000
Blue Ridge Parkway, Asheville, NC $1,000,000
BRAC Related Improvements, Harford County, MD $2,010,000
BRAC-MD 355 - Transportation Analysis, Bethesda, MD $2,010,000
Carson Freeway, Phase 2, Carson City, NV $1,000,000
Chesapeake and Delaware Canal Recreation Trail, DE $700,000
City of Rocks Back Country Byway, ID $3,950,000
Craig Road Grade Separation/Overpass, NV $500,000
Discovery Trail, Long Beach to Port of llwaco, WA $375,000
Federal Lands Program, State of HI $1,170,000
FH-24, Banks to Lowman, ID $500,000
Fidalgo Bay Improvement Project, Samish Tribe, WA $500,000
Forest Highway 171 Widening, Butte County, CA $1,000,000
Fort Drum Connector Road, NY $800,000
Golden Gate National Park Conservancy, Park Access and Trails,

San Francisco, CA $3,000,000
Grand Teton National Park Pathways System, WY $1,750,000
Granger Road/Transportation Boulevard Improvement, OH $1,000,000
Halchita Bridge, San Juan County, UT $500,000
Highway Improvements in Sells, AZ $1,000,000
Hoover Dam Bypass Bridge, AZ $2,000,000
Hudson Valley Welcome Center, Hyde Park, NY $1,725,000
I-15 Corridor Study, NV $250,000
I-80 at Vista Boulevard and McCarran Boulevard, NV $750,000
1-84 Sandy River Delta Project, Salem, OR $1,000,000
Improved Access to Cuyahoga Valley National Park, OH $500,000
Kenel Road Rehabilitation and Resurfacing-Standing Rock Sioux

Tribe, SD $2,000,000
Lewis and Clark Legacy Trail, ND $536,000
MD 178 Improvements, Anne Arundel County, MD $500,000
MD 4 at Suitland Parkway, Prince George's County, MD $2,500,000
MN TH 38 Improvements, MN $500,000
Montana Secondary 323 from Ekalaka to Alzada, MT $1,600,000
NC 143 in Graham County, NC $750,000
Needles Highway, Needles, CA $2,300,000
Pacific Way Bridge, Marin County, CA $500,000

Pave from Sitting Bull Monument to US 12 and from US 12 to north
of SD 1806P from SD 1806 to end of pavement in Wakpala, SD $593,600




November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13633

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Paving of FS 512 (Young Road), AZ $750,000
Reconstruction of K-20 between US75 and Horton, KS $250,000
Riverwalk Construction Phase 2 Section 3, Lowell, MA $1,000,000
Road from Hardrock to Pinon, AZ (Navajo Reservation) $750,000
Route 1/619 Traffic Circle at Quantico, VA $500,000
Safety Project on Environmental Effects of Dust Suppressant

Chemicals on Federal Lands Highways, MO $1,312,500
SD 44 and SD 73, Paving in Jackson and Mellette Counties, SD  $630,000
Sequoyah Refuge Road, Sequoyah, OK $500,000
SH 115, CO $500,000
SH 13 from Wyoming State Line South through CO $500,000
SH9, Frisco to Breckenridge, CO $1,000,000
Sharpes Ferry Bridge Replacement, Marion County, FL $1,000,000
Skomish Tribe Access Road and US 101 Realignment, WA $1,000,000
South Access to Golden Gate Bridge, Doyle Drive, CA $1,500,000
Southern Nevada Beltway Interchanges, NV $1,100,000
SR 601 from I-10 to SR 26, MS $1,000,000
SR-160 Blue Diamond Highway-Clark and Nye Counties, NV $1,500,000
State Highway 150 (US 160N to Great Sand Dunes), CO $2,260,000
State Route 374 from SR 149 to 77 Montgomery Co, TN $500,000
State Route 92, Lehi to Highland, UT $500,000
Stones River National Battiefield Tour Route, TN $1,000,000
Three Affiliated Tribes Wells Road, ND $1,000,000
Tupelo Thoroughfare Corridor, Tupelo, MS $1,000,000
U.S. 15 at Monocacy Boulevard, Frederick, MD $250,000
U.S. 491, Montezuma County, CO $1,000,000
U.S. 93/ Interstate 15 interchange, NV $700,000
U.S. Forest Highway 4, Winston County, Alabama $1,000,000
United Keetowah Band Tribal Roads, Tahlequah, OK $500,000
US 212 Paving from Eagle Butte to East of the SD 63 East

Junction, Serving Cheyenne River Reservation, SD $700,000
Valentine National Wildlife Refuge Roads, NE $300,000
Vermont Federal Lands Projects, VT $335,000
Welcome Center on SR 410, WA $750,000
West Jemez Bypass Construction, Los Alamos County, NM $1,340,000

‘Western Maryland Welcome Center Frederick Co MD $250,000




H13634 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

The conferees direct that the funds allo- In addition, the conferees direct that these INTERSTATE MAINTENANCE DISCRETIONARY
cated above be derived from the FHWA’s funds not come from funds allocated to the Within the funds available for the inter-
public lands discretionary program and not Fish and Wildlife Service’s regions. state maintenance discretionary program,
from funds allocated to the National Park funds are to be available for the following

Service’s regions, as proposed by the House. projects and activities:



November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13635

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Brent Spence Bridge Study, OH $670,000
Bridge Replacement I-75 at M-21/Corunna Rd Flint, Mi $500,000
Byram-Clinton Norrell Corridor Project, MS $500,000
City of Columbus Interstate 70/71 Cap Project, OH $350,000
Columbia River Crossing, Portland, OR $750,000
Fairview Streetl/I-385 Interchange, SC $375,000
Fernley Interchange at I-80, NV $500,000
Galbraith Road Interchange (exit) northbound 1-75, OH $500,000
Green River Area Transportation Corridor 2025 Plan, KY $350,000
H-1 Improvements Kinau and Lusitana Ramps Project, Hl $3,900,000
Henderson Starr Road Interchange, NV $500,000
Highway 55 Hurricane Evacuation Corridor Study, AL $250,000

1 -44 Arkansas River East {0 Yale Avenue, Tulsa, OK $500,000
I-10 Improvements, Western Maricopa County, AZ $1,375,000
I-15 Bluff Street Interchange, UT $700,000
1-15 Dixie Drive Interchange, UT $500,000
-15 Helena Custer Avenue Interchange, MT $1,005,000
I-195 Relocation in Providence, Ri $1,500,000
1-20 Transp. Corridor Program-Lincoln Parish, LA $500,000
I-225 Corridor Improvements, CO $670,000
1-235 Storm Water Management Improvements, IA $1,000,000
1-235/US 54 & 1-235/Central Ave Interchange, KS $500,000
1-25 / SH 16 {Fort Carson Interchange), CO $2,260,000
1-25 Mesa del Sol Interchange, Albuquerque, NM $500,000
I-25 North of SH 66, CO $500,000
1-270 at MD 85, Frederick County MD $500,000
I-280 Veterans Glass City Skyway Lighting Enhancement, OH $500,000
1-29/52nd Avenue S Interchange Reconstruction, Fargo, ND $670,000
1-295, Exit 4 Improvement Project, ME $375,000
I-35/MN TH 95, MN $1,500,000
I-35W Reconstruction Design, New Brighton, MN $900.000
I-40 in McDowell County, NC $1,000,000
1-40/1-77 Interchange in Iredell County, NC $750,000
1-49 North, LA $700,000
1-5 Port of Tacoma Interchange Project, WA $1,000,000
1-5/1-205 Salmon Creek Interchange Project, WA $700,000
I-5/SR 510 Lacey Interchange improvement Project, WA $500,000
I-6/SR18/SR161 - Triangle Project, Federal Way, WA $500,000
I-5/Wilsonville Interchange, OR $500,000
155 Noise Abatement Project (North), Woodridge, IL $400,000
1-670/Stelzer Road Interchange, OH $500,000
1-695 (Baltimore Beltway) NE, Baltimore County, MD $750,000
I-70 Stapieton Interchange, Denver, CO $500,000
1-71 Corridor Access Improvements at MLK, OH $750,000

I-71/Rt 665 Interchange, Grove City, OH $500,000




H13636

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

Project Name

Total Conference
Funded Level

1-75/Collier Blvd/SR 84 Interchange improvements, FL $500,000
I-75/Everglades Bivd. Interchange Study, FL $250,000
1-75/Griffin Road Interchange, FL $1,500,000
I-76 (Colorado's NE Gateway), CO $500,000
I-77 in Mecklenburg County, NC $500,000
1-80 Westbound Bridge over Missouri River, NE $600,000
1-84 Burnt River Canyon, OR $1,340,000
1-84, Curtis Road to Broadway Interchange Widening, ID $1,500,000
i-85 at CR98/Gabbettville Road, Troup County, GA $1,125,000
I-90 Exit 8 Phase 2 Connector, Rensselaer, NY $500,000
1-91 Fiber and Conduit Project, MA $1,000,000
1-93 P&D Const. Andover, Tewksbury, Wilmington, MA $400,000
1-94/1-275 interchange Ramp Reconstruction, Ml $1,000,000
1-95 and SC 327 Interchange Improvement Project, SC $500,000
I-95 in Cumberland, Harnett, and Johnston Counties, NC $750,000
I-95 Interchange at Yamato Road and Spanish River Boca, FL $1,000,000
I-95 Interchange, Boca Raton, FL $500,000
1-95/Fairfax County Parkway Interchange at Newington Road, VA  $2,010,000
1-95/SC 301 Interchange Improvement Project, SC $4,000,000
IH-35W Congestion Relief, TX $350,000
Improvement of Highland Pike (KY 1072) to Farrell Drive, KY $350,000
Interstate 25 reconstruction, Glenrock to Hat Six, WY $950,000
Interstate 29 Reconstruction/Utility Relocation, Sioux City, 1A $1,050,000
Interstate 40 Crosstown Expressway, Okiahoma City, OK $500,000
Interstate 44 at State Route 5, Laclede County, MO $500,000
Interstate 49 North LA, 1-220 to AR State Line, LA $500,000
Interstate 69 (Texas Portion) $1,000,000
Interstate 69/Great River Bridge: Highway 65-MS Highway 1, AR $2,680,000
Interstate 70 Viaduct Realignment, Topeka, KS $750,000
Interstate 75 in Manatee County, FL $500,000
Interstate-10, Pepper Avenue, San Bernardino, CA $1,000,000
interstates 430/630 Interchange Modifications, AR $3,180,000
Kapolei Interchange Complex, HI $1,000,000
KY Ohio River Bridges Project, Louisville, KY $1,000,000
Lathrop Road/Interstate 5 Interchange Improvements, CA $500,000
Latson Road interchange at {-96 in Livingston City, MI $500,000
Lee Highway Corridor Improvement Project, VA $500,000
Lighting along Interstate 85 at Exits 77 and 70, AL $125,000
Monroe County Tennessee High Mast Lighting, TN $500,000
Pennsylvania Turnpike/1-95 Connection, PA $700,000
Ranchero Road Corridor Project, Hesperia, CA $1,500,000
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 115/Baseline Rd. Interchange, CA $750,000
Recontruct Interstate 80, Johnson County, 1A $500,000
Rehabilitation of 1-696 from M-53 to -84, Mi $500,000
Route 266 & Interchange with 144 Springfield, MO $500,000
Route 495 Southbound Ramp, Mansfield & Norton, MA $750,000
San Diego Freeway (I-405) Widening and Improvement, CA $500,000
SR-56 Connectors and I-5 Widening, CA $500,000
State of Delaware Turnpike Improvements Project, DE $1,490,000
State Route 76 widening and realignment, CA $250,000
Study for improvm, 1-270 at 1-44, St. Louis County, MO $250,000




November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13637

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
U.S. 34 Bridge Mills County, IA $250,000
University of Texas at El Paso, Reconstruction of Off -Ramp $500,000
US 278 Corridor Construction, SC $250,000
US 287 Ennis Bypass from BU 287 to South of SH 34, TX $500,000

Widen Lee Road bridge at [-20, GA $500,000




H13638

(ADDITIONAL OBLIGATION LIMITATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement increases the
Federal-aid highways obligation limitation
by $1,000,000,000, as proposed by the Senate,
and directs that this additional limitation be
used only for the bridge program and be dis-
tributed to the States based on the bridge
program formula. The conference agreement
also specifies that this obligation limitation
shall remain available for a period of three
fiscal years. The conferees also direct the
Secretary of Transportation to ensure that
the additional limitation supplements each
State’s planned obligations for the bridge
program. The House did not include a similar
provision.

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides a liqui-
dating cash appropriation of $41,955,051,359,
which is available until expended, to pay the
outstanding obligations of the various high-
way programs at levels provided in this Act
and prior appropriations Acts, instead of

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

$40,955,051,359 as proposed by both the House
and the Senate.
(RESCISSION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement includes a re-
scission of $3,000,000,000 of the unobligated
balances of funds apportioned to the States
under chapter 1 of title 23, United States
Code, as proposed by the House and instead
of $2,890,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The conference agreement also excludes safe-
ty programs and funds set aside within the
State for population areas from this rescis-
sion and directs the FHWA to administer the
rescission by allowing each State maximum
flexibility in making adjustments among the
apportioned highway programs, as proposed
by the Senate. The House had proposed to
apply the rescission proportionally to each
highway program, including funds set aside
for transportation enhancements and within
the state for population areas.

1-35W BRIDGE REPAIR AND RECONSTRUCTION

The conference agreement provides
$195,000,000 for the repair and reconstruction

November 13, 2007

of the Interstate 36W bridge located in Min-
neapolis, MN, that collapsed on August 1,
2007, as authorized under Public Law 110-56,
as proposed by the Senate. The House did not
include a similar provision.

APPALACHIAN DEVELOPMENT HIGHWAY SYSTEM

The conference agreement provides
$16,000,000 for the Appalachian Development
Highway System to be allocated for West
Virginia Corridor H, instead of $20,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The House did not
include a similar provision.

DELTA REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

The conference agreement provides
$14,300,000 for the Delta Regional Transpor-
tation Development Program, instead of
$20,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
House did not include a similar provision.
The conferees direct that the funds be allo-
cated to the following projects that are list-
ed below:



November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13639

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Canton Parkway, MS $2,800,000
Caruthersville Downtown Infrastructure Road Redevelopment,

Caruthersville, MO $375,000
Greenville Street Revitilization, MS $1,500,000
Highway 67 (Wappapello Bridge) Four Lane Improvement Project,

MO $2,250,000
Marks Airport, MS $1,000,000
Newburg Bridge Replacement, MO $180,000
Route AB Route Extension, Cape Girardeau, MO $570,000
Route AB/Nash Road Improvement Project, MO $750,000
Route D Road improvement Project, MO $1,875,000
Route EE Road/Multi-Modal Improvement Project, MO $750,000
Route Y Safety Improvement Project, MO $750,000

Statesman Boulevard and Trail, MS $1,500,000




H13640

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL
HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

Section 120 includes a provision similar to
language proposed by both the House and the
Senate that modifies the distribution of Fed-
eral-aid highway obligation limitation.

Section 121 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by both the House and Senate, that al-
lows funds received by the Bureau of Trans-
portation Statistics from the sale of data
products to be credited to the Federal-aid
Highways account.

Section 122 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by the House, that rescinds unobli-
gated balances associated with completed
demonstration or high priority projects from
the Intermodal Surface Transportation Effi-
ciency Act of 1991, Public Law 102-240. The
Senate did not include a similar provision.

Section 123 includes a provision similar to
language proposed by the House that re-
scinds unobligated balances associated with
completed high priority projects from the
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Cen-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

tury, Public Law 105-178. The Senate did not
include a similar provision.

Section 124 includes a provision similar to
language proposed by both the House and the
Senate that rescinds unobligated funds au-
thorized for the transportation innovative fi-
nance program.

Section 125 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate, that
rescinds unobligated contract authority au-
thorized for administrative expenses of the
FHWA that will not be available for obliga-
tion because of the limitation on administra-
tive expenses imposed in this Act and prior
Acts.

Section 126 includes a provision similar to
language proposed by the House that re-
scinds unobligated contract authority au-
thorized for transportation research, train-
ing and education, and technology deploy-
ment program that will not be available for
obligation because of the limitation on obli-
gations imposed on those funds in prior Acts.
The Senate did not include a similar provi-
sion.

November 13, 2007

Section 127 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by the House, that rescinds unobli-
gated balances made available for highway
related safety grants in prior appropriations
Acts. The Senate did not include a similar
provision.

Section 128 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by the House, that rescinds unobli-
gated balances associated with completed
demonstration or high priority projects from
previous laws. The Senate did not include a
similar provision.

Section 129 includes a provision similar to
language proposed by both the House and the
Senate that directs a portion of RABA to
fund specific projects as identified below,
with any remaining RABA funds to be dis-
tributed to the States and other authorized
programs in accordance with section 110 of
title 23, United States Code.

The conferees direct that funding made
available under this section be made avail-
able to the following projects and activities:

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PRIORITIES



November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13641

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
1/2 Street, Town of Turtle Lake, WI $350,000
118th Avenue Expressway - Pinellas County, FL $1,750,000
158th Street bridge replacement, Andover, KS $1,000,000
16th Street, San Miguel Railroad Crossing Safety, CA $250,000
18th Street Corridor and Railroad Crossing Project, Logansport, IN $350,000
19th Street Extension at Deschutes Junction, OR $500,000
19th Street SW Grade Separation Mason City, 1A $1,100,000
21st Century Parks Project in Louisville, KY $8,000,000
500 South, 1-15 to Redwood Road, UT $600,000
87th Street Parkway Improvements, Lenexa, KS $250,000
A-B Street Corridor Connector, WA $1,260,000
Airport Boulevard/Highway 101 Interchange, Monterey, CA $500,000
Algonguin Road Extension, McHenry County, IL $250,000
Alsbury Boulevard Extension, Burleson, TX $600,000
American Parkway, PA $2,100,000
American Veterans Disabled for Life Memorial Related

Transportation Improvements, DC $1,000,000
Antelope Valley Transportation Improvements, NE $500,000
Arnold Bridge Improvement, Willimantic, ME $500,000
Atlantic Rail Underpass and Road Realignment Project, CT $250,000
Atmore, Alabama Road Improvement $250,000
Austin Intelligent Transportation Systems, TX $250,000
Baton Rouge Riverfront Development and Levee Pedestrian and

Bike Path, LA $1,000,000
Battleship New Jersey Access Road (Clinton Street) Repaving

Project, NJ $422,100
Beaudry Road Crossing and Pathway, Yakima Co. WA $200,000
Beckett Bascule Bridge Alternative Analysis, FL $100,000
Bella Vista Bypass, AR $500,000
Belleview Bypass, Marion County, FL $250,000
Belleville Road/Ecorse Road Intersection, Wayne County, Ml $750,000
Big Pasco Industrial Center Intermodal Project, Phase 4, WA $900,000
Blackstone River Canal Replication Project, Worcester, MA $750,000
Blossom Hill/Monterey Highway Crossing, San José, CA $500,000
Biue Earth CSAH 12 Extension/TH 14 Interchange, MN $1,340,000
Bossier Parish Congestion Relief Program, LA $1,812,000
Boulder City Bypass Project, NV $250,000
Brazos Valley Transporiation Management Center, TX $600,000
Brentwood Boulevard/SR 4 improvements, Brentwood, CA $750,000
Brewery Grade/Highway 30 Intersection and Flour Mill Property
Redevelopment, OR $670,000
Bridge Over Brandywine Creek, Downingtown, PA $500,000
Bridge over Broadway, Missoula to Rattlesnake National

Recreation Area, MT $670,000
Bridge Replacements, McKinley County, NM $300,000
Bridge Street, Clay Street, Jackson Sireet Bridges, Essex County,

NJ $1,000,000

Bristol Street Widening, Orange County, CA $670,000




H13642 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Burnt Store Road: Evacuation Route Widening, FL $200,000

Calumet Avenue and 45th Street Grade Separation, Munster, IN ~ $1,250,000
Cambridge-Isanti Bike/Walk Trail, MN $700,000

CEMAR Trail, IA $335,000
Chesapeake By-Pass, Lawrence County, OH $750,000

Chicora Bridge Safety Improvements, Butler, PA $250,000

Chittenden County Road Improvement Projects in Colchester (VT
Route 15/Campus Road) and Essex Junction (VT Route 15), VT  $1,675,000
Chocorua Village Safety Improvement Project, Tamworth, NH $500,000

Church Street Overpass, Huntsville, AL $1,000,000
City of Granite Falls Freight Access Project, WA $1,050,000
City of Miami Beach Atlantic Corridor Greenway, FL $500,000
City of Tuscaloosa Downtown Revitilization Project, AL - Twenty

First Avenue Phase | and University Boulevard Phase Ill, AL $4,200,000
Coal Creek Parkway Corridor Completion Project, WA $700,000
Coalfields Expressway, WV $4,000,000
Cold Storage Spur Line, I1A $1,170,000
Collard Street Reconstruction, Madisonville, TX $200,000
College Avenue Bridge Project, Appleton, WI $500,000
College of Southern Idaho Student Safety Initiative, 1D $480,000
Commack Road Bypass Study, Suffolk County, NY $500,000
Community Transportation Association of America, Nationwide

Joblinks $900,000
Construction/fEnhancement of Motts Lane, Penfield, NY $100,000
County Highway C Road Improvements, Bayfield County, WI $1,750,000
County Highway F Reconstruction, Douglas County, WI $1,500,000
CR 172 Improvements, Grimes County, TX $400,000
Crisfield County Dock, Somerset County, MD $100,000
Dallas Woodall Rodgers Freeway Deck Plaza, TX $100,000
Del Rio Roadway Construction, Val Verde County, TX $1,000,000
DelTrac Integrated Transportation Management System, DE $804,000
Denali Commission, Alaska for transportation infrastructure

projects throughout rural Alaska, AK $7,500,000
Depot Street Bridge Revitalization, Beacon Falls, CT $1,600,000
Design & construction of Glen Cove Connector Road, NY $100,000
Design, engineering, environmental assessment and initial

constructions of East Aztec Arterial Route, NM $600,000
Diley Road Widening, City of Pickerington, OH $500,000
Dillerville Rail Yard Relocation, PA $1,385,000
Dorsey Drive Interchange in Grass Valley, CA $750,000
Downtown Development Authority District Streetscape, Dahlonega

GA $100,000
Downtown Franklin Revitalization, Franklin, NH $800,000
Downtown Parking Improvements, Ossining, NY $175,000
Downtown Revitalization Project, Lawton, OK $250,000
Downtown Streetscape Improvements, Framingham, MA $500,000
Downtown Streetscape Project, New Providence, NJ $250,000
East Brandon Bypass, MS $750,000
East Carson Street Widening, PA $1,250,000

East Loop, TX $420,000




November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13643

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
East Market Street Widen/Improve Design, Akron, OH $500,000
East Metropolitan Corridor, MS $3,000,000
East Texas Higher Speed Rail Feasibility Study, TX $455,000
Eastern Hills Corridor, Clarence, NY $250,000
Edwards Street improvement, Springfield, MA $750,000
Engineering Project for NFDL Railyard Crossing, WI $600,000
Environmental Shield, Queens, NY $750,000
Expands SR 46 to 4-lanes, Sanford, FL $500,000
Fall Mountain Water Road Paving, Plymouth, CT $500,000
FAST Corridor Grade Separations, WA $500,000
FM 3503 Relocation improvements, TX $500,000
FM509 Extension, TX $700,000
Forest City Southeast Federal Center and Anacostia Waterfront

Improvements, DC $500,000
Fort Wayne Clinton Street Bridge Replacement, IN $1,420,000
Four Lane State Road 87 Santa Rosa County, FL $500,000
Freedom Crider Road Upgrade, Beaver County, PA $750,000
Friant Corridor, CA $500,000
Friends of Cheat Rails-to-Trails program, WV $300,000
Fruit Belt Redevelopment Plan, Buffalo, NY $1,800,000
Ft. Lee Access Points, Prince George, VA $750,000
Fullerton, CA-State College/BNSF Grade Separation, CA $500,000
Fulton Dr. and Wales Ave. Intersection Improvement, OH $600,000
Geneva RD & Provo Center ST, UT $250,000
Glenwood Road Pedestrian Safety improvements, DeKalb County,

GA $1,000,000
Golden Gate Bridge Moveable Median Barrier, CA $500,000
Grade Separations in Riverside, CA $1,420,000
Grand Avenue Improvements, City of Poughkeepsie, NY $1,000,000
Grand Avenue Underpass, Chicago, IL $1,340,000
Grand Lagoon Bridge Replacement and Thomas Drive Widening

Project, Bay County, FL $500,000
Granite Street Reconstruction Project, NH $1,700,000
Grant City Downtown Square Street Improvments, MO $375,000
Greater Quachita Port and Intermodal Facility, LA $500,000
Greene Street/Williams Street connector, SC $500,000
Greenway Path and Bridge, Southgate, Wayne County, Mi $250,000
Gwynns Falls Trail/CSX Bridge, MD $335,000
Hanford Reach National Monument Transportation Improvements,

WA $700,000
Harrison County Road 29, OH $1,000,000
Heart of America Bicycle/Pedestrian Bridge, MO $562,500
Henderson Lake Mead Parkway, NV $200,000
Highland Park Streetscape, Los Angeles, CA $250,000
Highway 13 at Broadmoor Intersection in Springfield, MO $375,000
Highway 13 Bypass, MO $2,250,000
Highway 165 Overpass, Stuttgart, AR $500,000
Highway 217, Beaverton-Hillsday Highway to Allen Boulevard,

Washington County, OR $750,000
Highway 610 Corridor, MN $500,000
Highway 71/Future Interstate 49 Development and Construction

between Louisiana Line and Doddridge, AR $1,000,000

Highway 77 Rail Grade Separation, Marion, AR $500,000




H13644

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

Project Name

Total Conference
Funded Level

Highway 9 4-Lane Corridor, MS $3,000,000
Highway-Rail Grade Crossing Bypass, Silver Springs, NY $300,000
Hobbs East Bypass Project, NM $600,000
Holmes County Trail: Phase 5 Holmes County, OH $750,000
Holy Cross Road Safety Project, Worcester, MA $750,000
Houghton Road Corridor Bridge Replacement, Tucson, AZ $750,000
Hugh White State Park Access Road, Grenada, MS $1,000,000
Hurricane Evacuation Route Signalization, FL $250,000
Hylan Drive, Henrietta, NY $850,000
I-15 Auxiliary Lanes, Kaysville to 31st Street, UT $1,200,000
I-355 Corridor improvement Project, IL $435,000
1-540 Western Wake Freeway, NC $1,000,000
1-55/Gluckstadt interchange Improvements, MS $1,500,000
1-585 Access Road, Poinsett County, AR $1,000,000
1-69, LA $2,800,000
1-69, US-77 Upgrades from Harlingen to 1-37, TX $525,000
I-81 Rebuild/Expansion, PA $1,400,000
1-84, Exit 29 (Franklin Road) Local Systems improvement, 1D $480,000
Icicle Station Project, Leavenworth, WA $300,000
IH30 Interchange at Monty Stratton Pkwy-Greenville, TX $250,000
implementing Red Mountain Area Plan, Benton Co. WA $300,000
Improve bike trails in Highland, IN $400,000
Improvements to Route 266 and Interchange with Interstate 44,

MO $2,250,000
Indian Bend Road Improvements, Scottsdale, AZ $1,000,000
Indian Street Bridge, Martin County, FL $1.000,000
Instersection Rehabilitation and Improvements, US24 and Marlatt

Avenue, Manhattan, KS $700,000
Interchange Construction at US-73 and 20th Street, Leavenworth,

KS $700,000
Interchanger at Interstate and University Parkway, FL $1,000,000
Intersection Rehabilitation, US-166 and US-169, Montgomery

County, KS $600,000
interstate 66 Pike County, KY $1,000,000
Interstate 66 Somerset to London, KY $1,500,000
Interstate 88 Access Road - Monongalia County, WV $2,000,000
interstate 69, TN $2,100,000
Jack Dame Road Extension, City of Rochelle, IL $250,000
Joe Dice Suspension Bridge, MO $562,500
Kalispell Bypass, MT $4,020,000
King Coal Highway, WV $4,000,000
LA 675 Lane Improvements, Iberia Parish, LA $500,000
LA-42; Ascension Parish, LA $250,000
Lake Ridge Parkway Extension in Grand Prairie, TX $500,000
Las Cruces Downtown Revitalization, NM $1,200,000
Lewiston Partnership Project, 1D $240,000
Lexington Traffic Movement and Revitalization Study, Lexington,

KY $500,000
Library Lane-Coles Lane Improvements, Bronx, NY $1,000,000
Lincoln Avenue Grade Separation Project, WA $1,050,000
Lincoln Bypass on SR85 in Placer County, CA $950,000
Lincoln/Belmont/Ashland Streetscape Project, Chicago, IL $1,250,000
Little Bay Bridges/Spaulding Turnpike, NH $1,750,000




November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE
Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Los Banos Bypas--SR 152; Merced, CA $500,000
Mahan Drive Phase |l, Leon County, FL $725,000
Mahoning Avenue Improvements, Youngstown, OH $500,000
Maple Rd. SCATS signals; Bloomfield Twp. 8 miles, Mi $1,000,000
Maple Rd. widening; 1.5 Miles; Walled Lake City, Ml $500,000
Martin Bluff Road, MS $1,700,000
Martinsburg Borough Streetscape Project, PA $100,000
Massachusetts Avenue Design and Recontruction, Arlington, MA  $750,000
Massachusetts Landscape Connectivity Study, MA $200,000
McGinnis Ferry Road - Gwinnett County, GA $400,000
MD 237, Pegg Road to MD 235, St. Mary's County, MD $1,000,000
MD 246/MD 235 to Saratoga Drive, Lexington Park, MD $500,000
Memorial Drive Feasibility Study, Beverly Hill, TX $300,000
Memorial Park Drive in Upper Moreland Township, PA $300,000
Milwaukee Avenue Reconstruction Project, Chicago, IL $1,250,000
Mission Road Beautification Project, Alhambra, CA $250,000
Mission Street Pedestrian improvements, South Pasadena, CA $250,000
MO 740 (Stadium Boulevard) Extension, MO $300,000
Montclair, CA Ramona Ave grade separation, CA $250,000
Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail, CA $500,000
Morgan Street Improvments, City of Eimwood, |l $250,000
Mountain Edge Parkway Environmental Assessment, Las Vegas,
NV $750,000
Murray Athletic Center, NY $100,000
Mystic River Bridge Rehabilitation, CT $1,000,000
Nash Road/Route AB, Cape Girardeau County, MO $800,000
Naugatuck River Greenway Design Study, CT $150,000
New Alignment South Bridge, MO $2,125,000
North Main Street Corridor Master Plan, Freeport, NY $200,000
North Main Street Streetscape Enhancements, CT $234,500
North Seminary Street Railroad Grade Separation Bridge,
Galesburg, IL $500,000
Northeast Inner Loop intersection Improvements, TX $350,000
Northern Avenue Bridge Revitilzation, MA $1,000,000
Northside Drive, Clinton, MS $3,250,000
Northwest Loop Access Road, Sandoval County, NM $975,000
Northwestern Corridor Roundabouts; ROW and Construction, Mi  $1,000,000
Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, 1L $250,000
Paducah Waterfront Development Project, KY $4,000,000
Palm Bay Parkway, Palm Bay, FL $2,760,000
Park Place Extension and Railroad Grade Separation, El Segundo,
CA $750,000
Park Street Streetscape improvement, Alameda, CA $500,000
Parking Expansion, Dobbs Ferry, NY $250,000
Paseo Street Corridor Improvements, MO $562,500
Paw Paw Bends Trail, Morgan County, WV $1,000,000
Pedestrian Plaza Improvements at the Connecticut Science Center
in Hartford, CT $670,000
Phase 2 road improvements for Tri-County Technical, SC $300,000
Pinnacle Aeropark, Wayne County, Mi $670,000

Pinon Hills Boulevard East and Animus River Bridge, NM $900,000

H13645



H13646 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Pittsfield Downtown Streetscape, MA $1,500,000
Port Huron, NAFTA Corridor Congestion Mitigation Project, Phase

I, Mi $670,000
Port of Orange Intermodal Project, Orange, Texas $500,000
Port of Wilmington Rail improvement Project, DE $1,005,000
Post Street Centennial Trail and Utility Bridge, WA $1,400,000
Potrero Boulevard/SR 60 Interchange, Beaumont, CA $1,500,000
Prospect and Gowanus Expressways ITS Deployment, NY $1,000,000
Quadral Drive extension, Wadsworth, OH $900,000
Raleigh Street Extension, WV $500,000
Reading Lighting and Streetscape Enhancement Initiative, PA $167,500
Realignment of Saddle Creek Road, NE $1,340,000
Reconstruct French Camp/I-5 interchange and Sperry Road

Connection, San Joaquin County, CA $1,000,000
Reconstruct Route 6, Town of Cortlandt, NY $2,000,000
Reconstruction of Commonwealth Avenue, Boston, MA $1,000,000
Reconstruction of Long Point Road in Houston, TX $750,000
Reconstruction of the Wood Dale and Irving Park Rd, IL $500,000
Reconstruction of Two Interchanges on 1-235, Wichita, KS $700,000
Reconstruction of US-50 in Gray County, KS $600,000
Reconstruction of US-50 in Reno County, KS $500,000
Redevelopment of Front Street and Constitution Way in Hartford,

CT $1,340,000
Regional Telecommunications System on Pennsylvania Turnpike,

PA $500,000
Rehabilitation of the Martin’s Mill Covered Bridge, PA $250,000
Rennovation of Monument Circle, Indianapolis, IN $335,000
Reno Rail Access Corridor Enhancements, NV $500,000
Repair of San Tomas Expressway Box Culvert, Santa Clara

County, CA $500,000
Replacement of the Big River Bridge on US-77, KS $500,000
Resurfacing and Reconstruction of Pacific Boulevard, Huntington

Park, CA $800,000

Revitalization and redevelopment of the Hamlet of Brewerton, NY  $780,000
RI Bridge and Tunnel Authority EZPass Project for Claiborne Pell

Bridge, Ri $500,000
Rice Avenue Interchange at U.S. Highway 101, Ventura County,

CA $500,000
Rickenbacker Rail Spur, Pickaway and Franklin Counties, OH $500,000
River Tech Boulevard Road Construction, Moline, IL $1,200,000
Roger Snedden Drive Grade Separation Boone, IA $500,000
Ronald Reagan Parkway, Hendricks County, Indiana $500,000
Route 10 Upgrade from 1-64 to Corridor G, WV $1,000,000
Route 116 and Bay Road Intersection and Road Improvements,

Amherst, MA $1,500,000
Route 195/Coggeshall Street Interchange, New Bedford, MA $500,000
Route 22 Sustainable Corridor, Somerset County, NJ $4,000,000
Route 221, St. Francois and Iron Counties, MO $250,000
Route 29 Boulevard Conversion Project from Memorial Drive to

Route 1 Bridge, Trenton, NJ $750,000
Route 5 Overpass and River Center, St. Mary's County, MD $500,000

Route 537/State Route 34 Intersection Monmouth, NJ $250,000




November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13647

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Route 60/422 Interchange, Union Township, PA $750,000
Route 63, Howell/Oregon Counties, MO $250,000
Route Y, Stoddard County MO $500,000
Rt. 47 and Warrior Ave., Warrenton, MO $200,000
Rte 295/42/1-76,Direct Connection,Camden County, NJ $500,000
Safety and Traffic Improvements, Ardsley, NY $150,000
San Juan County Road 3900, NM $600,000
San Juan County Road Bridge #567, NM $500,000
San Juan County Road CR 7500, NM $300,000
Santa Clarita Cross Valley Connector, CA $500,000
SC 9 Improvements, SC $500,000
SD 11 and SD 42 in Sioux Falls, SD $2,310,000
SFgo Market Street improvements, San Francisco, CA $500,000
SH66 from SH205 to FM 549, Rockwall TX $250,000
Sheila Street at Commerce Way Improvements, Commerce, CA $500,000
Sheridan Crossing improvements, North Chicago, IL $250,000
Shiloh Road Corridor, Billings, MT $4,690,000
Shoal Creek Pedestrian Bridge, CA $250,000
Sidewalk Construction in Ashland/Cherryland, CA $750,000

Slauson Avenue Corrider Improvement Project, Maywood, CA $800,000
Snelling Avenue/University Avenue Intersection Redesign, St.

Paul, MN $500,000
Somerset Street Extension, Portland, ME $500,000
South Airport Connector Road, Boone County, KY $250,000
South Bronx Greenway, Hunts Point Landing, NY $500,000
South Bronx Greenway, Randall's Island Connector, NY $500,000
South Capitol Street Corridor Improvements, DC $500,000
South Dakota School of Mines and Technology Connector Road,

SD $390,000
South Lake Union Streetcar Project Capital Improvements, WA $805,000
Southside bridge replacement, Etowah County, AL $1,000,000
Southwest Rochelle Truck Loop, Ogle County, IL $100,500
SR 151 at CR 162/Colbert Hollow Road, Catoosa County, GA $150,000
SR 8/US 29 Plsnt. HI/Lester Rd., Gwinnett Co., GA $400,000
SR 9 south of Cumming from SR 141 to SR 20, GA $250,000
Star Landing Road Corridor, DeSoto County, MS $2,400,000
State Highway 53 Improvements, Barron County, WI $1,000,000
State Road 39/State Road 91 and US 84 Improvements,

Donalsonville, GA $750,000
State Road 62/337 Construction, Harrison County, IN $1,250,000
State Road 982/Talbotton Road Improvements, Columbus, GA $750,000
State Road 98B, St. Johns County, FL $500,000

State Route 21 Improvements and Upgrades, Fayette County, PA $1,500,000
State Route 21 Intersection at Junction Deli, Green County, PA $1,090,000

State Route 218 Extension, Henry County, TN $750,000
State Route 437 By-Pass in Bedford County, TN $700,000
State Route 794 Relocation Initiative, OH $1,000,000
STH 44 - Oshkosh, WI $400,000
Stoopville Road Improvements, PA $500,000
Street extension, Champaign, IL $500,000

Streetscape Improvement Project, Bennington, VT $500,000




H13648 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Streetscape Improvements, Eastchester, NY $300,000
Streetscape Project - Town of Scottsville, VA $400,000
Study Improvements to 109th Avenue, Winfield, IN $250,000
Suitland Road Gateway Project, Prince George's County, MD $1,000,000
Tacoma Rail Mountain Division Track Improvements, WA $770,000
TECO Line Streetcar System Extension, Tampa, FL $1,000,000
Tenth St. Connector, Greenville, NC $250,000
Terry Creek Bridge Widening, GA $1,000,000
Thomas Road Project, McAllen, TX $700,000
Torrington Gateway, CT $240,000
Trinity River Vision Bridges, Ft Worth, TX $1,750,000
Twin Bridge Road, Decatur, IL $500,000
Twin Peaks Corridor Project, Marana, AZ $1,500,000
U.S. 17 in Craven County, NC $250,000
U.S. 17-92-US 192, Kissimmee, FL $1,000,000
U.S. 2 Safety Improvements, WA $650,000
U.S. 20 Southwyck Corridor Improvements, OH $750,000
U.S. 278 Corridor, Beaufort County, SC $500,000
U.S. 287 at Lamar, Colorado: Ports to Plains, CO $1,340,000
U.S. 290/S.H. 36 Improvements, TX $250,000
U.S. 30, Columbus Viaduct Replacement, NE $500,000

U.S. 301 Improvement in Charles and Prince George's County, MD $1,000,000
U.S. 31 Freeway Upgrade Project in Marshall, Fulton, Miami and

Tipton Counties, IN $350,000
U.S. 395, North Spokane Corridor, WA $500,000
U.S. 41 Enhancements, Charlotte County, FL $500,000
U.S. 422 River Crossing Complex Projects, PA $750,000
U.S. 44 Improvements, Avon, CT $750,000
U.S. 54 Corridor Expansion, MO $750,000
U.S. 60 Corridor Improvements, MO $562,500
U.S. 63 and Gans Road Overpass, MO $750,000
U.S. 69 Improvements, Crawford County, KS $1,000,000
U.S. 74 Interchange at NC 211, Brunswick County, NC $500,000
U.S. Highway 10 Improvements between Marshfield and Stevens

Point, WI $2,500,000
U.S. Highway 41 Construction Project from Oconto, WI, to

Peshtigo, WI $1,000,000
U.S. Highway 49/Highway 7 Connector, MS $2,750,000
U.S. Route 30/Harrisburg Pike Gateway Interchange Project, PA  $1,400,000
U.S. Rt 40 Water St. to Evergreen Ave, Teutopolis, IL $400,000
U.S.-41 Capacity Improvements in Lee County, FL $100,000
U.S.-95, Thorncreek Road to Moscow, 1D $500,000
University Parkway/I-215, San Bernardino, CA $750,000
Upgrade and partly relocate MO Rt 141, St L County, MO $250,000
Upgrade MO Rt 94 (Page Ext Ph 2), St Chas Cnty, MO $250,000
Upgrade S.R. 31 in Mooresburg, Hawkins County, TN $500,000
Upgrade signalized intersections, Allentown, PA $500,000
Uptown St. Joseph Transportation District, MO $1,500,000
Urban Collector Road, Jackson and Harrison Counties, MS $2,000,000
US 11 Corridor Improvements, St. Tammany Parish, LA $2,000,000

US 54 Greenburg, KS $600,000




November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13649

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
US Route 1/SR 123 Interchange Improvements, Prince William

County, VA $2,010,000
Valley View Business Park Access Road, PA $670,000
Vermont Downtown Streetscape and Sidewalk Improvements in

Springfield and Bristol, VT $670,000
Vienna Sidewalk construction, VA $100,000
Village Plaza Streets and Drainage, Village of Angel Fire, NM $120,000
VTA High Occupancy Toll Lane Demonstration Project, Santa

Clara County, CA $500,000
Wadsworth Interchange/State Highway 128, CO $600,000
Walden Trail Connection, Town of Montgomery, NY $351,000
Walker Street Grade Separation, Town of Cary, NC $1,000,000
Wall Triana Road Project, Madison County, AL $500,000
Walton Boulevard Bridge widening, M| $500,000
Warren County, Southwest Connector Interchange, [A $550,000
West Lea Street Improvements, Carlsbad, NM $180,000
West Vancouver Freight Access Project, WA $1,400,000
West Virginia Route 2 Improvements, WV $7.643,100
West Virginia Route 9, WV $8,000,000
West Vista Way widening, CA $250,000
Westchester Streetscape Improvement Project, CA $1,000,000
Westside (Caraway) Overpass, City of Jonesboro, AR $1,840,000
White Bluff Intersection Widening Project, White Bluff, TX $200,000
White County, IL $100,000
Widen Route 10, Chesterfield, VA $250,000
Widening Loop 281, Longview, TX $500,000
Widening of LA 16; Livingston Parish, LA $250,000
Winchester Road Widening, City of Huntsville, AL $750,000

Wisconsin State Highway 57 Expansion from Dyckesyill to
Sturgeon Bay, WI $500,000




H13650

Section 130 includes a provision similar to
language proposed by the Senate that pro-
vides requirements for any waiver of Buy
American requirements. The House did not
include a similar provision.

The conference agreement deletes a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate that would have
permitted funds made available in a prior ap-
propriations act for the construction of the
North Shore Road in North Carolina to be
available for an alternate purpose. The con-
ferees believe that this is an issue that is
better suited to be dealt with by the Na-
tional Park Service within the Department
of the Interior.

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY OPERATIONS AND
PROGRAMS

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

The conference agreement includes a liq-
uidation of contract authorization and a lim-
itation on obligations of $229,654,000 for the
operating expenses of and motor carrier safe-
ty research by the Federal Motor Carrier
Safety Administration (FMCSA), instead of
$228,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$231,469,553 as proposed by the Senate. The
conference agreement reduces FMCSA’s con-
tract services by $459,000 instead of $3,246,000
as proposed by the House. The conference
agreement rescinds $1,815,653 in unobligated
balances from motor carrier safety oper-
ations instead of $3,469,553 as proposed by the
House. The conference agreement provides
funding in the following manner:

Conference level

Operating expenses ............ $172,200,000

Research and technology ... 8,900,000
Information management 33,829,000
Regulatory development ... 10,725,000
Outreach and education .... 3,000,000
Commercial motor vehicle

operators grants ............. 1,000,000

The conference agreement also prohibits
any funds relating to outreach and education
from being transferred to another agency as
proposed by the House and the Senate.

High risk carriers.—Within the funds pro-
vided for FMCSA’s operating expenses, the
conference agreement includes an additional
$1,000,000 as proposed by the Senate to con-
duct compliance reviews on high risk car-
riers. In addition, the conferees direct
FMCSA to provide quarterly reports on the
agency’s progress in meeting the high risk
carrier requirements contained in
SAFETEA-LU.

Compliance reviews.—The conferees direct
FMCSA to prepare a safety oversight action
plan and to provide a report to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations with-
in six months of enactment of this Act which
includes a delineation of the number of
planned and completed compliance reviews
from the previous year. In addition, the re-
port should include the results of the agen-
cy’s internal review of the fatal accident
that occurred on the Capital Beltway (I-495/
1-95) on March 19, 2007, and any requisite im-
pact on the compliance review process, par-
ticularly as it relates to investigator train-
ing.

Motor coach accessibility.—The conferees re-
iterate concerns expressed in both the House
and Senate Committee reports regarding
DOT’s failure to enforce its own regulations
requiring accessibility to over-the-road
buses for people with disabilities. The U.S.
Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit rejected
FMCSA’s assertion that it did not have the
authority to deny bus operators registration

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

based on an interstate bus company’s unwill-
ingness or inability to comply with DOT’s
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) regu-
lations, and remanded the case to FMCSA
for further interpretation. On October 26,
2007, FMCSA responded by reasserting its
claim that it lacks the authority to enforce
DOT’s own ADA regulations. The conferees
find this interpretation to be mystifying, un-
acceptable, and deliberately evasive. It cer-
tainly calls into question the commitment of
both the Secretary and the Administrator to
enforcing both the letter and the spirit of
Federal laws designed to protect the rights
of the disabled. The conferees disagree with
FMCSA that further statutory language is
needed to clarify FMCSA’s enforcement role
in this area. Even so, given the recalcitrant
stance and steadfast refusal of the Secretary
and the Administrator to enforce the law on
this matter, the conferees are supportive of
the prompt enactment of H.R. 3985: the Over-
the-Road Bus Transportation Accessibility
Act of 2007. This bill makes clear, again, that
FMCSA has the authority to enforce compli-
ance with DOT’s ADA regulations in this
area. The conferees can only hope that, once
this law is enacted, the Secretary and Ad-
ministrator will not concoct still further
evasive strategies to avoid their statutory
responsibility.

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

The conference agreement provides a liqui-
dating cash appropriation and a limitation
on obligations of $300,000,000 for motor car-
rier safety grants as proposed by the House
and the Senate.

The conference agreement provides fund-
ing for motor carrier safety grants as fol-
lows:

Conference level

Motor carrier safety assist-
ance Program ..................
Commercial driver’s li-
cense (CDL) program im-

$202,000,000

provement grants ........... 25,000,000
Border enforcement grants 32,000,000
Performance and registra-

tion information system

management grant pro-

F=3 200 s BT 5,000,000
Commercial vehicle infor-

mation systems and net-

works deployment .......... 25,000,000
Safety data improvement

grants ....ococvviiiiiiiieeninn, 3,000,000
CDL information system

modernization ................ 8,000,000

The conference agreement directs that
$29,000,000 of the funds provided for the
motor carrier safety assistance program
shall be distributed as grants to States and
local governments for new entrant motor
carrier audits. In addition, the conference
agreement rescinds $11,260,214 in unobligated
balances as proposed by the House and the
Senate.

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION)

The conference agreement rescinds
$32,187,720 in unobligated balances from the
motor carrier safety program as proposed by
the House and the Senate.

NATIONAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY PROGRAM

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION)

The conference agreement rescinds
$5,212,858 in unobligated balances from the

November 13, 2007

national motor carrier safety program as

proposed by the House and the Senate.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL MOTOR
CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

Section 135 retains the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate that sub-
jects funds appropriated in this Act to the
terms and conditions of section 350 of Public
Law 107-87 and section 6901 of Public Law
110-28, including that the Secretary submit a
report on Mexico-domiciled motor carriers.

Section 136 includes a provision as pro-
posed by the Senate prohibiting funds from
being used to establish a cross-border motor
carrier demonstration program to allow
Mexico-domiciled motor carriers to operate
beyond the commercial zone in the United
States. The House included a similar provi-
sion.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH

The conference agreement provides
$126,606,000 from the general fund for high-
way and traffic safety activities, instead of
$125,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$124,406,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of this
amount, a total of $26,156,000 shall remain
available until September 30, 2010, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate.

The agreement includes a provision carried
since fiscal year 1996 that prohibits NHTSA
from obligating or expending funds to plan,
finalize, or implement any rulemakings that
would add requirements pertaining to tire
grading standards that are not related to
safety performance. This provision was con-
tained in both the House and the Senate
bills.

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides
$107,750,000 from the highway trust fund to
carry out provisions of section 403 of title 23,
United States Code, as proposed by both the
House and the Senate.

The following table summarizes the con-
ference agreement for operations and re-
search (general fund and highway trust fund
combined) by budget activity:

Salaries and benefits ......... $79,112,000
Travel ....coccovevvenninnians 1,414,000
Operating expenses 23,526,000
Contract programs:
Safety performance
(rulemaking) ............... 12,768,000
Safety assurance (en-
forcement) ........c......... 18,277,000
Highway safety programs 51,652,000
Research and analysis .... 69,184,000
General administration .. 673,000
Grant administration re-
imbursements ................. —18,250,000
Total coveveeiieiieiieeieeaenes $238,326,000

SALARIES AND BENEFITS

The conference agreement provides
$104,052,000 for NHTSA’s salaries and other
operating expenses, an increase of $1,500,000
over the budget request to restore 12 full-
time equivalent staff years (FTE), as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate proposed to
fund the agency at its budget request.

SAFETY PERFORMANCE (RULEMAKING)

Tire Pressure Monitoring Systems.—The con-
ferees have not provided any funding for the
Senate-proposed tire pressure monitoring
systems consumer education initiative.

HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAMS

The conference agreement provides the fol-
lowing amounts for highway safety pro-
grams:



November 13, 2007

Impaired driving ................ $11,400,000
Drug impaired driving ....... 1,488,000
Pedestrian, bicycle, and
pupil transportation ....... 1,665,000
Older driver safety ............ 1,700,000
Motorcycle safety .............. 992,000
National occupant protec-
tion .oovvii 11,132,000
Enforcement and justice
SETVICES .ivvvivininiiiieienenennns 2,699,000
Emergency medical serv-
1CES iiiiiiii 2,320,000
Enhance 9-1-1 Act imple-
mentation .................ell 2,000,000
Enhance 9-1-1 Act imple-
mentation .................... (1,250,000)
NEMSIS implementation (750,000)
Driver licensing ................. 1,002,000
Highway safety research ... 11,346,000
Emerging traffic safety
ISSUES v 588,000
International activities in
behavioral traffic safety 100,000
Problem driver pointer sys-
tem (national driver reg-
1SEeT) wevviieiie 2,870,000
“Teens in the driver’s
seat’” outreach and edu-
cation program ............... 350,000
Total coveveeiiieiieiieeieeenne $51,652,000

“Teens in the driver’s seatl’ outreach and
education program.—The conference agree-
ment provides $350,000 for NHTSA to conduct
a peer-to-peer education and outreach pro-
gram aimed at addressing behavioral risks
that lead to teen driver crashes.

Highway fatality rate goals.—Both the
House and the Senate directed NHTSA to
provide a report on the agency’s efforts to
achieve a reduction in highway fatalities.
The conferees direct NHTSA to combine the
requirements of both requests into a single
report and submit it to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations by March 1,
2008.

RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS

The conference agreement provides the fol-
lowing amounts for research and analysis:

Safety systems .................. $8,226,000
Biomechanics .................... 11,000,000
Heavy vehicles ......ccceeevenen. 3,115,000

Commercial vehicle roll-

over prevention tech-
nology demonstration (1,000,000)
Crash avoidance and

human-vehicle perform-

ATICE cevnniiiniiieiieeieeieeanes 7,804,000
Pneumatic tire research .... 300,000
Lightweight plastic and

composite intensive vehi-

ClES i 350,000
Hydrogen fuel cell and al-

ternative fuel vehicle

system .......ooiiiiin 925,000
National Center for Statis-

tics and Analysis:

Traffic records ................ 1,650,000

Crash causation study .... 7,000,000

Early fatality mnotifica-

tion system (Fast

FARS) coviiiiiiieiiieeieeenns 1,000,000
National occupant pro-

tection use survey ....... 1,656,000
Fatality analysis report-

ing system ................... 7,422,000
National automotive

sampling system .......... 12,480,000

Data analysis program ... 1,666,000

State data systems ......... 2,890,000

Special crash investiga-

tionSs ooviiii 1,700,000
Total, Research and Anal-
VSIS ceeieiiie $69,184,000

Fatality analysis reporting system (FARS).—
The conference agreement includes $7,422,000

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

for FARS, instead of $7,922,000 as proposed by
the House and $7,172,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The conferees direct NHTSA to uti-
lize this increase to conduct quality control
workshops and to establish quality control
procedures, as proposed by the House.

National automotive sampling system
(NASS).—The conference agreement includes
$12,480,000 for NASS, instead of $12,980,000 as
proposed by the House and $12,230,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Plastic and composite vehicles—The con-
ference agreement includes $350,000, instead
of $500,000 as proposed by the Senate, to con-
tinue development of lightweight plastic and
composite intensive vehicles research to ex-
amine possible safety benefits. The House
did not include a similar provision.

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides
$107,750,000 to liquidate contract authoriza-
tions for operations and research activities
and specifies that the funds are available
until expended, as proposed by both the
House and the Senate.

The conference agreement also limits obli-
gations for operations and research to
$107,750,000, as proposed by both the House
and the Senate.

NATIONAL DRIVER REGISTER
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides a liqui-
dating cash appropriation of $4,000,000 for the
national driver register and specifies that
the funds are available until expended, as
proposed by the House. The Senate had pro-
posed a $4,000,000 appropriation available
until September 30, 2010.

The conference agreement also limits obli-
gations for the national driver register to
$4,000,000, as proposed by both the House and
the Senate.

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides
$5699,250,000 to liquidate contract authoriza-
tions for highway traffic safety grants to re-
main available until expended, as proposed
by both the House and the Senate.

The conference agreement also limits obli-
gations for highway traffic safety grants to
$5699,250,000, as proposed by both the House
and the Senate. The bill includes separate
obligation limitations for each of the agen-
cy’s safety grant programs, as proposed by
both the House and the Senate.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—NATIONAL

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

Section 140 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate, that
provides funding for travel and related ex-
penses for state management reviews and
highway safety core competency develop-
ment training.

Section 141 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate, that
rescinds unobligated contract authority au-
thorized from the highway trust fund for
NHTSA’s operation and research activities
that will not be available for obligation be-
cause of limitations on obligations imposed
on those funds in previous acts.

Section 142 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate, that
rescinds unobligated contract authority au-

H13651

thorized for the national driver register that
will not be available for obligation because
of limitations on obligations imposed on
those funds in previous acts.

Section 143 retains the provision, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate, that
rescinds unobligated contract authority au-
thorized from the highway trust fund for
NHTSA’s highway safety grant programs
that will not be available for obligation be-
cause of limitations on obligations imposed
on those funds in previous acts.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
SAFETY AND OPERATIONS

The conference agreement provides
$150,193,499 for safety and operations instead
of $148,472,000 as proposed by the House and
$151,186,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conference agreement includes an increase of
$892,600 above the budget request for inspec-
tor travel instead of $1,785,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The House assumed the budget
request. In addition, the conference agree-
ment includes an increase of $629,000 to expe-
ditiously fill agency vacancies as proposed
by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $200,000
to hire an independent consultant to evalu-
ate the Federal Railroad Administration’s
(FRA) use of penalties as an enforcement
mechanism instead of $300,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The conferees direct FRA to re-
port within 90 days on the schedule of the
evaluation and to provide the independent
consultant’s comprehensive report within 180
days on the evaluation’s findings along with
the FRA’s comments on the evaluation.

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement provides
$36,030,000 for railroad research and develop-
ment, instead of $33,250,000 as proposed by
the House and $36,250,000 as proposed by the
Senate. Within the amount provided, the
conferees have provided $1,000,000 for the ad-
vanced freight locomotive safety and moni-
toring system, MA; $750,000 for the dem-
onstration and deployment of positive train
control technology along the Alaska Rail-
road; $250,000 for the center for commercial
deployment of transportation technologies,
CA; $195,000 for the WVU constructed facility
center; $5685,000 for the Marshall University-
University of Nebraska consortium for safe-
ty and research programs in rail equipment,
human factors, and track and rail safety re-
lated issues; and $500,000 for the public edu-
cation and enforcement research study
(PEERS), IL.

Within the total, the conference agreement
provides $5,600,000 for train control pro-
grams, including $500,000 to develop and dem-
onstrate a lower cost train control system
that can reduce or eliminate the possibility
of train collisions.

Rail-highway crossing haezard eliminations.—
The conference agreement provides the fol-
lowing funding allocations for rail-highway
grade crossing mitigation authorized under
section 1103(f) of Public Law 109-59:

Leucadia boulevard at-
grade safety improve-
ments, CA .....coovviiiininn.

Union Pacific crossings,
Round Rock, TX

Ventura County Metrolink
grade crossing improve-
ments, CA .....cocovviiiiiinn.

Gulf Coast corridor hazard
elimination in MS and

$500,000

500,000

500,000

.................................. 500,000
Grade crossing hazard
elimination, Glendale,
500,000
Southern California re-
gional rail authority,

San Fernando Valley ...... 1,000,000



H13652

Hopson road grade separa-

tion, Raleigh, NC ............ 500,000
Klumac road grade cross-

ing separation, Salis-

bury, NC ...cocevviiniiineennnene 300,000
Private crossing safety ini-

tiative, NC ...ccoovevnveiniennns 275,000

CAPITAL ASSISTANCE TO STATES—INTERCITY
PASSENGER RAIL SERVICE

The conference agreement provides
$75,000,000 for capital assistance to states—
intercity passenger rail service program in-
stead of $100,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate and $560,000,000 as proposed by the House.
The conference agreement maintains the
basic grant program structure as proposed
by the Senate to enable the FRA Adminis-
trator to make grants on a reimbursable
basis for capital grants to improve existing
or provide new intercity passenger rail serv-
ice.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage providing that no more than ten per-
cent of the funds available for this program
may be used for planning activities that lead
directly to the development of a passenger
rail corridor investment plan. The con-
ference agreement clarifies that in order to
be eligible for capital assistance, the specific
project must be on the statewide transpor-
tation improvement plan. In addition, the
Secretary is directed to give priority to cap-
ital and planning applications for projects
that improve the safety and reliability of
intercity service; involve a commitment by
the freight railroads to improve on-time per-
formance; improve or extend service on a
route that requires minimal or no federal op-
erating assistance; and involve a financial
commitment by States to improve highway/
rail grade crossings.

The conferees delete, without prejudice, a
provision regarding Davis-Bacon require-
ments as proposed by the Senate. It is the
understanding of the conferees that appro-
priate current law will apply to capital con-
struction projects.

RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

The conference agreement deletes a re-
quirement that the Secretary prepare a re-
port on the capital investment needs of class
2 and 3 railroads. The conferees understand
that a similar study has already been re-
cently completed.

RAIL LINE RELOCATION AND IMPROVEMENT

PROGRAM

The conference agreement provides a total
of $20,250,000 for the rail line relocation and
improvement program as authorized by sec-
tion 20154 of title 49 instead of $35,000,000 as
proposed by the House. The Senate did not
include funding for this program. The con-
ferees direct funds to the following projects:

Mt. Vernon railroad cut,

NY i $250,000
Pecos Street grade cross-

ing, Adams County, CO .. 200,000
Pierre rail improvements,

Pierre, SD ...covvvviiiniinnns 200,000
Rail safety upgrades, Coos

County, NH .....ccoeevveennenns 400,000
Rail line relocation, Ches-

ter, SC ..o 400,000
Railroad grade separation,

Elkhart, IN .......coooeenennnee 450,000
Railroad relocation plan-

ning, Terre Haute, IN ..... 450,000
Sacramento intermodal

terminal facility track

relocation, CA ................ 400,000
Wisconsin west rail transit

authority, Barron, WI .... 2,500,000

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION
(AMTRAK)

The conference agreement provides a total

of $1,375,000,000 for operations, capital im-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

provements and debt service to the National
Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak) in-
stead of $1,400,000,000 as proposed by the
House and $1,370,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

OPERATING GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL
RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

The conference agreement provides
$475,000,000 in operating grants to Amtrak as
proposed by the House instead of $485,000,000
as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement deletes a provi-
sion proposed by the House and Senate which
required any lease or contract between Am-
trak and any other governmental entity to
be governed by the laws of the District of Co-
lumbia.

The conference agreement includes bill
language as proposed by the House which
prohibits Amtrak from discounting tickets
at more than 50 percent off the normal, peak
fare after March 1, 2006, unless the operating
loss due to the discounted fare is covered by
a State.

The conference agreement provides
$18,500,000 for Amtrak’s office of inspector
general as proposed by the House.

CAPITAL AND DEBT SERVICE GRANTS TO THE
NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

The conference agreement includes
$900,000,000 for capital and debt service pay-
ment grants to Amtrak instead of $925,000,000
as proposed by the House and $885,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate. Within the funds
provided, the conference agreement includes
$285,000,000 for Amtrak’s debt service pay-
ment as proposed by the House and Senate.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL
RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

Section 150 retains a provision included by
the Senate that ceases the availability of
Amtrak funds if the railroad contracts for
services outside the United States for any
service performed by a full-time or part-time
Amtrak employee as of July 1, 2006.

Section 151 retains a provision included by
the Senate requiring the FRA Administrator
to submit quarterly reports to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations on
Amtrak on-time performance.

Section 1562 retains a provision included by
the House and Senate that permits FRA to
purchase promotional items for Operation
Lifesaver.

Section 153 retains a provision included by
the Senate which allows FRA to receive and
use cash or spare parts to repair and replace
damaged track inspection cars.

The conference agreement deletes a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate which required
any lease or contract between Amtrak and
the State of Maryland to be governed by the
laws of the District of Columbia.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The conference agreement provides a total
of $89,300,000 from the General Fund for the
administrative expenses of the Federal Tran-
sit Administration instead of $92,500,000 as
proposed by the House and $88,795,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The conference agree-
ment provides FTA’s administrative funding
in the structure proposed by the House in-
stead of distributing the agency’s funding by
each individual office. In addition, the con-
ference agreement specifies that $20,719,000
shall be provided for the central account and
that no more than $1,504,000 shall be provided
for travel.

The conference agreement retains provi-
sions proposed by both the House and the
Senate allowing for the transfer of up to five
percent of funds between offices, directing
FTA to submit for approval any proposal to
transfer funds from the Central Account,

November 13, 2007

prohibiting funds for a permanent office of
transit security, directing FTA to reimburse
up to $2,000,000 to the Office of the Inspector
General, and directing the submission of the
annual new starts report. As proposed by the
House, funds for the National Transit Data-
base are included under the formula pro-
gram.

FTA is directed to submit its fiscal year
2009 congressional budget justification for
administrative funds itemized by office with
material detailing salaries and expenses,
staffing increases, and programmatic initia-
tives of each office. The initiatives for each
should be clearly stated, and include a jus-
tification for each new position or full-time
equivalent, should FTA request additional
FTEs next year. In addition, the congres-
sional budget justifications must identify
the administrative costs for each new fixed
guideway project included in the fiscal year
2009 request.

The conference agreement includes $500,000
instead of $1,000,000 as proposed by the House
to establish an interagency working group
between FTA and the Department of Housing
and Urban Development (HUD). The con-
ferees direct FTA and HUD to develop a best
practices manual which will serve to assist
communities as they seek to establish
mixed-income transit-oriented development.
FTA and HUD should also jointly report
back to the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations within six months of en-
actment, on new ways FTA and HUD can
better coordinate transportation and hous-
ing programs to promote affordable housing
near transit.

FORMULA AND BUS GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

The conference agreement limits obliga-
tions from the Mass Transit Account for the
formula and bus grant program to
$7,872,893,000 as proposed by the House and
Senate. The conference agreement includes a
liquidating cash appropriation of
$6,855,000,000 as proposed by the House and
Senate.

The conference agreement provides the
SAFETEA-LU authorized level of $49,000,000
for the clean fuel bus grant program as pro-
posed by the House and deletes the Senate
language transferring the clean fuel funds to
the bus and bus facility grant program. The
conferees direct $24,000,000 in additional
funds within the bus discretionary program
for the clean fuel bus grant program to bring
the total program to $73,000,000.

The conference agreement includes a limi-
tation of 10 percent on the amount of bus dis-
cretionary funds that may be used for the
urban partnership congestion initiative as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes a re-
scission of $28,660,920 in unobligated balances
of formula and bus grant funding.

Rail modernization study.—The conferees di-
rect the FTA to conduct a study within one
year of enactment of transit agencies in ur-
banized areas to determine the status of our
nation’s commuter rail infrastructure. The
study should include a funding history over
the last three highway authorization acts;
the estimated cost of bringing the infra-
structure up to a state of good repair and an
analysis of the necessary formula modifica-
tions to achieve a state of good repair.

Bus and bus facilities.—Of the funds pro-
vided for bus and bus facilities, the conferees
direct funds to the following priorities:



November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13653

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
“Tst District Bus F{eplacement and Eacilities, MI $4,020,000
69th Street Terminal Parking Facility, Upper Darby Township, PA $500,000
7th Avenue Transit Hub, FL $500,000
7th District Bus Services, WI $1,250,000
Abilene Paratransit Vehicle Replacement, TX $440,000
Acquisition of MARTA Clean Fuel Buses, GA $3,000,000
Acquisition of Two Senior Transit Vehicles, NV $100,000
Advanced CNG Buses Fleet Replacement - CATA, PA $750,000
Advanced Transit Program / METRO Solutions Bus Expansion, TX$500,000
Alabama Senior Transportation Program, AL $700,000
Albert Lea Transit Facility, MN $300,000
Albuquergue Transit Facility Rehabilitation, NM $510,000
Alma Dial-a-Ride (Gratiot County), MI $300,000
Altoona, PA Intermodal Transportation Center, PA $335,000
Anaheim Regional Intermodal Center, Orange County, CA $600,000
Ann Arbor Transportation Authority Transit Center, Ml $750,000
Asheville Replacement Buses Asheville, NC $300,000
Attleboro Intermodal Center, Attleboro MA $500,000
Automotive-Based Fuel Cell Hybrid Bus Program, DE $1,005,000
BART Intermodal Station Infrastructure Improvements to Improve

Bus Safety and Access, CA $670,000
Basic Transit Infrastructure, Hillsborough, FL $300,000
Beach Cities Transit Equipment, Redondo Beach, CA $500,000
Belding Dial-A-Ride vehicle, equipment acquisition, MI $48,000
Ben Franklin Transit, Fleet Expansion and Modernization, WA $700,000
Bennington Multi-Modal Facility, VT $335,000
Berrien County Transit, Ml $100,000
Berwyn Intermodal Transit Facility, IL $400,000
Bethlehem Transit Transfer Center, PA $500,000
Bi-County Transit Center, Langley Park, MD $835,000
Birmingham Intermodal Transit Facility, AL $400,000
Bridgeport Intermodal Center, CT $4,395,000
Brockton Area Transit Authority Bus Replacement, MA $500,000
Bronx Zoo Intermodal Transporation Facility, NY $600,000
Broward Bus Procurement, FL $200,000
Broward County Southwest Transit Facility, FL $500,000
Bus and Bus Facilities, City of Roswell, NM $300,000
Bus and Bus Facilities, Grant County, NM $1,005,000
Bus and Bus Facilities, MT $670,000
Bus and ParaTransit Vans, OK $300,000
Bus Component Overhaul, Detroit, Ml $250,000
Bus Expansion--Phoenix, Avondale, Glendale, AZ $250,000
Bus Fleet Replacement Project, WRTA, Worcester, MA $200,000
Bus Fleet Replacement, Topeka Metropolitan Transit, KS $300,000
Bus Maintenance Facility, Detroit, M $750,000
Bus Purchase, Portage Area Transit, Kent, OH $500,000

Bus Replacement for Rural Community Transportation of St.
Johnsbury, VT $335,000




H13654 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Bus Replacement for Unified Government of Wyandotte County,

KS $700,000
Bus Replacement Program, TANK, Ft. Wright, KY $250,000
Bus replacement/service expansion Suffolk Co, NY $250,000
Bus Shelters for Bellflower, CA $500,000
Bus Shuttle Project for Seniors, Irvington, NJ $400,000
Buses and Bus Maintenance Facility, Tucson, AZ $1,000,000
Butler Multi-Modal Transit Center, PA $500,000
Capital Metropolitan Transportation Authority, Austin, TX $260,000
CARTA N. Shore Shuttle Parking & Terminal Facility, TN $600,000
CCTA Buses, Facilities and Equipment, VT $2,680,000
Central City Intermodal Transportation Terminal, NV $300,000
Central MD Transit Operations Facility, Anne Arundel County, MD $670,000
Central New York Regional Transportation Authority, NY $1,600,000
Central Ohio Transit Authority Bus Replacement, OH $600,000
Chatham County, Savannah Bus Facility, GA $400,000
Chicago Transit Authority/69th Street Transit Center, IL $500,000
Church Street Transportation Center, PA $2,400,000
City Bus Replacement Plan Lafayette, IN $200,000
City of Anderson, IN, Transit $400,000
City of El Paso Paratransit Van Replacement, TX $500,000
City of El Paso, Neighborhood Circulator, TX $400,000
City of Lawrence, KS -- Bus Replacement $150,000
City of Lubbock/Citibus for Alternative Fuel Buses, TX $500,000
City of Mobile's Transit System, AL $1,400,000
City of Modesto Bus Maintenance Facility, CA $250,000
City of Moultrie Intermodal Facility, GA $350,000
City of Poughkeepsie Transit Hub, NY $780,000
City Utilities of Springfield Intermodal Transfer Facility, MO $1,500,000
Clallam Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $196,000
Clare County Transit Corporation/Harrison Airport Facility, Ml $502,500
Clean Air Bus Purchase Program, Baldwin Park, CA $400,000
CNYRTA Transit Garage - Oneida County- Utica, NY $400,000
Coast Transit Authority Bus and Bus Facilities, MS $3,000,000
Colorado Transit Coalition Statewide Request $3,600,000
Columbia County Public Transportation Vehicle Replacement, WA $84,000
Columbia Transit Facility, SC $750,000
Commonwealth Avenue Green Line Station, MA $670,000
Community Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $1,050,000
Concho Valley Multi-modal Terminal Building, TX $250,000
Construction of Amesbury Bus Facility, MA $250,000
Construction of Intermodal Center, Scottsdale, AZ $200,000
Coralvilie Intermodal Facility, 1A $670,000
Corpus Christi RTA Bus & Bus Facilities, TX $500,000
Council on Aging, LRTA; Lowell, MA $75,000
CSKT Reservation Transportation Program, MT $234,500
C-TRAN Vehicle Replacement, WA $490,000
Culver City Multi-Modal Light Rail Station, CA $670,000
East County Bus Maintenance Facility, El Cajon, CA $350,000
East Valley Bus Maintenance Facility - Tempe, AZ $400,000
Ed Roberts Campus - Berkeley, CA $500,000
Everett Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $600,000

Expansion of the Scranton Electric Trolley System, PA $200,000




November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13655

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Fairfield/Vacaville Intermodal Station, CA $200,000
Flagler County Bus and Bus Facilities, FL $500,000
Fleet and Capital items Los Alamos County Transit System, NM  $600,000
Foothill Transit Oriented Neighborhood, CA $500,000
Forest Park Circulator/i-64 Closure Alleviation, MO $750,000
Fort Bend County Sienna Plantation Park and Ride, TX $300,000
Fort Worth Transportation Authority, TX $300,000
Franklin County Transit, MO $176,000
Franklin Street Station Intermodel, Reading PA $1,250,000
FRTA, Franklin Regional Transit Center, MA $800,000
Fulton County Transit Authority, KY $400,000
Grand Ave. Transit Signal Priority Lake County, IL $320,000
Grays Harbor Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $105,000
Greater Dayton RTA Bus Replacement, OH $500,000
Greater Lapeer Transportation Authority Lapeer, Ml $200,000
Greater Minnesota Transit Bus and Bus Facilities, MN $3,000,000
Greater Richmond Transit Company Bus Operations and

Maintenance Facility, VA $450,000
Greater Southeast District Transit Facility, TX $200,000
Harbor Transit, Mi $250,000
HART Bus and Paratransit Van Acquisition, FL $300,000
Honolulu Bus and Paratransit Replacement Program, Hl $200,000
Houston Downtown Clean Fuel Transit Initiative, TX $1,500,000
HRTSouthside Bus Facility Replacement, Norfolk, VA $700,000
Hudson County Intermodal Station Pedestrian Bridge, NJ $300,000
Huntsville, AL Multimodal Dallas Branch $1,250,000
Hybrid Bus Program, WA $300,000
Hybrid-Electric Bus Acquisition (SEPTA), PA $2,000,000
1-89 Park and Ride/Bus Terminal, NH $500,000
Idaho Transit Coalition Buses and Bus Facilities, 1D $3,212,000
lllinois Bus and Bus Facilities, IL $6,000,000
Indianapolis Downtown Transit Center & Fleet Additions, IN $1,490,000
Intercity Transit Multimodal Facility Olympia, WA $350,000
Inter-County Express Bus, Orange County, CA $500,000
Intermodal Center, Mansfield, CT $500,000
Intermodal Facilities, UT $4,200,000
Intermodal Stations in Salem and Beverly, MA $250,000
Intermodal Transit Center, Port Chester, NY $700,000
Intermodal Transportation Facility, Winston-Salem, NC $400,000
lonia Dial-A-Ride vehicle, equipment acquisition, Ml $392,000
Isabella County Transportation Commission, Ml $500,000
Island Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $420,000
Jacksonvilie Intermodal Center, FL $500,000
Jacksonville Trans. Auth., Bus and Bus Facilities, FL $500,000
Jamaica Intermodal Facilities, Jamaica, NY $500,000
Janseville City Transit System, WI $750,000
JATRAN Fleet Replacement, MS $1,125,000
Jefferson Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $350,000
Johnson County Transit Bus Replacement, KS $150,000
JTA bus replacement, Jackson, Mi $350,000
Kalamazoo Metro Transit, MI $250,000
Kansas City Area Transportation Authority Bus Replacement

(KCATA), MO $750,000

Kent State Geauga, Regional Transit Shelter, OH $450,000




H13656 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Kent State Multimodal Transportation Facility, Kent, OH $200,000
Lakeland Area Mass Transit District, Lakeland, FL $300,000
Lakewood Multi-Modal Facility, Phase |, NJ $1,340,000
Lincoln Center Corridor Redevelopment Project, NY $500,000
Link Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $550,000
Long Island Bus Fleet Replacement, NY $500,000
Los Angeles Southwest College Transit Center, CA $400,000
LOU Public Transit System, Oxford, MS $875,000
Lower Keys Shuttle, Key West, FL $300,000
LYNX Bus Acquisition, Orlando, Florida $1,400,000
Main Street Bus Rapid Transit Buses, Mesa, AZ $500,000
MART Bus and Commuter Facilities, MA $750,000
MART Commuter Parking and Facilities, MA $750,000
Maryland Statewide Bus and Bus Facility Program $750,000
Mason Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $280,000
Mass Transportation Authority, Flint, Michigan Fiscal Year 2008

Bus and Bus Facilities Program, Ml $2,680,000
MBTA Commuter Rail Station Improvements, Melrose, MA $700,000
Memphis Area Transit Authority, TN $500,000
Merrimack Valley RTA Buses, MA $400,000

Metro Area Transit, Omaha, NE - Video Surveillance Security
System for Transit Buses/Americans with Disabilities Act

Complimentary Paratransit Vehicles, NE $500,000
METRO Bus Expansion, Houston, TX $400,000
MetroLINK Transit Facility, Rock Island, IL $500,000
Miami Lakes Transit Program, FL $300,000
Miami-Dade Transit Bus Procurement Plan, FL $700,000
Midland Dial-a-Ride (Midland County), M| $179,000
Milwaukee County Bus Capital, WI $500,000
Mobile Data Terminal/Chicago Paratransit Vehicles, IL $200,000
Mobile data terminals for Pace, Arlington Hts, IL $400,000
Monrovia Transit Village, CA $500,000
Monterey Salinas Transit Bus Financing, CA $200,000
Morris County Intermodel Park and Ride, NJ $500,000
MTSU Intermodal Transportation Hub, TN $200,000
Muitimodal Center, Normal, IL $250,000
Multi-Modal Transportation Program Boca Raton, FL $350,000
Multimodel Transportation Facility, Lafayette, LA $825,000
Muni Bus Rehabilitation, San Francisco, CA $1,000,000
Municipal Transit Operators Coalition (MTOC), CA $1,100,000
Muskegon Area Transit System, Ml $250,000
Nassau County Hub, NY $1,560,000
New Mexico Commuter Rail, Santa Fe/Bernalillo Intermodal

Facility, NM $1,105,000
New Orleans Regional Transit Authority, LA $500,000
Newark Penn Station Intermodel Improvement, NJ $1,340,000
Newton Rapid Transit Handicap Accessibility, MA $400,000
NFTA, Purchase Hybrid Buses, NY $300,000
North Carolina Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities $1,250,000
North Dakota Statewide Transit $1,633,500
North Orange/South Seminole ITS Enhanced Circulator, City of

Orlando, FL $1,172,500
Northern New Jersey Intermodal Stations & Park-N-Ride $200,000
Northwest NJ Intermodal Transit Improvements, NJ $600,000

Norwalk Pulse Point Facility Safety Improvements, CT $150,000




November 13, 2007

Project Name

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Total Conference
Funded Level

Norwich Intermodal Transportation Center, CT $2,010,000
Pace Bus Park-N-Ride Facility, Plainfield, IL $250,000
PACE South Suburban Signal Transit Signal Priority, IL $250,000
PACE Suburban Bus Roosevelt Rd/Arlington Hts, IL $250,000
Pacific Station Multimodal-Multiuse Facility, CA $500,000
Pacific Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $35,000
Paducah Area Transit System, KY $2,000,000
Palm Beach County AVL/APC & Fareboxes, FL $750,000
Palmdale Transportation Center — Parking Lot, CA $250,000
Palo Alto Intermodal Transit Center, CA $400,000
Paoli Transportation Center, Paoli, PA $500,000
Para-Transit Van Replacement, Las Cruces, NM $480,000
Pasco County Public Transportation (Bus Purchase), FL $300,000
Passaic/Bergen Intermodal Facilities, NJ $500,000
Phoenix Regional Heavy Bus Maintenance Facility, AZ $500,000
Phoenix/Glendale West Valley Operating Facility, AZ $750,000
Pierce Transit Peninsula Park & Ride, WA $1,050,000
Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth bus replacement, FL $400,000
Port Angles International Gateway Project, WA $350,000
Prelminary Design of a Saratoga Bus Facility, NY $250,000
PRTC Bus Facilities, VA $1,000,000
PSTA Bus and Bus Facilities, St. Petersburg, FL $260,000
Public Transportation Vehicle Enhancement Project, HI $400,000
Pullman Transit Maintenance Facility Expansion, WA $800,000
Purchase of transit vehicles, York County, PA $350,000
Regional Bus Replacement, San Diego, CA $500,000
Reno & Sparks Intermodal Transportation Centers, NV $750,000
Replacement Buses for the Westchester County Bee-Line Bus

System, NY $780,000
Replacement Buses, Centre Area Transportation Authority (CATA),

PA $700,000
Replacement Buses, Detroit, M $250,000
Replacement of Fixed Route Transit Buses, DE $670,000
Replacement Small Buses, St. Cloud Metro Bus, MN $820,000
Rhode Island Public Transit Authority Intelligent Transportation

System, RI $1,368,900
Rio Hondo College Buses - Los Angeles, CA $500,000
Rio Metro Intercity Transit, Hidalgo County, TX $500,000
River Valley Metro, Kankakee, IL $500,000
Riverside and Corona Transit Centers, CA $700,000
Rural Bus Program for Hawaii, Maui and Kauai Counties, HI $1,560,000
SamTrans Revenue Collection System, CA $500,000
San Diego Balboa Park Trolleys, CA $335,000
San Joaquin Regional Transit District, CA $750,000
San Luis Rey Transit Center, CA $250,000
Sandy Transit Fleet Replacement, Sandy, OR $400,000
Sanilac Transportation Authority Carsonville, Ml $400,000
Santa Fe Place Transit Center, NM $600,000
Santa Fe Trails Transit Vehicles, NM $300,000
Santa Maria Intermodal Transit Center, CA $500,000
Sarasota County Area Transit Bus acquisition, FL $500,000
Sect. 5309 Capital Appropriation-Tulsa Transit, OK $250,000
Senior Transportation Connection, OH $1,222,000
SEPTA Hybrid Fuel Buses, PA $500,000
SEPTA Interoperability Communications Initiative, PA $670,000

H13657



H13658

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

Project Name

Total Conference
Funded Level

Skagit Transit Bus Replacement, WA $200,000
South Amboy Intermodal Transportation Initiative, NJ $500,000
South Norwalk Intermodal Facility Phase 2, CT $500,000
Southeast Missouri Transportation Service (SMTS), MO $750,000
Southern Maryland Commuter Bus Park and Ride Lots $1,300,000
Southside Bus Facility Replacement in Hampton Roads, VA $1,200,000
Spokane Transit Smart Bus Technology Modernization, WA $700,000
SporTran Buses for the City of Shreveport, LA $250,000
St. Louis Metro Bus & Paratransit Rolling Stock, MO $500,000
StarMetro Intelligent Transpo System, Tallahassee, FL $500,000
STARS Operations Center & Fare Boxes, Saginaw, Ml $500,000
State of Arkansas, Bus and Bus Facilities, AR $3,350,000
Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities Enhancements, AK $375,000
Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities, MO $1,500,000
Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities, NV $750,000
Statewide Bus Replacement, 1A $4,690,000
Statewide Buses and Bus Facilities, ME $300,000
Statewide Electric Hybrid Bus Initiative by the Indiana Transit

Association, IN $2,800,000
Street Shuttle Buses for Artesia, CA $600,000
Sunset (RTC) Maintenance Facility, NV $750,000
Suntran Bus Acquisition, Marion County, FL $200,000
TARC Clean Bus program, KY $250,000
TARTA Bus and Bus Facilities, OH $1,000,000
Tennessee DOT, Bus and Bus Facilities Replacement $4,450,000
The Woodlands Capital Cost of Contracting, TX $300,000
Town Center Transit Hub in Miramar, FL $400,000
Transit Access Passenger Integration, Los Angeles, CA $750,000
Transit Authority of Northern Kentucky Bus Replacement Project,

KY $1,000,000
Transit Bus Facilities, Duluth, MN $400,000
Transit Center, California State Univ, Northridge $400,000
Transit Vehicle Fleet Upgrades, NM $1,248,000
TRANSPOQ Bus Operations Center, South Bend, IN $670,000
Transportation to Wellness, Covington, KY $200,000
Treasure Valley Transit Facilities, 1D $288,000
Tri-Delta Transit Park-and-Ride Lots, CA $500,000
TTA Replacement Buses, NC $500,000
Union City Intermodal Station, Union City, CA $400,000
Union Depot Multi-Modal Hub, St. Paul, MN $670,000
Union Station Intermodal Trade and Transit Center, PA $400,000
Union Station Intermodal Transportation Facility, DC $500,000
University Place Intermodal Transit Facility, WA $750,000
Urban Commuter Rail Circulator Vehicles, TX $250,000
Vans for Vermont Senior Centers, VT $200,000
Vehicle Replacement - DUFAST, PA $600,000
Venice/Robertson Multi-Modal Station, CA $500,000
Vermont Statewide Buses, Facilities and Equipment, VT $670,000
VIA Bus Improvements/Facility Modernization, San Antonio, TX  $2,475,000
Victoria Bus Replacement, TX $300,000
VITRAN Purchase, USVI $400,000
VTA Zero Emission Bus Demonstration Program, CA $400,000
West Haven Intermodal Station, CT $600,000

West Orange Township Senior Citizen & Handicap Shuttle Bus, NJ$200,000




November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13659

Project Name

Total Conference
Funded Level

West Price Hill Park and Ride, OH $200,000
White Earth Tribal Nation SMART Transit and Buses, MN $400,000
Winter Haven Transit Bus and Bus Facility, FL $300,000
Wisconsin Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities, WI $3,350,000
WMATA Bus and Bus Facilities, DC/MD/VA $1,140,000
WMATA Bus Safety Initiative, VA $200,000
Yamhill County Transit Project, OR $150,000
Yates Dial-A-Ride, Mi $250,000
Yolo County Bus Maintenance Facility Improvements, CA $400,000




H13660

Illinois Statewide Buses.—The conferees pro-
vide $6,000,000 to the Illinois Department of
Transportation (IDOT) for section 5309 Bus
and Bus Facilities grants. The conferees ex-
pect IDOT to provide at least $3,000,000 for
Downstate Illinois replacement buses in
Bloomington, Champaign-Urbana, Danville,
Decatur, Peoria, Pekin, Quincy, River Val-
ley, Rockford, Rock Island, Springfield,
Madison County, Rides MTD, South Central
MTD, Macomb and for the Pinecrest Commu-
nity in Mount Morris, Illinois. Further, the
conferees expect IDOT to provide appro-
priate funds for bus facilities in Bloom-
ington, Galesburg, River Valley Metro in
Kankakee, Macomb, Peoria, and Rock Is-
land, including $250,000 for the Macomb
maintenance facility and $250,000 for the
Kankakee’s River Valley Metro operations
facility.

The conferees direct FTA to refrain from
reallocating funds provided in the fiscal year
2005 and prior year appropriations acts for
the Department of Transportation as fol-
lows:

Ardmore transit center, Pennsylvania

Area Transit Authority, Pennsylvania

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Area Transportation Authority of North
Central Pennsylvania passenger terminal,
Pennsylvania

Billings public bus and medical transfer fa-
cility, Montana

Buffalo, New York Inner Harbor Redevel-
opment Project, New York

Bridgeport Intermodal Center, Connecticut

Broome County hybrid buses, New York

Callowhill bus garage replacement, Penn-
sylvania

Central New York Regional Transportation
Authority, New York

Glenmont Metrorail parking garage expan-
sion, Maryland

Colorado statewide bus and bus facilities

Hampton Roads Transit New Maintenance
Facilities, Virginia

Howard County Transit repair Facility,
Maryland

I-66/Vienna Metrorail Accessibility Im-
provements, Virginia

Irvington Intermodal Upgrades, New York

Ivy Tech State College multmodal facility,
Indiana

Leesburg Train Depot Renovation and Res-
toration, Georgia

November 13, 2007

Mid-County Transit Authority Kittanning,
Pennsylvania

Mississippi Valley State University mass
transit program expansion, Mississippi

Palo Alto Intermodal Transit Center, Cali-
fornia

Potomac Yard Transit Way, Virginia

Pulse Point Joint Improvements,
necticut

Regional Transit Project for Quitman,
Clay, Randolph and Stewart Counties, Geor-
gia

Renaissance Square, New York

Rochester Central Bus Terminal,
York

Springfield Union Station,
Massachusetts

Union/Snyder Transportation
Union County Pennsylvania

Union Station Intermodal Trade and Tran-
sit Center, Schuylkill County, Pennsylvania

White Plains Downtown Circulator, New
York

Alternatives analysis.—The conferees direct
that the funds be allocated to the following al-
ternatives analysis projects:

Con-

New
Springfield,

Alliance,



November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13661

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
BeltLine Environment Impact, Atlanta, GA $300,000
Bus Rapid Transit Alternatives Analysis, San Jose $250,000
Bus Rapid Transit Improvements, Broward County, FL $700,000
Charlotte Rapid Transit Extension-Northeast Corridor Light Rail

Project, NC $2,750,000
Commuter Rail Station at Carmel Church, VA $500,000
CTA Circle Line, IL $3,920,000
CTA Orange Line Extension, IL $500,000
CTA Red Line Extension, IL $600,000
CTA Yellow Line Extension-Village of Skokie, IL $600,000
DART Alternatives Analysis Design, Des Moines, IA $250,000
Downtown Orlando East-West Circulator System, Orlando, FL $700,000
Downtown Transit Circulator, Fort Lauderdale, FL $670,000
East West Corridor Rapid Transit, Allegheny Cty,PA $1,000,000
I-285 Bus Rapid Transit Project in Atlanta, GA $500,000
1-66 Bus Rapid Transit Study, VA $1,000,000
lllinois Valley Commuter Rail, Ottawa, IL $250,000
Light-rail Alternatives Analysis Study, KC, MO $1,875,000
LTD Alternatives Analysis for Third EmX Corridor, OR $250,000
MARTA Clifton Corridor (Lindbergh-Emory), GA $750,000
Mesa Extension Alternatives Analysis - Mesa, AZ $200,000
METRO I-10 Extension Alternative Analysis, AZ $1,200,000
Miami-Dade County Metrorail Orange Line Expansion, FL $1,400,000
Northern Branch Rail Service Restoration, NJ $500,000
Northwest New Jersey/Northeast Pennsylvania Commuter Rail

Service, PA $1,340,000
Philadelphia Navy Yard Transit Extension Study, PA $400,000
Red Car Trolley Engineering Study, CA $100,000
Southeastern Connecticut Bus Rapid Transit System, CT $1,340,000
Spokane Streetcar Study, Spokane, WA $300,000
Tempe Extension Alternatives Analysis - Tempe, AZ $200,000
The Rapid Feasibility Study, Ml $500,000

West Shore Corridor Alternatives Analysis, OH $350,000




H13662

RESEARCH AND UNIVERSITY RESEARCH CENTERS

The conference agreement provides
$65,500,000 from the General Fund for re-
search activities as proposed by the House
and the Senate. Of the amounts provided,
$4,300,000 is for the National Transit Insti-
tute, $9,300,000 is for transit cooperative re-
search programs, and $7,000,000 is for the uni-
versity transportation centers program. Of
the remaining funds provided for national re-
search programs, the conference agreement
directs funds for the following:

American cities transpor-

tation institute, PA ....... $300,000

BuSolutions advanced
transit research, MI .......
CTAA, nationwide joblinks
East Tennessee hydrogen
initiative, TN ........cc.co..e.
Missouri transportation in-
stitute, Rolla, MO ..........
Prototype vehicle domestic
manufacturer (streetcar),
OR i
Southern fuel cell coali-
tion demonstration
project, GA .....coceiinininnn.
Staten Island transit en-
hancements plan—phase
IL NY oo

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

700,000
1,700,000

700,000

1,750,000

500,000

200,000

225,000

November 13, 2007

WVU exhaust emission

testing initiative, WV .... 780,000

Within existing funds, the conferees urge
FTA to research transit solutions to increase
mobility for the elderly.

CAPITAL INVESTMENT GRANTS

The conference agreement provides
$1,650,000,000 from the General Fund for cap-
ital investment grants instead of
$1,700,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$1,566,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

New starts.—The conferees direct that
funds be allocated to the following new start
projects:



November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13663
Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level

Central Corridor Light l-?ail, Ramsey County, MN $10,400,000
Central Link Initial Segment, Seattle, WA $70,000,000
Central Phoenix/East Valley Light Rail-Phoenix, AZ $90,000,000
Charlotte Rapid Transit Extension, NC $2,000,000
CTA Brown Line Capacity Expansion (Ravenswood), IL $40,000,000
DCTA Fixed Guideway/Engineering, Lewisville, TX $250,000
Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project, VA $35,000,000
Honolulu High Capacity Transit Corridor Project, HI $15,500,000
I-205/Portland Mall Light Rail, OR $80,000,000
JTA Bus Rapid Transit System, Jacksonville, FL $9,520,000
Largo Metrorail Extension, MD $35,000,000
Long Island Rail Road East Side Access, New York, NY $215,000,000
MARC Commuter Rail Improvements and Rolling Stock, MD $10,000,000
Metra Connects, Southeast Service, IL $7,375,000
METRA, STAR Line, Northeastern IL $7,375,000
METRA, Union Pacific Northwest Line, Northeastern I $7,375,000
Metro Gold Line Eastside Extension, Los Angeles, CA $80,000,000
Metrorail Orange Line Expansion, FL $2,000,000
Mid-Jordan Light Rail Extension, UT $20,000,000
Monmouth-Ocean-Middlesex Cnty Passenger Rail Line, NJ $1,000,000
MOS?2 of the Hudson Bergen Light Rail, NJ $55,192,995
New-Britain-Hartford Busway, CT $3,338,400
Norfolk Light Rail Project, VA $23,500,000
North Corridor BRT, Houston and Southeast Corridor BRT, TX $20,000,000
North Shore Corridor and Blue Line Extension, MA $2,000,000
North Shore LRT Connector, Pittsburgh, PA $33,516,444
Northern Indiana Commuter Transit District Recapitalization, IN $5,000,000
NorthStar Commuter Rail, MN $55,000,000
Northwest NJ-Northeast PA Passenger Rail Project $3,000,000
NW/SE LRT MOS in Dallas, TX $86,250,000
Second Avenue Subway Phase 1, NY $171,235,000
South County Commuter Rail Wickford Junction Station, Rl $12,519,846
South Sacramento Corridor Phase 2 Project, CA $4,500,000
Southeast Corridor Multi-Modal Project (T-REX), CO $51,560,484
Third Street Light Rail Transit Project-Central, San Francisco, CA  $12,000,000
Trans-Hudson Midtown Corridor, New Jersey $15,000,000
University Link LRT Extension, Seattle, WA $20,000,000
VRE Rolling Stock, VA $4,000,000
Weber County to Salt Lake City Commuter Rail, UT $80,000,000
West Corridor Light Rail Project, Denver, CO $40,000,000




H13664 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

Small starts.—The conferees direct that
funds be allocated to the following small
start projects:



November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13665

Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
AC Transit BRTLCorridor - Alameda County, CA $500,000
Bus Rapid Transit, Cumberland County, PA $300,000
CORRIDORonNe, PA $11,200,000
Galveston Rail Trolley Extenstion to Seawall Boulevard, TX $2,000,000
I-69 HOV/BRT, MS $7,700,000
King County Pacific Highway South BRT, Seattle, WA $14,076,000
Lane Transit District, Pioneer Parkway EmX Corridor, OR $14,800,000
MBTA Fitchburg to Boston Rail Corridor Project Development and

Construction, MA $6,000,000
Metro Rapid Bus System Gap Closure, Los Angeles, CA $16,681,000
Pawtucket/Central Falls Commuter Rail Station, R $2,000,000
Perris Valley Line Metrolink Extension, CA $2,000,000
Planning and Design, Bus Rapid Transit-State Avenue Corridor,

Wyandotte County, KS $1,500,000
Provo Orem Bus Rapid Transit, UT $4,100,000
Rapid Transit (BRT) Project, Livermore, CA $3,000,000
Route 1 Bus Rapid Transit, Potomac Yard-Crystal City, Alexandria

and Arlington, VA $1,000,000
SMART EIS and PE, CA $2,000,000
Telegraph Avenue-International Boulevard-East 14th Street Bus

Rapid Transit Corridor Improvements, CA $2,000,000
Troost Corridor Bus Rapid Transit, MO $6,260,000
VIA Bus Rapid Transit Corridor Project, San Antonio, TX $5,000,000

Virginia Railway Express Extension-Gainesville/Haymarket, VA $500,000




H13666

The conferees direct FTA to refrain from
reallocating funds provided in the fiscal
years 2005, 2004 and prior year appropriations
acts for the Department of Transportation as
follows:

Dulles Corridor Rapid Transit Project, Vir-

ginia

Schuykill Valley, Philadelphia, Pennsyl-
vania

Stamford Urban Transitway, all phases,
Connecticut

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania CorridorOne

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL
TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

Section 160 exempts previously made tran-
sit obligations from limitations on obliga-
tions as proposed by the House and the Sen-
ate.

Section 161 allows funds appropriated for
capital investment grants not obligated by
September 30, 2010, plus other recoveries, to
be available for other projects under 49
U.S.C. 5309 as proposed by the House and
Senate.

Section 162 allows transit funds appro-
priated prior to October 1, 2007 that remain
available for expenditure to be transferred to
another eligible purpose as proposed by the
House and the Senate.

Section 163 allows prior year funds avail-
able for capital investment grants to be used
in this fiscal year for such projects as pro-
posed by the House and Senate.

Section 164 modifies a provision proposed
by the House and allows a 90 percent federal
share for biodiesel buses and for the net cap-
ital cost of factory-installed or retrofitted
hybrid electric buses.

Section 165 modifies a provision proposed
by the Senate regarding the full funding
grant agreement for the Central Link Initial
Segment project in Seattle, WA.

Section 166 allows previously appropriated
fixed guideway funds for the City of Albu-
querque, NM to instead be used for bus and
bus facilities as proposed by the Senate.

Section 167 allows previously appropriated
funds for commuter rail projects between
Santa Fe and Albuquerque, NM to instead be
available for buses, bus facilities and an
intermodal terminal as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

Section 168 allows previously appropriated
funds for the Las Vegas Resort Corridor fixed
guideway project to instead be available for
bus and bus facilities as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

Section 169 repeals a provision in a prior
appropriations act related to subway tun-
neling in Los Angeles, CA as proposed by the
House and Senate.

Section 170 modifies a provision proposed
by the Senate to prohibit the FTA from
issuing a final rule under Section 5309 but al-
lows the agency to continue to review com-
ments on the rule.

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
(HARBOR MAINTENANCE TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement includes
$17,392,000 for the Operations and Mainte-
nance of the Saint Lawrence Seaway Devel-
opment Corporation as proposed by both the
House and the Senate.

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION
MARITIME SECURITY PROGRAM

The conference agreement includes
$156,000,000 for the maritime security pro-
gram as proposed by the House and Senate.

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING

The conference agreement includes
$122,032,000 for MARAD’s operations and
training account, instead of $118,646,000 as
proposed by the House and $122,890,545 as pro-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

posed by the Senate. The conference agree-
ment allocates the funds for operations and
training as follows:

Activity
U.S. Merchant  Marine
Academy (USMMA):

Conference level

Salary and benefits ........... $25,720,000
Midshipmen program 6,977,000
Instructional program ....... 5,689,000
Program direction and ad-

ministration ................... 2,915,000
Maintenance, repair & op-

erating requirements 7,307,000
Capital improvements 14,139,000
Subtotal, USMMA ............. 62,747,000
State Maritime Schools:
Student incentive pay-

ments ...oooeveveiiiiiiiieeeas 800,000
Direct  schoolship pay-

ments ...ooeveviiiiiiieeeenns 1,881,000
Schoolship maintenance

and repair ...........coceeeennnn 10,500,000
Subtotal, State Maritime

Academies ........cooceeeennne. 13,181,000
MARAD Operations:
Programs ........cccoeeveeeenennn.. 19,647,000
Administrative support ..... 26,457,000
Subtotal, Operations ......... 46,104,000

Subtotal, Operations and
Training

United States Merchant Marine Academy.—
MARAD requested and House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations approved a
reprogramming to ensure that the USMMA
could continue to meet its fiscal year 2007
salary and expense obligations without a re-
duction in force. To allow the USMMA to
fulfill its operations obligations in fiscal
year 2008, the conferees provide $1,000,000
above the budget request and House and Sen-
ate levels for salaries and expenses, for a
total level of $25,720,000. The conferees direct
up to $600,000 of this increase to continue
funding the existing five full time equivalent
(FTE) positions associated with the Capital
Improvements Master Plan within salaries
and expenses as reflected in the budget re-
quest. The conferees direct the remaining
amount, no less than $400,000, first to insu-
late against potential reductions in force.
Further, the conferees direct MARAD to ade-
quately address and align the needs of the
USMMA within the resources requested in
the fiscal year 2009 budget submission.

MARAD Operations.—Within the funds for
programs within Operations, the conferees
provide $1,200,000 for deepwater port licens-
ing; $900,000 for Mariner education and train-
ing; $1,300,000 for strategic ports and national
security planning; and $5,111,000 for ports and
marine transportation system improve-
ments, of which $2,000,000 is for maritime
data collection, management, and dissemina-
tion activities to advance the existing Infor-
mation Framework. Within the funds for ad-
ministrative support, the conferees provide
$8,211,000 for information technology and
electronic government, and $1,258,000 for the
Delphi accounting system.

SHIP DISPOSAL

The conference agreement includes
$17,000,000 for the disposal of obsolete vessels
of the National Defense Reserve Fleet as pro-
posed by the House, instead of $18,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

ASSISTANCE TO SMALL SHIPYARDS

The conference agreement includes
$10,000,000 for assistance to small shipyards,
instead of $20,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House provided no such funding.

November 13, 2007

MARITIME GUARANTEED LOAN (TITLE XI)
PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes
$3,408,000 for administration expenses of the
maritime guaranteed loan program (title XI)
as proposed by the House and Senate. In ad-
dition, the conferees provide $5,000,000 for the
Maritime Guaranteed Loan Title XI pro-
gram, instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The House included no similar
funding. The conferees direct the Inspector
General to report on MARAD’s compliance
with the Inspector General’s title XI audit
report recommendations and amend the sub-
mittal date to March 30, 2008.

SHIP CONSTRUCTION
(RESCISSION)

The conference agreement includes a re-
scission of unobligated balances totaling
$6,673,000 from the dormant ship construction
account, instead of $3,526,000 as proposed by
the House and $4,614,545 as proposed by the
Senate.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—MARITIME
ADMINISTRATION

Section 175 includes a provision that au-
thorizes MARAD to furnish utilities and
services and make necessary repairs in con-
nection with any lease, contract, or occu-
pancy involving Government property under
control of MARAD, and allow payments re-
ceived to be credited to the Treasury, as pro-
posed by both the House and Senate.

Section 176 includes a provision proposed
by both the House and Senate that does not
allow obligations to be incurred during the
current fiscal year from the construction
fund established.

PIPELINE AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The conference agreement provides
$18,130,000 for necessary administrative ex-
penses of the Pipeline and Hazardous Mate-
rials Safety Administration (PHMSA), as
proposed by both the House and the Senate.
Of this amount, $639,000 is to be derived from
the Pipeline Safety Fund. The conferees ex-
pect PHMSA to use these funds as reflected
in its budget justification.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY

The conference agreement provides
$28,000,000 to continue the agency’s haz-
ardous materials safety functions, instead of
$28,899,000 as proposed by the House and
$27,003,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of this
amount, $1,761,000 shall be available until
September 30, 2010, as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House proposed $1,829,000.

Full-time equivalent staff years (FTE).—The
conferees have provided resources sufficient
to fund 155.5 FTE, instead of 156.5 FTE as
proposed by the House and 154.5 FTE as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Research, development, and other programs.—
The conferees disagree with the Administra-
tion’s proposal to significantly reduce re-
search, development, and other contract pro-
grams below the fiscal year 2007 enacted
level. Accordingly, the conferees provide
$8,377,000 in order to maintain these pro-
grams at 90 percent of last year’s funding
level.

Hazardous materials intermodal portal.—
Within the funds provided for contract pro-
grams, the conferees provide $1,100,000, as
well as $400,000 within the pipeline safety ac-
count, to fully fund the hazardous materials
intermodal portal, as requested.

PIPELINE SAFETY
(PIPELINE SAFETY FUND)
(OIL SPILL LIABILITY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides
$79,828,000 for the office of pipeline safety



November 13, 2007

(OPS), instead of $78,875,000 as proposed by
the House and $82,404,000 as proposed by the
Senate. Of this amount, $18,810,000 is to be
derived from the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund and $61,018,000 is to be derived from the
Pipeline Safety Fund, of which $32,242,000 is
available until September 30, 2010.

The following table summarizes the con-
ference agreement for OPS by budget activ-
ity:

Salaries and operating ex-

PENSES evnevnernerneenernernennnns $32,152,000
Contract programs ............ 15,434,000
Implementing the Oil Pol-

lution Act ..oeevnvinnienninnnns 1,000,000
Research and development 8,184,000
Grants ...o.ccoveeeiveiieiineiieenns 23,058,000
Total covveeeiiieiiieieeieeeeans $79,828,000

Full-time equivalent staff years (FTE).—The
conferees approve the additional 8 positions
requested for OPS, and the associated half-
year funding, as proposed by both the House
and Senate. In addition, the conferees pro-
vide 7 additional inspection and enforcement
FTE, along with the associated half-year
funding, instead of 12 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House had no similar provision.

Research and development.—The conferees
disagree with the Administration’s proposal
to significantly reduce funding for pipeline
safety related research and development ac-
tivities. As such, the conferees provide
$8,184,000 in order to maintain these pro-
grams at 90 percent of the fiscal year 2007 en-
acted level. The conferees direct PHMSA to
address the highest research and develop-
ment priorities as allowed by this funding
level.

Grants to States.—The conferees have pro-
vided $23,058,000 for the various State grant
programs of OPS. The funding recommended
includes $20,000,000 for State pipeline safety
grants, $1,043,000 for State one-call grants,
$1,615,000 for State damage prevention
grants, and $500,000 for technology develop-
ment grants.

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANTS
(EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS FUND)

The conference agreement provides a total
of $28,506,000 for Emergency Preparedness
Grants, as proposed by both the House and
the Senate.

RESEARCH AND INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY
ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement provides
$12,000,000 to continue research and develop-
ment activities in fiscal year 2008, as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate, and
stipulates that $6,036,000 of the funds pro-
vided shall be available until September 30,
2010. The funds provided are to be used con-
sistent with the budget request.

BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

Under the appropriation of the Federal
Highway Administration, the conference
agreement provides $27,000,000 for the Bureau
of Transportation Statistics (BTS). In addi-
tion, BTS will receive a portion of the rev-
enue aligned budget authority (RABA) in-
crease to the federal-aid highway program,
as proposed by the House. As has been the
practice in previous years, the conferees
limit BTS staff to 122 FTE in fiscal year 2008.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$66,400,000 for the Office of Inspector General
as proposed by the House and Senate. The
conferees direct the Inspector General to in-
vestigate and submit recommendations to
reduce rail service disruptions and incidents

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

since 2004 in which rail carriers failed to
timely deliver various commodities such as
coal, wheat, ethanol, potatoes, specialty
crops, and lumber, as proposed in the Senate
bill.
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement provides
$26,324,500 for the Salaries and Expenses of
the Surface Transportation Board to fund
salaries and expenses from a direct appro-
priation, instead of $26,495,000 as proposed by
the House and $25,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The conference agreement includes
language that allows the Board to offset
$1,250,000 of this appropriation from fees col-
lected during the fiscal year, as proposed by
both the House and the Senate.

The conference agreement also states that
the Board should use its appropriation to
fund its highest programmatic priorities.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Section 180 retains the provision as pro-
posed by both the House and the Senate that
allows the Department of Transportation
(DOT) to use funds for aircraft, motor vehi-
cles, liability insurance, uniforms, or allow-
ances, as authorized by law.

Section 181 retains the provision that lim-
its appropriations for services authorized by
5 U.S.C. 3109 to the rate for an Executive
Level IV, as proposed by the House and the
Senate.

Section 182 retains the provision that pro-
hibits funds from being used for salaries and
expenses of more than 110 political and Pres-
idential appointees in DOT. The provision
also requires that none of the personnel cov-
ered by this provision may be assigned on
temporary detail outside DOT, as proposed
by the House and Senate.

Section 183 retains the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate that pro-
hibits funds from being used to implement
section 404 of title 23, United States Code.

Section 184 retains the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate that pro-
hibits recipients of funds made available in
this Act from releasing certain personal in-
formation and photographs from a driver’s
license or motor vehicle record, without ex-
press consent of the person to whom such in-
formation pertains; and prohibits the with-
holding of funds provided in this Act for any
grantee if a State is in noncompliance with
this provision.

Section 185 retains the provision that per-
mits funds received by specified DOT agen-
cies from States or other private or public
sources for expenses incurred for training to
be credited to certain specified agency ac-
counts, as proposed by the House and the
Senate.

Section 186 retains the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate that au-
thorizes the Secretary of Transportation to
allow issuers of any preferred stock sold to
the Department to redeem or repurchase
such stock upon the payment to the Depart-
ment of an amount determined by the Sec-
retary.

Section 187 modifies language proposed by
the House that prohibits funds from being
used to make a grant unless the Secretary of
Transportation notifies the House and the
Senate Committees on Appropriations no
less than three days in advance of any dis-
cretionary grant award, letter of intent, or
full funding grant agreement totaling
$500,000 or more, and directs the Secretary
give concurrent notification for any ‘‘quick
release’ of funds from the Federal Highway
Administration’s emergency relief program.

Section 188 retains the provision that al-
lows funds received from rebates, refunds,

H13667

and similar sources to be credited to appro-
priations of the DOT, as proposed by the
House and the Senate.

Section 189 retains the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate that al-
lows amounts from improper payments to a
third party contractor that are lawfully re-
covered by the DOT to be available to cover
expenses incurred in the recovery of such
payments.

Section 190 retains the provision as pro-
posed by the House that reprograms funds
from fiscal year 1992 for improvement to
Route 101 in Monterey County, California.
The Senate did not include a similar provi-
sion.

Section 191 retains a provision proposed by
the House that reprograms funds from fiscal
year 2001 for the Spring Valley Road project
in Marlboro Township, New Jersey. The Sen-
ate did not include a similar provision.

Section 192 retains a provision proposed by
the Senate mandating that reprogramming
actions are to be approved or denied solely
by the Appropriations Committee. The
House did not include a similar provision.

Section 193 includes a new provision that
prohibits DOT from using funds in this Act
to provide a congressional budget justifica-
tion to any committee other than the House
or Senate Committees on Appropriation
prior to May 31.

Section 194 modifies a provision proposed
by the Senate relating to the Surface Trans-
portation Board’s authority to regulate solid
waste transfer and sorting facilities on rail-
road properties.

Section 195 retains a provision proposed by
the Senate that caps the amount of fees the
Surface Transportation Board can charge
and collect for rate complaints filed at the
amount authorized for court civil suit filing
fees. The House did not include a similar pro-
vision.

Section 196 retains the provision proposed
by the Senate that directs the Secretary to
amend its website to include a direct link to
the DOT’s Inspector General’s webpage and
create a mechanism for reporting waste,
fraud, and abuse in the Department of Trans-
portation. The House did not include a simi-
lar provision.

Section 197 modifies a provision proposed
by the Senate that prohibits funds from
being used to discontinue the use of the Fed-
eral Aviation Academy as the primary facil-
ity for air traffic controller training. The
House did not include a similar provision.

Section 198 retains a provision proposed by
the Senate that prohibits tolling in Texas.
The House did not include a similar provi-
sion.

Section 199 includes a new provision to
prohibit the reallocation of fiscal year 2004
funds for the Schuykill Valley Metro project.
The House and Senate did not include a simi-
lar provision.

The conference agreement deletes section
193 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement deletes section
197 as proposed by the Senate.

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING

AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

The conferees reiterate that the Depart-
ment must limit the reprogramming of funds
between the programs, projects, and activi-
ties within each account to not more than
$500,000 without prior approval of the Com-
mittees on Appropriations. Unless otherwise
identified in this Statement of Managers or
Committee reports, the most detailed alloca-
tion of funds presented in the budget jus-
tifications is approved, with any deviation
from such approved allocation subject to the
normal reprogramming requirements. Fur-
ther, it is the intent of the conferees that all
carryover funds in the various accounts, in-
cluding recaptures and de-obligations, are



H13668

subject to the normal reprogramming re-
quirements outlined above. Further, no
changes may be made to any program,
project, or activity if it is construed to be
policy or a change in policy, without prior
approval of the Committees on Appropria-
tions. Finally, the conferees expect to be no-
tified regarding reorganizations of offices,
programs or activities prior to the planned
implementation of such reorganizations, as
well as be notified, on a monthly basis, of all
ongoing litigation, including any negotia-
tions or discussions, planned or ongoing, re-
garding a consent decree between the De-
partment and any other entity, including the
estimated costs of such decrees. Unless oth-
erwise provided, the conferees reiterate that
the Department must limit reprogramming
to $500,000.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTION

The conference agreement includes modi-
fied language to provide salaries and ex-
penses to the Department, instead of lan-
guage proposed by the House and Senate.
Through a new structure of nine separate ac-
counts, the conference agreement fully funds
the Department’s request of $1,222,000,000, as
proposed by the Senate. Further, the con-
ference agreement provides flexibility to pre-
vent disruption at the Department or the
dislocation of employees. The conferees ex-
pect the Department to use this account
structure in presenting the FY09 budget jus-
tification and all future budgets.

The conference agreement provides
$24,980,000 for Executive Direction, as fol-
lows:

Immediate office of the
Secretary and Deputy
Secretary .....cocoeveiiiieinnnnn.

Office of Hearings and Ap-
peals

Office of Small and Dis-
advantaged Business Uti-
lization

Immediate Office of the
Chief Financial Officer ...

Immediate Office of the
General Counsel

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Congressional
and Intergovernmental
Relations ........ccoceveniennns

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Public Affairs

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Administra-
TION i

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Public and In-
dian Affairs

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Community
and Planning Develop-
ment

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Housing, Fed-
eral Housing Commis-
sioner

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Policy Devel-
opment and Research

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Fair Housing
and Equal Opportunity ...

$3,930,000

1,580,000

........................... 510,000
725,000
............. 1,155,000

2,670,000

2,520,000

1,630,000

1,620,000

1,520,000

3,600,000

1,570,000

1,950,000

The conference agreement provides that
the Secretary is authorized to transfer funds
within offices under Executive Direction fol-
lowing the written notification to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations,
provided that no amount for any office may
be increased or decreased by more than 5 per-
cent by all transfers. Notice of any change in
funding greater than 5 percent must be sub-
mitted for prior approval by the Committees.
Further, the Secretary must provide quar-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

terly written notification to the Committees
regarding the status of pending congres-
sional reports. The conference agreement
also provides that no more than $25,000 pro-
vided under the immediate Office of the Sec-
retary shall be available for the official re-
ception and representation expenses as the
Secretary may determine.
ADMINISTRATION, OPERATIONS AND
MANAGEMENT
The conference agreement provides
$503,630,000 for the administrative functions
of the Department, provided as follows:

Office of Administration
Personnel Compensation
and Benefits

Office of Departmental Op-
erations and Coordina-
tion Personnel Com-
pensation and Benefits ...

Office of Field Policy and
Management Personnel
Compensation and Bene-
fits

Office of the Chief Procure-
ment Officer Personnel
Compensation and Bene-
fits coii

Office of the Chief Finan-
cial Officer Personnel
Compensation and Bene-
FitS oo

Office of the General Coun-
sel Personnel Compensa-
tion and Benefits ............

Office of the Departmental
Equal Employment Op-
portunity Personnel
Compensation and Bene-
fits

Office of Faith-Base
Community Initiatives
Personnel Compensation
and Benefits

Non-personnel expenses .....

................... $69,070,000

10,630,000

51,300,000

12,370,000

31,600,000

80,670,000

2,810,000

1,160,000
244,020,000

The conference agreement provides that
funds are provided for necessary administra-
tive and non-administrative expenses of the
Department and that funds may be used for
advertising and promotional activities that
support the housing mission area. Further,
the Secretary is authorized to transfer funds
between offices under this account, after
such transfer has been submitted to, and re-
ceived written approval by, the Committees.
No appropriation for any office may be in-
creased or decreased by more than 10 per-
cent.

PUBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING PERSONNEL
COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

The conference agreement provides
$173,310,000 for the personnel compensation
and benefits for this account.

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVLEOPMENT
PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

The conference agreement provides
$90,310,000 for the personnel compensation
and benefits for this account.

HOUSING PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND
BENEFITS

The conference agreement provides
$334,450,000 for the personnel compensation
and benefits for this account.

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION PERSONNEL
COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

The conference agreement provides
$8,250,000 for the personnel compensation and
benefits for this account.

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH
PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

The conference agreement provides
$16,950,000 for the personnel compensation
and benefits for this account.

November 13, 2007

FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

The conference agreement provides
$63,140,000 for the personnel compensation
and benefits for this account.

OFFICE OF HEALTHY HOMES AND LEAD HAZARD
CONTROL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

The conference agreement provides
$6,980,000 for the personnel compensation and
benefits for this account.

PUBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING
TENANT-BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The joint statement of the managers here-
in reflects the agreement of the conferees on
tenant-based rental assistance. The con-
ference agreement provides $16,436,000,000 for
all tenant-based Section 8 (voucher) activi-
ties under the Tenant-Based Rental Assist-
ance Account. The House proposed
$16,330,000,000 and the Senate proposed
$16,598,694,000 for these activities. Language
is included designating funds provided as fol-
lows:

Activity
Voucher Renewals
Tenant Protection Vouch-

Conference agreement

$14,694,506,000

BT terieiieii et ei e eans 200,000,000
Administrative Fees . . 1,351,000,000
HUD-VASH Vouchers ........ 75,000,000
Nonelderly Disabled

Vouchers ......ccoeeevveeennnnnn, 30,000,000
Family Unification Vouch-

ers 30,000,000
Family Self-Sufficiency

Coordinators ........ccceveuene 49,000,000
Working Capital Fund ....... 6,494,000

Total, Tenant Based

Rental Assistance ..... 16,436,000,000

Section 8 Voucher Renewals.—The con-
ference agreement includes $14,694,506,000, in-
stead of $14,744,506,000 as proposed by the
House and $14,929,200,000, as proposed by the
Senate. The conference agreement provides
that funding for renewals shall be distrib-
uted based on VMS data for the most recent
Federal fiscal year. The conference agree-
ment also provides an exception to this fund-
ing formula for PHAs impacted by the 2005
hurricanes, those PHAs that went into re-
ceivership within the previous 24 months,
and PHAs that overspent their FYO07 alloca-
tion. The House had not proposed to revise
the allocation methodology from FYO07.

The conferees instruct the Department
that the entire amount for renewals shall be
administered through the LOCCS system and
provided to PHAs in the same manner as in
effect in FY06 and prior years. Further,
PHAs shall be notified of their allocation
within 60 days of enactment of this Act, un-
less the Secretary requests a waiver from the
Committees.

The conference agreement provides that
$50,000,000 shall be available to adjust the al-
locations for PHAs that experienced a sig-
nificant increase in renewal costs due to
portability or for PHAs with a higher leasing
rate at the end of the Federal fiscal year
than the average for the entire year.

Tenant Protection.—The conference agree-
ment includes $200,000,000 for rental subsidies
for tenant protection activities instead of
$150,000,000 as proposed by the House and
Senate. HUD is instructed to issue tenant
protection vouchers for all units that were
occupied within the previous 24 months. The
conference agreement does not include lan-
guage proposed by the House concerning re-
captures and carryover.

The conference agreement does not include
language proposed by the House regarding
the costs of judgments and settlements.

Administrative Fees.—The conference agree-
ment includes $1,351,000,000 for public hous-
ing agencies’ administrative costs and other



November 13, 2007

expenses, as proposed by the House and Sen-
ate. Of these funds, $1,316,000,000 shall be ad-
ministered as provided in section 8(q) of
QHWRA, as proposed by the House and Sen-
ate. The conference report does not include
$5,000,000 for an incentive for PHAs to con-
solidate, as proposed by the House and the
Senate.

Family Self Sufficiency Coordinators.—The
conference agreement includes $49,000,000 for
public housing agencies family self-suffi-
ciency coordinator staff, instead of
$48,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$50,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

HUD-VASH Vouchers.—The conference
agreement includes $75,000,000 for incre-
mental voucher assistance for use through a
supported housing program administered in
conjunction with the Department of Vet-
erans Affairs, as proposed by the Senate.
This funding will be made available to PHAs
that partner with eligible VA Medical Cen-
ters and other entities based on geographic
need for such assistance. The conferees ex-
pect that these vouchers will be made avail-
able to all homeless veterans, including re-
cently returning veterans. These vouchers
shall remain available for homeless veterans
upon turnover.

Nonelderly Disabled Vouchers.—The con-
ference agreement provides $30,000,000, as
proposed by the House, for incremental as-
sistance to mnonelderly disabled families.
These vouchers shall remain available, to
the extent practicable, for nonelderly dis-
abled persons upon turnover.

Family Unification Vouchers.—The con-
ference agreement provides $30,000,000, as
proposed by the Senate, for incremental as-
sistance through the Family Unification
Program. These vouchers shall remain avail-
able, to the extent practicable, for family
unification vouchers upon turnover.

Working Capital Fund.—The conference
agreement includes up to $6,494,000 that may
be transferred to the Working Capital Fund
as proposed by the House and Senate.

The conferees instruct HUD not to disburse
more than 70 percent of the FYO07 advance
prior to halfway through the 2008 calendar
year.

HOUSING CERTIFICATE FUND
(RESCISSION)

The conference agreement includes a re-
scission of $1,250,000,000 from unobligated
balances and recaptures from prior-year ap-
propriations provided in the tenant-based
rental assistance and the project-based rent-
al assistance accounts or any other account
within this title. This rescission is to be ef-
fected no later than September 30, 2008. The
House proposed $1,300,000,000 and the Senate
proposed $1,100,000,000.

PROJECT-BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement provides
$6,381,810,000 for project-based rental assist-
ance activities instead of $6,479,810,000 as
proposed by the House and $5,813,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The conference
agreement provides funds as follows:

Activity Conference agreement
Project-Based Contract Re-
newals ... $6,139,122,000
Contract Administrators ... 238,728,000
Working Capital Fund ....... 3,960,000

Total, Project-Based Rent-

al Assistance 6,381,810,000

Language is included, as proposed by the
House, designating not less than $238,728,000
but not to exceed $286,230,000 for perform-
ance-based contract administrators.

The conferees note the Department’s in-
ability to identify actual funding needs for
Project-Based Rental Assistance renewals.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The conferees also find that the Department
has not been aggressive in reducing the im-
pact that its decisions are having on the af-
fordable housing community. In light of
what appears to be a severe funding short-
age, the Department has taken the drastic
step of abandoning its practice of 12-month
contracts and has been sending short-term
renewal contracts that impact owners, land-
lords, financial institutions, and, most im-
portantly, tenants of Project-Based housing.

A large part of the problem is that the ad-
ministration has not determined if 12-month
contracts can be conditioned on the avail-
ability of funds and can be funded incremen-
tally. The conferees instruct HUD and OMB
to make a final determination about whether
an Anti-Deficiency Act (ADA) violation
would exist under those circumstances with-
in one month of enactment of this Act. If no
violation would exist, themn HUD is in-
structed to immediately begin issuing 12-
month contracts subject to the availability
of funds. If a violation would exist or has oc-
curred, the administration must report that
violation to the Committees immediately.

The conference agreement does not include
the report on a project-by-project analysis
that verifies the funding request for renewals
and amendments as part of the FY09 budget
justification, as proposed by the House, as
this issue is addressed in the general provi-
sions of this title, as proposed by the Senate.

PUBLIC HOUSING CAPITAL FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement provides
$2,438,964,000 for the Public Housing Capital
Fund as proposed by the House, instead of
$2,500,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Within the total funding the conference
agreement includes: up to $12,000,000 for sec-
tion 9(h) of the 1937 Housing Act, instead of
$10,890,000 as proposed by the House and
$14,890,000 as proposed by the Senate; not to
exceed $16,847,000 may be transferred for in-
formation technology systems as proposed
by the Senate instead of $10,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House; not to exceed $18,500,000
for emergency capital needs resulting from
unforeseen emergencies or natural disasters
in fiscal year 2008 instead of $17,000,000 as
proposed by the House or $20,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$40,000,000 for the Resident Opportunity Self-
Sufficiency (ROSS) program as proposed by
the Senate instead of $38,000,000 as proposed
by the House.

The conference agreement provides that
the Secretary shall provide performance bo-
nuses in FY08 for PHAs that are high per-
formers.

The conference agreement instructs HUD
to report quarterly to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations on the status
of all PHASs in receivership, the technical as-
sistance provided to these agencies, and the
demonstrated achievements of the agencies.
This submission shall begin with the trans-
mission of the FY09 budget justification.

The conferees direct HUD to perform an
updated Capital Needs Assessment (CNA)
from funds made available under this ac-
count for the public housing portfolio, in-
cluding the projected annual cost to ade-
quately maintain that portfolio. To conduct
the new CNA, HUD shall contract with a na-
tionally recognized research entity with ex-
perience in conducting physical needs assess-
ments of a representative sample of public
housing or similar development projects.
The review shall include a statistical sample
for projects of 500 units or less and one-for-
one review for projects in excess of 500 units.
HUD shall award a contract for the study
within 120 days after the enactment of this
Act and shall report to the House and Senate

H13669

Committees on Appropriations on the
progress of the study by June 30, 2008. HUD
shall submit a final report to the Commit-
tees by July 31, 2009, that includes national
cost estimates and a comparison of those es-
timates with capital needs as of 1996, after
adjusting for changes in the composition of
the public housing stock resulting from
HOPE VI funding and other actions. The re-
port shall also discuss whether REAC phys-
ical inspection scores can support ongoing
national estimates of public housing capital
needs.
PUBLIC HOUSING OPERATING FUND

The conference agreement provides
$4,200,000,000 for the Public Housing Oper-
ating Fund as proposed by the House and the
Senate.

The conference agreement provides that
HUD shall use $5,940,000, as proposed by the
Senate, for competitive grants and contracts
to third parties for the provision of technical
assistance to public housing agencies related
to the transition and implementation of
asset-based management in public housing.

The conferees do not instruct the IG to
study asset-based management, as proposed
by the House.

REVITALIZATION OF SEVERELY DISTRESSED

PUBLIC HOUSING (HOPE VI)

The conference agreement provides
$120,000,000 for the Revitalization of Severely
Distressed Public Housing program (HOPE
VI) as proposed by the House, instead of
$100,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conferees provide that not to exceed
$2,400,000 shall be used for technical assist-
ance as proposed by the House instead of
$1,980,000 as proposed by the Senate. The con-
ference agreement also directs HUD to use
unobligated and unexpended technical assist-
ance funding provided in prior years and to
use these resources to focus on grants award-
ed before 2001 that have large unexpended
balances.

NATIVE AMERICAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANTS

The conference agreement provides
$630,000,000 as proposed by the Senate instead
of $626,965,000 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement includes
$4,250,000 for inspections, training, and tech-
nical assistance, including up to $300,000 for
related travel, as proposed by the House and
the Senate. The conference agreement pro-
vides that $2,000,000 shall be contracted as
technical assistance and capacity building
for a national organization representing Na-
tive American Housing interests for pro-
viding training and technical assistance to
Indian Housing authorities and tribally des-
ignated housing entities as authorized by
NAHASDA, as proposed by the Senate. The
House addressed this issue in report lan-
guage, and recedes to the Senate.

The conference agreement requires that
HUD distribute the needs portion of the for-
mula distribution on the basis of either sin-
gle race or multi race data whichever is the
most advantageous to the grant recipient, as
proposed by the House and the Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$1,980,000 for guaranteed loans to subsidize a
total guaranteed loan principal of up to
$17,000,000 as proposed by both the House and
Senate and does not include a transfer to the
Salaries and Expenses account, as proposed
by the House.

The conferees do not require the two stud-
ies proposed by the House on the funding for-
mula for these grants and the housing needs
of the Indian community.

NATIVE HAWAIIAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANT

The conference agreement provides
$9,000,000 for the Native Hawaiian Housing
Block Grant, of which $300,000 shall be for
training and technical assistance, as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House proposed
$8,727,000 and $299,211, respectively.



H13670

The conference agreement directs HUD to
award these formula grants promptly in
FYO08, as the Department has been slow to
obligate these funds in previous years.

The conferees do not require a letter per-
taining to the status of funds expended in
this account, as proposed by the House.

INDIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE FUND
PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The conference agreement provides
$7,450,000, to subsidize a loan limitation of up
to $367,000,000 as proposed by the House and
Senate.

The conference agreement does not include
a transfer to the Salaries and Expenses ac-
count, as proposed by the House.

NATIVE HAWAIIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE
FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The conference agreement provides
$1,044,000 for guaranteed loans for Native Ha-
waiian housing to subsidize a total guaran-
teed loan principal of up to $41,504,255 as pro-
posed by the House and Senate.

The conference agreement does not include

a transfer to the Salaries and Expenses ac-
count, as proposed by the House.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSONS WITH
AIDS (HOPWA)

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement provides
$300,100,000 for Housing Opportunities for
Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) as proposed by
the House and Senate. Up to $1,485,000 is pro-
vided for technical assistance as proposed by
the House and Senate. Not to exceed
$1,485,000 may be transferred to the Working
Capital Fund.

RURAL HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement provides
$17,000,000 for rural housing and economic de-
velopment as proposed by the Senate, in-
stead of $16,830,000 as proposed by the House.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement provides
$4,000,000,000 for the Community Develop-
ment Fund, compared to $4,180,000,000 pro-
posed by the House and $4,060,000,000 pro-
posed by the Senate. The conferees agree to
the following:

Formula distribution of
funds ..oooveiiiiiii
Economic Development
Initiative Grants

$3,790,000,000
183,500,000

November 13, 2007

Transfer to the Working

Capital Fund ..........c....... 1,570,000
Indian Economic Block

Grants .....ccoeeeviiiiiiininnnn. 62,000,000
Neighborhood Initiatives

Program .........cccoceeeeinnnnns 26,500,000

The conference agreement includes modi-
fied language making technical corrections
to certain targeted economic development
initiative grants funded under this heading
in prior appropriations Acts, similar to lan-
guage that was proposed by the House and
the Senate.

The conference agreement provides
$3,000,000 for technical assistance as author-
ized by section 107(b)(4), as proposed by the
Senate. The House had no similar provision.

The conference agreement includes that
not to exceed $1,570,000 may be transferred to
the Working Capital Fund, as proposed by
the Senate. The House proposed a $1,584,000
transfer.

The conference agreement includes
$183,500,000 for the Economic Development
Initiative with specific requirements on how
these funds can be used. The conference
agreement directs HUD to implement the
Economic Development Initiative program
as follows:



November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Grantee Purpose Funding
Ada Public Works
Authority in Ada, |for construction of 1 million gallon water storage tower $250,000
OK
African American
Cultural Center in  [for renovation and buildout of the facility $150,000
Lumberton, NC
African American
History Foundation {for planning, design and construction of a museum $100,000
of Nashville, TN
African-American
Male Achievers for acquisition and renovation of a facility to provide
. . " $150,000
Network in Los educational opportunities for youth
Angeles, CA
Alexandria Central
Economic . .
Development fo'r.d‘evelopment of marina, related dockside, access and $600,000
o utilities
District in
Alexandria, LA
Allegheny County
Department of for planning, design, renovation, construction and buildout of
L : - . $100,000
Planning in a brownfields site
Pittsburg, PA
Allentown Art
Museum of the .
Lehigh Valley in for expansion $250,000
Alientown, PA
Alpine Heritage
Preservation in for renovation and buildout of the historic opera house $200,000
Thomas, WV
America’s Second
Harvest of South  {for construction, expansion, and renovation of food
. SR $225,000
Georgia in distribution center
Vaidosta, GA
Amherst Cinema for acquisition, renovation and buildout of an arts center, as
Arts Center, Inc. in | > o?area o : $265,000
Amherst, MA P P
Ambherst Youth . .
Foundation in fé}; r:te{:rcvamons to the Independent Health Youth and Family $150,000
Amherst, NY
Andersc')n Arts for completion of the renovation of the Anderson Arts
Center in Warehouse Facilit $100,000
Anderson, SC y
Appalachian
Service Project, . . -
inc. in Johnson for emergency home repair for disadvantaged families $150,000
City, TN
Arc Mercer inc. in |for upgrading facilities to serve people with developmental
; A $50,000
Ewing, NJ disabilities )
Ardmore
Develgpm_ent for a centrally located resource center $350,000
Authority in

Ardmore, OK

H13671



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

Ark Memorial ) ) . . .
Foundation in for completion of construction of a national Creative Arts $150,000
) Center

Laramie, WY

Arkansas State :

University at . . . .

Mountain Home, in for .c‘onstructxon, renovation, and buildout of a multipurpose $250,000

. facility

Mountain Home,

AR

Adfansgs State for construction of the Regional Transportation Technology

University-Newport . - . $350,000

. Center, an educational and training facility

in Newport, AR

Arlington Charpber for commercialization of technology, especially bio- and nano-

of Commerce in technology at University of Texas at Arlington $100,000

Arlington, TX a9y y )

Arlington Housing for renovation, expansion and construction of low-income

Corporation in housin » OXP $200,000

Arlingon, VA 9

Armed Services

YMCA in Killeen, {for construction of a full service YMCA $400,000

X

ArtsQuest of for revitalization of a brownsfield site and development of the $250,000

Bethlehem, PA SteelStax Performing Arts Center on the site ’

Asian Youth

Center of San for acquisition of a multipurpose facility for the center $150,000

Gabriel, CA

Atchison County

Memorial Building

Foundation in for renovation of the Atchison County Memorial Building $250,000

Atchison County,

MO

Atlanta Botanical . .

Gardens in Atlanta, for construction of the Canopy Walk, an educational nature $150,000
walk

GA

Atlantic County, NJ for development of an industrial park to foster economic $100,000
development

Audie

Murphy/Amencar.x for construction of a memorial and building $100,000

Cotton Museum in

Greenville, TX

Avesta Housing in }for planning, design, construction and buildout of the Florence $150,000

Portland, ME House Center for Homeless Women !

Bacon County

Board of . . .

N . Hor restoration of an old school building for community use $225,000

Commissioners in

Bacon County, GA
for the Ballard County Chamber of Commerce and Tourism

Ballard County, KY Community Shelter $50,000

Barrington Stage

Company in for renovation and buildout of the Berkshire Music Hall and

Pittsfield, MA Octagon House $275,000

Bassett Historical

Center in Hendry  |for expansion of a facility $100,000

County, VA




November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Bay Area Food

Bank in Mobile, AL for coqstructlon of a commerical-size kitchen $250,000
Beatitude House in[for renovation and construction of a facility for homeless $200,000
Warren, OH women and children ’
Bel Alton High
School Alumni for renovation, construction and buildout of a community

o $400,000
Association CDC |center
in Bel Alton, MD
.Be"T‘°"‘ Qomplex for renovation and construction of the Belmont Complex $300,000
in Kittanning, PA
Berrien County
Economic
Development for design and construction of new sewer system $300,000
Authority in Berrien
County, GA
Bgthgl SChOOI for construction and buildout of a community center for
District in seniors and vouth $150,000
Spanaway, WA y
Bethune-Cookman
University in for rehabilitation and renovation of the School of Nursing $150,000
Daytona Beach, FL
Billings Food Bank . -~
in Billings, MT for demoliton of buidling $300,000
Bi-State
Authority,Lawrence
ville-Vincennes for construction of a new airport building for a public use area | $100,000
Airport in
Lawrenceville, iL
Black Ensemble
Theater in for planning, design and construction of the theater $200,000
Chicago, IL
Blount County
Government in for infrastructure for Pellisippi Research Centre $150,000
Blount County, TN
Bolingbrook Park
District in for construction of the LEED Platinum nature center $150,000
Bolingbrook, IL
Bonnie CLAC for capitalization of a revolving loan fund to assist low-income $100,000
Lebanon, NH populations with transportation needs ’
Boricua College in for renovation and buildout of the North Side Campus $150,000
Brooklyn, NY
Borough of . . .
Coraopolis, PA for streetscape improvements in downtown Coraopolis $100,000
Borough of High .
Bridge, NJ for construction of ramps and elevators $250,000
Borough of for signage and streetscape improvements as part of the $150,000
Robesonia, PA Robesonia Downtown Revitalization project ’
Borough of Telford,|for renovation of a freight building, enhancement of handicap $250.000

PA

access and development of a community pavillion

H13673



H13674

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

Borough of West
Paterson, NJ

for construction of an urban bikeway

$150,000

Boynton Beach
Community
Redevelopment
Agency in Boynton
Beach, FL

H

for construction of an educational facility

$300,000

Brainerd Institute
of Chester, SC

for rencvation and buildout of multipurpose facilities at the
Brainerd Institute

$100,000

Brooklyn Children's
Museum in
Brooklyn, NY

for renovation and construction of the museum

$170,000

Buhl Farm Trust in
Sharon, PA

for building renovation at Bhul Farm

$300,000

Burchfield-Penney
Art Center in
Buffalo, NY

for construction and buildout

$400,000

Calvin College in
Grand Rapids, Ml

for renovation of a historic building in downown Grand Rapids

$100,000

Camp Wood
YMCA in Eimdale,
KS

for construction of alternative energy structures for facilities

$50,000

Campbellsville-
Taylor Co.
Industrial
Development in
Campbelisville, KY

for development of two engineered, pad ready sites in the
current business park

$100,000

Carlisle Regional
Perfroming Arts
Center in Calisle,
PA )

for renovation of the Carlisle Theater

$100,000

Caroll County
Community Center
in Carrollton, OH

for planning, design and construction of a community center

$300,000

Carroll County
Watershed
Authority in Carroll
County, TN

for land acquisition

$150,000

Catholic Charities
in Louisville, KY

for renovation of a historic building to create affordable
housing for seniors

$100,000

Central Bradford
Progress Authority
in Towanda, PA

for renovation of facilities as part of a redevelopment plan

$310,000

Central
Connecticut Coast
YMCA, Inc. in New
Haven, CT

for planning, design and construction of a community
recreational facility

$300,000

Charlotte County,
FL

for renovation, construction and buildout of the Family
Services Center

$200,000




November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Charter Township

for land purchases, roadway improvements, public spaces,

of White Lake, Ml |streetscape and pathways $160,000
Cherokee Strip
Regional Heritage |for renovation and construction of the center $100,000
Center in Enid, OK
Chicago Parks
District in Chicago, |for renovation of the historic Theatre on the Lake $700,000
IL
Chicanos Por La o - . .
Causa, Inc. in ;c:‘rda;g;ﬁ?ru‘t;c;:; ;{Ha facility to be used as a business incubator $500,000
Phoenix, AZ gractly
Child Care
Services for planning, design and construction of a child care resource
NN . $275,000
Association in center in Durham
Chapel Hill, NC
Citizens for a Civic for construction of a multipurpose Casper Civic Auditorium
Auditorium in oot purp P $200,000
Casper, WY y
City College of . . . . .
New York in New ;o:n Tﬁprg:gésiezgsé :tzi)n:;n:;g;l)in, renovation and buildout of $250,000
York, NY purp ° Yy
C!ty of Agoura for land acquisition to protect open space $150,000
Hills, CA
City of Ansonia, for planning and design of affordable housing as part of a $100.000
CcT redevelopment plan at the Riverside Apartment Complex ’
City of Astoria, OR g);r;‘)(lanmng, design and construction of the Chinese Heritage $150,000
City of Austin, TX for sfreetscape and fagade |mpr9vements as part of the East $150,000
Austin Fagade Improvement Project
City of Azusa, CA for renovation of the Azusa Natlonal Guard Armory to become $150,000
a recreational facility for seniors and youth
City of Bastrop, TX [for planning, design and construction of a recreational trail $250,000
City of Beliflower, [for construction and buildout of the Los Angeles County Fire
$500,000
CA Museum
%':y of Bellmead, for facility construction, renovation and buildout $300,000
City of Benicia, CA for renovation, construction and buildout of a facility for $150,000
veterans
City of for land acquisition and construction of an urban park $250,000
Birmingham, AL ’
City of Cadiz
Downtown
Development for economic development and community growth $50,000
Project in Cadiz,
KY
City .Of Cedar for revitalization of a brownfields site $150,000
Rapids, 1A
City of Center for the Polly Reed Road Greenway and Pedestrian Walkway
; . : $250,000
Point, AL Project
City of Charlotte, for land acquisition in the development of the Belvedere
: $150,000
NC Business Park

H13675



H13676

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

Citv of Clearwater for & comprehensive plan, and to make corresponding
FLy * finfrastructure improvements to revitalize downtown $100,000
Clearwater
(';‘,Il-ty of Clearwater, fora comprehensive plan to revitalize downtown Clearwater $200,000
City of Columbus, |[for planning, design, construction and buildout of an
. o $150,000
IN educational facility
City of Commerce ) . .
City, CO for renovation and construction of a Boys and Girls Club $170,000
City of Daytona for construction of a community center for services to $50,000
Beach, FL disadvantaged youths ’
City of Desert Hot |for construction and site improvements for a civic and
. . $200,000
Springs, CA community center
City of Detroit, MI for demolition of abandoned properties as part of a $300,000
redevelopment plan
City of Doral, FL  [for redevelopment of recreation facilities $150,000
City of Eagle for park development to complete Phase | of the economic $420,000
Mountain, UT development area in Eagle Mountain City ’
SVI%: of Edmonds, for renovation of the Edmunds Center for the Arts $150,000
City of Evansville, |for renovation, construction and buildout of the historic $200,000
IN Alhambra Theatre ’
City of Fayetteville, [for planning, design and construction of the Fayetteville $150,000
NC Military Business Park ’
City of Fort Dodge, |for the acquisition and/or demolition of the former Beef $100,000
1A Processors production plant ’
City of Fredonia, |for sidewalks and streetscape improvements in the central $100,000
KS ‘ business district '
City of Gillette, WY for design cpsts for an addition to the current Campbell $150,000
County Senior Center
City of Green Bay, [for construction of the Riverfront Boardwalk, as part of a $400,000
wi redevelopment plan ’
ICthy of Greenville, for construction of a business incubator $150,000
City of . ‘ .
Hackensack, NJ for improvements to Foschini Park $200,000
S\ty of Hammond, for fire protection water services $250,000
. for construction of a visitors center and museum for the WWII
City of Hearne, TX POW Camp $250,000
g';y of Hermiston, for construction of a learning center $50,000
City of Imperial, for planning, design and construction of a regional parks
CA facility $150,000
City of Indianola, |for a revolving loan fund to provide affordable housing, as part $250,000
MS of the Indianola Housing Initiative ’
City of Jackson, AL for con;tructlon of a building in conjunction with a 240-acre $250,000
Industrial Development Park
City of Jacob in - . .
Cottondale, FL for acquisition and renovation of a community center $300,000
City of Joplin, MO }for streetscape improvements in Center City $700,000




November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

City of Kaysville

for reclamation and conversion of a city-owned property to an

City, UT economic use $150,000
City of La Puente, {for planning, design and construction of a Nature Education $250.000
CA Center for children ’
City of Lauderdale [for renovation and construction of a new educational and $200,000
Lakes, FL cultural addition to the library ’
City of Livermore, [for capitalization of a housing loan fund through the Tri-Valley $150.000
CA Housing Opportunity Center ’
City of Los .
Angeles, CA for improvements to MacArthur Park $200,000
City of Lufkin, TX {for construction of a convention center $100,000
. . for renovation, construction and buildout of a historic facility
City of Luling, TX as part of the Zedler Mill Park Pavilion Restoration project $200,000
giy of Lynwood, for construction of a public park $150,000
City of Madeira for renovation of John's Pass Village to enhance public use $50,000
Beach, FL
City of Maitland, FUfor the Minihaha Park development $240,000
g:_ty of Marathon, for improvements to Boot Key Municial Harbor facilites $100,000
City of Memphis, ' [for demeolition and planning as part of the University Place $225.000
TN Revitalization project ’
City of for land and building acquisition, renovation and construction $270.000
Minneapolis, MN  |as part of the City's redevelopment plan ’
City of Monroe, NC for renov:atron of the Old Armory Building site into a $500,000
community center
City of Montrose, |for planning, design and construction of the Montrose Higher $150.000
CO Education and Technology Park ’
City of Mount for construction of a riverfront plaza as part of a $50,000
Vernon, IN redevelopment plan ’
City of New for demolition of abandoned buildings as part of a
Bedford, MA redevelopment plan $400,000
City of New . _—
Braunfels, TX for relocation of the utilities underground $100,000
City of New for planning, design, streetscape improvements and $150.000
Brunswick, NJ sidewalks : '
City of New Iberia, |for planning, design, and construction of a multipurpose $150,000
LA facility ’
City of North Las for planning, design and construction of a senior center $150,000
Vegas, NV
City of Ottawa, KS for Ianc! acquisition, renovation and construction of the Ottawa $300,000
Industrial Park
City of Paxville, SC for cons_truct'lgn and buildout of a technology center for youth $100,000
and senior citizens
City of Phoenix, AZ for gtregtsgape mprovements as part of the Maryvale $150,000
Revitalization Project
i;fy of Prattville, for Phase 1l of the public acess and use at Cooters Pond Park] $100,000
ﬁ'(t;y of Raeford, for sidewalks and streetscape improvements $200,000
g;fy of Rainsvilie, for further construction of the Rainesville Ag center $330,000
City of Rancho for construction and buildout of a community building at the $150,000

Cordova, CA

White Rock Community Park

H13677



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

City of Raytown,  [for the demolition of an abandoned church as part of a $550,000
MO redevelopment plan ’
City of Riverdale, [for planning, design and construction of a multipurpose facility $250,000
GA for low- and moderate-income residents !
City of Romney,  |for continued renovation and adaptive reuse of the Coca Cola $100,000
WV Bottling plant as a cultural and arts center ’
City of Round for infrastructure and sidewalk improvements on Main Street $400.000
Rock, TX from IH35 to San Saba Street ’ )
City of San for construction and buildout of an educational facility .$400,000
Antonio, TX
City of San X . .
Clemente, CA for continued construction of the Coastal Trail $300,000
%zy of San Juan, for planning, design and construction of a new library $250,000
City of San for construction and buildout of senior center $250,000
Leandro, CA
City of Santa . . . .
Maria, CA for construction, rencvation and buildout of a library $150,000
gl'_ty of Sarasota, for renovation of the Robert L. Taylor Community Center $375,000
City of Somerton in{for construction and buildout of the Dunbar Project Youth $250.000
Tucson, AZ Cultural Center !
City of Springfield for acquisition, relocation, remediation and infrastructure :
OH pringhield, improvements for the Community/Mercy Health Pariners $500,000
Hospital
a‘g of St. Lous, for streetscape improvements on Cherokee Street $150,000
City of Suffolk, VA for renov'ancm of the fcr‘mer East Suffolk High School into a $200,000
communily and recreation center
gﬁy of Tamarac, for expansion, renovation and buildout of a recreational facility} $150,000
City of Tampa, FL for construction of the Tampa Riverwalk as partof a $300,000
redevelopment plan
City of Toledo, OH for. construction, renovation and buildout in low-income $250,000
neighborhoods
City of Topeka, KS [for land acquisition for a public park $100,000
g';y of Valdosta, for reconstruction and development of an eight block corridor |  $250,000
City of Wakefield, |for renovation, construction and buildout of the historic $150.000
Mt Wakefield Memorial Community Building !
City of Waterbury, [for demolition of abandoned structures as part of a $300,000
CT redevelopment plan ’
City of Waterloo, |for renovation, construction and buildout of the Cedar Valley $200,000
1A TechWorks Technology Center ’
City of Wichita, KS |for redevelopment of Dunbar Theater $300,000
City of Yucaipa, for construction of a joint recreation facility for the City of $200.000
CA Yucaipa and Crafton Hills Community College ’
Clay County Drug
Treatment Center [for construction of residential drug treatment facility $500,000
in Manchester, KY
College of Mount
Saint Vincent in  [for renovation of the college's nursing laboratories $250,000
Riverdale, NY




November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Collier County, FL |for construction of a Community Center in South Immokalee $150,000
Community Health
Connections in for renovation of a former elementary school for a
Gardner, MA multipurpose health facility $325,000
Community
Rehabilitation for streetscape improvements and renovation of Pearl Street
. $150,000
Center, Inc., in Plaza
Jacksonville, FL
Community
Remvgstm ent for capitalization of a housing loan fund as part of the
Association of N $275,000
. Manufactured Housing Redevelopment Fund
North Carolina in
Durham, NC
Conemaugh
Township . .
Community Center for improvements to the Center to meet ADA requirements $50,000
in Saltsburg, PA
Conway County, }for renovation and buildout of the historic Morrilton Post Office
o $150,000
AR building
Cornucopia Adult . -~ .
Day Services in ° for renovation to the building located at 2002 Bridge $100,000
Boulevard, SW
Albugquergue, NM
Council on Aging for construction, renovation and buildout of a multipurpose
of Sonoma County tacility for senio’rs purp $150,000
in Santa Rosa, CA y
County of San for construction and buildout of an economic development $500,000
Joaquin, CA facility, the San Joaquin Agricultural Center ’
gg]stt:rl ita:;r?lgo rt for improvements to the former Frankfort Coast Guard station $100,000
M ’[for use by the Crystal Lake Art Center ’
Cumberland . . .
County, KY for the Burkesville Industrial Development Project $100,000
Custer County, ID ‘|for acquistion of an unused middle school building $100,000
Cypress Creek
Fine Art . . ) .
s for construction of the Pearl Fincher Museum of Fine Arts $100,000
Association in
Spring, TX
Dayton
Metrqpohtan ... |for demolition and redevelopment of Cliburn Manor $50,000
Housing Authority
in Dayton, OH
DBA Greater
HonESda‘? . for acquisition, renovation and construction of a facility $300,000
Partnership in
Honesdale, PA
Destination
Plymouth in for renovation and buildout of facilities $100,000
Plymouth, MA
Detroit Science . - . . .
Center in Detroit, for construction of the Michigan Careers in Engineering $750,000

Mi

Theater

H13679



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

:?:“;Z:Zavrvr?ent for redevelopment and enhancement to the streets, including
p . Neches Street from Laurel to College Streets and Park Street| $50,000
Program in
from North to College Streets
Beaumont, TX [
Downtown for infrastructure renovations for awnings of the historic
$250,000
Roanoke, VA market
East County
Family YMCA in  [for construction of the McGrath Family YMCA $150,000
San Diego, CA
East Mississippi
Community . . - . .
College Golden for construction of a metal-working facility for job training $500,000
Triangle, MS
Eastern Shore
Community for additional laboratory, related equipment and infrastructure $100,000
Coliege in Melfa, |development at the Eastern Shore Community College ’
VA
Eastern Shore
Rural Health . for construction of a new Onley Community Health facility $200,000
System, Inc. in
Onley, VA
Eckerd College in or construction of a center for programs serving low income $100,000
St. Petersburg, FL land at-risk youth ’
El Centro de . . o
Servicios Sociales, for renovgtlon and buildout of tlje Sog?h Lorain Lincoin . $200,000
. . Community Center, a community facility for youth and seniors
Inc. in Lorain, OH
Elmira College in . . -
. for preparation of construction plans to renovate a building $400,000
Elmira, NY
Emergency
Housing for construction of the Sobrato Transitional Center, a $200,000
Consortium in San |residential facility for homeless individuals and families ’
Jose, CA
Enon-Coulter CDG or streetscape improvements and redevelopment in low- $100,000
in Philadelphia, PA {income neighborhoods ’
Environmental
Learning Cfante_rs for construction of an educational facility $200,000
of Connecticut in
Bristol, CT
Fairfax County
Park Authority in  [for revitalization of Ossian Park $50,000
Annandale, VA
Fairfax County
Park Authority in  [for revitalization of athletic facilities at Mason District Park $50,000
Annandale, VA
Farmum
Neighborhood for renovation and buildout of Camp Famum, a facility serving
. . ) $100,000
House in New low-income children
Haven, CT
Feedback . : - .
Foundation in for rgnovatnon apd buildout of a facility that provides meals for $150,000
. low-income seniors
Anaheim, CA
Florida S.outhem for construction of library to house historic documents of
College in . $200,000
Frank Loyd Wright
Lakeland, FL




November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

FM Kirby Center in

Wilkes-Barre, PA for renovation and buildout of a historic building $150,000

Focus on Renewal . . .

in McKees Rocks, for planning, design and construction of the Sto-Rox Cultural $100,000
Arts Center

PA

Food Bank of the

Virginia Peninsula {for renovation and buildout of a facility to provide food to low-

. . ) $150,000

in Newport News, lincome populations

VA

Friendship Circle of

the South Bay in  {for construction of a multipurpose facility for children with $150,000

Redondo Beach, |special needs ’

CA

Gannon University |for development of the Erie Technology Incubator for

. . $100,000

in Erie, PA economic development

Genesee County

Land Bank for renovation and construction of the historic Durant Hotel as $150,000

Authority in Flint, |part of a redevelopment plan ’

Mi

Girls and Boys

Town USA in Boys [for construction of facilities at priority national projects $250,000

Town, NE

Girls and Boys

Town USA in for expansion of facilities $250,000

Oviedo, FL

Goodwill Industries

of North Louisiana |for renvoation of a donated building for use by the Goodwill $150,000

in Shreveport, LA

Governing Body

Supervisors of for renovation, construction and buildout of the Berlin $140,000

Berlin Township in | Township Community Center ’

Beach Lake, PA

Government of

Guam Department . . .

of Public Works in for sidewalks, street furniture and fagade improvements $250,000

Tamuning, Guam

Grafton County

Economic - . . ! .

Development fg:: jgggrssteon, renovation and buildout of a business $200,000

Council in Bristol,

NH

Grant County

Family YMCA in  [for renovation of the Memorial Coliseum $200,000

Marion, IN

Grant County . .

Housing Authority for streetscape improvements and construction of ADA $100,000

in Petersburg, WV

accessibie entrances for affordabie housing

H13681



H13682

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

Graveyard of the : i X .
Atlantic Museum in ;\(A)L sc:s::leﬂon of construction of the Graveyard of the Atlantic $150,000
Hatteras, NC
i
Greater Cincinnati
Foundation, Black [for construction of a monument to commemorate the Black $50,000
Brigade Fundin  |Brigade of Cincinnati ’
Cincinnati, OH
Greene Cpunty for construction, renovation and buildout of recreational
Community Center{, ' $200,000
) facilities
in Waynesburg, PA
Gml,}p Ministries, for renovation and buildout of a community services building $200,000
Inc. in Buffalo, NY
Halitax County
Historical Society . . . - .
in South Boston, for installation of the Crossing of the Dan exhibit project $225,000
VA
Hamilton County, for construction of a building to house the Center for $100,000
N Entrepreneurial Growth i
Harris County
Cornmussnorle rs for construction and buildout of a multipurpose facility, the
Office, Preciinct . . $150,000
. Bayland Park Community Aquatic Center
Three in Houston,
X
Harris County
Community and
Economic . . .
Development for planning studies and streetscape improvements $100,000
Department in
Houston, TX
Harvest
Commur'uty‘ for construction of Billings Heights Community Center $200,000
Foundation in
Billings, MT
H elc'ievlberg College for construction of a Wellness and Recreation Center $100,000
in Tiffin, OH
Helen Keller )
Services for the  [for renovation and construction of a recreational facility for $150,000
Blind in Brooklyn, |handicapped children ’
NY
for planning, design, and construction of recreational facilities
Hendry County, FL |+ ihe Hendry LaBelle Regional Park $300,000
Henry County . .
Fiscal Court in for enabling the f:"s§al court :o make the Henry County $300,000
Commerce Park "site ready
Henry County, KY
Highgate
Recreation Center {for renovation of a recreational center $200,000
in Highgate, VT
H'"Sbm.)th for construction of a community center $50,000
Township, NJ




November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Historic Globe
Main Street

for renovation of the historic Gila County Courthouse for use

Program in Globa, |as a community center $100,000
AZ
g;f;O&cDSt' Mary's for construction and renovation of a historic facility $400,000
Hocking Athens
Perw Qommunlty for renovation and construction of a community center $200,000
Action in Athens,
OH ’
Holocaust
Documentation - . . .
and Education :L fsaerfj!rlrtly renovation, construction and buildout of the $300,000
Center in North
Miami Beach, FL
Housing
Partnership for capitalization of a revolving loan fund for affordable
A $300,000

Network, Inc. of  Jhousing ;
Boston, MA
Housing Trust of
Santa Clara for capitalization of a revolving loan fund for first time

) $150,000
County in San homebuyers
Jose, CA
Houston Fire
Museum in for construction of an Education Center $250,000
Houston, TX
Houston Zoo in .
Houston, TX for development of an educational broadcast program $300,000
Hudson Area Joint . . . .
Library in Hudson, for !apd acquisition, planning, design and construction of a $150,000

new library
Wi
Hudson Guild ) . ; .
Fulton Center in for cpnstructlon, renovgtlon and buildout of a community $150,000
services center for seniors

New York, NY
Hudson Opgra for renovation of the Historic Hudson Opera House Arts
House, Inc. in Community Center $125,000
Hudson, NY y
Huntingdon County
Community Center |for expansion of the facilities $100,000
in Huntingdon, PA
Huntsville Museum |for facility construction, expansion, renovation and buildout of
of Art in Huntsville, jthe museum as part of the redevelopment of downtown $200,000
AL Huntsville
Iberville Parish, LA |for construction of a visitors center $100,000
Hlinois College of for planning, construction, and design of a building at the
Medicine at Peoria |0 P o s on, g 9 $100,000
. . Hlinois College of Medicine
in Peoria, IL
Indiana State
University in for relocation and expansion of the ISU Learning Center $150,000
Bedford, IN
Institute of Puerto
Rican Arts & for construction, renovation and buildout of a historic building | $250,000

Culture in Chicago,
IL

H13683



H13684

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

Intergenerational . : . . .
Resource Center, for construction of the Martin Luther King, Sr. Community $200,000
. Resource Center, Inc.
Inc. in Atlanta, GA
i
Isles Incorporated |[for redevelopment of a former textile mill as job training center, $100,000
in Trenton, NJ for Youthbuild ’
JeW'Sh. Ho'me for for renovation and buildout of a residential facility for seniors
the Aging in with disabilities $150,000
Reseda, CA
Jim Hogg County, |for land acquisition and construction of a multipurpose $150,000
TX community park ’
J".“"."e Hale for construction of the Jimmie Hale Mission Men's Center
Mission in ; L X s $250,000
o Education and Administration Building

Birmingham, AL
Jofin A}very Boys for construction, expansion, renovation and buildout of a
and Girls Club, Inc. multipurpose facility for Durham’s youth and families $100,000
in Durham, NC purp Y ¥
thn p Parkgr for refinement of site investigations and improvements for the
Historical Society ) $100,000
- John P. Parker residence
in Ripley, OH
Josephone
Solomon Ellis for acquisition, renovation and construction of affordabie

. . . B $150,000
Foundation, inc. in |housing for senior citizens
Philedelphia, PA
Kips Bay Boys and
Girls Club, Inc. in  Jfor renovation and buildout of the West Bronx Clubhouse $200,000
Bronx, NY
Kitsap County
Consolidated for construction of a public waterfront facility, as part of a 400.0
Housing Authorit devel t pl $400,000

g Authority |redevelopment plan

in Silverdale, WA
Kokomo YMCA in [for renovation, construction and buildout of the Kokomo $100.000
Kokomo, IN YMCA !
Lake Erie College |for construction associated with the Austin Hall of Science $50.000
in Painesville, OH {Renovation Project ’
Lakeview Museum {for planning, design, and construction of the Lakeview $100,000
in Peoria, Il Museum in Peoria ’
Laveen Community]
Council in Phoenix,{construction and buildout of the Laveen Community Center $200,000
AZ
Lawrence . . i .
Community Works for rer}ovatnon, construction and buildout of the Community $75.000
. Learning Center
in Lawrence, MA
Lawrence
Economic
Development for construction and buildout of the Point Industrial Park $170,000
Corporation in
South Point, OH
Lesley 'Umversny n for construction, renovation and buildout of science labs $250,000
Cambridge, MA




November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE H13685

Lineville Downtown :
Redevelopment  for renovation of theater for ecomomic and community

Authority in purposes $200,000
Lineville, AL ‘
Los Angeles
Fashion District in [for signage and streetscape improvements $100,000
Los Angeles, CA
Louis Armstrong
House Museum in [for design and construction of a visitor's center $150,000
Flushing, NY
Lovington
Community Unit  [for roof replacement on school buiidings and electrial $50.000
School District in  Jupgrades to the interior lighting system !
Lovington, IL
Lowcountry Food . . . .
. for construction of a new facility or renovation of an existing
Bank in structure for storage of food $100,000
Charleston, SC g
Luna County, NM for renovation to Sunshine School to house a drug treatment $50,000
program

Lynchburg
Academy of Fine . .
Arts in Lynchburg, for renovations to Lynchburg Academy of Music $250,000
VA .
Mahar Regional  for renovation, construction and facility buildout of a

. X . $275,000
School in recreational field
Mamaroneck
Public Library in  [for renovation, construction and buildout of the library $200,000
Mamaroneck, NY
Mariner's Museumn for promoting development and tourism related to the USS
in Newport News, P g P $100,000

VA Monitor Center

Marion County 4-H
Camp Board
Association in
Fairmont, WV

Marshall County
Commission in

for renovation, construction and buildout of at the 4-H camp $150,000

Marshall County, for purchase and renovation of the Douglas Senior Center $120,000
AL ‘

Marshall University {for design, planning and construction of the Advanced $250,000
in Huntington, WV |Engineering and Applied Technology Complex ’
Masores Bais

Yaakov in for construction of a community center for youth and adults $150,000
Brooklyn, NY

Maytair Community

Development for construction, renovation and buildout of the Devon Theatre $150,000
Corporation in of Performing Arts as part of a redevelopment plan ’

Philadelphia, PA




H13686

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

Mecklenburg
County Community
Service L for construction of a community center $200,000
Corporation in
Mecklenburg
County, VA
Mercy Hospital of . .
Folsom in Folsom, for cqnstructlon of an above ground helipad at the Mercy $100,000
Hospital
CA
Mesg bi Acadgmy for construction, renovation, expansion and buildout of the
of KidsPeace in outh services facil $150,000
Buhl, MN y ty
Methuen Arlington . . . . .
Neighborhood, Inc. for pIanpmg, des»gp and construction of a multipurpose facility $100,000
. for low-income residents
in Methuen, MA
I;Ij;:ggglsltan for planning, design and construction of the Urban
L Entrepreneurship Center, a multipurpose facility to promote $200,000
Collaborative in the growth of small businesses
Milwaukee, WI 9
Metropolitan
Council on Jewish |for planning, design, construction, renovation and buildout of
. . $200,000
Poverty in New affordable housing
York, NY
Meyersdale
Community Center for rehabilitation of the center $50,000
Roof Improvement
in Meyersdale, PA
Miarmni nge for construction of an addition to the Hialeah Campus'
College in Haleah, . . . $150,000
EL Learning Resources and Media Services Center
Miami-Dade for renovation and buildout of educational laboratories at the $150,000
County, FL Poinciana Industrial Park ’
Michigan
Holocaust
Memorial Center in [for construction of the Children's Gallery exhibit $500,000
Farmington Hills,
Mi
Monroe County
Fairgrounds for the Monroe County Fairgrounds Rehabilitation and $100,000
Association in Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance Project ’
Rochester, NY
Montgomery
County (_Zommumty for expansion of West Campus $100,000
College in
Pottstown, PA
Morehouse
University School |for land acquisition and construction of the medical school
D $300,000
of Medicine in campus
Atlanta, GA
Municipality of
Corozal, Puerto for renovation and sidewalk improvements $100,000
Rico




November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Municipality of

v

Gurabo, Puerto for construction of a recreational and culturat center $100,000
Rico
Municipality of for redesign of main thoroughfare as pedestiran friendly along $100,000
Monroeville, PA US Rt 22 ’
Municipality of
Salinas, Puerto for construction of a boardwalk in La Playa $100,000
Rico
Municipality of . . . o
Yauco, Puerto for construction of low income housing units in Bo. Pueblo $100,000
. Sur

Rico
Muntu Dance
Theatre in for construction of a cultural arts facility $250,000
Chicago, il
National
Asgocuatlon of for renovation of the Buena Vista Gardens building and an
Latino Artand adjacent property to create a community arts space $250,000
Culture in San d prop y P
Antonio, TX
National Children's for renovation, construction and buildout at the Child Abuse
Advocacy Center |5, o ibrary and the training facili $300,000
in Huntsville, AL 9 Y 9 y
National Forest
Recreation for construction of a National Mule and Packers Museum in

e . $50,000
Association in Bishop CA
Woodlake, CA
National Sports
Center for the for land acquisition, planning, design and construction of a $150,000
Disabled in multipurpose facility for disabled children and adults ’
Denver, CO
Near North
Development for construction and renovation of affordable housing as part $250,000
Corporation in of The Children's District Neighborhood Revitalization Project ’
Indianapolis, IN
New Song Urban . . . .
Ministries, Inc. in :30; r:te:rovat»on and construction of the Community Learning $250,000
Baltimore, MD
New York State :
Education and for development of a Disaster Recovery and Business $500,000
Research Network [Continuation Facility T
in Troy, NY
New Zion
Community ._|for renovation and buildout of facilities for at-risk youth $200,000
Resource Center in
Louisville, KY
Newkirk Senior
Citizens, Inc. in for construction of the Newkirk Senior Citizens Center $100,000
Newkirk, OK
Ninth District
D‘evelo'p mgnt for capitalization of a revolving loan fund $150,000
Financing in
Abingdon, VA
Of One Accord, . . . .
Inc. Ministry in for renovation and expansion of Food Pantry in Hawkins and $75.000

Rogersville, TN

Hancock Counties

H13687



H13688

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

Office of Economic . - :
Development in f?; r<;1emoht10n of vacant buildings as part of a redevelopment $300,000
Detroit, Mi P
Office of the Board |for construction of recreational facilities at Oliver Ames High
$200,000
of Selectmen, MA {School
Office of Town
Manager of Miami, {for repair and clearing of housing in the Town of Miami $100,000
AZ
Ohio Dept. of
Ngt.Ufal Resource§, for enhancements to the Punderson State Park Lodge $100,000
Division of Parks in
Columbus, OH
Ohio Rail
Devek).prr?ent‘ for rehabilitation of an industrial building $75,000
Commission in
Columbus, OH
Olympic Theater . . " .
Atts in Sequim, for renovation, construction and buildout of a community $100,000
theater
WA
Opportunity Village . -
in Las Vegas, NV for construction of Employment and Training Center $300,000
Orleans County
Cornell
Cooperative for renovations to Trolley building $75,000
Extension in
Albion, NY
Overton County,  {for construction and buildout of the new Overton County
. $150,000
TN Library
Peace At Home . " s . Lo
Family Shelter in for establushment of "safe housing" transitional housing in $200,000
. . several counties
Fayettevill, AR
Peoria/NEXT in for construction of the Innovation Center for bioscience and
. . . $50,000
Peoria, IL technology small business incubator
Phenix City, AL for riverfront development $250,000
Players of Utica in for construction and buildout of a commuﬁi theater $100,000
New Hartford, NY ty !
Plum Senior
Community Center |for planning, design and construction of a senior center $300,000
in Pittsburgh, PA
Polk County,
Florida Cor.nmu_mty for construction of a community center $200,000
Center Project in
Polk County, FL
Port of Cascade  }for final design, engineering and permitting services for $100.000
Locks, OR Cascade Locks Waterfront Park ’
tor sidewalks and streetscape improvements in the South
Porter County, IN Haven community $300,000




November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Portland State

for renovation, construction and buildout of a multipurpose

University in facilit $100,000
Portland, OR ) y
.P regones Theater for renovation and buildout of the theater $75,000
in Bronx, NY
Prime Time House {for renovation and construction of a community services 1$210,000
in Torrington, CT  [facility ’
Project One in for procurement of computers and other education equipment $100,000
Cincinnati, OH for Project One ’
z:}leblo of Acoma, for the Acoma Community Center and Wellness facility $50,000
Quapaw . . . .
Community Center I:; Zr:;};)vatton and buildout of a community center for senior $50,000
in Hot Springs, AR
Quinn Chapel in . . TP
Chicago, IL for renovation and buildout of a historic building $250,000
R.M. Warren
Community Center . .
Society for for the purchase of a community center for disabled $100,000
) . populations

Helping, Inc. in
Philadelphia, PA
Rainbow Senior . . . ]
Genter in Boerne, for .e.c?utpmg a he_alth and wellness center with senior-oriented $100,000
™ facilities and equipment
Red Lake Band . . . .
Chippewa Indians 22 ifiti(t)nstructlon, renovation, and buildout of a multipurpose $150.000
in Red Lake, MN Y
Red Mountain
Greenway and
Recreational Area {for land acquisition and construction of the Red Mountain $250,000
Commission in Greenway and Recreation Area ’
Jefferson County,
AL
Redevelopment for redevelopment of six buildings located on the west side of
Authority of the | =7 "> S“e; aing $100,000
City of Corry, PA
Rehabilitiation of
Matthew Street in [for renovation of existing paved street and boulevard areas $100,000
Westland, Ml
Reid Community
Development for land acquisition as parnt of the development of a small

. . $150,000
Corporation in business and employment center
Glenn Dale, MD
Rembert Area
Community . . . .
Coalition in for planning, design and construction of a community center $200,000
Rembert, SC
Renaissance Art
Center, Inc. in for renovations to the historic theater $150,000

Rupert, ID

H13689



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

Rialto Square ) )

Theater in Joliet, IL for repairs to the Rialto Square Theater $100,000

Riverton City, UT for recoqstruchon of a historic building for a senior center and $300,000
community center

Rocking the Boat . - .

in Bronx, NY for construction of a facility for educational programs $225,000

Rocky Mountain

Development . .

Council in Helena, for completion of Eagle Manor |ll project $200,000

MT

Rome Community

Brownfield

Restoration for renovation and construction of a brownfields site $200,000

Corporation in

Rome, NY

Russell School

Community . . . .

Service Center, for rengvatson, constructsop and buildout of affordable housing $200,000

. . for seniors and a community center

Inc. in Lexington,

KY

Rutgers University, for planning, design and construction of the Rutgers/LEAP

Camden-LEAP in Ear? Learr?i’n Re?search Academ ’ $150,000

Camden, NJ y 9 y

Sacramento Food . - -

Bank Services in for conversion of an existing facnhty for use by the $350,000
Sacremento Food Bank Services

Sacramento, CA

Saint Francis

University Achatz . .

Hall at Fort Wayne, for renovation and equipment $250,000

IN

Saint Richard . . . .

Parish in Chicago, for construction, renovation and buildout of a new community $250.000

I center

San Antonio Food

Bank in San for construction and buildout of a new food bank $350,000

Antonio, TX

San Jose

Conservation

Corps and Charter ffor construction of low-income housing $150,000

School Youthbuild

in San Jose, CA

San Mateo Count for acquisition, renovation and buildout of an apartment

CA Y. complex to provide transitional housing for special needs $150,000
populations

Santa Cruz

Redevelopment for streetscape and facade improvements at an affordable

. . $200,000

Agency in Santa  |housing complex

Cruz, CA

Sayville American

Legion Post in for renovation and buildout of a historic building $200,000

Sayville, NY - .

Second Harvest

Foodbank in for renovation, construction and buildout of the food bank $200,000

Madison, Wi




November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Sheboygan
Development
Corporation in
Sheboygan, Wi

for construction of the Great Lakes Aerospace Science and
Education Center

£

$100,000

Simsbury Public
Library in
Simsbury, CT

for renovation and buildout of the library

$150,000

South Carolina
School for the Deaf
and Blind in
Spartenburg, SC

for renovation of rehabilitation facility

$250,000

South Salem
Library Association
in South Salem,
NY

for construction of a new library

$200,000

Southeast Missouri
State University in
Cape Girardeau,
MO

for renovation and construction for the new River Campus

$500,000

Southeast Rio
Vista YMCA in
Huntington Park,
CA

for renovation and buildout of the Southeast Rio Vista YMCA

$50,000

Southeastern
Massachusetts
Veterans Housing
Program, Inc. in
New Bedford, MA

for renovation, construction and buildout of a housing facility
for low-income veterans

$200,000

Southfield Youth
Center Committee
in Southfield, Mi

for construction, renovation and buildout of the Southfield
Youth Center

$150,000

SOWEGA Council
on Aging in Albany,
GA

for construction of a senior center

$250,000

Spanish Speaking
Unity Council in
Oakland, CA

for renovation and construction of a facility for the Fruitvate
Cultural and Performing Arts Center

$200,000

Spring Hill

Community Center |.

Redevelopment .
Agency in Deland,
FL :

for construction of a facility for low income adolescents

$50,000

Springfield Arts
Council in
Springfield, OH

for construction of Phase 1l of the west plaza comfort station

$300,000

St. Mary's
Development
Corporation in
Dayton, OH

for implementation of a master plan to revitalize several
neighborhoods

$100,000

Stanislaus Ag
Center Foundation
in Modesto, CA

for planning, design and construction of The Ag Science
Center

$100,000

H13691



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

Stark County Park ' " . -
District in Canton, for purchase_of 100 acres and additional right of way to link to $100,000
Towpath Trail
OH
State Employee's t
Credit Union for planning, design and construction of a residential facility
. . o : ; . - $175,000
Family House in  |for critically ill patients and their families
Chapel Hill, NC
State University of
New York at for renovation, construction and buildout of the SUNY $150,000
Fredonia in Fredonia High Technology Incubator ’
Fredonia, NY
Stephenson
County Board in  }for development of the Mill Race Crossing Industrial Park $150,000
Freeport, IL
Strand Theater
Performing Arts  [for restoration of the 1924 Vaudeville Theater to create a
. . $100,000
Center in performing aris cener
Plattsburgh, NY
Syracuse
Neighborhood for rehabilitation and revitalization of neighborhoods $700,000
Initiative in throughout Syracuse ’
Syracuse, NY
Tech2020 in Oak [for construction of a Nanotechnology Commercialization $100,000
Ridge, TN Center ) ’
Texas College in  [for construction and renovation of existing space and for $100,000
Tyler, TX equipment for childcare, healthcare and learning needs ’
Te).(as We§leyan for renovation of the Neighborhood Empowerment Zone
University in Fort surronding Texas Wesleyan Universit $150,000
Worth, TX 9 y y
The Black World
History Museum in {for facility upgrades, renovation, construction and buildout $200,000
St. Louis, MO
The Blairstown
Historic . s . .
. for renovation of a historic structure into an education center
Preservation $50,000
Lo and museum
Commission in
Blairstown, NJ
The Hunting &
Fishing Museum of|for development and to create interactive, educational, and
L SR o ) . $200,000
Pennsylvania in historical exhibits for the main museum building
Tionesta, PA ’
The Lincoln
Museum in for expansion and renovation of the museum $100,000
Hodgenville, KY
The University of
Pittsburgh at' for expansion of McKenna Hall $50,000
Greensburg in
Greensburg, PA
Time and Space
Limited Theatrg for construction and buildout of a youth center $125,000
Company, Inc. in
Hudson, NY
Titusville YMCA in {for bringing facility into compliance with Americans with $350.000
Titusville, PA Disabilities Act ’
To Interact in for renovation and buildout of a shelter for victims of domestic
. - $150,000
Raleigh, NC violence




November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

To the Helen Keller
Birthplace

for renovation of ivy Green, the birthplace of Helen Keller

Foundation in $100.000
Tuscumbia, AL
To the Martin
Luther King Family . . .
Center in Dallas, for renovation and construction of a family center $250,000
TX
To the University of
North Carolina- for construction and buildout of the Zeis Science and $100,000
Asheville in Multimedia Building ’
Asheville, NC
Toledo Lucas
County Port . . . .
Authority in Toledo, for improvements to South Airport Industrial Park site $100,000
OH
Toledo Metroparks . .
in Toledo, OH for land acquisiton of Kiel Farm $350,000
'\I’/(;wn of Boyton, for development of the Walking Tour of Boydton $100,000
Town of Boyiston, Hor renovation and buildout of the historic John Bartholomew $250,000
MA Gough Estate ’
Town of . e .
Clarkstown, NY - for mainstreet revitalization and streetscape improvements $300,000
Town of Enfield,  {for streetscape improvements and ADA compliance on North
. . $100,000
CT Main Street
Town of for renovation and buildout of the Spruce Street Youth Center{ $200,000
Manchester, CT P ’
Town of for planning and design of the Penobscot indian Cultural $250.000
Millinocket, ME Center '
Town of North for renovation, construction and buildout of two community $150,000
Hempstead, NY recreational centers ’
Town of Piedmont, Hor planning, streetscaping, downtown infrastructure $150,000
wyv improvements and revitalization '
Town of . .
. for renovation and construction of Rohrman Park $200,000
Scherervile, IN
;l';;wn of South Hill, for renovations to the historic Colonial Theatre $300,000
Town of Tatum, for demaliton and rebuilding of housing for the elderly and low; $100,000
NM middie-income families i
Town of Wakefield,|for planning, design and construction of the Wakefield $200,000
MA Community Recreational Facility ’
Town of . .
Watertown, MA for an economic development planning study $75,000
Town of Willington, jfor construction of low- and moderate-income housing for
L $200,000
CT senior citizens
Town of Yucca . "
Valley, CA for development of a park and recreational facilites $200,000
Township of for planning, design and construction of the Delaware $150,000
Delaware, NJ Township Community Center ’
Tri-City Community, . . . .
Action Program, for acquisition, renovation and buildout of facilities for low: $250,000

inc. in Malden, MA

income families

H13693



H13694

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

Tri-County ‘
Community for construction of an occupational and technical training
. o $200,000
College in facility for students
Robbinsville, NC .
Trinity Repertory
Company in for renovation and construction of the Lederer Theater $250,000
Providence, Ri
Trinity River Vision [for facilities design, construction, and property acquistion of $550,000
in Fort Worth, TX jthe Trinity River Vision plan ’
Tri-State Center for
the Arts in Sharon, |for renovation, construction and buildout of the arts facility $100,000
CT
Troy Chamber of
Commerce in Troy, for ‘purc!'lase of a solar green house from Lawrence Tech $350,000
University
Ml
Tubman African
American Museum [for construction and buildout of a new facility at the museum $200,000
in Macon, GA
Ukiah Cultural and
Recreational - . . -
Center in Ukiah, for construction and buildout of the recreational facility $150,000
CA
Unified
Government of
Wyandotte County for downtown streetscape improvements $150,000
and Kansas City,
KS
United Teen
Equality Center in |for renovation and buildout of a youth center $100,000
Lowell, MA
Unity House of for renovation and buildout of an emergency shelter for
Troy, Inc.inTroy, | . L gency $200,000
NY . victims of domestic violence
Urban League of . . . S
Springfield, MA, for F:onstn{cnon., renovation and buildout activities at a camp $250,000
Inc for inner-city children
Valley Family
Center in San for construction and buildout of a family center $150,000
Fernando, CA )
Veterans of
gzgzxgr;n\!\lars Post for building renovation and buildout of a veterans center $150,000
Centereach, NY
Vetergns Village of for construction of affordable housing for homeless veterans $150,000
San Diego, CA
Village of Clyde, |for downtown lighting and other streetscape infrastructure
. $400,000
NY improvements
:l/-lllage of Dixmoor, for buildout of a community center $100,000
Village of for streetscape improvements and sidewalk furniture $300,000
Ellenvilie, NY pe imp :
Village of . T
Ridgewood, NJ for repair of the roof of a historic building ; $100,000
Village of for construction and renovation of the Pacesetter residential
. . $100,000
Riverdale, IL properties




November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Village of Sauget,
IL

for renovations at the Sauget Business Park

$400,000

Village of Tijeras
Senior Center in
Tijeras, NM

for construction of a Senior Center for seniors in Tijeras and
East Mountain areas

$100,000

Village of
Wappingers Falls,
NY

for land acquisition as part of a redevelopment plan

$200,000

Wabash County
YMCA in Wabash,
IN

for rehabilitation of a brownfield site in the city of Wabash

$400,000

Wakely Lodge
Resort in Hamilton
County, NY

for renovation of the Wakely Lodge

$100,000

Wakpa Sica
Reconciliation
Place in Ft. Pierre,
SD

for facility construction and buildout

$250,000

Wallace
Community
College in Dothan,
AL

for conversion of an existing building to a multi-purpose
instructional and training facility on the Sparks Campus in
Eufaula

$150,000

Walsh College in
Troy, Mi

for completion of construction of the Walsh College Library

$750,000

Walter Clore Wine
and Culinary
Center in Prosser,
WA

for construction of the Walter Clore Wine and Culinary Center

$250,000

Warner Theatre in
Torrington, CT

for renovation, construction and buildout of the theater

$250,000

Warren County
Economic
Development
Corporation in’
Giens Falls, NY

for renovation and construction of the Glens Falis Civic
Center

$150,000

Washington
Technology Center
in Seattle, WA

for construction, renovation and buildout of a technology
center

$150,000

Wattstar Theatre in
Los Angeles, CA

for construction and buildout of a theater and educational
facility in Watts

$300,000

Wayne Theatre
Alliance in
Waynesboro, VA

for renovations for the Wayne Theatre

$300,000

Waynesburg
College Center for
Economic
Development in
Waynesburg, PA

for construction of a multipurpose facility

$300,000

Western Kentucky
University
Business
Accelerator in
Bowling Green, KY

for expansion of the WKU Business Accelerator

$50,000

H13695



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

Western Mining
and Railroad for construction and renovation of an addition to the museum
; o - $150,000
Museum in Helper, |to improve accessibility
uTt
Western Reserve
Land Conservancy |for puchase of 246 acres in Lake and Geuga Counties, to be
. . $100,000
in Geauga County, Jconverted to a public park
CH
Western States
Biack Research & . . .
Education Center for renovation and buildout of the Mayme Clayton Library $250,000
in Culver City, CA
Westfield
Vocational
Technical High
School in
Westfield, MA for buildout of the Manufacturing Technology Program $300,000
Whitman-Walker
Clinic, Inc. of for design, planning and land acquisition for a new facility $150,000
Washington, DC
Willowbrook . . . A
Wildiife Center in :2; gg;;;g;g:i rfgr::gg\(:gon;fn z}n education center and wildlife $150,000
Glen Ellyn, IL i
Wilson Community
improvement for renovation, construction and buildout of the Gee Corbett
o N . $250,000
Association, Inc. in{Village Senior Center
Wilson, NC
Woodbridge ) . .
Township, NJ for construction of a Woodbridge Historical Museum $50,000
Wright Dunbar, e . .
Inc. in Dayton; OH for revitalization of Wright Dunbar Village $50,000
Wyckoff Heights . - .
Medical Center in foc: cLol;xtsig:;:tlon of a health care facility for low-income $400,000
Brooklyn, NY pop:
Year Up in Boston, |for construction, renovation and buildout of a technology
o I $100,000
MA training facility
YMCA of Greater . . . -
New York in New fYo':'A rCezovatlon, construction and buildout of the Rockaway $150,000
York, NY
YMCA of Greater
New York-Castle  [for construction of a multipurpose facility at the YMCA $300,000
Hill in Bronx, NY
YMCA of High
quqt, NC Archdale for construction of a. YMCA facility $150,000
Trinity Branch in
Archdale, NC
Youthville Dodge
City Campus in for expansion of central kitchen and dining facility $100,000
Dodge City, KS
Ypsilanti Housing - . P
Commission in Looruasci:guxs;tron of the Parkview Apartments for low-income $150,000
Ypsilanti, MI °
YWCA Columbus |for restoration of the historic Griswold Building that houses $200.000
in Columbus, OM |the YWCA ’




November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Grantee and Purpose

Acadiana Outreach Center Housing Redevelopment;
Lafayette, Louisiana

$280,000

Affordable Housing Revolving Loan Fund and Grant Pool,
Scott County Housing Council, Davenport, IA. For affordable
housing for those making lass than 80% of the AMI

$268,000

Akron-Canton Regional Foodbank, Akron, Ohio for building
renovations

$368,500

Appalachia Service Project Home Repair Program, Southern
West Virginia, for the repair of low and moderate income
housing.

$500,000

Appalachia Service Project, Chavies, KY to continue free
home repair services to Kentucky's low-income families

$140,000

Armory District Revitalization Planning, NY, for planning and
design efforts within the City's Armory District to aid in the
redevelopment of this deteriorating corridor.

$200,000

Asian Counseling and Referral Service, Seattle, WA, Asian
Counseling and Referral Service for construction of a new
building

$500,000

Audubon Arkansas, Development of Littie Rock Audubon
Center, Little Rock, AR, To complete the second phase of
development of the Little Rock Audubon Center

$200,000

Audubon Mississippi, Pascagoula River Audubon Center,
Moss Point, Mississippi, To construct a nature-based
education facility that will contribute to the economic and
community recovery on the Mississippi Gulf Coast.

$700,000

Beautiful Gate Outreach Center; "Reaching Out and Saving
Lives!" Project; Wilmington, Delaware; for construction of a
larger facility to be used for HIV testing services and
prevention programs in New Castle County

$335,000

Bell-Whitley Community Agency, Bell County, KY to
Complete construction of One Stop Training Center

$140,000

Bemidji Regional Airport, Bemidji, Minnesota, for the Bemidiji
JOBZ infrastructure development project to support light
manufacturing facilities.

$335,000

Bernalillo County, NM; Metropolitan Assessment and
Treatment Services Transitional Housing Facility; Bernalillo
County, NM.

$150,000

Bold Vision Capital Campaign for The Center for Family
Resources: Georgia

$350,000

Borough of Collingswood, NJ, Collingswood Theatre Project,
for comprehensive renovation of the Scottish Rite Theatre
which is the focal point of the Borough's revitalization
program.

$200,000

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Washington, Alexandria for the
renovation of the Alexandria, Virginia, Branch Boys and Girls
Club

$300,000

Boys and Girls Club of Greater Manchester, NH, for
renovation and expansion of facility

$210,000

Boys and Girls Club of Magic Valley, Twin Falls, Idaho, for
construction of a Boys and Girls Club facility in the town of
Buhl, Idaho

$175,000

H13697



H13698

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Boys and Girls Clubs of Socorro County, Construction of
Facility, Socorro, New Mexico, provide services and activities

for youth throughout Socorro County, NM. $120,000
Business Support incubator, UAPB to complete construction

of the Business Support incubator to support job creation in

Central Arkansas $402,000
Calvin Coolidge State historic site in Plymouth Notch,

Vermont for an expanded visitor's center. $200,000
Camp Barnabas; Missouri $375,000
Canyon Lake Revitalization Study, Rapid City, South Dakota $140,000
Capital District YMCA, Schenectady, New York for

construction of new YMCA at the side of a brownfield $200,000
Capitol Region RSVP/Volunteer Center of Rhode Island,

RSVP Veterans Computer Center, Providence, Rl for

construction of a computer lab and purchase of equipment to .
train disabled veterans. $200,000
Cather Foundation, Red Cloud, NE for the Moon Block project

for historic renovations $600,000
Catholic Charities of Hawaii, Honolulu, Hawaii, to renovate

recently acquired property in Makiki to establish permanent

facilities for CCH's Social Services Community Center $200,000
CEDARS Youth Services, Lincoln, NE, CEDARS Children’s :
Crisis Center, for construction of the CEDARS Children’s :
Crisis Shelter $335,000
Champlain Area Agency on Aging, Winooski, Vermont, for

renovation Vermont senior centers $200,000
Cherokee Strip Regional Heritage Center, Enid, OK $140,000
Cheyenne River Youth Project (CRYP), Teen Center

Expansion, Eagle Butte, SD $200,000
Children’s Home Society, Expansion of Van Demark House

and the Loving School, Sioux Falls, South Dakota $560,000
Chippewa Cree Tribe, Transporiation and Rehabilitation of

Maimstrom Air Force Base Housing Units, to transport and

rehabilitate housing units from Malmstrom Air Force base that

would otherwise be destroyed to the Rocky Boy's Reservation| $402,000
City and County of Denver; CO, Homeless Veterans

Supportive Housing, for supportive housing units for

homeless veterans with special needs $201,000
City and County of San Francisco, CA, San Francisco

Supportive and Transitional Housing Program, to develop

3,0000 supporting housing units $536,000
City of Aberdeen, SD, Downtown revitalization ] $200,000
City of Albany, WiFi Service in Albany in Albany, New York,

public access to technology project $200,000
City of Asheville, NC for Reid Center Renovation $140,000
City of Atchison, Kansas for Atchison Pedestrian Mall

Redevelopment, Kansas $350,000
City of Bangor, Maine to support ongoing efforts to redevelop

the Bangor Waterfront $262,500
City of Battle Ground, WA, Battle Ground Community Center, |

for a construction of a community center $400,000
City of Beaumont, Downtown Improvement Program,

Beaumont, TX, for streetscape improvements $140,000

November 13, 2007



November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

City 'of Belen, NM; Multipurpose Community Center Phase III;
Belen, NM, to provide a centralized venue for community
events and activities.

$450,000

1
City of Bellingham, WA, for the construction of the Bellingham
Marine Trades Center

$250,000

City of Bethlehem; South Bethlehem Workforce Training and
Development Center; Bethlehem, PA - redevelopment,
renovation and construction of a South Bethlehem Workforce
Training and Development Center

$140,000

City of Billings, Housing First Project,, to build houses for
homeless families

$268,000

City of Billings, MT, Big Sky Economic Development Authority
for historic preservation of the Cobb Field facility

$335,000

City of Boise, Public Works Department, Boise, Idaho, for
design and construction of city's geothermal system
expansion

$175,000

City of Brewer, Maine for a redevelopment project on the site
of the former Eastern Fine Paper Mill

$262,500

City of Browns Valley, Browns Valley, MN, To aid in recovery
efforts of a major flood

$750,000

City of Buffalo, NY for the construction and renovation of the
Buffalo Urban Arts Center

$200,000

City of Canton, MS, to transform the Historic Canton High
School into the Canton Municipal Government Complex.

$400,000

City of Central Falis, Central Falls Urban Revitalization
Project, Central Falis, RI for the remediation of the Old Public
Works Building and rehabilitation of city recreational facilities.

$201,000

City of College Park, MD for blight removal along the Route 1
Corridor

$469,000

City of Columbus, IN, Golden Castings Foundry Demolition
and Site Remediation Project to raze and remediate the site
of the former Golden Castings Foundry for the demolition and
environmental remediation costs of the Golden Castings
foundry site

$335,000

City of Columbus, Indiana, Mill Race Center for Active Adults
for construction of the new 30,000-square-foot Mill Race
Center for Active Adults (the “Mill Race Center”) that offers a
wide variety of programs for senior citizens

$670,000

City of Conover, North Carolina, Broyhill Furniture Industrial
Site Redevelopment, to demolish unusable manufacturing
structures at the abandoned Broyhill furniture manufacturing
plant and refurbish facility.

$750,000

City of Council Bluffs, Sunset Park North Neighborhood
Redevelopment, Council Bluffs, IA, to redevelop the Katelman
neighborhood.

$335,000

City of Detroit, M, for infrastructure improvements to
continue the revitalization of the Brush Park Historic District
neighborhood

$200,000

City of Everett, WA, for the expanéion of the Everett Senior
Activity Center

$600,000

City of Fayetteville, Fayetteville Aftainable Housing
Partnership, Fayetteville, Arkansas, To support the
Fayetteville Attainable Housing Partnership

$670,000

H13699



H13700

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

City of Florence, City of Florence Community Activity Center,
SC, to provide for a new activity center '

$150,000

City of Gardiner, Maine for waterfront infrastructure

$150,000

City of Grand Junction, CO, Grand Junction, CO, to create
park in LMI neighborhood and/or eliminate slum and blight.

$201,000

City of Greenville, Community Recreation Centers, Greenville,
SC for renovation of Greenville's recreation outdated
recreation centers

$150,000

City of Grenada, Taylor Hall Renovation Project, Grenada,
MS, for the renovation of the historic Taylor Hall.

$200,000

City of Hamilton, Fulton Bridge Industrial Park, Hamilton, AL,
Development of industrial Park

$700,000

City of Hillsboro, Downtown Streetscape Project, Hillsboro,
TX, for streetscape improvements

$140,000

City of Humboldt, lowa for Brownfields clean-up at Frit
Industries site.

$750,000

City of Kansas City, MO for redevelopment of the 11th and
Grand Neighborhood

$750,000

City of Keamney, Kearney, NE, Peterson Senior Activity
Center, for construction of the Peterson Senior Activity
Center

$670,000

City of Lake Charles, Lake Charles, LA, America's Wetland
Center; to establish a center focused on increasing public
awareness of the national importance of sustainable wetlands
conservation, preservation, and restoration

$400,000

City of Las Vegas, NV, Post Office Museum Las Vegas,
Nevada, to complete renovation and transformation of the
historic Post Office in downtown Las Vegas to a museum on
local history.

$200,000

City of Lincoin, NE for Antelope Valley Project Community
Revitalization

$180,000

City of Madison, MS, City of Madison Historic Gateway
Project, Madison, MS. To support the developments of a new
town square and renovation of the Madison Co. Cultural
Center.

$750,000

City of Marion, lowa for Central Corridor Redevelopment
Project

$350,000

City of Marshall, Memorial Hall Visitor and History Center
Renovation, Marshall, TX, for the renovation of a historic
building “

$140,000

City of Mérshalltown, lowa, for Grant Park Neighborhood
Redevelopment Initiative

$140,000

City of Medford; Santo Community Center — Phase II;
Medford, OR; To create a gymnasium and large community
classroom in Medford, OR.

$360,000

City of Miami Beach, Florida; Miami Beach City Center
Housing; Miami Beach, Florida; to maintain affordable
housing for low-income residents of Miami Beach, Florida.

$525,000

City of Milford, Connecticut, Eisenhower Park Renovation, for
the rehabilitation of Eisenhower Park

$348,400

November 13, 2007



November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

City of Muncie, IN, Unity Center, Muncie, IN for a New
community center

$350,000

[
City of Northampton, Massachusetts, Northampton State
Hospital Renovation, to assist the City of Northampton in
developing more than 200 units of affordable housing.

$200,000

City of Oakland, Oakland Transit-Oriented Villages, Oakland,
CA for he development of new housing

$335,000

City of Orlando, FL, Parramore Neighborhood Revitalization,
to redevelop this distressed area of downtown Orlando into a
safe and prosperous community with a mixture of residential
and supportive accessory opportunities.

$670,000

City of Philadelphia, Green City Strategy, Philadelphia, PA to
“clean and green” 450 parcels — or about 450,000 square feet
- of vacant land in Phitadelphia using top soil, grass, trees,
and wood fencing.

$201,000

City of Pittsburgh, South Side Works, Pittsburgh; redevelop to
enhance mobility )

$200,000

City of Pittsfield, MA, Downtown Building Renovation and
Rehabilitation

$200,000

City of Pocatello, Pocatello, Idaho, for renovation and
modernization of the Community Recreational Center

$140,000

City of Port Townsend, WA, for the construction of the
Northwest Maritime Center

$450,000

City of Portland, OR, Washington Monroe Community Center,
for the design and construction of the community center and
supporting elements

$670,000

City of Portland; Regional Bridges to Housing Program;
Portland, OR and Vancouver, WA; to develop affordable,
permanent family-sized housing

$402,000

City of Quincy; Riverfront Infrastructure Improvement; Quincy,
Hlinois; to connect public facilities and public space in an
economically distressed area in Quincy.

$250,000

City of Reno Nevada, NV, Oliver-Montello Affordable Housing
Project, to purchase vacant buildings in an effort to revitalize
an area of northeast Reno and transition it from commercial
to residential.

$600,000

City of Rocky Mount, NC for renovations to the Booker T.
Washington High School

$140,000

City of Rugby, REAP Zones, Rugby, North Dakota to expand
economic development opportunities in two REAP zones

$268,000

City of Saginaw, MI, for acquisition and development of the
Saginaw riverfront site

$670,000

City of Scranton; Scranton Housing and Community Space
Initiative; Scranton, PA - planning, design and construction of
apartments and community space, as part of a downtown
revitalization initiative.

$140,000

City of Sparks, NV, Larry D. Johnson Community Center, to
complete construction of a multi-purpose community center
that will provide low income households and at-risk children
with various educational classes.

$250,000

City of Spearfish, SD, Spearfish Industrial Park Infrastructure
Construction

$200,000

H13701



H13702

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

City of Suffolk, Virginia, To renovate and restore the Phoenix
Bank of Nansemond building for purposes of the Museum

$120,000

City of Taunton, MA, to make structural and facility repairs to
a low-income senior center

$200,000

City of Temple, Downtown Redevelopment/Performing Arts
Centre, Temple, TX, for downtown redevelopment

$140,000

City of Tonasket, WA, Tonasket Community Center for
building renovations

$200,000

City of Waterloo, IA Neighborhood Revitalization Area

$350,000

City of Waterloo, 1A, Chamberlain demolition project

$350,000

City of Watertown, SD, Uptown Revitalization

$200,000

City of Wilson, North Carolina, City of Wilson Downtown
Redevelopment Project, to clear blighted old tobacco bamns
and oid office buildings that currently exist in Wilson and to
construct new homes for owner-occupancy

$375,000

City Year, Inc. City Year Headquarters Renovation, to assist
City Year, Inc. in the renovation of their headquarters to allow
them to better serve their low-income students.

$200,000

Coastal Heritage Society, Savannah Battlefield Historic Paint
and Coach Shops, Savannah, GA, for revitalization and repair
of the Georgia Central Railway Historic Paint and Coach
Shops

$450,000

Coffeyville Community Enhancement Foundation, Coffeyville,
KS, for infrastructure rehabilitation and construction

$400,000

Coles County Council on Aging; Coles County, lllinois, Coles
County Council on Aging Senior Center to construct a new
senior center

$250,000

Community Chest, Virginia City, NV, Storey County Youth
and Community Resource Center, to complete construction
on a multi-purpose community resource center,

$200,000

Community Church of Christ, Sean Bell Memorial Field of
Dreams, Community Youth Center, 167-04 108th Avenue,
Jamaica, NY, for securing a site and/or purchasing a building
for the Sean Bell Memorial Field of Dreams, Community
Youth Center

$200,000

CommunityWorks, Inc. for construction, including the finishing
of the interior of the ExplorationWorks building

$435,500

Cooper University Hospital, Camden, NJ for the Camden
Cooper Urban Development Initiative, for neighborhood
housing redevelopment.

$200,000

County of Hudson, Jersey City, Redevelopment of Koppers
Coke brownfield site, to transform the former Koppers Coke
site in Kearny into a two million square foot industrial park
that includes warehousing and distribution space

$268,000

County of Umatilla, OR, Umatilla County Fairgrounds
Exposition Center to replace the obsolete Umatilla County
Exposition Center with an 18,000 square-foot exhibition hall

$450,000

Covenant House Alaska for Covenant House Enhancement
and Relocation, to construct a new and larger facility

$280,000

November 13, 2007



November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Coventry Cares Community Center, Coventry Cares
Community Center and Project Friends, Coventry, Rl for the
construction of an intergenerational complex comprised of
human setvices, adult day care, and a senior center.

$335,000

Crossroads Rhode Island, Crossroads Rhode Island Child
Care and Community Center, North Kingstown, Rl for the
construction of a child care and community center to provide
both homeless families and neighborhood residents with
affordable child care.

$201,000

Dakota Boys and Girls Ranch, Dakota Boys and Girls Ranch
Treatment Facility Renovation, Minot, ND, to upgrade the
mechanical heating and water lines, alarm system, and
address accessibility concerns.

$234,500

Daly Mansion Preservation Trust, to preserve and interpret
the Daly Mansion, its buildings, grounds and the history it
conveys

$268,000

Delaware Children’'s Museum, Inc., for the construction of the
Delaware Children’s Museum in Wilmington, Delaware, as
part of the effort to remove blight and redevelop brownfields
along the Christina Riverfront

$268,000

Development Workshop, Inc., Upper Valiey Industries Plant
Facility, Idaho Falls, Idaho, for planning and design of a new
facility to provide job services for people with disabilities

$300,000

Dillon County, 1-95 Industrial Park Spec Building, Dillon,
South Carolina, to provide for the construction of an industrial
park spec building near the City of Diilon on |-95

$150,000

East Baltimore Development, Inc. (EBDI), Baltimore, MD,
East Baltimore Development Project, to provide for workforce
development, clean and safe programs, and infrastructure
improvements.

$200,000

Easter Seals Hawaii, Easter Seals Hawaii Kapolei Service
Center, Hawaii, to construct a multi-program service center to
provide therapy and early intervention services to children
with physical and developmental disabilities, as well as
programs for teens and adults with disabilities.

$200,000

Easter Seals New Hampshire, Flood Repair and Renovation
Project, Manchester, NH for Reconstruction and renovation of
Easter Seals New Hampshire building

$500,000

Edison Wetlands Association, Edison, NJ for the Dismal
Swamp Conservation Area Trails Project, for the design and
construction of trails for public recreation in the Dismal
Swamp Conservation Area.

$200,000

Eil Centro de la Raza, Seattle, WA, El Centro de la Raza for
facility improvements

$300,000

Empower New Haven, Brownfield's redevelopment initiative,
New Haven, CT Redevelopment of a commercial venture and
economic catalyst program

$502,500

Erie County; Erie Technology Incubator, Erie, PA for
construction of the Erie Technology Incubator, which will
promote economic development.

$140,000

Fairfax County, Fairfax, to develop and build 15-30 uniis of
single room occupancy housing for the chronically homeless

$300,000

FAME assistance corporation, Los Angeles, CA for
redevelopment of a blighted neighborhood

$335,000

H13703



H13704

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Fondean Revitalization Project, MS for the revitalization of the
Fondren area in Jackson, MS. '

$600,000

Food Bank of Alaska, Food Bank of Alaska Mat-Su Branch
Building Purchase, to allow the Food Bank of Alaska to
purchase the collaborative anti-hunger facility in the Mat-Su
Valley

$280,000

Four Bands Community Fund, Inc., Revolving Loan Fund
recapitalization, Eagle Butte, South Dakota

$200,000

Gambit Manufacturing and business technology center,
Orem, UT

$140,000

Global Samaritan Resources, Abilene, Texas, to build a
25,000 square foot warehouse facility for receiving, storing
and shipping of goods used for humanitarian aid.

$100,000

Goodrich-Gannett Neighborhood Center Cleveland, OH; Early
Childhood/Family Services Center Campus Completion, to
renovate and construct a new childcare/family services center

$300,000

Goodwill Industries of Hawaii, Inc., Kapolei, HI, to construct
the Goodwill Ohana Career and Learning Center to provide
workforce development and job placement assistance to
unemployed and under-employed low-income residents

$200,000

Grassroots Crisis Intervention Center, Inc., Columbia, MD, to
provide the last stage of construction funding for the only
emergency services shelter in Howard County, Maryland

$200,000

Gregory House Programs, Honolulu, Hl, to renovate housing
for a temporary housing facility that provides housing and
support services for individuals suffering from HIV/AIDS

$200,000

Harbor Homes Inc., Veterans Center, Buckingham Place,
Nashua, NH, to provide transitional housing and support
services for homeless veterans

$350,000

Hattiesburg Area Development Partnership, Old Hattiesburg
High School, Hattiesburg, MS. For the renovation of the old
high school.

$750,000

Hawaii Nature Center Makiki Valley, Honolulu, Hawaii, Makiki’
Valiey Watershed Education Center Project

$200,000

Herriman City, UT, to acquire and restore three historically
significant buildings in the community.

$140,000

Holbrook Community Foundation in Harpswell, Maine for
repair and renovation of Holbrook's Wharf

$150,000

Homeward, Inc.; Equity for Rural lowa-Revolving Loan Equity
Fund; lowa; Provide equity investment in rural communities

$201,000

Housing and Neighborhood Development Services, Inc.,
Orange, NJ for the Berg Hat Factory Commercial Arts Center,
to build out a business incubator and community arts complex
within a formerly abandoned hat factory in a low income
neighborhood

$200,000

Housing Authority of the City of Milwaukee, Convent Hill
Green Roof, to add a green roof to an affordable housing
highrise for low-income seniors.

$200,000

Institute for the Study and Practive of Nonviolence, R, for
Building renovations

$200,000

international Peace Garden, International Peace Garden
facility renovation, Dunseith, ND to renovate the facilities at
this international garden.

$301,500

November 13, 2007



November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

lowa Department of Economic Development, Des Moines,
lowa. To rehabilitate Main Street Communities

$536,000

Irvine Urban Outreach Center, Baltimore County, Maryland,
far an urban outreach center

$335,000

Jackson Medical Mall District Economic and Community
Development, Ms for housing development

$400,000

Jewish Foundation for Group Homes, Inc., Rockville, MD,
Jewish Foundation for Group Homes, to acquire and renovate
a single-family home into an Alternative Living Unit for three
adults with developmental disabilities

$200,000

Keehi Memorial Organization (KMO}, Keehi Aduit Day Health
Center and Child Care Center, Honolulu, Hawaii for an
intergenerational health and child care center that will provide
services to low and moderate income children and the elderly.

$234,000

Kenai Peninsula Food Bank, Soldotna, AK to construct an
expansion of the existing Kenai Pens

$140,000

Kipahulu Community Association, Inc, Hana, Hawaii,
Kipahulu Certified Kitchen, The project will enable low income
community members to gather as an intergenerational
community and create jobs in Native Hawaiian food
harvesting and processing.

$200,000

Lakeview Museum; Lakeview Museum construction; Peoria,
Hlinois; the museum will promote economic development and
tourism in downtown Peoria.

$250,000

Lamar County Commission, Lamar County Industrial Park,
Lamar County, Alabama, Infrastructure Development for
Industrial Park

$560,000

Las Cruces Families and Youth, Inc. Las Cruces, NM, for_
construction of a new Transitional Living Program facility to
house outpatient counseling for at risk youth and their families}

$200,000

Las Cumbres Community Services; Espanola, NM; for
construction of new facility for community services.

$300,000

Longview Housing Authority, Longview, WA, Phoenix House,
for construction of low-income housing

$500,000

Looking for Lincoln Heritage Coalition, for economic
development of lllinois historic sites

$500,000

Los Fresnos Boys and Girls Club; Construction of a new Boys|

and Giris Club facility in Los Fresnos, Cameron County, Texas

$250,000

Los Pueblos Community Council, Ribera, NM for Restoration
and Preservation of Old Ribera School Building to use of
building as community and culturai center.

$240,000

Lutheran Settlement House; Low-Income Housing and Muiti-
Purpose Space; Philadelphia, PA - planning, design,
redevelopment and construction of a facility, which will
include affordable housing.

$140,000

Maine State Music Theatre in Brunswick, Maine to complete
the renovation of rehearsal and office space in the newly
acquired facility

$250,000

Marguerite’s Place, Nashua, New Hampshire, for the
provision of transitional housing and supportive services to
homeless women and children who have been victims of
domestic abuse

$210,000

H13705



H13706

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Martin Luther King, Jr. Community Center, Rock Island
lllinois, for the rencvation and expansion of the Martin Luther
King, Jr. Community Center

$670,000

McKinley County, New Mexico, Construction of a new
regional juvenile crisis complex

$335,000

Mercer County Commission; For repair and renovation of the
Memorial Building, Princeton, WV

$1,000,000

Mercy Housing Incorporated, Mercy housing project in
Holyoke, Massachusetts, to build 50 new homes for low-
income senior citizens in Holyoke, Massachusetts.

$200,000

Mid-America-Research and Development Foundation in
Jefferson City, MO to provide equipment to produce emerging
plant-based economic development options for rural
communities

$375,000

Missoula Food Bank Inc, Statewide Food Bank
Transportation System, Missoula, MT to purchase eight new
vehicles to rescue more local food

$301,500

Mobile C.A.R.E. Foundation, Chicago, IL for the acquisition
and operation of Asthma Vans

$201,000

Mohawk Theater Restoration, North Adams, Massachusetts,
to assist in the renovation of the Mohawk Theater and in the
redevelopment of downtown North Adams.

$200,000

Monmouth County, NJ for the NJ Children's Advocacy Center
for the construction of a children's advocacy center for victims
of child abuse.

$200,000

Montgomery County Government, Silver Spring, MD, Long
Branch Pedestrian Safety Linkages and Way-Finding
Community Markers, to provide for pedestrian safety in the
Long Branch community

$268,000

Morningstar Community Development Corporation in Kansas
City, MO, to construct a youth family center

$750,000

Morning Star Ranch in Florence, KS, to renovate facilities

$595,000

Mount Airy USA; Mount Airy Urban Renewal Initiative;
Philadelphia, PA - blight removal, development, and
construction, as part of an urban renewal initiative.

$140,000

Municipality of Anchorage, Mountain View Revitalization
Project, Anchorage, Alaska to restore buildings in the
Mountain View area.

$700,000

Murray-Calloway County Economic Development Corporation
for the Murray-Calloway Economic Development Corporation
Industrial Park Acquisition and Development Project in
Murray, Kentucky, to construct an industrial park to support
economic growth

$2,000,000

Muskegon Heights Housing Commission, Muskegon Heights,
MI, for community networking

$200,000

Nathan Adelson Hospice, Adult Day Care Center, Henderson
/ Las Vegas, NV

$500,000

National Tropical Botanical Garden; Kalaheo, Kaua'i, Hawai'i;
to construct a Native Hawaiian community learning center

$200,000

Nebraska Innovation Center (Whitier) to renovate and
improve the Whittier school for use as the Nebraska
Innovation Center

$670,000

November 13, 2007



November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Neighborhood House, Seattle, WA, Highpoint Neighborhood
Center, for construction of a community center

$600,000

Neighbors for Kids, Depoe Bay, OR; to make an addition to
their current facility.

$180,000

New Center Council Inc., Detroit, MI, for infrastructure
improvements to enhance the economic viability of the
Historic New Center

$670,000

NH Division of Parks and Recreation, Robert Frost Farm,
Derry, New Hampshire, for reconstruction

$210,000

Norman Economic Development Corp, Norman, OK for the
construction of an engineering incubator that will create-a new
industrial center for Norman, OK.

$140,000

Northeast Community Center Association in Spokane, WA,
Northeast Community Center, for facility construction

$500,000

Northern Community Investment Corporation to expand and
secure the region's economy and public services by providing
high speed, high technology connectivity throughout the
region.

$700,000

Northwest Tennessee Port Authority, Tiptonville, Tennessee
for the construction of this new facility will promote growth in
the region and take advantage of unique transportation
opportunities that will tie in the port

$525,000

Ocean Community YMCA, Camp Watchaug Redevelopment,
Westerly, R for the renovations to create a state-of-the-art
learning center. :

$200,000

OK Native American Cultural and Educational Authority for
American Indian Cultural Center and Museum, Oklahoma
City, OK

$140,000

Old Town Boys and Girls Club, Albuquerque, NM, for
renovation of the existing Old Town Boys and Girls Club
accompanied by construction of new areas for the Club

$335,000

Our Children’s Homestead, Central lowa for
Housing/Vocational Education Program for Foster Children —
Aging Out; lowa

$210,000

Our City Reading; Housing Initiative; Reading, PA -
rehabilitation of abandoned houses and provide down
payment assistance to home buyers

$140,000

PACE Training and Evaluation Center, Morgantown, WV, for
the construction of a new training facility

$1,500,000

Patterson Park Community Development Corp, Library
Square Revitalization Project, Baltimore, MD, to provide for
the revitalization of an under-used area of Baltimore City

$201,000

Pearl City Foundation, Pearl City, Hawaii, Momilani
Community Center Adult Day Care and Child Care Facility
Construction Project, to construct a new facility of 6,700
square feet for the Elderly Daycare/Day Health and an Early
Educational Daycare of the Head Start Program

$200,000

Penobscot Theatre Company in Bangor, Maine to renovate
the Bangor Opera House

$150,000

H13707



H13708

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Port of Gold Beach, OR, Port of Gold Beach High Dock
Rehabilitation, to rebuild the High Dock at the Port of Gold
Beach that provides critical infrastructure for water-dependent

and water-related commercial and retail activities. $450,000
Preble Street in Portland, Maine for the development of

Florence House, a comprehensive center for homeless

women $200,000
Providence Connections, Inc.; Providence Family Support

Center; Pittsburgh, PA for planning, renovation and

redevelopment of the Providence Family Support Center. $140,000
Provo City Downtown Parking Structure Project, Utah $140,000
Rainier Vista Boys and Girls Club, Seattle WA, Rainier Vista

Boys and Girls Club for facility construction $500,000
Randolph County YMCA, IN to build a new licensed child care

facility for 93 children $140,000
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee,

Wisconsin, 30th Street Industrial Corridor-Milwaukee

Wisconsin for blight elimination and redevelopment of the

30th Street Corridor $502,500
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Racine, WI for blight

removal and reconstruction efforts $200,000
RurAL CAP, Inc for Rural Alaska Community Head Start

Facility Upgrades $140,000
Saginaw Depot Preservation Corporation, Saginaw, ML, to

restore the historic Potter Street storefronts and add street

enhancements $670,000
Salina City, to build a senior citizens and civic center for the

three communities in the area of Salina, UT. $525,000
Salvation Army Alaska Division for Anchorage Salvation Army

Family Enrichment Center to build a family shelter, a

commercial-grade kitchen, $280,000
San Bernardino Boys & Girls Club, Boys & Girls Club

Improvements, San Bernardino CA, for facility expansion $201,000
San Francisco Museum and Historical Society,

Redevelopment of the Old Mint facility, San Francisco, CA $335,000
Santa Clara Pueblo, Construction of Regional Adult Day Care

Center, Espanola, NM, Regional Adult Day Care Center $300,000
Seattle Nisei Veterans Committee, Seattle, WA, Nisei

Veterans Memorial Hall, for construction $250,000
Second Harvest Food Bank of East Central Indiana, Inc, for

Food Bank Capital Improvements Project $700,000
Smithfield City, UT, to construct a new city complex $525,000
Souhegan Boys and Girls Club, Milford, NH, for renovations

and reconstruction after severe flood damage $140,000
South Dakota State Fair Foundation, Huron, SD, upgrade

South Dakota State Fair Open Class Beef Complex and

Hippodrome $200,000

Southern Cultural Heritage Foundation, Vicksburg, MS; for
the renovation of the Southern Cultural Heritage Center
Auditorium

$200,000

November 13, 2007



November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Southern Nevada Convention Training Trust , Las Vegas, NV,
Convention and Trade Training Center, to construct a facility
in Las Vegas to provide trade training for the convention
industry to students who are unemployed, underemployed, or
in transition.

$378,000

Southern West Virginia Multicultural Museum and Community
Center, Raleigh County, West Virginia, for the establishment
of a multicultural museum and community center in Beckley,
WV

$200,000

Southside Institutions Neighborhood Alliance, Southside
Institutions Neighborhood Alliance Blight Removal, Hartford,
CT, for activities associated the acquisition, removal, and
redevelopment of blighted properties in Hartford, Connecticut.

$200,000

Spaulding Fibre Remediation and Demolition, NY to demolish
the structures and remediate any environmental problems
and develop new infrastructure on the site

$1,170,000

Springfield Boys and Girls Club; Community Center;
Springfieid, iL; Planning, development, land acquisition, and
construction costs for a new community center in Springfield.

$200,000

St. Lawrence County Chamber of Commerce Inc, Regional
Rural Broadband Expansion, Canton, NY. To expand
broadband access to rural areas.

$200,000

St. Louis Area Food Bank, St. Louis County, MO, Foodbank
Warehouse Acquisition Project

$375,000

Stanford Settlement, Inc. Carl R. Hansen Teen Center,
Sacramento, CA. Funds will be used to construct a new teen
center facility for at-risk youth in the northern area of
Sacramento, CA )

$200,000

Synergy Services, Inc in K.C.,MO. To design and construct a
homeless youth shelter and campus

$562,500

Syracuse City, Utah for Syracuse City Utah Municipal Center
Expansion Project

$210,000

Tallahatchie County Board of Supervisors, Sumner, MS,
Taillahatchie County Courthouse Restoration, for the
restoration of the Tallahatchie County Courthouse

$700,000

TechTown, Detroit, Ml for renovations for historic structures
for economic development .

$200,000

The Arc of Hilo, Arc of Hilo Client Support Services Facility
Construction, in Hilo, HI, to construct a multi-purpose job
training, day program, and community center for people with
disabilities

$268,000

The ARC of Madison County Facilities Expansion, AL

$175,000

The Children's Center of the Cumberiands, Scott County,
Tennessee, expand the Children's Center and allow
expanded service and care for abused children

$175,000

The Children's Home, Children's Home (CH) Residential
Facility improvement Initiative, Cromwell, Connecticut, for the
redesign of residential facilities

$200,000

The City of Newport News, VA, Jefferson Park Revitalization,
VA, for acquisition, demolition, relocation activities and capital
improvements of dilapidated housing

$670,000

H13709



H13710

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The Civic Center of Moreau, Inc. The Moreau Community
Center, Campaign to Establish the New Regional Community
Center at Moreau, South Glens Falls, NY, for the construction
ofithe Regional Community Center at Moreau which will
provide dramatically improved educational, recreational, and
community service facilities as well as substantial economic
development

$200,000

The Greater Boston Food Bank, Boston, Massachusetts, for
the development of a new facility to distribute food to
Massachusetts families in need.

$200,000

The Ministry of Caring Inc.; Mary Mother of Hope House | -
Renovation Project, Wilmington, DE, to renovate the Mary
Mother of Hope House which provides housing and support
services from homeless women 18 and older

$670,000

The Westfield Boys and Girls Club, Westfield,
Massachusetts, Westfield Boys and Girls Club, for renovation
and repair

$200,000

TLC for Children and Families, Olathe, KS: , for an
emergency shelter and social services for children and youth
in the Kansas City

$525,000

To Bridgeton Board of Education, Bridgeton, NJ for the
restoration of the historic Bridgeton High School facility which
was built during the New Deal by the WPA

$200,000

To Paterson Board of Education, Paterson, NJ, Hinchliffe
facility, for the restoration of the historic Hinchliffe facility

$200,000

To the Goodwill Rescue Mission, Newark, NJ for the
renovation of transitional living facilities.

$200,000

Tom Green County, San Angelo, TX, for the relocation and
expansion of the Tom Green County Library, the only public
library in the region.

$140,000

Town of Colebrook, Mohawk River Retaining Wall, Colebrook,
NH, repair retaining wall and two water mains along the
Mohawk River.

$300,000

Town of Colmar Manor, Colmar Manor Community Center,
Colmar Manor, Maryland, to construct a multi-use community
facility that combines community organizations and municipal
services

$402,000

Town of Marietta, MS, for the construction of a multi-purpose
facility

$200,000

Town of Vernon, Amberbelle Mill Historic Restoration
Initiative, Vernon, Connecticut, for exterior and interior
upgrades to the historic Amberbelle Mill facility.

$200,000

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa, Turtle Mountain Youth
Center, Belcourt, ND to construct a youth center for Native
Americans on the reservation.

$335,000

United Methodist Youthville, Dodge City, Kansas to provide a
central kitchen/dining facility for the campus in compliance
with federal regulations

$210,000

United Way for Southeastern Michigan, Detroit, M, to
construct a training center for non-profit social service
providers

$268,000

United Way of Treasure Valley, Boise, Idaho, for construction
of a Community Detox Center

$175,000

November 13, 2007



November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Urban League of Eastern Massachusetts, Roxbury,
Massachusetts, to assist in the expansion of the Urban
League of Eastern Massachusetts facility expansion

$200,000

Urban League of Rhode Istand, South Providence
Neighborhood Center Building Project, Providence, RI for the
construction of a three-story, 9,00 square foot addition to
house a community meeting room, senior center, and office
space.

$335,000

Vermont Housing and Conservation Board, VT, for affordable
housing and community development linked with land
conservation and historic preservation

$1,742,000

Veterans Benefits Clearinghouse, Roxbury, MA, Veterans
Benefits Clearinghouse renovation, to renovate the Veterans
Benefits Clearinghouse facility to allow the non-profit
organization to expand its programs o assist low-income
veterans across Massachusetis.

$200,000

Waipahu Jack Hall Memorial Housing Corporation, Oahu, Hl,
to renovate, repair, and maintain the Kunia Village Housing
Complex and to bring it in compliance with Honolulu City and
County housing codes

$234,000

Washington County Free Library, New Washington County
Free Library Branch in Boonsboro, MD, to facilitate design
and construction of new library branch

$200,000

Western Elmore County Recreation District, Mountain Home
Community Center Complex, Mountain Home, Idaho, for

planning, design, and construction of an energy efficient, multi}
use community center.

$300,000

Where to Turn, Hands and Hearts, Staten Island, NY for the
construction of a 9/11 living memorial

$468,000

Wichita, KS for the 21st Street Industrial Corridor
Revitalization Plan and Pre-Engineering Designs

$210,000

Wilmington Housing Authority, Wilmington, DE, Sprinkler
Retrofit of High Rise Building, to retrofit the Crestview
Apartments with a fire suppression sprinkler system

$670,000

Wisconsin Regional Training Partnership, Center for
Excellence, Milwaukee, W1, to complete renovation of the
Center of Excellence for the assessment, preparation and
placement of job-ready candidates for careers in skilled
trades and industries.

$200,000

World Impact, St. Louis, MO, to renovate the former YMCA
North Building

$562,500

YMCA of Spokane, WA, YMCA/YWCA of Spokane, for facility
construction

$500,000

YMCA of Tacoma-Pierce County, Tacoma, WA, YMCA of
Tacoma-Pierce County for facility construction

$250,000

YWCA of Greater Los Angeles, Union Pacific Child
Development and Family Center, Los Angeles, CA: for the
construction of the new Union Pacific Child Development and
Family Center

$200,000

H13711



H13712 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

The conference agreement includes program and directs HUD to implement the
$26,500,000 for the Neighborhood Initiatives program as follows:



November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Grantee Purpose Funding
Bucks County Community )
Coliege in Newtown, PA  for design and construction of a training facility $100,000
CAP Services, Inc. in for capitalization of a revolving loan fund for small
Stevens Point, Wi business development -$500,000
Chicago Parks District in jfor renovation and construction as part of the Lane
Chicago, IL ‘| Tech High School Field Improvement Project $700,000
City and County of San
Francisco Mayor's Office }for canstruction of permanent supportive housing for
of Housing in San homeless individuals as part of the Mason Street
Francisco, CA Project $600,000
for planning, design, construction and buildout of the
City of Charleston's International African American
City of Charleston, SC - {Museum ) ‘ $800,000
. . for construction in coordination with the Downtown
City of College Park, MD {College Park Redevelopment Project $300,000
for extension of sewer and water utilities to the Parkland|.
Douglas County, Wi Industrial Park $500,000
Housing Assistance . . - .
Council for nationwide capacity building, outreach and training $3,000,000
: for capitalization of a revolving loan fund to be used for .
La Raza HOPE Fund -~ |nationwide community development activities $1,000,000
Metropolitan
Development Association ffor implementation of a comprehensive regional ‘
in Syracuse, NY economic development strategy $375,000
National American Indian : )
Housing Council for nationwide capacity building, outreach and training $1,000,000
National Housing
Development Corporation
in Rancho Cucamonga,
CA for development and preservation of affordable housing $1,000,000
North Central Wisconsin
Regional Planning
Commission in Wausau, |for capitalization of a revolving loan fund for new
wi business development $400,000

H13713



H13714 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

The conference agreement does not include 25 percent match for EDI and NI grants in
language proposed by the House to require a FYO09.



November 13, 2007 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

San Francisco Housing
Authority in San
Francisco, CA

for demolition, planning, design, and construction of
mixed-income housing at the Hunters View Housing
Project

$1,200,000

United Veterans of
America, Inc. in Leeds,
MA

1 t
for construction and buildout of a permanent housing
facility for veterans in Pittsfieid, MA

$900,000

University of Hartford in
Hartford, CT

for renovation and buildout of a historic building

$200,000

Yardley Borough, PA

for acquisition and installation of equipment to improve
stormwater systems as part of a redevelopment plan

$280,000

Grantee and Purpose

Bering Straits Native Corporation, Nome, Alaska, funds
will be used for the construction and expansion of the
site pad for the quarry

$562,500

Center for Planning Excellence; Center for Planning
Excellence; Baton Rouge, LA to continue to coordinates
urban and rural planning efforts in South Louisiana

$2,000,000

Central Wyoming College Foundation; Intertribal

Education and Community Center; Riverton, Wyoming;
to complete construction of and purchase equipment for|
the Intertribal Education and Community Center

$420,000

City of Forsyth, Georgia to renovate and repair the

buildings on the former Tift College campus so that it
will be ready to house the hundreds of employees of the]
State Department of Corrections.

$350,000

City of Green Bay, Wisconsin, Neighborhood Block
Redevelopment, to purchase, demolish and refurbish
blighted properties to eliminate overcrowding, reduce
crime and stabilize a struggling neighborhood

$1,500,000

City of Rochester, NY, Rochester Lead Hazard
Prevention Program, to enhance lead hazard
assessments, inspections, remediation training and
outreach to expedite lead hazard remediation in public
housing

$156,000

Emergency Demolition of the Former Swift Plant (KD
Station) in Sioux City, lowa

$700,000

Hiawatha Village Low Income Housing
Development Project, Seattle, WA

$750,000

homeWORD, Missoula, MT to develop rental housing
that is affordable to working families in Missoula, MT

$670,000

John C. Stennis Institute for Capacity Development
Imitative

$800,000

Kitsap County Resources Community Services Center
Construction, Bremerton, WA

$200,000

Miami Dade College, FL, Cuban American Historical
Museum at the Miami Dade College Freedom Tower,
Florida

$350,000

NeighborhoodsNOW, Community Foundation of
Wyandotte County, Kansas City, KS

$1,200,000

Passage Point Transitional Housing Construction, King
County, WA

$500,000

Poplar Bluff Historic Depot Restoration; Missouri

$187,500

H13715



H13716

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Robinson Film Center Building; Shreveport, Louisiana $280,000
Salishan HOPE VI Redevelopment Project, Tacoma, :

WA $1,500,000
Starr Commonwealth of Ohio, Van Wert and Columbus,

Ohio, Starr Commonwealth facilities renovations for

positive environments where children flourish $544,000
Washington State Housing Finance Commission,

Seattle, WA for capacity building $700,000

November 13, 2007



November 13, 2007

Funding Employer Relocation using CDBG
funding.—The conferees encourage HUD to
develop expeditiously its guidelines to en-
sure CDBG compliance with federal statu-
tory restrictions on job relocation as cited in
the recently released GAO report: Economic
Development: Format Monitoring Ap-
proaches Needed to Help Ensure Compliance
with Restrictions on Funding Employer Re-
location (GAO-07-1005).

HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement provides a total
of $1,767,000,000 for this account, instead of
$1,764,010,000 as proposed by the House and
$1,970,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement provides
$50,000,000 for housing counseling, instead of
$48,340,000 as proposed by the House and
$150,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

In addition, $12,500,000 is reserved for tech-
nical assistance, instead of $9,900,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $15,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Of amounts made avail-
able for technical assistance, $8,500,000 is for
qualified non-profit intermediaries to pro-
vide technical assistance to CDHOs and
$4,000,000 is for intermediaries to provide
technical assistance to HOME participating
jurisdictions.

The conference agreement includes
$15,000,000 for the American Dream Downpay-
ment Initiative, instead of $25,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House had no simi-
lar provision.

The conference agreement does not include
two provisions within the HOME account
that provided $200,000,000 for counseling and
foreclosure activities, as proposed by the
Senate. Instead, the conference agreement
provides funding in Title III of this Act
through the Neighborhood Reinvestment
Corporation for such activities. The con-
ferees do not instruct HUD on issuance of a
NOFA, as proposed by the Senate.

SELF-HELP AND ASSISTED HOMEOWNERSHIP

OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM

The conference agreement provides
$60,000,000 for this account, as opposed to
$569,700,000 proposed by the House and
$70,000,000 proposed by the Senate. Of the
total, $26,500,000 is provided for the SHOP
program as proposed by the Senate, instead
of $27,710,000 as proposed by the House. Of the
total, $33,500,000 is provided for the first four
capacity building activities authorized under
section 4(b)(3), of which up to $5,000,000 may
be made available for rural capacity building
activities, as proposed by the Senate. The
House did not include such a provision.

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE GRANTS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement provides
$1,585,990,000 for Homeless Assistance Grants,
as proposed by the Senate instead of
$1,560,990,000 proposed by the House. Funds
are available for two years except for
$5,000,000, which is available until expended,
as proposed by the Senate. Sufficient funding
is provided for renewal of Shelter Plus Care
contracts. The conference agreement trans-
fers $2,475,000 to the Working Capital Fund
as proposed by both the House and the Sen-
ate.

The conference agreement provides
$25,000,000 for the Secretary to conduct a
demonstration program on the effectiveness
of rapid re-housing programs in reducing the
number of homeless families as proposed by
the Senate. The conferees direct HUD to se-
lect a limited number of sites to receive
funding for this demonstration program as a
part of the Homeless Assistance Grants com-
petition, and should consider the following
criteria when selecting sites: proven experi-
ence in rapid re-housing, performance of the

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Continuum of Care, and geographic diver-
sity. Selected programs should provide fami-
lies with housing placement services, short-
term housing assistance, including up to 18
months of rental assistance, and an array of
appropriate services for families. The con-
ferees have also included language that al-
lows the Secretary to use up to $1,250,000 to
conduct an evaluation of the demonstration
program. This evaluation should include, but
is not limited to, a cost-benefit analysis, in-
cluding both direct and indirect social bene-
fits of rapid re-housing programs, as well as
the success of such programs in keeping fam-
ilies in stable housing.

The conference agreement modifies a pro-
vision of the Senate that requires HUD to
submit the AHAR report by June 21, 2008, as
opposed to March 21, 2008.

HOUSING PROGRAMS
HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement provides
$735,000,000 for the section 202 program as
proposed by the Senate, instead of
$734,580,000 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement allocates funds
as follows: $628,850,000 for new capital and
PRAC contracts, amendments to contracts
and for the renewal of contracts for up to one
year terms and for supportive services;
$60,000,000 for service coordinators and the
continuation of congregate services grants.
The House had proposed $59,400,000 for this
purpose; $24,750,000 for assisted living conver-
sion grants and emergency capital repairs as
proposed by the House and Senate; $20,000,000
for competitive grants to private nonprofit
organizations and consumer cooperatives for
covering costs of architectural and engineer-
ing work, site control, and other planning re-
lated to the development of supportive hous-
ing for the elderly that is eligible for assist-
ance under section 202 of the Housing Act of
1959; and not to exceed $1,400,000 may be
transferred to the Working Capital Fund for
information technology activities as pro-
posed by the Senate instead of $1,980,000 pro-
posed by the House.

The conference agreement requires HUD to
submit a plan by June 15, 2008, detailing the
status of PRAC funding, including reasons
for delays, instead of March 15, 2008, as pro-
posed by the House.

HOUSING FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement recommends a
total program level of $237,000,000 for the
Section 811 program as proposed by the Sen-
ate, instead of $236,610,000 proposed by the
House. As proposed by the Senate, not to ex-
ceed $600,000 may be transferred to the Work-
ing Capital Fund, instead of $990,000 as pro-
posed by the House.

The conferees require a report from HUD
on the number of non-elderly disabled vouch-
ers that are still in circulation and being
used by non-elderly disabled individuals by
May 15, 2008.

OTHER ASSISTED HOUSING PROGRAMS
RENTAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE

The conference agreement provides
$27,600,000 for Section 236 payments to State-
aided, non-insured projects as proposed by
both the House and the Senate.

RENT SUPPLEMENT
(RESCISSION)

The conference agreement rescinds
$27,600,000 from the Rent Supplement ac-
count, as proposed by the House and Senate.

FLEXIBLE SUBSIDY FUND
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage permanently transferring excess rent-

H13717

al charges to the Flexible Subsidy Fund as
proposed by the House and Senate.

MANUFACTURED HOUSING FEES TRUST FUND

The conference agreement provides up to
$16,000,000 for authorized activities from fees
collected in the Fund as proposed by the
House and Senate.

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION

MUTUAL MORTGAGE INSURANCE PROGRAM
ACCOUNT

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement establishes an
$185,000,000,000 limitation on commitments
to guarantee single-family loans during fis-
cal year 2008, as proposed by the House and
the Senate.

The conference agreement establishes a
$50,000,000 limitation on direct loans to non-
profits and governmental entities in connec-
tion with the sale of HUD-owned single-fam-
ily properties, as proposed by the House and
the Senate.

The conference agreement does not include
funds for administrative expenses, as pro-
posed by the House.

As proposed by both the House and the
Senate, the conference agreement provides
$77,400,000 for administrative contract ex-
penses, of which not to exceed $25,500,000
may be transferred to the Working Capital
Fund. Of this amount, up to $5,000,000 shall
be for education and outreach of FHA single-
family loan products, as proposed by the
Senate.

GENERAL AND SPECIAL RISK PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes the fol-
lowing, as proposed by both the House and
the Senate: establishes a $45,000,000,000 limi-
tation on multifamily and specialized loan
guarantees during fiscal year 2008; and pro-
vides $8,600,000 for subsidy costs to support
certain multifamily and special purpose loan
guarantee programs as proposed by both the
House and Senate.

The conference agreement does not include
funds for administrative expenses, as pro-
posed by the House.

Language is also included allowing up to
$5,000,000 to be made available for discount
sales of multifamily real property to units of
local government, as proposed by the Senate.
It is the intent of the conferees that the
units affected remain affordable.

The conference agreement does not include
language proposed by the House to study the
impact of discounted sales on the FHA fund.

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION

GUARANTEES OF MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES
LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The conference agreement includes up to
$200,000,000,000 for new commitments, as pro-
posed by the House and Senate. The con-
ference agreement does not include language
appropriating administrative expenses or
transferring funds to the Salaries and Ex-
penses account, as proposed by the House.

PoOLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

The conference agreement provides
$61,440,000 for research and technology as
proposed by the Senate, instead of $59,087,000
as proposed by the House.

Of the amount provided the conference
agreement directs that $23,000,000 is provided
for Section 107 grants to academic institu-
tions, and is to be distributed as follows:

Section 107 .......oovvvininiennnnn $23,000,000
Native Alaskan and Hawai-
ian Serving Institutions (3,000,000)

Tribal colleges and Univer-

Sities ..oooeiiiiiiiiiii (5,000,000)



H13718

HBCUS oiiiiiiiiieiieiiecieeennee (9,000,000)
Hispanic Serving Institu-
HIONS v (6,000,000)

The conference agreement also includes
language that directs that the implementa-
tion of $5,000,000 for the Partnership for the
Advancement of Technology in Housing
(PATH) be administered by PD&R, as pro-
posed by the House. The conferees reiterate
the provision that all PATH funds shall be
competitively awarded and the resources
shall be focused on energy-efficiency in low-
income housing.

The conference agreement includes $500,000
instead of $1,000,000 as proposed by the House
to establish an interagency working group
between HUD and the Federal Transit Ad-
ministration (FTA). The conferees direct
HUD and FTA to develop a best practices
manual which will serve to assist commu-
nities as they seek to establish mixed-in-
come transit-oriented development. HUD and
FTA should also jointly report back to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions within six months of enactment of this
Act, on new ways the two agencies can bet-
ter coordinate transportation and housing
programs to promote affordable housing near
transit.

FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
FAIR HOUSING ACTIVITIES

The conference agreement provides
$50,000,000 for this program instead of
$52,380,000 as proposed by the Senate and
$45,540,000 as proposed by the House. Of this
amount, $25,620,000 is for the Fair Housing
Assistance Program (FHAP) and $24,000,000 is
for the Fair Housing Initiatives Program
(FHIP).

The conferees direct the Secretary to iden-
tify essential documents to translate for in-
dividuals with limited English proficiency to
further enhance access and services for HUD
assisted programs. Within the resources pro-
vided under this section, the Secretary, in
consultation with the appropriate housing
providers and interest groups, shall give pri-
ority to specific languages that currently
have high concentrations in HUD assisted
properties and activities.

OFFICE OF LEAD HAZARD CONTROL
LEAD HAZARD REDUCTION

The conference agreement provides
$145,000,000 for the Lead Hazard Reduction
program instead of $130,000,000 proposed by
the House and $151,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

The conference agreement allocates funds
as follows: $8,800,000 for Operation LEAP, as
proposed by the Senate; $7,000,000 for tech-
nical assistance; $8,800,000 for the Healthy
Homes Initiative, as proposed by the Senate;
and $48,000,000 for an initiative to target lead
abatement funds to areas with the highest
lead paint abatement needs, as proposed by
the Senate. The conference agreement in-
cludes language requiring a match of 25 per-
cent for grantees under this competitive pro-
gram, as proposed by the House, and author-
izes the Secretary to waive this match re-
quirement if it is determined that such ac-
tion will facilitate the best use of funds, es-
pecially for low and very low-income com-
munities.

The conference agreement does not include
language proposed by the House on funding
levels for the lead-based paint hazard grant
program and the Lead Hazard Demonstration
Program.

The conference agreement includes
$2,000,000 for the Big Buy Program, as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not have
a similar provision.

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement does not include

this House-proposed account. Funding is in-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

stead reflected in a new compensation and
benefits structure funded in nine appro-
priated accounts at the beginning of Title II
of this Act.

WORKING CAPITAL FUND

The conference agreement includes
$155,000,000 for the Working Capital Fund
(WCF') instead of $175,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate and $125,000,000 as proposed by the
House.

The conferees instruct GAO to conduct a
study on the status of current information
systems, not the HUD IG, as proposed by the
House.

The conference agreement states that no
funds under this account may be used for e-
Gov unless approved by the Committees.

In addition, the conference agreement in-
cludes language proposed by both the House
and Senate that allows transfers from other
accounts to be used for the purposes of the
fund and for which the funds were appro-
priated.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The conference agreement provides
$112,000,000 for the Office of Inspector Gen-
eral as proposed by the Senate instead of
$107,000,000 as proposed by the House. The
conference agreement does not include a
transfer of funds, as proposed by the House.

OFFICE OF FEDERAL HOUSING ENTERPRISE
OVERSIGHT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement provides
$66,000,000 for the Office of Federal Housing
Enterprise Oversight (OFHEO) to be derived
from collections available in the Federal
Housing Enterprise Oversight Fund as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Section 201 splits overpayments 50/50 be-
tween Treasury and State HFAs, as proposed
by the House and Senate.

Section 202 precludes the use of funds to
prosecute or investigate legal activities
under the Fair Housing Act, as proposed by
the House and Senate.

Section 203 continues language to correct
anomalies for HOPWA and specifies jurisdic-
tions in New York and New Jersey and uses
a three year average as proposed by the
House and Senate.

Section 204 requires that funds are to be
subject to competition unless specified oth-
erwise in statute as proposed by the House
and Senate.

Section 205 allows HUD to use funds for
services or facilities of GNMA and Fannie
Mae as proposed by the House and Senate.

Section 206 requires HUD to comport with
the budget estimates except as otherwise
provided in this Act or through an approved
reprogramming, as proposed by the House
and Senate.

Section 207 provides authorization for HUD
corporations to utilize funds under certain
conditions and restrictions, as proposed by
the House and Senate.

Section 208 requires that technical assist-
ance and training funds be subject to an ap-
proved operating plan as proposed by the
House and Senate due by March 15, 2008.

Section 209 requires a report on unex-
pended balances each quarter as proposed by
the House and Senate.

Section 210 specifies the distribution of
AIDS funds to New Jersey and North Caro-
lina, as proposed by the House and Senate.

Section 211 requires a report annually on
number of leased units and average costs, as
proposed by the House and Senate.

Section 212 requires that the administra-
tion’s budget and the Department’s budget
justifications shall be submitted in the iden-

November 13, 2007

tical account and sub-account structure pro-
vided in this Act.

Section 213 requires that non-elderly dis-
abled assistance shall continue for non-elder-
ly disabled persons upon turnover to the ex-
tent practicable, as proposed by the House
and Senate. Further, assistance provided
through the Family Unification Program
shall remain available for this purpose upon
turnover, to the extent practicable.

Section 214 exempts residency requirement
for PHA Boards in Alaska, Iowa, and Mis-
sissippi, as proposed by the House and Sen-
ate, and the County of Los Angeles, as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Section 215 authorizes HUD to transfer
debt and use agreements from an obsolete
project to a viable project or projects, pro-
vided that no additional costs are incurred,
and other conditions are met, as proposed by
the House and Senate.

Section 216 distributes 2008 Native Amer-
ican Housing Block grant funds to the same
Native Alaskan recipients as 2005, as pro-
posed by the House and Senate.

Section 217 prohibits the IG from changing
the basis on which the audit of GNMA is con-
ducted. The Senate did not have a similar
provision.

Section 218 sets forth requirements for eli-
gibility for Section 8 voucher assistance, and
includes a consideration for persons with dis-
abilities, as proposed by the House and Sen-
ate.

Section 219 authorizes the Secretary to in-
sure mortgages under Section 255 of the Na-
tional Housing Act, as proposed by the House
and Senate.

Section 220 instructs HUD on managing
and disposing of any multifamily property
that is owned by HUD, as proposed by the
Senate.

Section 221 amends the National Housing
Act in specified areas related to FHA multi-
family loan limits, as proposed by the House
and Senate.

Section 222 retains a provision proposed by
the House that authorizes the Secretary to
waive certain requirements on adjusted in-
come for certain assisted living projects for
counties in Michigan. The Senate did not
have a similar provision.

Section 223 retains a provision proposed by
the House that allows the recipient of a sec-
tion 202 grant to establish a single-asset non-
profit entity to own the project and may
lend the grant funds to such entity. The Sen-
ate did not have a similar provision.

Section 224 amends section 24 of the 1937
Housing Act by extending the HOPE VI pro-
gram through September 30, 2008, as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not have
a similar provision.

Section 225 modifies a provision proposed
by the Senate by allowing PHAs that own
and operate 400 units or fewer of public hous-
ing to be exempt from asset management re-
quirements. The House did not have a simi-
lar provision.

Section 226 modifies a provision proposed
by the Senate to restrict the Secretary from
imposing any requirement or guideline relat-
ing to asset management that restricts or
limits the use of capital funds for central of-
fice costs, up to the limit established in
QWHRA. The House did not have a similar
provision.

Section 227 requires that the Secretary
shall report quarterly on the status of all
Project-Based Section 8 housing, as proposed
by the Senate. The House did not have a
similar provision.

Section 228 provides that the Secretary
shall report quarterly on HUD’s use of all
sole source contracts, as proposed by the
Senate. The House did not have a similar
provision.

Section 229 extends existing 12-year energy
contracts held by PHAs up to a term of 20



November 13, 2007

years without requiring the reprocurement
of energy performance contractors, as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not have
a similar provision.

Section 230 modifies provisions proposed by
the House and Senate by increasing the num-
ber of Moving-to-Work (MTW) agencies and
by making the Santa Clara and San Jose
PHAs, the San Bernardino PHA, and the
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation MTW
agencies.

Section 231 directs that the Secretary may
not rescind or take any adverse action with
respect to the Moving-to-Work program des-
ignation for the Housing Authority of Balti-
more City based on any alleged administra-
tive or procedural errors in making such des-
ignation, as proposed by the Senate. The
House did not have a similar provision.

Section 232 amends the CDBG statute to
allow Alton and Granite City, Illinois to be
considered metropolitan cities, as proposed
by the Senate. The House did not have a
similar provision.

Section 233 provides that amounts provided
under the Section 108 loan guarantee pro-
gram may be used to guarantee notes or
other obligations issued by any State on be-
half of non-entitlement communities in the
State, as proposed by the Senate. The House
did not have a similar provision.

Section 234 directs that not later than 30
days after enactment of this Act, the Sec-
retary shall place on the HUD homepage a
direct link to the website of the HUD IG and
a link by which individuals may anony-
mously report waste, fraud and abuse, as
proposed by the Senate. The House did not
have a similar provision.

Section 235 amends a provision proposed by
the Senate that that not later than 60 days
after enactment of this Act, the Secretary
shall submit a complete and accurate ac-
counting for 2007 and 2008 of the actual
project-based renewal costs, revised esti-
mates of the funding needed to fully fund all
12 months of all contracts, and all sources of
funding that will be used to fully fund 12
months of contracts for fiscal years 2007 and
2008. The House did not have a similar provi-
sion.

Section 236 provides that no employee of
the Department of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment shall be designated as an allotment
holder unless the CFO determines that such
allotment holder has received training. The
CFO shall ensure that each HUD subaccount
has a trained allotment holder within 90
days of the enactment of this Act.

Section 237 provides that funding for in-
demnities is limited to non-programmatic
litigation and is restricted to the payment of
attorney fees only.

TITLE—III
RELATED AGENCIES

ARCHITECTURAL AND TRANSPORTATION
BARRIERS COMPLIANCE BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$6,150,000 for the Salaries and Expenses of the
Architectural and Transportation Barriers
Compliance Board as proposed by both the
House and the Senate.

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$22,072,000 for the Salaries and Expenses of
the Federal Maritime Commission as pro-
posed by the House, instead of $22,322,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$84,499,000 instead of $85,000,000 as proposed
by the House and $84,500,000 as proposed by

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

the Senate. The conferees direct that not
less than $1,424,000 of the total appropriation
shall fund 11 additional critical safety staff,
and, consistent with the House language,
prohibit these funds from being used for the
Academy.

Within the funds provided, the conferees
direct a total of $74,063 to address the
Board’s most recent Anti-Deficiency Act vio-
lation that occurred from fiscal years 1998
through 2006 related to inappropriate pur-
chase of death and dismemberment insur-
ance for agency employees on official travel.
The conferees also include language allowing
NTSB to continue to make lease payments
for the NTSB Academy in fiscal year 2008 as
proposed by the House and Senate.

NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION

PAYMENT TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD
REINVESTMENT CORPORATION

The conference agreement provides
$319,800,000 for the Neighborhood Reinvest-
ment Corporation instead of $119,800,000 as
proposed by the House and Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$200,000,000 to be administered by the Neigh-
borhood Reinvestment Corporation (NRC) to
make grants to NRC- or HUD-approved coun-
seling intermediaries (including State hous-
ing finance agencies) for mortgage fore-
closure mitigation assistance of owner-occu-
pied homes.

NRC is a Congressionally-chartered non-
profit corporation, and since 1978, NRC has
been providing quality housing counseling.
The conferees note that NRC was one of the
first organizations to begin responding to
the subprime mortgage crisis by establishing
its Center for Foreclosure Solutions. NRC
will manage a competition for housing coun-
seling organizations with demonstrated ex-
perience in this field, and will begin award-
ing grants within 60 days of enactment of
this Act. The NRC can administer this com-
petition rapidly and can thus facilitate help
for homeowners almost immediately.

This $200,000,000 is one-time funding to be
available until expended by the NRC in re-
sponse to the ongoing lending and credit cri-
sis. This crisis is fueled by more than 2 mil-
lion mortgages that now face significant risk
of default and foreclosure as the housing
markets slow and adverse mortgage terms,
such as adjustable rate mortgages, reset.

This program is designed to assist home-
owners with subprime or other single-family
mortgages that are likely to be in default
and/or foreclosure. This is not designed as a
bailout for either financial institutions or
homeowners with mortgages that are likely
to fail. Instead, the goal of the program is to
provide counseling assistance that will pre-
vent foreclosure and result in the long-term
affordability of the mortgage or another
positive outcome for the homeowner. No
Federal funds are to be used to directly ben-
efit financial institutions or homeowners.

The conferees believe that the funding is
needed, will be well-used, and will help sta-
bilize the single-family mortgage market-
place. However, the conference agreement
notes that $200,000,000 is a rapid expansion of
housing counseling assistance. As a result,
the conferees direct that $50,000,000 will be
awarded within 60 days of enactment, which
the conferees expect will result in a rapid in-
vestment of these funds.

Finally, the conference agreement directs
the NRC to provide a bi-annual report to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions as well as the House Financial Services
Committee and the Senate Banking Com-
mittee. These reports will identify the use of
funds in the program, models of success and
an overall analysis of the program, its strat-
egies for success and its evolution, among
other things.

H13719

UNITED STATES INTERAGENCY COUNCIL ON
HOMELESSNESS

OPERATING EXPENSES

The conference agreement provides
$2,150,000 instead of $2,000,000 as proposed by
the House and $2,300,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The conference agreement extends
the expiration date for the Council until Sep-
tember 30, 2008.

The conferees direct the Council to report
within 180 days of enactment to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations
on a comprehensive funding strategy to meet
the agency’s ten year goal to end chronic
homelessness. The report should specify how
local and Federal agencies will contribute to
the achievement of this goal.

The conferees agree to a limit of $50,000 for
travel by the Executive Director.

TITLE IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS THIS
ACT

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Section 401 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate requiring
pay raises to be funded within appropriated
levels in this Act or previous Appropriations
Acts.

Section 402 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate prohib-
iting pay and other expenses for non-Federal
parties in regulatory or adjudicatory pro-
ceedings funded in this Act.

Section 403 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate prohib-
iting obligations beyond the current fiscal
year and prohibits transfers of funds unless
expressly so provided herein.

Section 404 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate limiting
consulting service expenditures of public
record in procurement contracts.

Section 405 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate speci-
fying reprogramming procedures by sub-
jecting the establishment of new offices and
reorganizations to the reprogramming proc-
ess.

Section 406 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate providing
that fifty percent of unobligated balances
may remain available for certain purposes.

Section 407 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate requiring
agencies and departments funded herein to
report on sole source contracts.

Section 408 continues the provision as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate prohib-
iting Federal training not directly related to
the performance of official duties.

Section 409 includes a provision as pro-
posed by the House that prohibits funds in
this Act from being used to provide home-
ownership assistance for applicants de-
scribed in Section 247A(h)(3) of the Immigra-
tion and Nationality Act. The Senate did not
include a similar provision.

Section 410 includes a provision as pro-
posed by the House that prohibits funds from
being used to employ workers described in
Section 247A(h)(3) of the Immigration and
Nationality Act. The Senate did not include
a similar provision.

Section 411 modifies the Senate language
that prohibits funds from being used for any
project that seeks to use the power of emi-
nent domain unless eminent domain is em-
ployed only for a public use.

Section 412 includes a provision as pro-
posed by the Senate that denies the transfer
of funds made available in this Act to any in-
strumentality of the United States Govern-
ment except as authorized by this Act or any
other Appropriations Act. The House did not
include a similar provision.

Section 413 includes a provision as pro-
posed by the Senate that prohibits funds in



H13720

this Act from being used to permanently re-
place an employee intent on retuning to his
or her past occupation after completion of
military service. The House did not include a
similar provision.

Section 414 continues a provision as pro-
posed by the Senate that prohibits funds in
this Act from being used unless the expendi-
ture is in compliance with the Buy American
Act. The House did not include a similar pro-
vision.

Section 415 continues a provision as pro-
posed by the Senate that prohibits funds
from being appropriated or made available to
any person or entity that has been convicted
of violating the Buy American Act. The
House did not include a similar provision.

The conference agreement does not include
section 409 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement does not include
section 411 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement does not include
section 412 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement does not include
section 413 as proposed by the House.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The conference agreement does not include
section 414 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement does not include
section 415 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement does not include
section 418 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement does not include
section 419 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement does not include
section 420 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement does not include
section 414 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement does not include
section 415 as proposed by the Senate.

COMPLIANCE WITH RULE XXI, CL. 9 (HOUSE)

AND WITH RULE XLIV (SENATE)

The following list is submitted in compli-
ance with clause 9 of rule XXI of the Rules of
the House of Representatives and rule XLIV
of the Standing Rules of the Senate, which
require publication of a list of congression-
ally directed spending items (Senate), con-
gressional earmarks (House), limited tax
benefits, and limited tariff benefits included
in the conference report, or in the joint
statement of managers accompanying the

November 13, 2007

conference report, including the name of
each Senator, House Member, Delegate, or
Resident Commissioner who submitted a re-
quest to the Committee of jurisdiction for
each item so identified. Congressionally di-
rected spending items (as defined in the Sen-
ate rule) and congressional earmarks (as de-
fined in the House rule) in the conference re-
port or joint statement of managers are list-
ed below. Neither the conference report nor
the statement of managers contains any lim-
ited tax benefits or limited tariff benefits as
defined in the applicable House and Senate
rules.

The following list is also submitted in
compliance with House Resolution 491, which
requires a listing of congressional earmarks
in the conference report or joint statement
of managers that were not committed to the
committee of conference by either House,
not in a report on a bill committed to con-
ference, and not in a Senate committee re-
port on a companion measure. Such ear-
marks are marked with an asterisk in the
list below.



H13721

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

nalLIpue "usg ‘UellIA “uas ‘Japuexaly Aeupoy “day | 000‘00%$ V1 ‘[eulwia] maN Hodily [euoi3ay soiuoj weJ3oid juswanoiduw| podiy—diy
13)IA "uag ‘naupue "usg ‘Aueisnog sajteyd “day | 000°005T$ V1 ‘sapetddn Modily podiy [euoiSay spafese] weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
naLIpueT "uag UBINA “UsS | 000°00L$ V1 ‘Hodily [euOIjBUIR}U| BLIPUBX3|Y weJ3oid juswanoidw| podiy—diy
yinwie, uyor “day ‘|jBuuogaly “uss | 000°052'T$ AW ‘sjuswanosdwi/3uiuapipm Aemuny podity [euorjeulaiu| a|[IAsIno] weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
sineq 4joes) “day | 000°006$ A ‘funog auoog ‘uorieyjiqeyas ‘podily |euoijeussiul A4anjuay wiByMoN 1euulaul) weJ3oid juswanoidw| podiy—diy
epfog fouey day “foequmoig “uss | 000‘00t'T$ Sy ‘sjuswanoidw) fyajes Aemuny Jodily uepeyuep weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
|4 uoseg “day | 000°0ST$ NI ‘sapesddn poday 3ing3ununy weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dy
13pnog sely “day ‘1esn7 “usg ‘yfeg “uss | 00G‘Z9T$ NI ‘Hodiry [euorjeulaju| aukep Ho4 weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
| uoseg “day | 000°0ST'T$ NI ‘uoisugixy Aemuny funo) yie|n weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
uiging "uss | 000°0G.$ 1 ‘Modity |euoi3ay uesaynepm weidold Juawanosduw| podiy—d|y
uadsig Apnr -day ‘eweqq "usg ‘uiqing "uss | 000°0S.$ 1 ‘Woduy Aysisnun Simal weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
uiging "uss | 000'0G.$ 1 ‘Moduty S||IH By} ur 8ye] weidold Juawanosduw| podiy—d|y
uosdwig [aeyaip “day ‘odes) ‘uag ‘31esy “uaS | 000°05L$ Q| ‘syuswanoidw) Aemuny podiy asiog weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dly
|leysiely wir “day | 000°0ST$ Y9 ‘suoljeaousy podiry Auno) Jauinj weidold Juawanosduw| podiy—d|y
ssijquey “uag ‘faisu 1ud "day | 000°009$ Y9 ‘u013on43su0d pue uorjesedald as ‘uoryisinbae pue| podiy Auno) 3uipined weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
Jleysiely wir “day | 000°05.$ sjuawanosdwi y9 ‘Wodiry [euoi3ay e131089 a|ppIj weidold Juswanosduw| podiy—d|y
ssijqueyd “uag ‘uoissury yoer “day | 000°000'T$ Y9 ‘sjuawanoidwi uolssiwwo) podiy Auno) uuk|n weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
ssijqueyg ‘usg ‘moieg uyor "day | 000°005'T$ Y9 ‘uoisuedxa [eulwsa) pial{ ysng eysniny weidold Juawanosdw| podiy—d|y
s3unysey @9a]y "day | 000°006$ 74 ‘uoijoniisuog femuny [a|jesed maN [euoljeusajul Ajunod a1ang g weJ3oid Juswanoiduw| podiy—diy
Zoulpe| "usg ‘suleals 10 "day | 000°00t$ 74 ‘uoieyijiqeyay Aemixe| podily |euoigay a||Insaulen weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
3unos "M “day | 000°000'T$ 74 ‘sjuswanosdw| Jodiry papIym Maqly weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
leze|eg ‘uag ‘iezejes uyor “day | 000'006$ 09 ‘Suroepnsay Aemuny uonounf puels pjalq Jayjem weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
Jeze(eS “uaS ‘|jepn e dey | 000°05E$ 09 ‘uoisualxj Aemuny podiry [euoiday Aunos a|3e3 weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dly
8)1a9a( euelq "day ‘iezejes “uss | 000‘010°¢$ 09 ‘uoijeyl|iqeyay Juswaned Hodily |euorjeuldlu| Jaauaq weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
fypegop uinsy “dey | 000°059$ Y9 ‘uoisuedx3 podity pjal4 smopesjy weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
1Ay “uds ‘Yo Auey “day | 000°06L'T$ uo13oniisuod g Aemixe} 7y ‘Hodiy Aemajes) sweifjim weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
1Ay “uag “ojsed p3 ‘day | 000°05Z'T$ sjuawanoidwy Aemixe} 7y ‘xiusoyd ‘logley S weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
Jofud "usg ‘ujoour] "uss | 000°0£9$ yy ‘Hodury pfal{ qgapm— euoiday eueyiexs| weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dy
1014 "uaS ‘ujodur] “uss | 000°089'z$ Yy ‘Hodily [euoi3ay sesuexly ISamypoN weJ3oid juswanoiduw| podiy—diy
SIne( Inpy “day | 000°002$ v ‘uejdis)sely Hodiy |euoi3ay esoojeasn) weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
fgjayg "uag ‘1awei) paqoy “day | 000°056$ sjuawanodwi Ty ‘Hodiry |edioiunjy 010GS}09S weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
Jauuog or ‘day ‘suoissag ‘uss | 000°0S/$ v ‘reday utelq pue uorjeyjiqeysy duwey Hodily umojumoq a|IqoN welidold juawanodw| podiy—dIvx
fqays "uss | 000'6/5'T$ Y ‘Hoduty pjai4 uipuely wel3oid Juatwanoiduw| podiy—dly
SUBN®IS "UsS | 000'G29'7$ Wy ‘Hodury ueinyy weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
|8AaT papuny4
Josuodg 92U8J3}U0Y awey 199014 1un02ay
[e30L

ININd0TIAIQ NYEYUN ANY INISNOH / NOILYLHOASNYYL



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

H13722

U0S|IM Jayjeay “day ‘uewesuig -uag ‘191uawoQ "uss | 000'00Z'T$ AN ‘Hodary podung |euoijeussjul anbianbngly weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dly
Zapusus|y "usS ‘1aquaine usg ‘opuoigo] yuel “dsy | 000°005$ N ‘uoidy |eurwia) Hodiy |euorjeussiu| A9 onuepy weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
uos|aN uag ‘usS | 000'09$ AN ‘Hn|g S}H03S Jo Aunod a8y} jo Auoyiny podity weJ3oid juswanoidw| podiy—diy
fosawog |ie3 "day ‘uesdloq ‘usg ‘peuod ‘uss | 000'0VETS QN ‘sjuswsanoidwy| syio4 puels ‘podily Syi04 pueln weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
1ng "uag ‘aj0q "uag ‘KIuaHI youled “day ‘xxo4 ewuidip “day | 000°005'T$ IN ‘Juswanoidwi podily [euoiSay 8||IAsalelS weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
8]0Q "UaS ‘3]q0D piemoy “day ‘Nem UIABN “day | 000°009$ IN ‘(8uoz uoi3oajoid Aemuni) uorysinbay pueq Hodily Auno) uemoy weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
safey uiqoy “day | 000°00t$ IN ‘sjuswanoidwi podity jeuoiday Auno) Aawo3uop weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dy
a3puay} qog "day | 000°05z$ IN ‘sjuswanoidw| pue uoiysinbay pueq ‘uoisuaixy Aemuny uodily Auno) uipuel weidoid Juawanosdw| podiy—dy
8]0Q "U8g ‘Nem uinjaly “day ‘safey uiqoy “day | 000°00t$ IN ‘sjuawanoidwi podily |euoigay ploduo) weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
8]0Q "U8S ‘81909 piemoy ‘day | 000°000'T$ IN ‘uoisuaixy Aemixe| Aemuny Hodily |euoiday Auno) aguewe|y-uojdulng weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
8]0Q "uag ‘a1fuja\ aYIN “day | 000°007$ IN ‘uoisuslxj Aemuny podiry Ajuno) yoimsunig weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
8]0Q "usg ‘I8Inyg yiesy "day | 000°005'1$ ON ‘Aydunpy uoisuedx3 podity Aydinjy-smaipuy weidold Juawanosduw| podiy—d|y
safey uiqoy “day | 000°006$ IN ‘Aunog Ajueis ‘syuawanodw| podiry weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dly
uelyoo) “uss | 000°052'1$ SIN ‘Woduty eatuny weidold Juawanosduw| podiy—d|y
007 'usS | 000°005°T$ SIN “Woday swel|liM 118G uyor wel3oid Juawanoiduw| podiy—dJy
Buuiayald sepey) “day ‘uelyao) “uss | 000°000°2$ SN ‘sjuawanoidLu| 8injontiselyu) platuly Hodiry [euoljeualu| SisA3 uosyoef weidold Juswanosduw| podiy—d|y
107 "UaS ‘uesya0g "uss | 000°000°2$ S ‘podaty [euorjeusdlu| 1xojig-podying weJ3oid juswanoiduw| podiy—diy
jun|g foy "day | 000'000'T$ OW ‘uorjonijsuoy |eulwsa) juswade|day plaupy Hodiy [euoije uosueig-pjaisunds weidold Juawanosdw| podiy—d|y
puog "uss | 000'G€0‘T$ O ‘Hodury aneykyS JaysImg g Xep weJ3oid Juswanoiduw| podiy—diy
puog "uss | 000'STES O “yledny [apopy uop|3 weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
puog "uss | 000'620'Z$ OW ‘Modary |euoi3ay eiquinjo) weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
Jeyanqojy “usg ‘uews|oy "uss | 000'GZI'T$ NI ‘Hodiry pnoj) 1S weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
uosiajad uljj0g “day | 000°006$ NI ‘uoisuedx3j/uorjeziuiapoly |eulwia) podily |euoigay Ifpiwag weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dly
Mouaqe}S “uag ‘UIna “uag ‘31aqiem Aylowil “day | 000°006$ N ‘Aemuny ‘yaa19) ajeg ‘Hodiy 330118y WM weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
J3|)1\ 8a1pue) day | 000°00€$ N ‘suswanoidw| Modary funog Jiepy i weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
yednig peg day | 000°009$ | ‘sjuswanoidwi| Hodiry |euoi3ay uols|fad weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
MOouaqe)s “uas ‘uIna “uag ‘3iaquajjouy sof "day | 000°‘000'T$ sweigoid uopjeSijw asiou pue juswanoidwi ||y ‘Hodily |euoijeussiu| unoy puelyeq weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
dwe) aneq "day ‘uina] "uag ‘mouaqess "uss | 000'07E'T$ W ‘Hodary |euoneusaul SN weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dy
uoydn pai4 “day | 000°005$ |IN ‘|euluia} Hodiry yaal) 8j}ieg oozeuwe|ey| weJ3oid juswanoiduw| podiy—diy
[183u1g uyor day | 000°000'T$ femixe] podity funo) sukem-018| Holaq weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
(IIN) s1a30y axI “day ‘uIAa] “uag ‘mouaqels “ussS | 000°009'c$ W ‘uoisua)xy Aemuny || aseyd uodiy A9 [ende) weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
4oukT uanes “day | 000°002$ VI ‘uoijonijsuodsy Hodiry poomioy weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dy
yueyq fsuieg “day | 000°001$ YIN “ (1dYd) sapeiddn A1ajeS piopag may weigoid juawanoidw| podiy—dly
fugy usg ‘Apauusy "usg ‘yunyejaq weljim “day | 000°005$ Juawade|das Ayj1oey WA ‘Hodity |ediotunpy 1eyanjuen weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy
|8Aa7 papuny4
Josuodg 30U8J3}U0Y awey 309014 Jun0day
[ej0L

panuiuo)—ININd0TIAIA NYEYN ANY INISNOH / NOILYIHOASNYYL



H13723

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

pie||y-|eqkoy ajjron “day | 000°001$ v9 ‘“Apnig Sunaauidus fayjoil 1) pay sisfjeuy sanljeuld)y

uai3j07 80z “day | 000°052$ as0[ UeS ‘sisf|euy sanjeusa)jy yisues) pidey sng sIsAeuy sanijeusayly

[Il3yonN Auey “day | 000°00Z$ 7y ‘adwa]—sisAjeuy saAljeusa}|y uoisus)x3 adwa) Sish|euy SanljeuIR)y

Jojsed p3 “day | 000'002'T$ 7y ‘sishleuy annewaly uoisuaixy 01-| 0Y¥LIN sishjeuy sannewayy

1Ay "usS ‘|Iayany Auey “day | 000°002$ 7Y ‘eSo—SIsA|euy SanIjeuIs}|y UOISUIXT BS3|N sIseuy sanrjeusayy

pIkg "usg | 000°089'7$ AM ‘Hodily apimajels eluIBiIA Isap weigold Juawwanoiduw| podiy—diy

Jyoy "uss ‘feqQ piaeq “day | 000°0057$ IM ‘sjuswanoidwy ploypajy ‘Hodiry Aunos ojke] weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy

uagey anels “day | 000'005$ IM ‘sjuswanoidw) podiry |euoi3ay Ajuno) siwesenQ weligold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy

14oy "usg ‘puty uoy "day | 000‘009$ IM ‘Siuswanoidwi Hodiry |euoi3ay puowydry may weligold juawanoidw| podig—dIy

1Yoy "uss ‘uimpleg Awwe] “day | 000°007$ IM ‘uosipely ‘sjuswanoidwi podiy |euoiday Auno) sueq weligold juawanoidw| podiy—dy

faqQ pineq “day ‘|yoy "uss | 00G°LL1°C$ [M ‘Hodary [euoi3ay £a)ep emaddiyy weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dy

uadey 8na)s “day | 000°005'T$ [M ‘U0I}INIISU0BY Juaaned yg/9 Aemuny ‘Lodily [euoijeuselu| [aqnesS ursny weJ3oid Juswanoidw| podiy—diy

SIapues “usS | 000'G00'T$ 1A ‘Hodiny apIma)els Juowap weJ3oid juswanoidw| podiy—diy

Jayonog Yoy “day | 000°00t$ VA ‘uorjey|iqeyay Aemixe] pue Kemuny podily £8)|eA J8AlY MaN weigold juswanoidw| podiy—dly

8pooy 13117 "day | 000°005$ YA ‘sjuswanoidw| Modiy |euoiday a|jiaueq weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy

doysig qoy "day | 000°006$ 1N ‘uap30 ‘18loid Aemixey podily A3pyauty uspsg weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy

uosdwe yoIN “day | 000°000'Z$ X1 ‘uoisuedxy podiy pueq Jesng wesgoid Juswanosdw| podiy—dly

1e880q phor] “day ‘uosiyany “uss | 000'/S‘T$ XL ‘Hodity |ediolunpy sodse|y ues wesgoid Juawanosdw| podiy—dly

804 paL “day | 000°006$ X1 ‘UoIje3Iy\ SSION UOISNOH ‘|[ejusuiju0diaiul ysng 231099 weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy

esofouly uagny “dey | 000°058$ XL ‘funo) osjepiy ‘sjuswanoidw| podily |euorjeussiu| Sinquip3 weigold Juawanosdw| podiy—d|y

uosuyor weg "day ‘jley ydjey "day ‘uAuio) "usg ‘uosiyoINy "uss | 000°005T$ X1 ‘Uorjoniisuos samoy podiiy |euoiday Auno) uijjon weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dy
uosIyony usg ‘183uely Aey “day ‘ssading [seydlly “day | 000'008$ X1 ‘UHoM Ho4 ‘uoisualxa Aemunt podiry souel||y weigold juawanosdw| podiy—dIy
SIneq ujooury “day ‘sapuexaly "uas | 000°00L$ N1 ‘sjuswanoidwi| podily |euoi3ay puepaquing saddn weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dly

dwepm yoez “day | 000°000'Z$ NL ‘U013ONJ3Su0dal 3 uoljeaojal Aemixe} podiy egooueliey) weligoid juawanoidw| podiy—dy

wingA|g sawer “day ‘umolg fuusy “day | 000°000°T$ 9S ‘uoisuaix3 Aemuny podily umolasioay weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy

yexeq eyeyd “day | 000'059$ Vd ‘(1£¢/46) uoneyliqeyay Aemuny yodity [euonewssjul elydjapejiyd wesold Juawanoidw podiiy—dly

19108dg “uas | 000°050°T$ Yd ‘Hodily [euorjeusaju| 8u3 weJ3oid Juswanoidw| podiy—diy

uaplem dain “day ‘yuws ‘uss ‘usphm “uss | 005°216°C$ 40 ‘boday [edioun|y puowpay ‘pjal{ sHaqoy weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy

UHWS “uag ‘uapp "uss | 000'500'T$ 40 ‘Wodiy piai4 KieNo wesold Juawanoidw podiiy—dly

seon yues “day | 000009 YO ‘Hodiiy [euoiSay ulejunoly zpeny/snyy weigold uawanoidw| podiy—dy

anjdey Kosep “day | 000°0G.$ HO ‘sjuawanoidw| Hodiry ssaidxy opajol weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy

OIAOUIOA “UaS ‘UoS|IM sajey) day ‘soeds Aieyoez “day | 000°008$ HO ‘sjuawanoidwy podily AusIsAlun oo weigold juawanoidw| podiy—d|y
42IA0UI0A “UBS ‘sauof alueydels “day | 000°005$ HO ‘uoijejijiqeysy pue soueuajulely juswaned podiy Ajunoy esoyedn) weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dy

e|ngay ydjey "day | 000°006$ HO ‘uorjoniisuo) uoidy Suiyied |euoiday uojued-uosyy weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy

1BWNYIS “Uag ‘uojul|) “usg ‘spjoukay sewoyy “day | 000°005$ AN ‘sjuswanoidw] podity [euorjeussiu| sjjeq eleely weJ3oid juswanoidw| podiy—dly
J18)y3ne|s asinoy “day ‘uojuig “usg ‘BWNyds "uss | 000°056'T$ AN ‘g1 aseyd-uoidy 0819 podily |euoijeussiu| sje4 elesely weligold juawanoidw| podiy—dy
uojuig “uag ‘suigsIy ueug ‘day | 000°007$ AN ‘198f01d Ajijeny Jajep puejiap palsauisul adepnsqng |euoijeutajul eiegeinN-ojeyng weigold juawanoidw| podiy—dIy

Y "uss | 000°001°Z$ AN ‘Hodily A9 uosie) weigold juawanosdw| podiy—dly




CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

H13724

l0jsed p3 "day | 000'052$ 7Y ‘9|epua| ‘8epuony ‘xiusoyd—uoisuedxy sng sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
uewszoog uyor “day ‘fuag uouely ‘day ‘lofid "usg ‘ujoaur "uss | 000'0SEES oy ‘Sal}|1oe sng pue sng ‘sesueyly Jo ajels 1984 sng § sasng
fqiays "usg ‘awiel) pagoy "day | 000'052'T$ Youeig se|[eq [epowiiniy 1y ‘9||IASIUNH 1084 sng %} sasng
Jauuog or “day ‘Aqjays “uss | 000°00'T$ v ‘walshS ysuel] s,3|1q0\ Jo A9 Sal}i|10e4 sng R sasng
fgjeys “usg ‘sineq Jnuy “day | 000°007$ v “Aj119e4 Hsuel] [epouwueiu] weyuiuulg 1984 Sng %} sasng
gjays ‘uss | 000°00L$ v ‘weidoid uorjepodsuel] Jojusg eweqely Sal}l|10e4 sng § sasng
IYSMOYIN| “UBS ‘SUBAR)S “U8S | 000'GLES WY ‘Sjuawadueyul sarjijioe4 sng pue sng apimelels 1984 Sng g sasng
pIAg "usg | 000'000°9T$ RIUIBIIA 1S3V ‘Y JopLuIo) wayshg Aemysiy juawdojanag ueiyoejeddy
amiue) usS ‘Aeunyy “uag ‘s1a3poy SLIONO Ayied “day | 000°00€$ YM ‘aueyods ‘Apnig Jeajeallg aueyods sisfjeuy sanljeuld)y
Jop yues4 “day | 000°000°T$ YA ‘Apmig yisuel] pidey sng 99-| sisfleuy seneusa)ly
siAeq uuy of “day | 000°005$ YA ‘U2Iny) [awue) Je uoljess [iey Jajnwwo) sisAeuy sanijeusayly
fpeig uaqoy “day | 000°00$ Yd ‘Apnig uoisuajx3 ysuel| piej faeN elydjapeliyd sisfleuy senneusa)ly
18)00dg “uag ‘fese) “uas | 000‘0vET$ Vd ‘891M8S |1_Y JenWW0g) BlUBAIASUUB] JSEAYLON/ABSIB[ MBN JSemyMON sisAeuy sanijeusayly
a|foq (eyoly “day ‘aliwyy uoser "day | 000°000'T$ vd ‘19 Auaydaly ‘ysues] pidey Jopiio) Jsap ise3 sisAjeuy sanljeusayy
uspfp “usg ‘YW "uag ‘oize4a( Jajed “day | 000°052$ Y0 “opruod w3 payy o} siskjeuy sennewsyy L1 sisfleuy sanneuss)ly
uopng £nag “day | 000'0G€$ HO ‘sisAjeuy Sanljeula)|y Jopiiio) aioys Isspm sisAjeuy sanljeusayy
Zapuaualy "usg ‘Siaquane “usS ‘uewyjoy usnels “day | 000°006$ [N ‘UOIJel0)SaY BIINIS |IBY YIUBIg UIAYHON sisAeuy sanijeusay|y
Youf|y eng "day ‘yem uiajgly “day ‘ung ‘uss ‘sjog "usS | 000'0SL'7$ IN ‘108l04d 1By JyS17 JopLio) ISeayMoN-uoIsualxg Jisuel] pidey ajopey) sisAjeuy sanljeusayy
Janea|) [anuew3 ‘day ‘puog 'uas | 000'G/8'T$ OW ‘0¥ ‘Apmig siskjeuy sarjeusa)y [1es-jysn sisfleuy sanneusa)ly
s19|y3 uoussp “day | 000°006$ IN “Apms Aujigiseay pidey ay| sisfleuy seneusa)ly
Jal1m Ausr “day | 000°052$ 1 ‘emenQ ‘|ley sapnwiwog fajjea stoul]]| sisfleuy sanneuss)ly
1ginQ "uag “Mysmoyeyag soluer “day | 000'009$ 1 ‘a140YS J0 a3e||IA-UOISUSIXT BUIT MO||BA Y1) sisAjeuy sanljeussyy
uigInQ "usS ‘uosyoer assaf “day | 000'009$ 71 ‘uoisuajx3 aul pay Y19 sisAeuy sanijeusayly
uiging ‘usg ‘ysuidr] e1ueq “day | 000°006$ 71 ‘uoisuaix3 aulq aduelQ y19 sisAjeuy sanljeusayy
[anuew3 wiyey "dey ‘uiging "uss | 000'026'€$ 71-“aur 8ju1Y Y19 sisfleuy sanneuss)ly
fo|sseun “uag ‘||amsog pJeuoa] “day | 000°05Z$ V| ‘sauloly saq ‘udisaq siskjeuy sanijeussyy 14va sisfjeuy sanljeusayy
uosyes| "uas ‘ssljquieyd “uas | 000°05.$ y9 ‘(fiow3-y31aqpury) JopLuiod U0 YIYYIN sisfleuy sanneuss)ly
30ld wo] "day ‘sma uyor ‘day | 000°00G$ y9 ‘ejuefly ur j0aloid yisues] pidey sng 68z sisfleuy seneusa)ly
ssl|quiey) “uag ‘sima uyor “day | 000‘00€$ v9 ‘Bjuely ‘Joedw| juswiuoiiAug auryeg sisAeuy sanijeusayly
89N Youpudy “day ‘uos|aN ||1g "usS ‘zaurMely "usS | 000'00%'T$ 74 ‘uoisuedx3 aur asuel( [1es018| Auno) apeq-lwell sisAjeuy sanljeusayy
7NYaS Uewassep a1qqaq “day ‘zouryely “uss ‘uosjeN |I1g usS | 000°09$ 74 ‘8/epiapneT Ho4 ‘I0jenail) JISUel] UMOJUMOQ sisAeuy sanijeusay|y
umoig 8ulliog “day ‘uosjaN ||ig “uas ‘zauluely “uss | 000'00L$ T4 ‘opueliQ ‘waysAS 103e|nallg }Sap-1Se3 Opuel( Umojumoq sisAjeuy sanljeusayy
uos|aN [Iig "uaS ‘zaurMely uss | 000°00£$ 74 ‘funo) piemoig ‘sjuswanoidw| ysuel] pidey sng sisAeuy sanijeusayly
uewsagar ‘uag ‘ppoq "uss | 000'0¥E'T$ 19 ‘walsAg ysues] pidey sng InIRIBUUOY UISISEAYIN0S sisAjeuy sanljeusayy
|8Aa7 papuny4
Josuodg 30U8J3}U0Y awey 309014 Jun0day
[ej0L

panuiuo)—ININd0TIAIA NYEYN ANY INISNOH / NOILYIHOASNYYL



H13725

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

uewsays peisg ‘dsy | 000°007$ 98pLUYMON ‘Aluf 81elS eluI0yl|e) I8Jua) JIsuel| sng 1§ sasng
ug)suiay "uag ‘piej|y-leqkoy o|j1on7 “dey | 000°05.$ v ‘sa|a3uy s07 ‘uoljesdaju| safuasseq SSeIY JISuel] sng g sasng
zayoueg epur “day | 000'009$ Y0 ‘BIsay Joj sasng ajunys 19a1S sng 3 sasng
sdde sio7 “day | 000°005$ V9 ‘18jus) JISuel| [BPOLLIBJU| BLIB|\ BJUES sal) sng g sasng
ess| [jaueq "day | 0000528 Y0 ‘Isjuan ysuel] fay sin ueg sng 1§ sasng
Jaxog "uag ‘feusaNaly Auer “day ‘ezopied siuuaq “day | 000°05.$ ¥9 ‘JouIsiq Jisues] [euoiSay uinbeor ues sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
sineQ uesng ‘day ‘uieisuray ‘uss | 000'GEES Y0 ‘skajjo1] yled eoqleg 08aiq ues sng ® sasng
sojue7 wo) “day | 000°006$ ¥ ‘Wa)sAS u01398]|07) BnuaARY SUB.|WEeS sng g sasng
ureIsuIa4 “uag ‘penje) uay “day | 000°00.$ Y9 ‘SI8Jua) }ISUBI] BUOIOY pUB BPISIANIY sng % sasng
oueyjodey adetn “day | 000°005$ v ‘sa|a3uy so1—sasng a38||0) OPUOH 01y sng g sasng
sineq uesng ‘day | 000005 0 ‘03a1q ues ‘Juawade|day sng |euciday Sal}i|1oe4 sng § sasng
00ys3 euuy “day | 000‘00%$ ¥ ‘18)u8g HISueI| [EPOLLIBJU| O}y O]ed sng g sasng
uoayop piemoy “day | 000'05Z$ ¥9 ‘107 Supjied Jejua) uorjepodsuel] ajepuijed saljl|loe4 sng g sasng
lie4 weg “day ‘ooys3 euuy “day | 000°005$ v ‘f119e4 8SNI}N|N-|EPOWIHN UOITEIS I1j19By sng g sasng
uewxep fiusy "day ‘uosiepm auelq “day
‘siajep auixely “day ‘ouepjodey 8oes ‘day ‘uewey auer “day | 000°00T‘T$ v9 “(Q0L) uomjeo) siojesadg yisuel] [ediorunjy sal}l|ioe4 sng g sasng
1s0[34 Aouey “day | 000'000'T$ ¥ ‘03SI9UBI4 UBS ‘UOIjE}I|IqeyaY Sng Iunjy sng g sasng
g4 wes “day | 000°002$ v9 ‘Butoueuly sng yisues] seuljes Kasajuojy sng g sasng
18121 piaeq “day | 000°006$ v ‘a3e||IA HSUBIL BIAOIUOJ 1984 Sng %3 sasng
siajep auixely day | 000°00%$ ¥ ‘18)ua) Hsuel| 939]|0) Jsamyinog sejaduy soq 084 SNg R sesng,
yanje) usy ‘day | 000°006$ v9 ‘funoy auel ‘sng ssaidx3 Aunog-saju| sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
sljog ep|iH “day ‘Ja1aiq pineq ey | 000'005$ Y0 ‘pooyloqysiaN pajualig Jsues] [l1yjooy 1984 sng %} sasng
Jayasne] 3|13 “day | 000'00z$ Y0 ‘UoljeIS [epowIalu] 3||IABIBA/P[aILIEY Saljl|Ioe4 sng B sasng
897 eleqieg “day | 000'006$ v9 ‘fejeieg—sndwe) spaqoy p3 sng g sasng
Jeyuny ueaunq “day | 000°05€$ v ‘uoley (3 ‘Ay|1oe4 saueusjuiely sng funoy ise3 sng g sasng
urejsuiay “usg | 000°0L9$ Y0 ‘uonjess ey 317 [epop-IHni A1 Jaaing sng 3 sasng
$110S Bp|IH “day | 000°007$ v9 ‘Yled uimpjeg ‘weidold aseyaind sng 1y ues|y sng g sasng
yoinouepey 831089 “day | 000°052$ v9 ‘Auj1oe4 adueusjulely sng 0}sapojy Jo A9 sal}l|ioe4 sng g sasng
pie|ly-|eqhoy ajj1n “day | 000°005$ Y 'Uamoy|jag 1o} sie}jays sng sng 3 sasng
uewuey suer ‘day | 000°005$ v ‘yoeag opuopay ‘uswdinby Jisuel] saig yoeag sal}|ioe4 sng g sasng
Jayasne] ug||3 “day ‘uiB)sura4 “usS | 000°0L9$ ¥9 ‘ss300y pue Ajajes sng anoidwy 0} sjuawanoldw] INJONIISEIU] UOIRIS [EPOULIdIU| | ¥Ye sng % sasng
uigjsuta4 "usg ‘aakoy piemp3 “day ‘zayoues eyaio “dsy | 000°009$ ¥ ‘funoy a3uel( ‘18jus) |epowaju| [euoi3ay wisyeuy sng § sasng
loysed p3 “day ‘|jayIp Auey “day | 000°05.$ Zv ‘fnioeq 3unesad £ejjep Isap ajepus|y/xiuaoyd sng 3 sasng
lojsed p3 "day | 000°005$ 7\ ‘Ayj1oe4 saueuajurely sng Aneay |euoi3ay Xiusoyd sng R sasng
134NN Autey “day ‘Ify "usS | 000°006$ Zv ‘esa|y ‘sasng yisuel| pidey sng jaang ulep sng 3 sasng
[[oydu Auey “day | 000°007$ 7y ‘adwa]—Ayp19e4 dueuajulely sng Aa|jep 1sel sng g sasng
[[oydu Auey “day | 000°002$ 7Y ‘9|EPSHO0IS ‘13jusg [BPOWIAIU| JO UOIJINIISUOD sal} sng g sasng
|y “usS ‘enjeflus |ney “day ‘spiojyi 8jjeliqes ‘day | 000000'T$ 7y ‘uoson] ‘Aj|10e4 sdueuB}uUIR|y SNg pue sasng sng g sasng




CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

H13726

3unos M9 “day | 000°00t$ 74 ‘Juswage|dal snq yny Jisuel] }seoaung sejjauld sng % sasng
sijeliig sng “day | 000°00€$ 74 ‘(seyaung sng) uonepodsuel] a1gng Auno) 03sed sng g sasng
fiouoyeyy wiy “day ‘uialy uoy "day | 000'05.$ 74 ‘saxoqaleq ® 9dy/IAY Auno) yoeag wied sng ® sasng
ZoulMe "UsS ‘UoS|aN |19 “UsS | 00G°Z/T'T$ 74 ‘OpuBlQ JO AN ‘I0JeInalI) padueyu3 S| |joulwas ynos/a3uel) YuoN sal) sng g sasng
ug|y uoy ‘day | 000°'05£$ 74 ‘uojey eosog ‘weidold uorepodsuel] |ePOp-IHNA sng ® sasng
uos|aN [Iig "uag ‘zaurMely usS | 000°00/$ 74 ‘Ue|d JuBwaIN0I4 SNG HSuel| apeq-Iwelp sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
Uejeg-zeiq ouely “day | 000°00€$ 74 ‘weidoid ysuel] sayeq 1wellp sng ® sasng
umoig auriog day ‘zeurep "uss | 000°007'T$ BpLOJ{ ‘OpuBlQ ‘UorisInbay sng XNAT sng g sasng
uauijya-soy eueal| “day | 000‘00£$ T4 ‘1M £y ‘Bi1nyS skasy Jamo sng ® sasng
weund wepy ‘day | 000°00€$ T4 ‘Puejaye] 0uIsIQ JIsuei] SSE|N Baly puefaye] sng 3 sasng
Meysuai) sapuy "day ‘umolg suLo) “day | 000°005$ 74 ‘sa1y|10e4 sng pue sng “yiny "suei] 3||IAu0SyIe[ Sal}l|1oe4 sng R sasng
Meysuaig Japuy “day | 000°005$ 74 ‘183ua) |epowaju| a||IAU0SYIB[ sng g sasng
shjedijig sny "day | 000'00€$ 74 ‘uorysinbay uep Jisueseled pue sng [yyH Salj|loe4 sng 3 sasng
BIIIN uyor “day | 000°006$ 74 ‘saij|ioe4 sng pue sng funog Ja|3e|4 sng g sasng
Mejeg-zeiq ujoour "day | 000‘005$ 74 ‘Ayj1oe4 Jisuel] 3samynog Ajunoy piemolg sng R sasng
ZoUlMe "UsS ‘U3[xaM Maqoy “day | 000°002$ 74 ‘Juawaindoig sng piemolg sng g sasng
shjeuljig sng “day ‘l0jseg Ayiey “day | 000°00€$ T4 ‘43noJogs||IH ‘ainjontiselju| Jisuel] diseq sng ® sasng
ZaUIeIN "USS Y3l Youpusy “day | 000°005$ 74 ‘GNY Ysuel| anuany i/ Saljl|loe4 sng 3 sasng
8|ise [deyally “dey ‘sadie) “uag ‘uspig "usS | 000°0.9$ 3Q ‘sasng }isued] |noy paxi4 Jo Juswaoe|day sng § sasng
ajise) Jeeyay day “sadieq usg ‘uspig “uss | 000'G00'T$ 3Q ‘weidoid sng pUaH (189 [an4 paseg-anljowony sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
uopoy sawjoy Jouea|3 ‘day | 000°005$ 0Q ‘A[19e4 uonepodsuel] |epowaju| UOIBIS uojup sng % sasng
uewLaqal “usg ‘oinetaq esoy “day | 000°009$ 10 ‘U0IjEIS [BPOWLIB)U| UBABH JSOM sng g sasng
uewsaqar "uag ‘skeys ssydoistiyg “dsy | 000°005$ 19 ‘z 9seyd Ayjioe4 |epowajul yjemioy yinosg sal) sng ® sasng
uewaqar uag ‘ppoq uss | 000°010°2$ 19 ‘1ejua) uorjepodsuel] [BpoULIdIU| YIIMIoN sng g sasng
uewsaqary usg ‘ppoq ‘uss | 000°0ST$ 19 ‘syuswanoidw) Aajes A31j19e4 Juiod as|ngd yjemioy Sal}i|1oe4 sng R sasng
uewuaqal “uag ‘feupno) aof “day | 000°005$ 19 ‘playySue|y ‘183ua) [epowLaju] sng g sasng
skeys ssydoysiiyg “day ‘uewssqar ‘uss ‘ppoq “uss | 000'6E ‘7S 19 ‘18jus) |epowsju] Hodadpug sng R sasng
|lepn el “day ‘opasoue|
wo) -day ‘lezejeS uyor ‘dey ‘sepnuwyiad p3 "day ‘snedsniy
ufjue "dey ‘syenaq euelq ‘dey ‘iezejes "uss ‘plely "UsS | 000'009°t$ 1sanbay apImMalels uol}|eo) Jisuel] opetojo) sng R sasng
uosdwoyy ayiy “day | 000°007$ v ‘sjuawanoidw| Ajj19e4 aoueuajulely sng Ajuno) ojos sng g sasng
epuoy [3eyaily "day | 000'00t$ V9 ‘weidold uofjelisuowaq sng uoissiwy 013z yIA sng R sasng
uosiep auelq “day | 000°006$ Y0 ‘U0IjeIS [epON-HNIA UOSLBQOY/8IIUBA Saljl|loe4 sng 3 sasng
yiesg foupiog “day | 000°007$ Y0 ‘K19 uowun ‘uonjeis [epousajul Ay uojun sng 3 sasng
Jayasney ug||3 “day | 000°006$ Y0 ‘sj07 apIy-pue-yied Jsuei] e}jag-l| Saljl|loe4 sng 3 sasng
|8AaT papuny4
Josuodg 92U8J3}U0Y awey 199014 1un02ay
[e30L

panuiuo)—ININd0TIAIA NYEYN ANY INISNOH / NOILYIHOASNYYL



H13727

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

8100} stuuaq ‘day | 000'051$ Sy ‘Juswaoe|day sng ysues] Auno) uosuyof sng ® sasng
alo00p siuuaq “day | 000°0ST$ Juawade|day sng—qy ‘adusime Jo A9 sng g sasng
8100[y Siuuaq ‘day ‘spaqoy "uag Hjoequmolg “uss | 000°00L$ Sy “funo) apopuep Jo JuswuIBA0Y paljiuf Joj Juswade|day sng sng R sasng
epfog fouey “day | 000°00€$ Sy ‘Ysuel] ueyjodosjay eyado) ‘Juswade|day 198|{ sng Sall sng g sasng
fjjauuoq 8or “day ‘1edn7 “usg ‘yfeg “uss | 000'0L9$ NI ‘pusg yinos ‘18jus) suoijesad sng OdSNYYHL sng ® sasng
1e3n “usg | 000°008'2$ NI ‘Uoneldossy Jisuel] eueipu] ay} Aq aaneniu] sng pugky oujda|3 apimalers Saljl|loe4 sng 3 sasng
uosieg einf -day ‘1esn7 “usg ‘yfeg ‘uss | 000‘06t'1$ NI ‘SUOIHIPPY 1934 g J8}ua?) }isuel] umojumoq sijodeuelpu) sng ® sasng
J1e3n7 "usg ‘sduad I “day | 000°00%$ Jsuel| ‘NI ‘uosiapuy Jo A9 sng g sasng
1afng 8ns)s "day | 000'002$ NI ‘@nafejeq uejd juswadejday sng A9 sng R sasng
uiginQ "usS ‘sojjam Auer “day | 000°006$ 71 ‘eayexuey ‘0133l A8j[EA JoAlY sng g sasng
BUEG( "USS ‘Weysoy Jalad 'dey | 000'0§2$ 1 ‘SIH uoj3ullY/pY }anasooy sng ueqingng I9yd Salj|loe4 sng 3 sasng
eleqQ uag ‘uosyaer assef ‘day | 000°05z$ 71 “fuong [eudiS Jisuel] [eusiS ueqIngng ynos 3ovd sng g sasng
eweq( "usS ‘padsig Apnr ey | 000°'052$ 71 *planureld ‘Ajjioe4 apiy-N-yied sng 30vd Salj|loe4 sng 3 sasng
eweqq "usg ‘a||ap Auar “day ‘uosuyor Ayjowr) “day | 000'052$ 71 ‘[ewaoy ‘I8jua) [epownpy sng g sasng
eweqq ‘uag ‘sineq Auueq “day | 000°007$ 1 ‘SIH uoduly ‘JQyd 10} S|euusa) ejep a|Iqoj sng g sasng
eweqQ ‘uag ‘zauenny sing “day ‘sieq Auueq “day | 000°002$ 71 ‘s8|a1ya Jsuesjeled 03ealyd/|euluia) eleq aJIqoj sng g sasng
BWeqQ "uag ‘ulqung ‘uss ‘aley |iyd "dsy | 000005 1 ‘pueys| ooy ‘Auj1oe4 Jsuel] YNITOIBN sng g sasng
pooHe] Aey “dey ‘uiqing "uss | 000°000'9$ 71 ‘seijioe4 sng pue sng sloul]|| Saljl|Ioe4 sng g sasng
ueag essijsjy "day | 000'0Z€$ 1 ‘Ajuno) ayeq Aylold |eudiS Jisuel] “aAy pueln sng ® sasng
usny Aqgog "day | 000'005$ 1 4aua) Jsuel] 13311S UI9/MLouiny Ysued] 05ealy) Saljl|Ioe4 sng g sasng
iysuidiy aiueq "dsy | 000‘00t$ 71 ‘Ajj1oe4 ysuel] |epowsiu) uAmiag sng § sasng
odesg "usg ‘31et) “uss | 000'887$ (I ‘sen|9e4 ysuel] fajjep ainseal| sng g sasng
uosdwig [seydip “day ‘3lesy ‘uss ‘odesy ‘uss | 000°¢1Z'c$ @l ‘sa1}|19e4 sng pue sasng UoI}I|eo) Hsuel] oyep| sal) sng ® sasng
}08Sq807 pineq “day ‘A8|sseJs "usS ‘UneH "usS | 000°069'7$ Yl ‘Juswade|day sng apImalels sng g sasng
}0esqa0] pineq “day ‘A8|ssels "usS ‘ujiey ‘uss | 000°0.9$ V| ‘Ayj1oe4 |epowslu| aj|1A[e09) Sal}l|1oe4 sng R sasng
aknou “uss | 0000951 |H ‘se1uno) leney pue Inejy ‘llemey 1o} weidold sng [eny sng g sasng
0uoIIH 81ze “day | 000°007$ |H ‘108l01d juawadueyul 8jo1ysA uorjepodsuel) aljqnd sng ® sasng
eyexy "UaS ‘aknou| uag ‘ouoily aizejy “dey ‘aiquioidiaqy 18N “day | 000°002$ |4 ‘weidoid juswade|day Jsueijesed pue sng ninjouoy sng g sasng
|leysiey wir “day ‘ssijqueyy “uss | 000‘05E$ V9 ‘Ay[10e4 [epowaju| aunop Jo Au9 sng § sasng
uojs3uy yoer ‘day ‘moiieg uyor ‘day | 000°007$ v9 ‘A110e4 sng yeuuenes ‘funo) weyiey) sal) sng ® sasng
SIMaT]
uyor day ‘uojs3ury soer -day ‘uosyes| ‘usS ‘ssiqueyy ‘uss | 000'000°€$ 9 ‘sasng |an4 uea|) Y1YYIA o uorysinbay sng § sasng
weujng wepy “day | 000°00€$ 74 ‘Ayj1oe4 sng pue sng }suel] USABH JajuIm sng ® sasng
sunsey 990]y “day | 000'007$ 74 ‘Jewelip ur qny Hsuel] Jajusy umol sng R sasng
suleals 119 “day | 000°002$ 74 ‘funo) uowiely ‘uorisinbay sng uespung sng g sasng
pfog ua|ly “day | 000'005$ 74 ‘easseye||e| ‘wa)sAg odsuel] juali|aju| 01BN IeIS sng g sasng
ueueyang wisp “day | 000°006$ 74 ‘uoiysinbae sng Jisues) eawy Ajuno) ejoseles sal} sng g sasng
Jojseg Aupey "dey | 000°092$ 4 ‘8ingsialad 11§ ‘sali|ioe4 sng pue sng y1Sd sng 3 sasng




CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

H13728

‘uaS ‘uine cusg “Youjedy ukjoie) dey »ms\eoosﬁ%ﬁwé 000°052$ JIN ‘HoJ3eq ‘Ineyanq Jusuodwoy sng sng g sasng
Mouaqes “uag ‘uina ‘usg ‘uoydn pal4 ‘day | 000°001$ N ‘Hsuel] Auno) uaiiag sng R sasng
s18|y3 uousap "day | 000'8¥$ |IN ‘uorsinbae Juawdinba ‘aja1yan apiy-y-|eiq Suipjeg sng g sasng
[88uiq uyor “day | 000°05.$ |IN ‘483u8) Jisuel] Ayuioyiny uorjepodsuel] Jogly uuy sng g sasng
Mouaqe)s “uag ‘uina “uag ‘dweg aneq "day | 000'00£$ W ‘(funo) jonjesn) apiy-e-jelq ewly sng R sasng
yednig Yeg “day ‘Mouaqels “uss ‘uina] “uss | 000°020v$ |IN ‘seIy|1oe4 pue juswadeday sng JoulsIq IST sng g sasng
aMoug “uag ‘suljjo) “uag ‘us|ly sewoyy “day | 000°00€$ I ‘sailjIoe4 sSng pue sasng apimajels sng g sasng
SINYI “uas ‘1akoy Auals “day | 000°00€'T$ $}07 3pIY pue yled sng Jsjnwwo) puejliepy uiaymnos sng § sasng
uipJeg uas ‘uufp Maqly “dey ‘usjjoy
uep suyg -day ‘ysauyopn sukep dey ‘ssurwwng yely3 -day | 000°05.$ wesdoid Ay|10e4 Sng pue sng apimaleis puejkiel sng g sasng
saueqles uyor “day ‘1a31aqsiaddny
o cdey ‘sSulwwng yely3 -dey ‘uipiey usS ‘HSIMYIN usS | 000°0L9$ QN ‘funod [apuniy auuy ‘Apjioe4 suoljesad( ysues] i [eL3us) sng g sasng
UaJ|OH uep suy) “day ‘uipied “uas ‘MSINYIA "uss | 000'GESS QN ‘Yed fej3ueT ‘Jejua) yisues] Aunod-g sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
yuel4 fsuieg “day | 000°00%$ YN ‘A)j1q1ssaddy dealpuey yisuel] pidey uojmay Sal}l|10e4 sng R sasng
seduos| N "day | 000'00v$ VIN ‘sesng 1Y ajleA yoewlLIBN Saljl|le4 sng B sasng
fayse piemp3 “day | 000°00£$ YIN ‘@s0ja ‘sjuswanoidu] uoness [iey Janwwo) yign 1984 Sng 7§ sasng
13A|Q uyor “day | 000°05L$ VIN ‘Saijij1oe4 pue Sunjied Jaynwwo) [Yyi 1984 sng § sasng
Janj uyor “day | 000°05.$ YIN ‘saiji|ioed Jajnwiwog pue sng (Y Saljl|Ioe4 sng B sasng
fiausan) uyor “day | 000'052$ YIN ‘Alienag pue wajes ul SUOIJe)S [epowLaju] sng g sasng
Janjo uyor “day | 000°008$ VIN ‘4aJua) Yisuel] [euoiday Uipjuel{ ¥1Y4 sng 3 sasng
UeYaa|y Uikl "dey | 000°G/$ YIN ‘I13m07 *yLy¥7 ‘Buidy uo |1ouno) sng g sasng
fiausa) uyor “day | 000'052$ VN ‘Kup1oe4 sng Aingsawy Jo U01aNIISU0Y sng g sasng
ouendeq |seyoiy day ‘Ausy ‘usg ‘Apauusy ‘uss | 000°0L9$ YN ‘UOI}RIS Ul U3aIY) SNUSAY U}|EamuoW wo?) sng R sasng
wianonop sewer “day | 000°002$ YIN 183530100 ‘Y1YM ‘108l0id Juawade|day 3|4 sng sng g sasng
fuiay -uag “Apsuusyl -uag ‘youky usydais “day | 000005 YN ‘Juswadeday sng Ajoyiny Hsuel] ealy uopjooig sng ® sasng
gy “uag ‘Apsuusyl “uag ‘uisA0nIN sawer "day | 000°005$ YN 010G3|}Y ‘18jus) |epowalu| 010qajny sng R sasng
naLIpueT "uag UBINA “UsS ‘“MaIap wir “day | 000°052$ V1 ‘Hodanaiys Jo A9 ayy Joj sasng ueljiods sng g sasng
naLIpueT "uag ‘JAINIA "UaS ‘uosiayer weljiim “day | 000°006$ v ‘fLoyIny yisues] |euoi3ay suesji) mMay sng g sasng
fueysnog sajieyy “dey ‘naiipue “usg ‘UNIA "USS | 000'GZ8$ V1 ‘a)efeje ‘Ao uorjepodsuel) [apowyniy sng R sasng
sineq 4joes) “day | 000°002$ A ‘u0}3uinog ‘ssaujjap 0} uorepodsuel] sng g sasng
|[3UU0YIN "UsS | 000°000°T$ A ‘198l014 Juswadeday sng Ayjonjuay usayHoN Jo Aoyiny yisues] sng g sasng
ynwie, uyor “day | 000°05¢$ AW ‘weiSold sng uea|) JuyL sng g sasng
PlRIAIUM PF "day ‘[auuoda "uss | 000°000°z$ A ‘washg Jsuel] eaiy yeanped sng g sasng
PlRIAIUM PT “day | 000°00¥$ M “foyiny yisuel] £unod uoyng sng 3 sasng
SIneq }0a9 "day | 000°052$ M WBUM " YINYL ‘wesBold Juswsdejday sng Saljl|loe4 sng B sasng
|8Aa papuny4
Josuodg ERTEETITG) awey 109014 U029y
[e30L

panuiuo)—ININd0TIAIA NYEYN ANY INISNOH / NOILYIHOASNYYL



H13729

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

3(0Q "U3g ‘NeM UINaly

‘dey ‘a0l pineq ‘dey ‘sefey uiqoy -day ‘s|qo) piemoy -day | 000'052°T$ 311|198 SNg PUB SNg APIM3ILIS BUI0IR) YLON sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
nem unep “day | 000°00t$ ON ‘Wa|es-uojsuip ‘AHj1oe4 uorjepodsues] [epouLdly| sng g sasng
Je|nys yiesy “day | 000°00€$ ON ‘8|1A3ysy sasng juawade|day a||IAaysy sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
snoneg "usS ‘Ia3sa] “uas | 006vEZ$ 1N ‘weiBoid uoijepodsuel] uoljealasay %S9 sng g sasng
13]$9] "UaS ‘snaneg "usS | 000°0L9$ 1IN ‘saiyjioe4 sng pue sng sng g sasng
1ayoIp Jadoy “day ‘uesyoog uss | 000'G/8$ S ‘PJoxQ ‘walsAS Hsuel] Alqnd NOT sal) sng g sasng
UBJYI0D “U3S | 000'G2T'T$ SIN ‘Juawade|day 1a3]4 NYY LY sng 3 sasng
ueIy209 “uss | 000°000°c$ S ‘saljij1oe4 sng pue sng Ajioyiny Hsuel }seo) sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
puog “usS | 000°005°T$ O ‘Se1|19e4 Sng pue sng apimajels sng g sasng
fe weiim "doy | 000'005$ OW "903g Buljjoy JIsueijeled 73 sng 0113y SINOT IS Saljl|ioe4 sng g sasng
puog "uss | 000°05.$ O ‘(SLS) 891Mag uoljeodsuel] LINOSSI 1SeayInog sng g sasng
puog "uss | 000°05.$ O ‘(VLyD¥) juswadejday sng Auoyny uorepodsues] ealy AUY sesuey sng g sasng
joysiny Auuay “day | 000'9/1¢$ O ‘Hsues) Aunog upuely sal} sng g sasng
puog ‘uas | 000°05.$ O ‘UoIeIAB||Y 2UNSO| #9-1/101BINAUIY YHied 1sai04 sng 7§ sasng
puog “usg | 000°005°T$ OW “A11oe4 Jaysued] [epousieju] pjayyguids Jo saiijn Aug Salj|loe4 sng 3 sasng
Jeyanqojyl usg ‘uosiajad uljjod "day | 000'00t$ NI ‘sasng pue Jisuei] |¥YINS UOeN [equl yle3 sHum sng 7§ sasng
wnjj09ap £3ag “day ‘Jeyonqoly “uas | 000°0L9$ NI ‘Ined 1S ‘qnH [epoN-Iniy Jodaq uotup sng 3 sasng
le)siaqq sawer “day | 000'00t$ NIV ‘UIning ‘saijioe4 sng yisues] sng g sasng
uuewydeg sjayal ‘day ‘uewsajoy ‘uag ‘Jeyangoly ‘uss | 000‘0Z8$ NIN ‘sng 0133 pnoj 1§ ‘sasng |lews juawade|day sng g sasng
1e4anqojy “uss ‘uewsjo) uas | 000'000°cS NIN ‘SeI[194 Sng pue sng Jsuel| BJOSBUUI|\ Jajeais) sal}l|ioe4 sng g sasng
zjep Ayjowry “day | 000°00€$ NIN ‘Ay[19e4 JIsuel] a7 paqly sng g sasng
BJISYa0H Jajad "day | 000'052$ IV ‘8pIy-y-eiq sejex Salji|ioe4 sng g sasng
MOUBQRIS "UBS ‘UIAST “UaS ‘aap|1y ajeq “day | 000°006$ |\ ‘Meuies ‘saxog aleq 1 Jajuag suoljesadg SYYLS sng g sasng
18|l 8a1pue) “day | 000°007$ |IN ‘8I1Auosie) Ajioyiny uoijenodsuel] oejiues sng g sasng
Mouaqels
‘U8 ‘uing ‘usg “joujedy ukjoied dey ‘siefuoy uyor day | 000°05Z$ N ‘HoJjaQ ‘sasng juswaoe|day sng ® sasng
el)Syao0H Jejad "day | 000°052$ N ‘walsAS Jsuel| ealy uogaysnj Sal}I[19e4 sng x§ sasng
MOU3(e]S "USS ‘UIAST] "Usg ‘dwe) aneq “day | 000'6L1$ IIN “(3unod puepi) apiy-e-[eiq puepiy sng 3 sasng
aap|1y ajeq "day ‘mouaqe)s “uag ‘UIAST U8 | 0000892 | ‘weiBoid Seni|i9e4 sng pue sng 800z eaA [easl4 ueSiyalN ‘4 ‘Koyiny uoiiepodsuel) ssel sng g sasng
uoydn pai4 “day | 000°052$ | ‘Hsuel] 013}y 0o0zeweley sal) sng § sasng
818q|epm Ayjown) “day | 000°05€$ | ‘uosyoer ‘juawade|das snq y1r sng R sasng
dweg aneq ‘day | 000°005$ | ‘uoIssiwwo) uoljepodsuel) Auno) ejjages| sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
s1a|y3 uowsap "day | 000'26€$ | ‘uoiyisinbae juswdinba ‘aja1yan apiy-y-|elq eluoj sng g sasng
eI)SYa0H Jejad “day | 000°052$ | ‘Wsues] JogieH sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
J9J|IN @a1pue) “day | 000°002$ |IN ‘19adeq fuoyny uorepodsues] Jaade Jajealn sng g sasng
dwe) aneq "day ‘MouaqelS “uss ‘UIAgT] “Uuss | 005°206$ |IN ‘Auj1984 podury uosiiey/uonjelodio) ysues] funo) aiejy sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
Mmouagejs
‘usg ‘uine "uag “youjed|ty ukjosey -day ‘siekuod uyor “day | 000°05.$ IIN ‘NoJ3aq ‘Ajj1oe4 aueuBjuIB Sng sng g sasng




CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

H13730

unaly [eeyaI “dey | 000°00$ AN ‘eann—~Aunog epiaug—agelen yisuel] YIYAND sng 3 sasng
uojui|g “uag “JaWNYags “uas | 000°08L$ AN ‘any yisues] aisdasyydnod o A9 sng 3 sasng
ysjem sawer day | 000009'1$ AN ‘joyiny uoijepodsuel] |euoi3ay HIoA MaN [BJjus) sng ® sasng
doysig Ayjowr “day | 000°052$ AN ‘09 Y|oyng uoisuedxa 821AIas/uawade|dal sng sal) sng g sasng
Jawnyag “uag ‘183u3 jo113 “day | 000°009$ AN ‘Ajij19e4 uoijelodsuel] |epowsaju| 007 Xuoig sng ® sasng
piay "uss | 000°05.$ AN ‘fy11oe4 Boueuaulely (1Y) Jesung Saljl|loe4 sng 3 sasng
13]j8H ueaq “day ‘piay "usg ‘udisu3 “uss | 000‘05.$ AN ‘Sal}|Ioe4 Sng pue sng apimajels sng ® sasng
19]|oH ueaq “day ‘udisu3 uag ‘piey "uss | 000°05.$ AN ‘SIejua) uoljepodsuel] [epowsalu| syieds 1 ousy sng g sasng
ugisu3 -uag ‘piay ‘uag ‘fepuiag As|jays ‘dsy | 000'00£$ AN ‘|eulwa) uorjepodsuel) |epoulisiul A9 |eijuan sng ® sasng
18pod uor “day | 000°001$ AN ‘S8|21Uya\ }SuI] JOIUS OM] JO uoIHSINbay sng g sasng
uewesuig "usg ‘loiuswoq "uss | 0008721 NN ‘sapes3dp 183]4 3|91yap }suel] Sal}l|1oe4 sng R sasng
uewesulg "usg ‘121uswoq ‘uag ‘jlepn woy ‘day | 000'00€$ AN ‘S8|1ya\ Hsuel] S|iei] a4 ejues sng g sasng
uewe3uig "usg ‘rojuswoq ‘uss | 000°009$ NN ‘I8jus) Jisuei] ade|d a4 ejues Sal}l|loe4 sng 1§ sasng
1/usWoQ “uag ‘uewesulg ‘uag ‘ediead ueasls ‘day | 000°087$ AN ‘S99n19 Seq ‘Juawade|day UeA JSuel|-Bied sng g sasng
epn wo) day ‘o1uawoq “usg ‘uewesulg ‘uss [ 000‘S0T'T$ NN ‘Ayj1oe4 [epowusju) ojjljeutag/a4 ejues sng ® sasng
uewesuig "usg ‘191uswoq “usS | 000‘009$ NN ‘wa)skS Jisuel] Aunod sowely so7 swal [eyde) pue 1aa|4 sng g sasng
uewesuig ‘uss | 000'500'T$ AN ‘funog juels ‘saiijioe4 sng pue sng sng ® sasng
uewesuig ‘usS | 000°00£$ AN ‘19msoy Jo Ay ‘saiijioe4 sng pue sng sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
uewe3ulg "usg ‘rojuswoq ‘uss | 000°016$ NN ‘uoieyjiqeyay Ayjioe4 ysuel] anbianbnqly sng § sasng
Biaquaine “usS | 000°002$ N ‘sng ajanygs dealpuey 3 uazijg Jojuag diysumoj adueiQ Jsem sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
Zapusus|y "uss ‘B1aquajneT uag ‘auojjed yuel ‘day | 000005 N ‘SAIjeryul uoljepodsues] |epownsiu| foquy ynos sng R sasng
Zapuausly "usS ‘Biaquaine “uas ‘|jaIased |11g “day | 000°006$ N ‘salji|1oe4 [epowuaju| usdiag/dlessed sng g sasng
z3pusua)y "uag ‘S1aquajne] uag ‘Waiey 109S ‘day | 000'009$ (N ‘sjuawanoidw| Jisuel] [epowajul [\ ISamyMo saly sng % sasng
Zapuaua)y "uas ‘81aq
-uajne “uag ‘uaskny3urjely Asupoy -dey ‘uewyjoy usAsls “day | 000°00Z$ apIY-N-Y1ed 3 SUOIJE]S |BpOWLIB}u| A3sSIa MAN UIByMON sng g sasng
auked pleuoq "day ‘zapuausyy "usg ‘3iaquainet “uss | 000‘0%ET$ N ‘Juawanoidw] [8pOULIB}U| UOIJEIS UUB] HIBMBN sng g sasng
Zopuaus|y "usg ‘3laquainer “uag ‘uasAnysuijaij fsupoy ‘day | 000°005$ N ‘OpIy PuE }ied [apowdlu| Aunoy SO} sng g sasng
73puaUB "uag ‘B1aquaine] “usg | 000'0¥E'T$ N ‘I 8seud ‘Apjioe [EPON-I}INN poomaxe] Saljl|ioe4 sng 3 sasng
apuaudly "usg ‘3iaquajne “uss ‘sais oiqy “day | 000°00€$ N ‘@3plig UeL)Sapag UOIIeIS [EpOWLIA}U] Aunog uospny sng g sasng
Zapuausly "usg ‘3iaquainet “uss | 000‘00%$ N ‘uoj3uinl] ‘sioluag Joj Jasloid a|uNyS sng Sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
SapoH Ined “day | 000'005$ HN ‘|euluua] sng/aply pue yied 68-| sng 3 sasng
AN ‘sajoIyaA Jisueljeled
uos|aN uag "usS | 000'005$ fejuawiidwo) oy SaI)(Iqesiq YUM Suedlawy/sasng JSues] Joj welshS Andag 8aue(isMng 08pIA—3IN ‘BUBW(Q ‘USUBIL BALY OIBJ sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
foiawod |ie3 "day ‘uesdloq ‘usg ‘peuod "uss | 00S'€E9' T JIsuel| apimalels ejoyeq YuoN sng R sasng
J|IIN peig "day | 000°005$ ON ‘sesng juswade|day y1| Saljl|ioe4 sng g sasng
|8AaT papuny4
Josuodg 92U8J3}U0Y awey 199014 1un02ay
[e30L

panuiuo)—ININd0TIAIA NYEYN ANY INISNOH / NOILYIHOASNYYL



H13731

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

peay "Uas | 006'89€'T$ 1Y ‘wajshg uonepodsues] Juadijaju] Aysoyiny Ysuei] dlgngd puejs| apoyy sng 3 sasng
uosialad uyor “day | 000°009$ Vd ‘1SYANg—Huswade|day 8jaIysp sng 3 sasng
uaploy wi] “day | 000°00%$ \/d ‘8jua) Jisuel] pue apel] |epowusiu| uorjeis uolun sng ® sasng
faseg uss | 000'0L9$ vd ‘eAneniu] suonesunwwo) Ayjiqesadossiu] y1d3s Saljlfioe4 sng g sasng
18308dg "uag ‘yeysag o[ “day ‘Aydiniy youjed ‘day | 000°005$ vd ‘sasng [an4 pUAfH y1d3IS sng 3 sasng
8|foq [seyal “day ‘fese) “uag ‘18)38ds “usS | 000'00/$ vd ‘(¥1¥D) fuoyny uoiepodsues] ealy aijua) ‘sasng juswade|day sng g sasng
sneld ppoy “day | 000°05€$ Yd ‘funog Yo, ‘sajolysA JIsuel} Jo aseyaing sng g sasng
ejsag aof “day ‘yaepen wir day | 000°005$ Yd ‘lloed ‘18jusg uoijepodsuel] 1j0ed sng g sasng
Aydinpy youyed “day “yesag aor day ‘Ie)aads “usg | 000°000'2$ Vd ‘(¥1d3S) uonisinbay sng 911398|3-pLghH Saljl|Ioe4 sng 3 sasng
yoepen wif “day ‘4a)oads “uag | 000°052'T$ Vd Suipeay ‘(apow.aju| UOIJelS 19313S Uljyuelq sng g sasng
Iysiofuey [ned “day | 000°00¢$ Vd ‘wa)sAg A8(01] 011399|3 uojueIIS BY) JO UOISURUX] sng g sasng
fouse) saydojsiyg “day | 000°00t'2$ Yd ‘18jua) uorjepodsues] 38a43S 4ainyg sal} sng g sasng
ysijgug lyd "dey | 000°00G$ Yd ‘U8jua) Jisuel| [epo-1IniN Jajing sng 3 sasng
uaQ sepeyg "day | 000°005$ Vd ‘I8ua) Jajsuel] JIsuel] waysjyleg sng g sasng
fiased “usS | 000'GEE$ Vd ‘Iejua) uorjepodsues] [epouidju| yd ‘euooy sng g sasng
19108dg "uag ‘uosialad uyor “day | 000°05.$ VYd ‘Vly)—luswade|day 18a|4 sasng HND PadueApy sng g sasng
ye1sas 80 “day | 000°006$ Yd ‘diysumo) Aqueq Jaddn ‘Ayj1oe4 3unped |eutuus) 198.S Uig9 sall|loe4 sng g sasng
ypwsg “uag ‘uapAm “usS ‘np pineq “day | 000°05T$ 40 ‘J98l0id Hsuel] Aunog [|iywe, sng g sasng
yuws “uag ‘uapp "usg ‘eneuswnig pe3 ‘day | 000‘00%$ 40 ‘“Apues ‘uawade|day }9a|4 yisues] Apues sng g sasng
UeAl||ng uyor ‘day | 000°'052$ 0 ‘Wsuel] esjnj-uoijeudoiddy [eyde g0gG 1935 Salj|loe4 sng g sasng
ajoyu] "uag ‘ulje4 ey “day | 000°00€$ YO ‘SUBA JiSueJ eled pue Sng sng g sasng
10qey) ana)s "day | 000°002$ HO ‘ap1y pue yied [I1H 89ud 1S3\ sng 3 sasng
dnydey Aosep “day | 000°000°T$ HO ‘sai|i9e4 sng pue sng y1YyL Salj|loe4 sng 3 sasng
4aIAOUIO
“uag ‘yaruiany siuuaq “day ‘seuor alueydals "dey ‘umoig “uss | 000'2Z2'T$ HO ‘u01}28uU0) uoljepodsuBl] Jojuag sng g sasng
Yainoulop "uag ‘ueky wil day | 000'002$ HO ‘Juay ‘A1oe4 uonepodsuel] [epowlnyny ajels Juay Saljl|loe4 sng 3 sasng
8)jainoj e usnels “day | 000'057$ HO ‘8}ays Jisues] |euoiday ‘e3nesn ajels jusy sng ® sasng
Jauin] jseyaip “day | 000°005$ HO ‘uswadeday sng 1Y uoyeq Jejealn sng g sasng
YoIAouI0A “uaS ‘8314 yelogaq “day | 000°009$ HO ‘Juswade|day sng Ayioyiny Hsuel] oIyQ [e1ua) Sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
uefy wiy “day | 000°005$ HO ‘jusy ‘Ysuel] ealy adepod ‘aseyaind sng sng ® sasng
uojuIly “uag ‘Jawnyas uss | 000°08L$ AN ‘weshs sng aurj-sag Ajuno) Jaysayaysap ay} Joj sasng Juawade|day sng g sasng
U0l "Uag ‘UBNYIS "uag ‘puelqii uajsaly “day | 000°052$ AN ‘Ajioe4 sng eSojeses e jo uisaq Aieuiwijeld sng g sasng
13Wnyag “uag ‘uojul) "usg ‘suisdiy ueug “day | 000°00€$ AN ‘sasng pugfy aseyaind ‘Y14N sng R sasng
JBWNYIS “Uag ‘uojul|) “uss | 0000951 AN ‘GnH Ajuno) nessey sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
uojuIlY "uag ‘Uawnyas uas ‘Aypegaly uhjoied “day | 000°005$ AN ‘quawade|day 38a|4 sng pue|s| 3uo] sng g sasng
J3Wwnyog ‘usg ‘uojul|y ‘usg
‘sumo) snydjop3 "day ‘ja3uey sejiey) “dey ‘iepeN plousr “day | 000°005$ AN ‘308l014 Juawidojanapay JOpLLI0g JaJua) ujodur] sng g sasng
uojullg “udg ‘;swnyag uss ‘syasy Ko3a1 "day | 000005 AN ‘BalBWEY ‘SBI}I[19B4 |BpOWLIA}U| eIleWwef sng R sasng
fomo ejN “day | 000°00L$ AN “181s8yQ Hod ‘18Jua)) }ISueI] |BpouLId| sng g sasng




CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

H13732

siapues ‘uss | 000'GEES 1A ‘fangsuyor *3S Jo uojepodsuel] Ajunwwos |einy 1o} juswade|day sng sng ® sasng
SIapues ‘usS | 000'GEE$ 1A ‘Kup1oey [epo-1ynjy uojduruuag sng g sasng
uasualslyy euuoq “day | 000°00t$ IASN ‘@seyaind NYYLIA sng 7§ sasng
"UaS ‘JBUIBM “UBS ‘UOHON SBW|OH Joues|3 day ‘uelojy wmc_ﬁ_mnwﬁmm 000°002$ VA ‘anijeniul A}94es sng y1vAM sng g sasng
qgaM "Usg ‘aliep "uss | 000°0VTT$ YA/QW/QQ ‘seiioey sng pue sng y1yNM sng 3 sasng
11005 Laqoy “day ‘qqap “uss ‘Jausep "uss | 000°002'T$ YA ‘speoy uojdwey ul juswade|day A|19e4 Sng apIsyInog sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
Joulep g ‘Hom yuel4 “day | 000°000°T$ YA ‘salioe4 sng J1¥d sng 3 sasng
qgap "usS ‘Jauiep "usS ‘eyeiq ewiayL day | 000°00L$ YA Yj0poN ‘Juswade|day Ayjioeq sng apisymnosIyH sng § sasng
J3UJe "USS ‘qqap "usS ‘N0ds Maqoy “day | 000°05t$ VA ‘f10e4 saueusjulely pue suoljesadg sng Auedwo) Jisuel) puowyary Jejealn sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
Yojey ‘usg ‘pauuag ‘uss | 000°'002'7$ 10 ‘selyi[1oey |epowusiu| sng g sasng
|ned uoy “day | 000°00£$ X1 ‘Juswaoejday sng euL0IA sng g sasng
ypwg Jeweq “day ‘zendupoy
o9 "day ‘zajezuon sejiey) ‘dey ‘UAWIOY “UBS ‘UOSIYANH USS | 000'G/T'Z$ X1 ‘oluojuy UES ‘uoijeziuapojy Ajjioe4/syuawanosdw) sng yiA sng g sasng
INeQI eyl "oy | 000°052$ XL ‘S9I01Y3 J03e[nauI) |ley Jeynwuiod ueqin sng 3 sasng
Apeig uinay “day | 000'00€$ XL ‘Bunoeiu0) 4o 1509 [eNde] spuepoop 8yl Salj|loe4 sng 3 sasng
esolouly uaqny “day | 000'005$ X1 ‘funog o3jepiy ‘Usues) Auaiaju| o133} O1Y sng g sasng
uossaqng uyor “day | 000°007$ X1 ‘uojsnoy ‘uoisuedx3 sng Qy¥1IN sng g sasng
uku109 “usg | 000°005'T$ XL ‘@NI3BI}U| HISUBIL [N UBA|Y UMOUMO( UOISNOH saljl|loe4 sng g sasng
897-uosyoer e|iays "day | 000'002$ X1 ‘fH19€4 YISUBI] J0113SIQ }SBAYIN0S Jajeals) sng g sasng
uopieg aor “day | 000'00€$ XL ‘fyoyiny uonepodsuel] Yo Hog sng 3 sasng
uosdwe yoIN “day | 000°00£$ X1 ‘9p1y pue yled uoijejue|d euusai§ Auno) pusg uo4 sal) sng ® sasng
uosIyaINy "uag ‘z1uQ uowojos ‘day | 000‘005$ X1 ‘saljijioe4 sng % sng y1y hsuy) sndiog sng g sasng
femeuo 'y “day | 000°052$ X1 ‘Buipjing |euiwia) [epow-1}njy A8||eA 0YIU0Y Sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
uosiyoIny -uag ‘1aneqagnay Apuey “day | 000'005$ X1 ‘sasng [3n4 anljewIayy Joy snqiyo/maoqqnT jo A9 sng % sasng
safiay ansen|IS “day | 000'00t$ X1 ‘10}enang pooyioqysiaN ‘osed |3 Jo A9 sng g sasng
ukuiog -uag ‘sefay ansen|iS “day | 000°005$ X1 ‘Juswade|day uep Jisueljeied osed |3 Jo A9 Sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
uos|yony ‘usg ‘ukuioy ‘uss | 000°092$ X1 ‘unsny ‘fyuoyiny uorjepodsuel) ueyjodosisly [eyden sng § sasng
usalg |y “day | 000°005$ X1 ‘uoisuedx3 sng suornjos QY13 / Weioid JIsuel] padueapy sng g sasng
Janeqagnay Apuey “day ‘UoSIYIINY “usS ‘uhulod “uss | 000‘0Tr$ X1 ‘Juswade|day 8|a1yap JIsueljeied aua|iqy Sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
Jauue] uyor “day ‘uopion Yeg "day ‘ueaunq
uyor “day ‘sadooy wir day ‘uayo) snelS “day ‘iapuexaly “usS | 000‘0SH'T$ jJuawade|day saij|Ioe4 sng pue sng ‘|0q 98ssauua| sng g sasng
uopiog peg ‘day | 000°002$ NL ‘qnH uoijelodsues] |epoulsajul NSLI Salj|loe4 sng 3 sasng
uayo) anals “day | 000°005$ NL ‘fyuioyiny psuel] ealy siydwaly 1984 Sng g sasng
duiep yoez “day | 000'009$ NL ‘Aul1oe4 [eulua] 13 Suniied sjANyS a10ys "N LYY 1084 sng %} sasng
uIngA| sawer “day | 000°'05.$ 08 “Auloey Jsuel] eiquinjo) Saljl|loe4 sng B sasng
|8Aa papuny4
Josuodg ERTEETITG) awey 109014 U029y
[e30L

panuiuo)—ININd0TIAIA NYEYN ANY INISNOH / NOILYIHOASNYYL



H13733

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

puog "uss | 000°0G.$ OW ‘108l014 juswanoidw)| [epo-1HNA/peoy 33 anoy | juswdojanaq  uoijepodsuel) _mco_m_mﬂmomm__mo
welgoid
puog "uas | 000'G/8'T$ O ‘1o8loid Juswanoidw) peoy @ anoy | juswdojaasq uoijepodsuel] |euoiday el8Q
welgoid
uosJawy uuy of “day ‘puog “uss | 000'05.$ O ‘108lo1d Juswanoidw] peoy ysen/gy ainoy | juswdoaAsg uoljepodsues] |euoiday eyaq
weigold
uosJawy uuy of “day ‘puog “uss | 00005 OW ‘neapielin adeq ‘uoisualxy aynoy gy ainoy | juswdoaAsg uoljepodsues] |euoi3ay eyaq
weigold
puog "uss | 000°081$ O ‘Juswade|day adpug Singmay | juswdojanaq uonjepodsuel] |euoiday  eyaQ
weJgoid
uosJawy uuy of day ‘puog "uas | 000'052'z$ OW ‘198l0ig juswanoidw| sue uno4 (a3pug ojjededdep) /9 Aemy3iy | Juawdojanag uorjeyodsuel] |euoiSsy e}aq
welgoid
puog "uss | 000'G/E$ O ‘aIliAsiaynieg ‘Juawidojanapay peoy 8INjoniseiju| UMOUMOQ djjiAsiayinie] | juswdojeraq uoljepodsuel] [euoiSay  eljaq
uefy |ned ‘day ‘usdey ana)g “day ‘|yoy "uss | 000'0SEES IM ‘Sa1}l[19e4 sng pue sng apIMalelS UISU0ISIM Sal}i|1oe4 sng § sasng
3100\ uamy “day | 000°005$ IM ‘lendeq sng Auno) saynem|i sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
ueky |ned "day | 000'05.$ IM ‘waysAS Jisues) AjY ojjinesuer sng g sasng
fiaqo pineq “day | 000°052'T$ IM ‘sainiag sng Jousiq Ui/ Salj|loe4 sng 3 sasng
feunjy “usS | 000°06.$ VM ‘Kj19e4 JIsuel] |epowaju] ade|d ANsiealun sng g sasng
||amueg "uag ‘Aeunpy "uss | 000°00L$ YM ‘uonjeziusapoly A30jouyde) sng Mews ysues] aueyods sng 1§ sasng
|13mpue) usg ‘Aeuinyy “usg ‘ussie yory “dsy | 000°002$ YM ‘Juswade|day sng ysues] Hseys sal) sng § sasng
||[mjueg ‘uag ‘Aeunpy "uss | 000°008$ YM ‘uoisuedx3 Aj|19e4 aoueuajulely JSuel] uew||ng sng g sasng
feunjy “usS | 000°05E$ YM ‘Jo8loid Aemajen [euorjeusaju| sejsuy pogd Sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
sYo1q uewsoy day ‘|lamjue) usg ‘Aeuniy "usS | 000°0S0°'T$ WM ‘Op1y 3 Yied e|nsuiuad Hsuel] adald sng ® sasng
|[Bmueg "usg ‘Aeunpy "uss | 000'GE$ VM ‘Juswade|day 8ja1yap Jsuel] dij1oeyd sng g sasng
feuniy “usS | 000°082$ YM ‘Juswadeday ajaIyap JIsuel] UOSe| Sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
|l3mpue) "usg ‘Aeuny ‘usS | 000°055$ YM ‘Juswaoe|day 8Jo1ysp Jsues] yuil sng ® sasng
|[mjueg ‘usg ‘Aeunpy "uss | 000°05€$ YM ‘Juswade|day aja1ysp JSUBL] UOSIaYa[ sng g sasng
||amjueg "uag ‘Keunpy "uss | 000°027$ YM ‘Juswade|day 8ja1yap JIsuel] puejs| Sal}l|loe4 sng g sasng
|l3mjue) "usg ‘Aeunyy "usg ‘piieg ueug ‘day | 000°0SE$ YM ‘erdwA|Q Ao jepowyniy ysuel] Ayossu) sng ® sasng
[IE
-jueg ‘uag ‘ednjy “usg ‘Wayalvy piaeq “day ‘WowssgON wir “day | 000°00£$ WM ‘weidold sng pughy Sal}l|10e4 sng R sasng
|[8mjueg "usg ‘Aeunpy "uss | 000°G0T$ YM ‘Juawadeday 8joIysp Jsuel] Joqey skely sng g sasng
||lamjueg uag ‘Aeunpy "uss | 000°009$ YM ‘Juswade|day 8joIyap Jisuel] Jjaiend sng g sasng
[[amue) “usg ‘Aednjy “uas | 000°06v$ YM ‘uawade|day 8o1yap NYYL-D Salj|loe4 sng 3 sasng
9|su| fer “day ‘|jemiue) uag ‘Kednjy usS | 000'050'T$ YM ‘Juswade|day 8ja1yap JIsuel] Ajunwwiog sng g sasng
||lamueg "uag ‘Aeunpy "uss | 000'78$ YM ‘Juswade|day 8jo1yap uorepodsuel] aiqngd funog eiqunjo sng g sasng
|l3myue) "usg ‘Aeuny ‘uss | 000'961$ WM ‘Juswaoe|day a|o1ysp }suel] weje|n sal) sng R sasng
s3uljsey 20q “day |[8mueg "usg ‘Aeunpy "uss | 000°00L$ YM ‘UOI}ez|usapojy pue uoisuedx3 Ja8|{ ‘JIsuel] uipuely uag sng g sasng
siapues "usg ‘Ayest uss | 000°0/9$ 1A ‘quawdinb3 pue seni|i9e4 ‘sasng apimalels JuoLLIBA sng g sasng
s1apues “uss | 000°00¢$ 1A ‘SIBJURY 10JUAS JUOWIBA 104 SUBA sng g sasng
4ojop Jajad “day ‘siepueg uag ‘Ayes “usS | 000°089'z$ 1A ‘quawdinb3 pue saiijieq ‘sasng y199 sng g sasng




CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

H13734

Ju8pIsald 8y] ‘Ueze|es uag ‘opasoue] woj “day ‘|lepn yew ‘day | 000°006'z$ 00 ‘amo] 013u0) dipjei] iy KUnog uosiager S1amo]—774
Jayasne] ua||3 "day ‘sojue wo) day ‘1sojad Aouey day | 000°006°T$ v9 ‘Juswade|day Jamo] 013U0) 0ISIIUBI{ UBS S1amo]—7%94
Juapisald 8y] ‘1exog ‘uag ‘ouog Kiepy “day | 000'000°Z$ Y0 ‘Iamo] 0J3u0) dipel) Jiy podiy s3unds wied SJamol—3%4
Juapisaid 8yl | 000°009'7$ $3131[1984 |043U0) dljjea] Iy YD ‘PUBlYEQ SIaMo]—3734
||lamueg "uag ‘Aeunpy "uss | 000°001°2$ YM ‘A30j0uyda) $393lqQ 8|1GOIN/UBLIBSBUB) UOIJRWLIOJU| BPIM-LUB)SAS juawdinb3 pue senjioe4—734
Aeuniy “usg | 000'000'G$ VM ‘a1ieas ‘epeiddn pue uoijeaojay X-3ASY IV1¥IS juswdinb3 pue saiIoes—3g4x
UdIaM Jeyad "doy ‘Ayeaq ‘uss | 000°0SE'T$ 1A ‘syuawanoxdu (YSTYIN) Bunysi Lodily ajels puepny Juawdinb3 pue sai|ie—3g4
yojey "uag ‘pauuag uss | 000°00L$ 1N ‘onoid ‘a0ue||IlanINg d1jei] Jly uoljesale|nj juawdinb3 pue senioe4—734
Nauleg °f "day ‘weyeds ‘uas | 000'056$ S ‘Woduy [ediouniy usyly e §1| juswdinb3 pue sanioes—3g4
piay "uss | 000°008$ AN ‘Juswdinb3 uoijsjaq piezey puim Juawdinb3 pue sai|ioe—3g4
Uos|aN uag "uaS | 000'89t$ IN ‘poday [edidlunpy aouely juawdinb3 pue senjioe4—34
foiawog |e3 "day ‘pesuo) ‘usg ‘uediog "uss | 000°000°'T$ QN ‘Hodary [ediounjy yJewsig ‘uoljeao|ay lepey Juswdinb3 pue saiy|ioe4—3%4
ing "usg | 000°050°T$ ON ‘Wodlly [euojeusaju| pel| juowpalg Juawdinb3 pue sai|ie—3g4
ung "usS ‘pjaianng Y 9 “day | 000°005$ ON ‘uojuap3 ‘uorpejdwog S| podily euoi3ay usBISEAYLION juawdinb3 pue senioe4—734
uelyoo) “uag ‘iojfey susy "day | 000005 SIN ‘Hodity 1xo|1g-podying ‘3uijysI sulajua) pue auoz umopyono] Aemuny juswdinb3 pue saiy|ioe4—3%4
ue1y209 “uss | 000°000°2$ S ‘Hod)|ny ‘wayskS Suruiep uoiRINIISqQ Aemuny juawdinb3 pue saioe4—794
puog "uss | 000°052'2$ O ‘yoeasay fajesS UOIJBIAY JO) JBJUB) juawdinb3 pue senjioe4—734
1930y pjoiey “day | 000°016$ AV ‘Hodury 18s1awog ‘uorje|jeisul S| o uors|dwon Juswdinb3 pue saiy|ioe4—3%4
Myei| ppoy “day | 000°00L$ Sy ‘Hoday |ediojunjy aauapuadapu| juswdinb3 pue saip|ioe4—3%4
ulqing "uss | 000°000°G$ 1 "Hoduty aleH,0 e (6-¥SY) Jepey aoue|jianng Hodiy juswdinb3 pue sanioes—3g4
Uiy ana)g “day “Aajssely "uaS ‘ubiel uss | 000°0v9‘T$ Yl ‘Wodiy [ediatunyy synig [1ouno) juswdinb3 pue sanioes—3g4
BOIW uyor “day ‘uos|ay |I!g “uss | 000°000°Z$ 74 ‘198l014 Hodury pajesSaju] uanixeN juawdinb3 pue sanioe4—7394
13181 piaeq “day | 000°000°Z$ YD ‘wayshS Zulojiuoly pue [013u0) pajesdaju| Juswdinb3 pue saiy|ioe4—3%4
Japfug a1p “day | 000°00t$ Yy ‘uonenunuo) S Hodiy Auno suljes juswdinb3 pue sanioes—3g4
SUanaS "Uas | 000°046'Z$ Wy ‘weldold juawanosdw| waysAs 3unysiy yoeoiddy juswdinb3 pue saip|ioe4—3%4
JuapIsald ay] ‘suanels "uss | 000°000°2$ WY ‘wesAS suorjedtunwwo) Ayjioepajul SYN ueysely juawdinb3 pue senioe4—734
Ju8pIsald ay] ‘susnels "uss | 000°00L2$ WY ‘weidold Ki0jensasq/3uLiopuoly ouedjop eysely juawdinb3 pue senijioe4—794

weigold
uelyoo) “uss | 000°005'1$ SIN ‘|lel] pue pleasjnog uewssjels | juawdojanaq uoijepodsuel] [euoiday eysq

welgoid
ue1y209 “uss | 000°000'1$ SIN ‘poday sylejy | juswdojersq uoijepodsuel] euoiSay  eljaq

weigoig
ueJyaog uas | 000°005'1$ S| wawdojanaq  uonjepodsuel] [euoi3ay eyaq

welgoid
ue1y209 “uss | 000°008'2$ S ‘femyied uojue) | juswdojpasq uorepodsues] [euoiday ejaq

weJgoid
uossow3 uuy of “day ‘puog ‘uss | 000°05.$ O ‘198l014 Juawanoidwy A}ajes A anoy | juswdojenaq uolzeyiodsuel| [euoiSay elja(

|8Aa papuny4
Josuodg ERTEETITG) awey 109014 U029y
[e30L

panuiuo)—ININd0TIAIA NYEYN ANY INISNOH / NOILYIHOASNYYL



H13735

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

1BWNYIS “uag ‘uojul|) “uss | 000'21€$ AN ‘[euiwia) £ua4 mesjsianey 1984 [eulwIa] pue sjeog Ausi—g4

UojuIIY “uag ‘Jawnyag uag ‘sauap Auoyiuy “day | 000°05/$ AN ‘@injoniisesjur fuisq 1984 [eulwIa] pue sjeog As{—g4
Buy Jajad day ‘uojul) “usg JBwWNyIS “uss | 000‘0SE'TS AN ‘sal}i[1oe4 pue ua4 aA0Q U39 Jo U0IINISUOd R} FuliasuIdul 1984 [eulWIa] pue sjeog Aa4—g4
suIg8Iy ueug “day | 000°005$ AN ‘sapes3dp saiji|ioe4 pue Aa{ mojS-snwag 1984 |eulwia) pue sjeog Aus{—g4

ajog “uss | 000'62€°$ ON ‘walshg A1134 apImaleIS eul0Ie) YHON 1984 [eulWI3] pue sjeog Aa4—g4

ueyeuse) ssny "day | 000005 O ‘@AsIABURY) 3} ‘U0gInog MaN Jo Mod 1984 |eulwid] pue sjeog f1a{—g4

MOUBQe]S “Udg ‘UIAaT “UsS | 000'GHE‘Z$ | ‘108l01d |eurwIa] pue ¥20Q 9l|qnd 30138Q J0 Hod 1984 |eulwid| pue sjeog f1a{—g4

yednig peg day | 000°00£$ IIN ‘puejs| oeumyoely 1o} yel) Suipuel 1984 |eulwid] pue sjeog f1a{—g4

amous “uag ‘suljog "uas | 000°G/8'T$ JN ‘sai|ioe Aua4 puels| s,uems 1984 [eUIWIB] pue sjeog Aia{—g4

fayse piemp3 “day | 000'6Z8$ VIN ‘Piojpal Jo AHD ‘8a1n8S Aiiad/ixe] Jajepm 1984 [eulwIa] pue sjeog Ausi—g4

sy “uag ‘fpauuay uag ‘yunyejaq weljim “day | 000'GLE'TS YIN ‘u0rjonijsuoday [euruua) Kuia4 synig yeqQ 1984 [eulwIa] pue sjeog Ausi—g4
sima uoy “day | 000'79€$ A ‘Uoljeyl|iqeyay Kiia4 Janly usely 1984 [eulwia] pue sjeog Ausi—g4

Meysuaig Japuy “day | 000°005$ 14 ‘8I[1Au0SyIe[ ‘[assap Juawadeday Kuia4 ModAep 1984 [eulWIa] pue sjeog Aus{—g4

uigjsuiaq "uas | 000°0L9$ ¥9 ‘leog Aua4 yisues] Jajep ealy Aeg 03s|ouely ues 1984 [euUlWIa] pue sjeog As{—g4

19|11 981089 "day | 000°000°T$ ¥ ‘0fd||eA Ul Ayij1oe4 aoueusyurely Aus4 joB4 |eulwsa] pue sjeog Kuai—gd

897 eleqleg "day | 000°05.$ Y0 ‘801MaS f11a4 Aueq|y/Aajayiag Sa1}1[19e4 |eulwid| pue sjeog fia{—g4

aknou "uag | 000°052'T$ IH ‘(d¥SY) Ueld uondy saivadg ually suoijesad—yy

SUBAa)S “UaS | 000°066°Z$ WY ‘wesdold uoijjepapy suoljessd—yvy4

Juapisaid aul | 000°'2£0'62$ B4 [013U0) Iljjel| JIy X| ‘UolsSnoy SIaMo]—7734

Juapisaid 8yl | 000'002'C$ $3131[1984 |043U0D Jljjea] Iy XL ‘3Ua|iqy SIamMo]—3734

juspisald 8uL | 000°09L'7$ SaI}1|1984 [0JU0Q Iljjed] Iy NI ‘siydwiay S1aMo]—774

Juapisaid auL | 000'001'T$ $a1}1[1984 [043U09 d1jJeI] JIY YO ‘PIOJpa SIaMo]—17734

Juapisaid 8yl | 000'0S7'T$ $313111984 [013u0Q djjeI] JIY HO ‘OpajoL SIamMo]—3734

Juspisald 8uL | 000°00€'2$ SaI}[19e4 043U09 d1jjeI] Iy HO ‘Uoikeq 1Mo —774

Juapisaid auL | 000'000°6$ Salllj1oe4 (043u0] JLBIL JIY AN ‘BIpJENE] S1aMo]—3734

Juapisaid 8yl | 000°€¢2'ST$ $3131]1984 043U0] Jljjea] JIY AN ‘OUBY SIamMo]—3734

juspisald 8uL | 000VG.$ 984 043000 JYeI] 1Y LN ‘eInossIi 1Mo —774

Juapisaid ay] ‘UeIy20) “UsS | 000'L66'TT$ Sa1}1[1984 043109 Oljjed] Iy SN ‘Hod)iny S1aMo]—3734

107 "UaS ‘uesyaog "uss | 000°005'T$ SIN ‘u01}anIsu0) Jamo] Modiry poomuasls S1amo]—7734

juspisald 8uL | 000°0ST'T$ SaI}[19e4 [043U09 dljJeI] A1y [N ‘KND Bsienel| 1Mo —774

Juapisaid auL | 000055 cz$ Sa1}1|1984 043U0] DIjjei] U1y | ‘00zEUIE|E) SIaMo]—17734

wnyeaq welip “day ‘Kusy uag ‘Apauusy “uss | 000°05L'z$ YIN ‘Hodany [eLowsy J8yanjueN S1amo]—7734
unyejaq welip “day ‘Auay uag ‘Apauuay “uss | 000°052'€$ YN ‘Wodury [edioiunjy sjqejsuleg S1amo]—794
juapisald 8y] ‘odel) “usg ‘Sie) "uss | 000'7L0'6$ SaI}1|1984 |013U0D Alyjel] 1y Q| ‘Bslog SJamol—3%4

Juapisald ayL ‘ZourMe|y “uas ‘Jajxap Heqoy "day | 000°065'L$ T4 “AuNoey [03u0) i) JIY 4IEAG Wied IS SIaMo]—3734
JuapIsald ay] ‘zeuruel “usS | 000°081v$ S8I}1[1984 [013U0D JIjl] 1Y T4 ‘BJ0Jesu’d S1amo]—7794

Juapisaid ay| ‘Uil “uss | 000'000°L$ SaI}1|1984 [0JU0Q) 1jjei] Iy 14 ‘OpUBLQ SIaM0]—17734

Juapisaid 8y ‘zauiLejy “uas | 000'000'T$ 9e4 [0Ju0D Jljjed] Iy 14 ‘9[epJapne Loy SIaMo]—3734




CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

H13736

B1e1) "usg ‘lles |iig “day | 000°006$ QI ‘uewmo? 0} Syueg ‘yz-Hd (skemy31H spue a1jqnd) Spue| [esapai—14
uosdwig [seydip “day ‘3ies) “usg ‘odesd “uss | 000‘056'c$ al ‘femkg juno? yoeg sya0y Jo A9 (skemyBiH spueq a1gng) spuej |esapa4—id
afinou| "uas | 000°0L1°T$ |H Jo ajels ‘weidoid spue |eiapaq (skemySiH spueq a1jqnd) Spuej |eJapai—14
13]18y 01y “day | 000°000'T$ 74 ‘funo) uouely ‘Juswadejday a3pug A4 sadieys (skemyBiH spueq a1gng) spuej |eJapai—i4
af1se [seyuy “day | 000°00.$ 30 ‘|leJ] 013123y [BUBY Bieme|3( pue dyeadesay) (skemyS1H spueq 21jqnd) Spuej [eJapai—14
leze|e§ "uag ‘lezejes uyor ‘dey | 000°000°T$ 09 ‘funog ewnzajuop ‘T6Y SN (skemyS1H spueq a1jqnd) Spuej |eJapai—14
Jezejeg uyor “day ‘ple|ly usg ‘Ieze[es “Uss | 000'092'2$ 09 ‘(seunq pues jea1 0} NO9T SN) 0ST AemysiH ajels (skemy31H spue a1jqnd) Spue| [esapai—14
Jeze|eg "uag ‘|[epn MeN "dey | 000°000'T$ 09 ‘a3puuaydalg 0} 03sl4 ‘GHS (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [esapat—T14
Ieze|eg ‘uag ‘ieze|es uyor ‘day | 000°00G$ 09 YBnoyy yinog aur ajels Sulwofy woly €1 HS (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [eiapai—14
Jezejes “uag ‘uloquie] 8noq “day | 000'005$ 09 ‘GIT HS (skemy31H spue a1jqnd) Spue| [esapai—14
1s0jad Kouen day | 000°005°T$ ¥9 ‘anuq ajfoq ‘a3pig 8)es Uap|oY 0} SSIY Ynos (skemyS1H spueq 21jqnd) Spuej [eJapai—14
fiasjoop uuk7 “day | 000°005$ v9 ‘funoy uep ‘e3pug Aep aoed (skemyS1H spueq a1jqnd) Spuej |eJapai—14
sima Auar “day | 000°00€'z$ y0 ‘sa|paaN ‘AemysiH sajpasy (skemy31H spue a1jqnd) Spue| [esapai—14

uIa}sula4
‘uag ‘fasjoop uuk “dey ‘sojueq wo) ‘day ‘Isojad Kouen “day | 000°000°€$ Yy ‘0SI9UBI UBS ‘S|IBI| PUB SSAIIY Yied ‘AIUBAIBSUO) Yied [BUOIIEN }eY) Uap|on (skemy31H spueq 21jqng) spuej |eJapai—14
193434 fijem “day | 000°000°T$ Y0 “funog apng ‘Buluspim 1/T Aemysiy jsaioq (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [esapai—T14
uosdwou| I "dey | 000°000'T$ Y9 ‘J03loid Jieday pue uole3Iyp pIS [IIH Pleg (skemysiH spue ajgnd) spue| [esapaj—14
1zuay yory “day | 000°0S.$ (uonjensasay ofeney) 7y ‘uould 0} ¥I0piey Woi peoy (skemy3iH spueq 21jqng) spuej |eJapai—14
izuay ¥ory "dey | 000'06.$ Zv ‘(peoy 3unop) 716 $4 Jo Buined (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [esapai—T14
syuesq juai) “day ‘|fy "uss | 000°000°Z$ 7V ‘83pug ssedig weq JanooH (skemys1y spueq a1jqnd) spue| |esapa4—T4
eAjelln ney “day | 000°000'T$ Zv ‘sllsg Ul sjuawanoiduw| Kemysiy (skemy31H spue a1jqnd) Spue| [esapat—14
Agjeyg "uag ‘oyiepy Maqoy "day | 000°000°'T$ euteqely ‘Aunog uojsuip ‘y Aemysiy 1saiod ‘s (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [esapai—T14
1ouRQIN wir “day ‘|lamjue) “uss ‘feunjy “uss | 000‘009$ YM ‘Au184 AjuQ Ja3uasseq puejs| uoysep Sa1}l|loe4 |eulla) pue sjeog ALaj—g4
[amjue) usg ‘Redny "uag ‘syaiq uewoy “day | 000°006'G$ VM ‘Y8loid Ja)ua) uoneliodsuel| uopawaig/p0g YS SaI}I|1oe4 |eulwua) pue sjeog Alaj—g4
[[Bmjue) “uag ‘Aeunjy usg ‘eajsul Aer “day | 000°005$ WM ‘uononiisuo) jeog Aus4 may Sal}I[19e4 |eulwia| pue sjeog f1a{—g4
feun|y “uag ‘uasie yary “day | 000°000'T$ YM ‘0}1yn|y ‘Juswdojanapay [euiwia) [EPOWIYN 1984 [euUIWI3] pue sjeog Aua4—g4
||lamueg "uag ‘Aeunpy "uss | 000°0¥S‘T$ yM ‘Apnis joedw| ayep a3essed-yary ‘psues) desyy 1984 [eulwIa] pue sjeog Ausi—g4
syo1q uewsoy "day | 000°000'T$ WM ‘f1184 A|uo-1a8uassed ayem-mo ‘ysues) desyy 1984 |eulwid] pue sjeog f1a{—g4
pieg ueug “day ‘||lamjue) “uss ‘feunjy “usS | 000°002$ YM ‘funod wnyeryjyem ur Ausq 1984 [BUIWI3] pue sjeog Aua4—g4
uasua)suy) euuoq “day | 000°05.$ IASN ‘sieog Auieq 1984 [eulwIa] pue sjeog Ausi—g4
714Q uowolos “day | 000°0S.$ X1 ‘uoisuedxj jeoqAiia4 sesuely Jod 1984 |eulwid] pue sjeog f1a{—g4
ajoyu] “usS | 000°0SL'T$ )0 ‘K19 ewoyepQ Jo A9 ‘weidold uoijepodsuel| Jeog Kuia4 Janly 1984 [BUIWI3] pue sjeog Aua4—g4
anydey Kosey “day | 000°005$ HO ‘sjuawanoidw) |euius] fu1s4 Aeg-ul-ing 1984 |eulwid] pue sjeog f1ai—g4
uopng £nag “day | 000°005$ HO ‘108l04d [9SS8A UOISINOXT 1984 |eulwid] pue sjeog f1a{—g4
[oets| ana)s “day | 000°00€'T$ AN ‘Juswadueyu3 |eujuiid) Kia4 yoeag ueadq 1984 [euUlWIa] pue sjeog Aa4—g4

|8Aa papuny4
Josuodg ERTEETITG) awey 109014 U029y
[e30L

panuiuo)—ININd0TIAIA NYEYN ANY INISNOH / NOILYIHOASNYYL



H13737

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

auny| “uss | 009°¢6S$ @S ‘eledyep ul Juswaned Jo pua 0} 908T (S W0l 908T @S JO YHOU 0} ZT SN W0y pue ZT S 0} JUSWNUOJ [ing SUIWIS Woij aned (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [esapat—T14

uosuyor “uss | 000‘000'Z$ @S ‘aql] XnoIS 20y 3ulpueis-3uraepnsay pue Uolje}|iqeyay peoy [auay (skemy3iH spueq 21jqng) spuej |eJapai—14

uosuyor "uas | 000°269'T$ @S ‘9qu] xnoiS e[e|30-(Pe0y ¥93uas00D) y1 a0y vig (skemy31y spue7 21jqnd) Spue| [esapat—T14

uspAM "usg ‘yNWS "usg ‘eneuswinig |e3 ‘day | 000°000'T$ Y0 ‘wajes 103l0id )3 Jany Apues yg-| (skemysiH spue ajgnd) spue| [esapaj—14

ualog ueq ‘day | 000°005$ Y0 ‘Uenbajye] ‘speoy [equ] pueg yemolasy papun (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [esapat—T14

ualog ueq “day | 000°005$ Y0 ‘yefonbag ‘peoy a3njay yefonbag (skemysiy spueq a1jqnd) spue| |esapa4—T4

uopng Apag “day | 000°005$ HO “4led [euoijen £3jjep eSoyedny 0} $Sa2ay panoiduw| (skemyBiH spueq a1gng) spuej |esapa4—id

‘doy | 000°000°T$ HO ‘Juswanoidw) pieasjnog uoijepodsuel|/peoy Jesueln (skemy3iH spueq 21jqng) spuej |eJapa—14

13Wnyag “uag ‘puelqiiiy uslsuy day | 000'62L'T$ AN e apAH ‘1ajuag awodap Aajjep uospny (skemyBiH spueq a1gng) spuej |esapa4—id

Jawnyag “uas ‘y3nHa uyor “day | 000°008$ AN ‘PEOY 10}38UU0Y WNIQ Ho4 (skemy31H spueq 21jqng) spuej |eJapa—14

play "uag ‘lapod uof "dey ‘s|jaH Ueaq ‘dey | 000'00.$ AN ‘93UBYDIR)UI GT 8JeISIaI/E6 'S (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [esapat—T14

Japiod uyor “day ‘piay "usg ‘Udisu3 'usg | 000°005'T$ AN ‘sanjunod afN pue yie|)-emysiy puoweiq anig 091-¥S (skemysIH spue ajgnd) spue| [esapaj—14

1304 uor “day ‘fepyiag fie|jays “day ‘piay “uss | 000°001'T$ AN ‘sadueyosaju| Aemyag epeasy uiaynos (skemyBiH spueq a1qng) spuej |esapa4—id

piay "uss | 000°05.$ AN ‘pieAgjnog UBLIBQI pue pleAdjnog eisiA Je 08-| (skemysIH spue ajgnd) spue| [esapaj—14

piay "usg ‘lapod uof “dey ‘Aapiieg Aajlays ey | 000'052$ AN “Apnig Jopuio) G1-| (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [esapat—T14

p1ay “uag ‘fapiag Aajjays “day | 000°006$ AN ‘ssediang/uoljeledas apesy peoy 3iei) (skemy31H spueT a1jqnd) spuej [esapaj—T14

183|184 ueaq “day | 000°000'T$ AN ‘K19 uosie) ‘z aseud ‘Aemasi] uosie) (skemysiy spueq a1jqnd) spuej [esapa4—T4

uewesuig ‘usS | 000°0%E'T$ NN ‘funog sowely so7 ‘uoijaniisuog ssedAg zawaf 1sap (skemy3iH spueq 21jqng) spuej |eJapa—14

[03eH "usg ‘ynws ueupy 'day | 000'00€$ 3IN ‘speoy a3njay ajI[p|IM [euoleN suljuaje) (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [esapat—T14

peiuog ‘uag ‘uedlog "uss ‘foiswiod pe3 “day | 000°000'T$ QN ‘Peoy SII3M SaquL pajel|ijly 8aiyL (skemysiH spue agnd) spue| [esapaj—14

uegloQ ‘usg ‘pesuod 'uss | 000'9£5$ QN ‘|ted) Aoe3aq yie| pue simal (skemyBiH spueq a1qng) spuej |esapa4—id

Janygs yieay “day | 000°05.$ ON ‘funo weyesy ul gyT N (skemysiH spue ajgnd) spue| [esapaj—14

I9|nys yieay “day | 000°000'T$ ON ‘allinsysy ‘Aemyied a3piy anig (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [esapat—T14

snaneg "uag ‘31equay siuuag day | 000°009'T$ 1IN ‘epez|y 0} eye|ey] woly £2¢ AIepu0das BuUBUON (skemy3iH spueq 21jqng) spuej |eJapa—14

1341 1980y "day | 000°000'T$ SN ‘ojadn] ‘10prii0g arepydnoloy) ojadng (skemyBiH spueq a1qng) spuej |esapa4—id

Jojfe] auag “day | 000°000'T$ SIN ‘92 ¥S 03 01 Wouj 109 ¥S (skemysiH spue agnd) spue| [esapaj—14

puog "uss | 005°Z1€'T$ OW ‘sfemy3iy spueT |elapa4 uo s|ealway) juessaiddng isnq Jo S}oay3 [ejusawuoliaug uo jalold A1ojes (skemyBiH spueq a1qng) spuej |esapa4—id

JeysiaqQ sawer “day | 000°'005$ NIW ‘sjuawanoidu) 8¢ HL NW (skemysiH spue ajgnd) spue| [esapaj—14

18|ueg 800s0y "day | 000'05Z$ QN 09 YoLBpalq Jajus) awodap puejfiel ulalsapm (skemyBiH spueq a1gng) spuej |esapa4—id

uipieg “usg ‘pajueg 803s0y “day | 000°052$ QW *ouapal ‘preaajnog Aaeaouoly Je GT "N (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [eiapai—14

uipJeg "usg ‘ms|yIy "uss ‘uukp Magly “dey ‘sekoy Ausls “day | 000'005°7$ AW ‘funo) s,831099 3aulld ‘Aemyied puens e ¢ Qi (skemysiH spueq algng) spuej |esapa4—i4
upieg

"uag ‘IS|NYIAl “ueg ‘saueqles uyor “day ‘183i8qsiaddny vy "day | 000005 QW “funo) [spuniy suuy ‘syuawanoidwy /T AW (skemySiH spueq algng) spuej |esapa4—id

US| UBA sliy) “dey ‘upJed “uag ‘MSINYIN “uss | 000°010°2$ QW ‘epsayag ‘siskjeuy uonepodsuel]—GGe AN/IvYE (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [eiapai—T14

Ja81aqssaddny "y “dey ‘uipie) “uaS ‘MSINYIN "uas | 000°010°Z$ QI ‘funo) piopey ‘syuawanoidw] pajejay Jyyd (skemyS1H spueq a1jqnd) Spuej |eJapai—14

IYSIMYIN "uas ‘1adiaqsiaddny "y-9 “dey | 000°052$ QN ‘Punoin 3uinoid usspiaqy ‘ssaddy Aemysiy Hdy (skemys1H spueq 91jqnd) spue| |esapa4—I4

ueyaa Auei ‘dey | 000°000'T$ YIN |[aM07 ‘¢ U0IJag 7 aSeyd U0IJINISUOY Yemianry (skemysiy spue ajgnd) spue| [esapaj—14

ephog Aouen “day | 000'052$ S ‘UOMOH pue G/SN UBAMIAQ (Z-Y JO UOINAISU0RY (skemysIH spue ajgnd) spue| [esapaj—14




1aphug o1 “dey ‘lofid "uag ‘ujoour ‘uas | 000‘081°€$ WY ‘suoneaiyipopy aSueyaialul 0£9/0Cy Saleisieiu] f1euonalosiq soueuaulely d1LISIBUI—N|
10f1d "UaS ‘UjoaurT "u3S | 000°089'7$ WY ‘T RemySIH SIN-G9 KemuSiy :e3pug Janty JeaIn/69 ajeisiap| f1eu01}a1as]( aoueUBUIe d}RISIBUI—N|

fqjays “uag ‘(1y) ooy aqiN day | 000'SZT$ TV ‘0L Pue 7/ sux3 e g aleysiayu| Suoje Sunysn f1eU0N8I0SI( BoUBUBUIR BIRISIBI—IN|
fqlays "uas ‘paIen3 Aus) day | 000'052$ v ‘Apnig JopLiio) uorjendeay auedINy GG Aemysiy f1eu0na1asiQq soueuaUIe d1LISIBUI—IN|

$10p1LI0Y [IBY
1ape) uyor “day | 000°005$ XL {90y punoy ‘s3uissol)) apeis ai41oeq uolup Je 8uoz 18I | peads ySiH pajeusisaq uo sFuissoi) apeln

November 13, 2007

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Nem unpW “day | 000'G.2$ IN ‘aAeijul A1ages Suissol)) ajeald | peadg ySiH pajeudiseq uo mm:_m.w%w .%%Sw

SI0pLLI0Y |1y
1em unp “day | 000°00£$ IN ‘Kingsijes ‘uoijeledag apels peoy oewnpy | psadS y3iH pajeusisaq uo s3ulssol) spein

SI0p1LI0Y |1y
8014 pineq “day | 000°006$ IN ‘y3isjey ‘uonjesedag apesn peoy uosdoy | paadS y3iH pajeusisaq uo S3uissol) apely

l0jfe] 8uay “day ‘uosiayer werljim "day | 000005 1 pue S ‘uoljeulwi|y pezey Suissos) apets) Jopriog 3seo yng | paads ysiy pajeusdisaq

SI0p1LI0Y |y
f|39]1en) uoy3 “day | 000°005$ v ‘syuawanoidw) Suissold) apess yuljonaly ‘Alunod einjuap | peads ySiH pejeusisaq uo sSuiSsol) spels

1410 |1ey
ueuuag piemoy day | 000000'T$ v ‘fe||eA opueula4 ues ‘Ayoyiny |iey [euoi3ay eiuioy|e) wiayinog | paads ySiH pejeusiseq uo S3uissol) apeln

SI0p1LI0Y [IBY
feiqg ueug “day | 000°006$ Y9 ‘sjuswanoidw A)ajes |1eYy apel-y/piens|nog eipeana] | paads ySiH pejeudiseq uo s3uissol) apels

SI0pLLI0Y |IBY
uig)suiay "uag ‘JIyas wepy “day | 000°005$ v ‘elepualy ‘uorjeurwn|3 piezey 3uisso) spesy | peads ySiH pejeudiseq uo s3uissol) speln
osselieg “uss | 000°0GL'T$ AM ‘wa)sAS shemuled yied |euoljey uo}d| puein (skemySiy spueq a1jqnd) spue| |esapad—id«
uigny eiseqleg “day ‘osseileg "usg ‘sewoy] ‘usg ‘1zu3 “uss | 000‘001°Z$ AM ‘UOIJBAIBSBY UEBIPU| JAAIY PUIM ‘UOI}INIISU0IBY PEOY BIN-/T (skemySiy spueq 21jqnd) Spuej |eJapa—14
Ilamjue) “usg ‘Aeunjy "uag ‘Waydiay pineq ‘day | 000°06.$ YM ‘OTY ¥S U0 Jejua) awiodjap (skemy31H spue a1jqnd) Spue| [esapat—14
amiue) ‘usg ‘Keuniy “uss | 000°000'T$ VM ‘Juswudijesy 10T SN pue peoy SSaddy aqL] Ysiwoys (skemySiH spueq algng) spuej |esapa4—id
|[mjueg usg ‘Aeunpy "uss | 000°005$ YM ‘8qu] uysiwes ‘198014 Juswanoidw)| Aeg o3jeply (skemySiH spueq 21jqng) Spuej |eJapa—14
|l3mjue) "usg ‘Aeunyy "usg ‘piieg ueug “day | 000'GLES VM ‘00eM|| J0 Hod 0} yoeag Suoq ‘|red) Alanodsiq (skemysiH spueq algng) spuej |esapa4—id
|lamiue) “usg ‘Kewnjy ‘uss | 000°050°T$ YM ‘saquy dijejny ‘yo8lold juawanoidw) afueydiaju| N 1998 YI9TT (skemyS1H spueq 21jqnd) Spuej [eJapai—14
fyea “usg | 000'GEES 1A 's08l01d spueT [elapay juouLiap (skemy31H spue a1jqnd) Spue| [esapai—14
SIAeQ uuy of "day | 000°005$ YA ‘0o1jueny Je 8|19 dyel| 619/1 aInoy (skemysiH spue ajgnd) spue| [esapaj—14
ueloly sawer “day | 000°000°€$ YA ‘Aemyied [eliowapy mo/e3pug 1981 UIpT (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [eiapai—T14
uosayjep wir “day | 000°005$ 1n ‘puejydiy o} 1ya7 ‘g6 SN0y ajeis (skemy31y spue7 21jqnd) Spue| [esapat—T14
uosayjep wir “day | 000°006$ 1n *funo) uenr ueg ‘a3pug epydleH (skemy31H spue a1jqnd) Spue| [esapat—14
doysig qoy "dey ‘Nauusg "uss ‘yaleH "uss | 000'G/8$ 1N ‘98l014 sjuswanoidw| 19813S 158104 PEOY SSBIIY JBAIY Jeag (skemySiH spueq 21jqng) Spuej |eJapa—14
uopiog Heg “day | 000'000'T$ NL ‘aJnoy Jnoj pjalje|ieg [euoiieN Jaaly sauols (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [eiapai—T14
ungyoe|g eysiely ‘day | 000'005$ NL'09 A1awoBjuop // 0} 6T YS Woij y/¢ sInoy ajeis (skemy31y spue 21jqnd) Spue| [esapat—T14
auny "uag ‘uosuyor “uss | 000‘00L$ (S ‘uonensasay Jaaly suuakay) Suiaieg ‘uoiounf 3se3 €9 @S 8y} Jo ise3 0} ayng o3e3 wouy Suined g1z SN (skemyBiH spueq 21|qng) spuej |eJapai—14
aunyy “uss | 000°0€9$ @S ‘se1uN0) a}3J3jy pue UosKIer ul Sulned ‘¢/ 4S PUE vy OS (skemysiH spue ajgnd) spue| [esapaj—14

|8Aa papuny4
Josuodg ERTEETITG) awey 109014 U029y
[e30L

H13738

panuiuo)—ININd0TIAIA NYEYN ANY INISNOH / NOILYIHOASNYYL



H13739

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

fia19aW wir “day | 000°'005$ Y1 ‘aur] 93e1s ¥y 03 0z¢—| ‘Y1 YHON 6 elelsielu] fIeuonaisiq soueuajulel ajelsiauI—iN|

nalipueT “uag “UalIA "UsS | 000°00L$ Y1 ‘YloN 6 fieuoija1as1q aoueuaulel aleISIANI—A|

18]I\ "Usg ‘nalipue "uag ‘apuexaly feupoy “day | 000°005$ V1 ‘ystied ujoouri-weidoid Joprio) “dsuel) gz-| f1BU01}212SI( BIUBUBIUIBY BIBISIBIUI—N|
yinuue uyor “day | 000°000'T$ A ‘BI11AsInoT ‘198l01d SaBplig ALY 01UQ AV f1BU01}B19SI(] BIUBUAIUIBI d}BISIBIUI—\|

Buluung “uss | 000°05€$ AM ‘BALIQ |131B4 03 (Z/0T AM) @Id PUelySIH 4o Juswanoiduw) f1BU01}219SI(] BIUBUAIUIBI d}BISIBIUI—N|

Buiuung ‘uss | 000°05€$ AV ‘UBld GZ0Z Joplio) uonepodsuel] ealy JaAly uaalg Kleuo13a10s1q aaueusjulel s3eysiajul—p|

epfog fouey day “yoequmoig ‘uss | 000°0SL$ Sy ‘eyado] ‘juswudijesy jJonpeip 0/ d1eisisu| Kleuo13a10s1Qq aaueusuIB S1eISIajul—N|
yoequMmolg “usg ‘Myel] ppo] “day | 000°005$ S ‘aBueydIRIU] BAY [eNUBD/GEZ-| B 1S SN/GECI fieuonaidsiq aoueuajulel ajelsIouI—iN|

ua33ig Apnr “day | 000°00$ 1 “33pupoop ‘(yuoN) 193loid Justusieqy 8sioN GG fieuonaiosiq aoueuajulel ajelsIouI—iN|

uosdwig [seyaiy “day ‘31es) “uag ‘odet) “uss | 000‘006°T$ (I ‘Buiuspip a3ueyausju] kempeog 0} peoy SIUNY ‘pg-| f1Bu01}219S1( BIUBUBJUIBI BlBISIBIUI—IN|
Bury anes "day | 0000528 vl ‘funod siN 83pug vE 's'n fieuonaisiq soueuajulel ajelsIOUI—iN|

uijJey uag ‘yoesqao] aneq “day | 000°005$ V| ‘Auno) uosuyor ‘08 8}elsiaju| JonIju0d8Y f1BU01}219SI( BIUBUBIUIBI BIBISIBIUI—N|

Buny ane)g “day ‘uiyiey “uag ‘fe|ssets “uss | 000°050'T$ Yl ‘K19 XnoIS ‘uoijeaojay A|1IN/u01ONISU0IRY 67 BjBISIE] f1BU01}219SI( BIUBURIUIBI BIBISIBIUI—IN|
uiey uag ‘Aejssels) ‘uag ‘|jamsog pieuos ‘day | 000°000'T$ v ‘sjuawanodw) juswaSeuey Jejep wiolS Gez-| f1BU01}21ISI( BIUBUAUIBI BIBISIBIUI—N|
ouoJiy aziepy “day ‘aiquiosasaqy |18 "day | 000°000°T$ |4 ‘xajdwo) a3ueyaselu| ejodey f1Bu01}819S1( BIUBUBJUIBY BlBISIBIUI—IN|
aknou| “uss | 000°006'c$ |H ‘108014 sdwey eueysn pue neury sjuawanosdwy 1-H Kleuo13a10s1q aaueusjulel s3eysiajul—|

Hoas pineq "day | 000°005$ V9 ‘0g-1 & 83puq peoy aa7] uapIp fieuoija1as1q aoueuaulel aleISIANI—A|

Ssl|queyg “uss | 000°G¢I'T$ y9 “funog dnoi| ‘peoy 8||1neqqeD/g6YD 18 G8- fieuonaisiq aoueuajulel ajelsIouI—iN|

ueueyong wisp “day | 000°006$ 74 ‘“funo) aajeue|y ul G/ d)eisislu| Kleuo13a10s1q aaueus)ulBl S3elsIajul—N|

Ja[xep Maqoy “day | 000°006$ 74 ‘uojey eaog ‘a3ueyselu] G6-| f1BU01}21ISI( BIUBURUIBI BIBISIBIUI—N|

ualy uoy “day | 000°000'1$ 74 ‘e00g JBAIY ysiuedS pue peoy ojeuwe, e a3ueyassul Gg-| f1Bu01}219S1( BIUBUBJUIBI BlBISIBIUI—IN|

73|nyag uewuassepm a1qqaq day | 000°005'T$ 74 ‘98ueyassiu| peoy uil9/G/-| Kleuo13a10s1Qq aaueusjulel s3eysiajul—N|

Mejeg-zeiq ouepy day | 000°052$ 74 ‘Apnig a3ueyauaju| "pAlg Sepe|3iend/s/-| f1BU01}21ISI( BIUBURIUIBY BIBISIBIUI—N|

Yo awuo) “day | 000°006$ 74 ‘sjuswanoiduw 83ueyaselu] 8 YS/PAIG J811109/G /-1 f1eu01}219S1( BIUBUBJUIBI BlBISIBIUI—IN|

8|ise [deyal “day ‘Jadie) “uag ‘uapig "uss | 000'06%'T$ 3Q ‘198lo1d syuawanoidw| ayiduin] alemeaq Jo ajels Kleuo13a10s1q aaueusjulBl S1eIsIajul—N|
Jeze|es “uag ‘aneidsny ukjuel “day | 000°005$ 09 ‘(femajes IN s,0peI0[0) 9/-| f1BU01}B1ISI( BIUBUBUIBI BIBISIBIUI—N|

leze|es “uag ‘a)18naQ euelq “day | 000°005$ 09 ‘1anuaq ‘e3ueydiaju| uoye|dels (/-| f1Bu01}219S1( BIUBUBJUIBI BlBISIBIUI—IN|

anesgsniy ufjuely “day | 000°006$ 09 ‘99 HS 0 yMoN Gz-| Kleuo13a10s1q aaueusjulBl S1eIsIajul—N|

wioqueq 3noq “day ‘piejy "usg ‘uezeles ‘uss | 000°092'2$ 09 ‘(d8ueyasau| uosiey Ho4) 9T HS / Gz-I f1BU01}B1ISI( BIUBUBUIBI BIBISIBIUI—N|
Japnwiag p3 “day ‘puejy "usg ‘uezeles "uss | 000°0L9$ 09 ‘syuawanoidw| JopLI0Y Gzz-| f1Bu01}219S1( BIUBUBJUIBI BlBISIBIUI—IN|
ess| |jaueq "day | 000°052$ Y0 ‘Juawusdijeal pue 3uiuapim 9/ anoy aeis Kleuo13a10s1Qq aaueusjulel s3eysiajul—N|

feaqig ueug “day | 000°005$ ¥9 ‘BulUapIpm G-| PUB S$10J28UUOY 9G-YS f1BU01}B1ISI( BIUBUBUIBI BIBISIBIUI—N|

Jayoeqelyoy eueq “day | 000°005$ ¥9 ‘uswanoidwy pue Suluapim (G0p-|) Aemasly 03aiq ues f1eu01}219S1( BIUBUBJUIBI BlBISIBIUI—IN|

131810 piaeq "day | 000°05.$ 0 ‘83ueyasajul “py aulesed/qT| vy ‘esuoweany oyauey Kleuo13a10s1Qq aaueusjulel s3eysiajul—N|

sima] Kusr “dey | 000°005'T$ v ‘euadsay ‘Jaaloid JoplLI0) peoy 0Jayauey f1BU01}212SI( BIUBUAUIBY BIBISIBIUI—N|

ezopieg siuuaq "day | 000'005$ v9 ‘syuawanoidw| a3ueyassiu| G aleisiajul/peoy doiyie] f1Bu01}219S1( IUBUBJUIBI BlBISIBIUI—IN|

eaeg 9or "day | 000°000'T$ Y0 ‘ourpeusag ueg ‘anuany Jaddad ‘01-91elsialu| Kleuo13a10s1q aaueus)ulB S1eysIajul—N|

syues4 Juai “day ‘|Ay ‘usg ‘enjellis |ney day | 000'G/ET$ 7y ‘funo) edoauepy uis)sap ‘syuawanosdwy o1-| f1BU01J21ISI( BIUBUAUIBI BIBISIBIUI—N|




CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

H13740

YaIAouI0A “uaS ‘8314 yesogaq “day | 000°006$ HO ‘Au9 anoin ‘83ueyaselu| G99 R/T/-| f1BU01}219SI( BIUBURIUIBY BIBISIBIUI—IN|
10qey) ana)g “day ‘yainoulop “uss | 000°05.$ HO ‘WTIN & sjuawanoidw] $S302y JOpLLI0Y T/ f1BU01}219S1(] BOUBUAIUIBI dIRISIBIUI—IN|
11311 youjed 'doy | 000°005$ HO ‘aBueyaaju| peoy Jaz|3)s/0/9— fieuonaiosiq soueuajulel ajelsiauI—iN|
anjdey Kosepy “dsy | 000'005$ HO ‘juawadueyul Suiysi Aemhys K119 ssejn sueldlap 08z Kleuo13a10s1Qq aaueusUIB S1eISIBuI—N|
10qey) ara)s "day | 000°00G$ HO ‘G/—1 punoquyou (yixe) a3ueyasaju| peoy yyeiqien fieuonaiosiq soueuajulel ajelsiaul—iN|
80114 yeliogaq “day ‘yainoulop “uss | 000‘05E$ HO ‘198loid de) 1//0/ 8ielsiaju| snquinjo) jo A9 Kleuo13a10s1q aaueusuIB S1eISIajul—N|
YIIAOUIOA “UBS ‘Uumoig “usS | 000‘0£9$ HO ‘“Apms 83pug sauads juaig f1BU01}219SI( BIUBURIUIBI BIBISIBIUI—IN|
AnNO [3ByaIN “doy | 000°005$ AN ‘13B[3ssuay ‘10j3auu0g g aseud 8 Hx3 06—| f1BU01}219S1(] BOUBUAIUIBY dIRISIBIUI—N|
piay "usg ‘Japod uof “day | 000°005$ AN ‘@3ueydIaju| peoy iiels uosiapusy f1BU01}219SI( BIUBURUIBI BIBISIBIUI—N|
18|j8H ueaq “dey ‘udisul ‘uss | 000°006$ AN ‘08— e 33ueyausyu) Asjutaq Kleuo13a10s1Qq aaueusuIB S1eISIajul—N|
19/UBWoQ “usg ‘uewe3ulg uag ‘uos|ipm Jayiesy ‘day | 000°006$ AN ‘@nbianbnqly ‘@3ueyaiaju| [0S [ap BSa Gz f1BU01}219SI( BIUBURUIBI BIBISIBIUI—IN|
[83eH "uss | 000'009$ JN “USAIY LNOSSI| 1aA0 33pLig punogissm 08— Kleuo13a10s1Qq aaueusuIB S1eISIB}uI—N|
fosswod |ie3 “day ‘uedloq “usS ‘pesuod “uss | 000‘0.9$ (N ‘03Je4 ‘U01onIISU0IaY dBUBYIAIU| S BNUBAY PUZS/6Z— f1BU01}219SI( BIUBURUIBI BIBISIBIUI—IN|
a3puay3 qog “day ‘sjoq "uss | 000'0GL$ IN ‘Sa1juno) uojsuyor pue ‘pauley ‘puepsquing ul G| Kleuo13a10s1Qq aaueusUIB S1eISIB}UI—N|
8|0Q "usS ‘Nem uinjel “day | 000°006$ ON ‘funog Sinquajyasiy Ul //—| f1BU01}219SI( BIUBURUIBI BIBISIBIUI—IN|
8]0Q "u8s | 000'05.$ IN ‘funog [apay) ur agueyasaul //—1/0%1 Kleuo13a10s1Qq aaueusUIB S1eISIBjul—N|
Janys yieay “day | 000°000'T$ ON “unog [[amoga ul oy fIeuonaiasiq soueuajulel ajelsiaul—iN|
snoneg "usg ‘183sa| “uas | 000'500'T$ 1IN ‘93uey2us}u| BNUBAY J3)SN) eudjaH GT—| Kleuo13a10s1Qq aaueusuIB S1eISIBjuI—N|
uosdwoy] aluuag “day ‘uesyaod ues | 000‘005$ S ‘398l01d 10P1LI0Y [[8LION UOJUII)-Welfg f1BU01}219SI( BIUBURIUIBI BIBISIBIUI—IN|
uny aqoy “day | 000°052$ OW ‘Auno) sino IS ‘yp— 1e 0/g—| ‘waoiduwi Joj Apnig fieuonaidsiq aoueuajulel ajelsioul—iN|
junig Aoy “day | 000°006$ OW ‘pIayBuudsS ¢y] Yim a3ueylalul 3 997 anoy fIeuonaisiq soueuajulel ajelsiaul—iN|
uoyeys 8yl “day | 000°005$ O ‘funoy apajaeT ‘G ainoy ajelS 18 vy djelsiau| f1BU01}219SI(] BOUBUAIUIBI d}RISIBIUI—N|
Jeyanqopy “uag ‘wn|jogay Aneg day | 000°006$ NN ‘uojySug maN ‘uSisaq uoIjaNIISU0IBY MGE—| f1BU01}219SI( BIUBURIUIBI BIBISIBIUI—IN|
IeysiaqQ sawer ‘dey | 000°005'T$ NIN ‘66 HL NI/GE— fieuonaidsiq aoueuajulel ajelsioul—iN|
uIna Japues "day | 000'005$ IIN ‘¥6-1 03 €G—IN WO} 969—| Jo uoiey|iqeyay fIeuonaisiq soueuajulel ajelsiauI—iN|
(IN) s1880y 8YI “day | 000'005$ 1N “AUD U0IS3UIAI Ul 96— Je agueylajul peoy uosie] Kleuo13a10s1Qq daueusUIB S1eISIB}uI—N|
[93uiq uyor “day | 000°000'T$ I ‘uoijoniisuoday dwey agueyassul G/z—/v6- f1BU01}219SI( BIUBURIUIBI BIBISIBIUI—IN|
aap|iyl ajeq "dey | 000°00G$ IIN 314 Py Buuniod/Tz—IN Je G/—| Juswade|day a3pug fieuonadsiq aoueuajulel ajelsioul—iN|
ua||y sewouy] ‘day ‘amoug uag ‘suljjod usS | 000'G/ES JN 08l01d Juswanoidw] ¢ X3 ‘GeZ—| f1BU01}219SI( BIUBURIUIBI BIBISIBIUI—IN|
ISINYIN "uss ‘saueqies uyor “day ‘18giaqsiaddny "y “day | 000°0GL$ AW ‘funog asownyeg “IN (kemyag alownyjeq) 669 Kleuo13a10s1Qq aaueusuIB S1eISIBjuI—N|
HalHeg a00s0y “day | 000°006$ AW funog youspaly ‘e AN ¥e 0/z— fIeuonaisiq soueuajulel ajelsiauI—iN|
yuelq fsuieg “day | 000°0SL$ YN ‘UOMON B plansuely ‘dwey punoquinos G 8oy f1euor}a10s1q oueuB)UIR| B)eISIaUI—\|
ueysay Auep day | 000°00%$ YIN ‘uojBuiwiipm ‘Kingsyma] ‘Janopuy suo) 434 £6- f1BU01}219SI( BIUBURIUIBI BIBISIBIUI—IN|
Janjo uyor “day | 000°000°T$ VI ‘}9slold ynpuog pue Jaqiy 16— fieuonaisiq aoueuajulel ajelsioul—iN|
|8Aa7 papuny4
Josuodg 30U8J3}U0Y awey 309014 Jun0day
[ej0L

panuiuo)—ININd0TIAIA NYEYN ANY INISNOH / NOILYIHOASNYYL



H13741

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

ouoiy aziely “day ‘alquiososaqy |1 “day ‘eeyy ‘uag ‘afnou] “usS | 000‘005‘GT$ |H ‘}98loig Joprio) yisues) Ayoedeq ySiy ninjouoy Kemaping paxi] / sUeIS may
UoS|aN |9 "usS ‘zauipely ‘uag ‘yfaaly youpuay “day | 000°000°7$ 74 ‘uoisuedx3 aur a3ueiQ [1el0ljB| Kemaping paxi] / SUeIS may
UMOIg 8uLLI0D “day ‘UoS|aN ||1g "USS ‘Zauruely “usS | 000°025'6$ 14 ‘8|i1auosyaer ‘wajskg ysuel) pidey sng yir Kemaping paxiJ / SUeIS mMay
uosie uyor “day ‘ueunsagelr] "usg ‘ppoq “uss | 007'8EE S 19 ‘Aemsng piojliey-ulellig-maN Kemaping paxij / SUeIS mMay
|lepn el “day ‘opaioue) woj “day ‘Japnwiiad p3
doy ‘aaa( euelq ‘day ‘lezeles "uas ‘pIe(ly "USS Wapisald AUL | 000°000'07$ 09 “Uanuaq 103044 1By Y317 J0PII0Y ISOM femaping paxij / speis maN
ep() el "dey ‘opasoue wo]
'day ‘apanaq euelq ‘day ‘Jeze|es "USS ‘Pie||y "UBS ‘JUapIsald BYL | ¥8Y'095TS$ 09 ‘(Xx3¥~L1) 199l01d [EPON-1NIN JOPLLIOY IseayInog femaping paxij / speis maN
ulgjsura4 uag ‘1sojad Kouen “day | 000°000°21$ Y9 ‘03s10uBI UBS ‘|e1jua)-Ja8loid HSuel] [iey Y317 19anS pAiyL femaping paxi] / sSUeIS My
uials
-ue4 "uag ‘1exog "uag ‘Insje|y suog ‘day ‘uaidun |aiueq ‘day | 000'00S ‘S ¥0 ‘198f0id 7 8Seyd 10p10) 0jusWeIdeS ynos Kemapiny paxi4 / SHeIS mMaN
1axog
‘Usg ‘wieisulay “usg ‘plelly [eqhoy ajjion “day ‘uspisald 8yl | 000°000°08$ Y0 ‘sajaduy S0 ‘Uoisualx3 apisised aur pjoy ona femaping paxij / SHeIS May
Jojsed p3 “day ‘llayoni ey “day ‘uapisald ayl | 000°000°06$ Zy "xiuaoyd-|iey 317 KajjeA Jse3/XIUB0Yd [BIJUBD femaping paxij / speis maN
uigny esequeg day ‘sewoy| "uss ‘izu3 “usS | 000'056$ AM ‘XIS JBH 0} ¥20JU3|) ‘UOIJINIISU0IBI GZ B)BISIaN]| f1Bu01}219S1( BIUBUBJUIBI BlBISIBIUI—IN|
[[amue) “usg ‘ynws wepy “day | 000°006$ M ‘Kep [etapay ‘198l01d a|3uBL]—T9TYS/BTYS/G—I fieuonadsiq aoueuajulel ajelsioul—iN|
||8mjueg usg ‘Aeunpy "uss | 000°005$ YM ‘1aloig Juawanoidw| afueyasaiu| £a2e7 0T ¥S/G-I f1BU01}21ISI( BIUBURUIBY BIBISIBIUI—N|
pieg ueng “day ‘|lamjue) “uas ‘feunjy “uss | 000‘00L$ YM ‘Y8loid a3ueydIa)u| Yeal) uow(es Goz—I/—| f1Bu01}219S1( BIUBUBJUIBI BlBISIBIUI—IN|
|l3myueg "usg ‘Aeuny "uss | 000°000°T$ YM ‘108014 83ueyasaju| ewode] o pod G- f1euor}a10s1Qq oueuB)UIR| B)eISIAUI—A|
sineq woy “day | 000'006$ YA ‘198l014 Juswanoiduw sopriio) Aemysiy 887 f1BU01}B1ISI( BIUBUBIUIBY BIBISIBIUI—N|
qqam "usS | 000°010°2$ YA ‘peoy uoj3uimay e adueyaisiu| Aemyled Kuno) xepied/Ge—| f1Bu01}219S1( BIUBUBJUIBI BlBISIBIUI—IN|
uosayle wir “day | 000°005$ 1N ‘e8ueyasaiu| aAuQ aXIq GT-] Kleuo13a10s1q aaueusjulel s3eysiajul—|
uosayley wir ‘day ‘Wauuag “uss ‘yajeq “uss | 000‘00L$ 1n ‘a3ueyaselu] 38anS Hnig 61— f1BU01}21ISI( BIUBUBIUIBY BIBISIBIUI—N|
uoyeg sof “day | 000°005$ XL ‘7€ HS 40 yInos 0} /8z Ng wouj ssedAg siuuz /gz SN fieuonaisiq aoueuajulel ajelsIouI—iN|
safiey 811san|IS “day | 000°006$ dwey-}0 40 u01}INIISU0IBY ‘0Seq |3 1B Sexa] Jo Ausisaiun Kleuo13a10s1q aaueusjulel s3eysiajul—|
‘Apeig uinay -day ‘sa-uosyoer ejiays -day ___W_wmﬁ__._ec%__mw_u_._,ﬁ__mw__mm 000°000°T$ (UorHod Sexal) 69 eyeisiaul f1BU01}219SI(] BIUBUBIUIBI dIBISIBIUI—N|
uosIyoINY “UaS | 000°05E$ XL ‘Jo1[9y uonsaduod MGe—H fieuonaiasiq soueuajulRl ajelsIRUI—N|
ueaunq uyor “day | 000005 NL ‘3uny3i 1sejy y3i4 sassauua| Aunoy aoiuop Kleuo13a10s1Qq daueusuIB B1eISIBUI—N|
weyen “uss | 000°02$ S ‘Uo1onIIsu0g JopLIo) 8/ SN f1BU01}219SI(] BIUBUBIUIBI dIBISIBIUI—N|
weyels “usS ‘uos|ip sof “day ‘uingf|g sawer “day | 000°000'7$ 08 ‘198014 Juswanoidw| a3ueyassul 10€ 9S/56-1 f1BU01}219S1( BIUBUBIUIBI BIBISIBIUI—N|
Neids uyor “day | 000°006$ 03 ‘108l044 Juswanoidwy agueyassiul /Z€ IS PUe G| f1euor}a10s1(q oueua)ulel B)eISIaul—I|
sI|3u] qog "day ‘weyesn uss | 000'G/ES S ‘a3uBYIIBIU| GBE—|/1931)S MBIAIIRY f1BU01}219SI(] BIUBUBIUIBI dIBISIBIUI—N|
ENITEITT
‘usg ‘pasy "ueS ‘unedue] sewer -dey ‘Apsuusy oujed “dey | 000°005'T$ |y ‘99UBPIADI4 Ul UOI}BIO[RY GHT—| f1BU01}B1ISI( BIUBUBUIBI BIBISIBIUI—N|
fiase “uag ‘Aydinpy youled “day | 000°00L$ Yd ‘U01j9auu0) Gg—|/ayiduiny eiuenjfsuuad f1eu01}219S1( BIUBUBJUIBI BlBISIBIUI—IN|
uaplep daun “day ‘yyws ‘uss ‘usphm “uss | 000°0¥E‘TS Y0 ‘uokue) Janry juing yg-| f1euor}a10s1q oueuB)UIR| B)eISIAUI—\|
uapim "usS ‘ypws uag ‘Aajooy suapeq ‘day | 000'006$ Y0 ‘@8ueyaualu| a|JIAUOS|IM/S—I f1BU01}212SI( BIUBUAUIBY BIBISIBIUI—N|
Janeuawn|g |1e3 "day ‘uapfm "usS ‘ynws uss | 000°05.$ Y0 ‘puelpogd ‘3ulssoi) JaAly eIquin|o) f1Bu01}219S1( IUBUBJUIBI BlBISIBIUI—IN|
uijje4 fep “day | 000°005$ YO ‘K19 ewoyepQ ‘Aemssaidxy umoissos) Oy sjeisiajul Kleuo13a10s1q aaueus)ulB S1eysIajul—N|
uenl|ng uyor “day | 000°005$ )0 ‘BS|N] ‘Bnuany 8jeA 0} }SeJ JaAY Sesuenly py— | f1BU01J21ISI( BIUBUAUIBI BIBISIBIUI—N|




CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

H13742

Reuny “usg ‘yuapisaid auL | 000'000'0/$ WM ‘@¥eaS ‘JuswBag [eniu] yury [esus) femaping paxij / SHelS M
qgam “uss | 000°000'7$ YA %0035 Suljjoy FYA femaping paxij / SHelS Mo
103 Maqoy “day ‘qqap “uas ‘Uaulep “usg | 000°005'€C$ VA 108l01d [1eY YBIT H[opoN femaping paxij / SHels Mo
qgap "uas ‘Iaulep “uag ‘sineq wio) “day ‘Jjom ueiJ ‘day | 000°000'GE$ YA ‘198l01d |1BJoARa|y Jopluog sa|ing femaping paxij / speis maN
yojey ‘uag ‘Nauuag ‘uag ‘doysig qoy ‘day ‘uapisald a8yl | 000°00008$ ey Joynwwog A aye] Hes 0} Ajuno) Jagapm Kemaping paxi{ / sUeIS May
Ydjey “usg ‘Wauuag ‘uas | 000°000'0$ 1n ‘uoisusxq |iey 3317 uepior-pip femaping paxij / SHelS M
uosIyaY
‘Uag ‘uAulo) "uag ‘suoissag 8)ad "day ‘uosuyor wes ‘day ‘uos
-uyor aipp3 "day ‘|ley ydjey dey ‘uopeq aof “dey ‘Juapisaid ay] | 000°052'98$ XL ‘Selleq ul SOW L¥1 IS/MN femaping paxij / SHelS Moy
usaIn
auay ‘day ‘usain |y day ‘uosiaqing uyor “day ‘uosiyony uss | 000°000°02$ X1 ‘149 10pL0g ISEayNoS pue uoisnoy ‘|¥q Jopiiog yuoy Kemaping paxi{ / sUeIS mMay
ssading [seyaIp "day | 000°052$ X1 ‘a|1AsimaT ‘SutisaurBu3/kemeping paxi4 190 femaping paxi4 / sUeis may
paay "uas | 98'615°C1$ 1Y ‘Uone}g UOKIUNT PIOIIM ‘|ley Japnwwod Kunod yinog femaping paxij / speis maN
Juspisald BUL | vy 915 €S Yd ‘y3Ingspid '10}03uu0g 1Y IoyS yMoN femaping paxij / SHelS M
uapAm "usS ‘ypws -uag ‘fejooy auajieq “day ‘Juspisald aul | 000°000'08$ Y0 ‘Iley 14317 [[BIN PUB[MOd/S0Z-I femaping paxij / SHels Mo

Jawnyag “usg ‘uojur)
‘uag ‘19|peN plousr “day ‘Aeuoje|y uAjoien -day ‘juspisald 8yl

000'GE2TLT$

AN ‘T 8seyd Aemqng anusny puodeg

femaping paxj / sueis may

JaWnyag "uas ‘uojulj) "usg ‘Japisald 3yl | 000°000°GTC$ AN 4104 MaN ‘sSaddy api§ Jse3 peoy |iey puejs| 3uo] femaping paxij / SHelS May
Sallg oiq|y “day ‘zapuaualy “uag ‘Blaquanet “uss | 000°000'GT$ asia[ M3 ‘I0pLII0) UMO)PI UOSPNH-SURL| Kemaping paxi4 / SUeIS MaN
uasAnysuifal4 kaupoy “day | 000°000°€$ 103(014 |1eY Ja3uassed Yd ISE3UHON-[N 1SamymoN Kemapiny paxi4 / SHEIS MaN
Zapusualy "uas ‘Saquaine "uag ‘sallg oiqly "doy ‘Juspisald AUl | G66'76T'GG$ N ‘Itey Jy317 uadiag uospny ayy Jo zSON femaping paxij / SHelS M
Zopuaua|y
‘usg ‘81aquaynet usg ‘yuws Jaydoysuyy cdey ‘uoxes wir “day | 000°000'T$ (N ‘aul |1iey Jasuassed A9 Xasa|ppIN-ULsIQ-ynowuoly Kemapiny paxi4 / SHeIS mMaN
1Ing "usg ‘ajo( "uas ‘Wep B “day Youkl ang "day | 000°000'2$ ON ‘Uoisuajxg yisuel] pidey aopey) femaping paxij / SHelS Mo
JIENEN)]
sauief “doy ‘uosi||3 yyay day ‘eyonqopy "usg ‘ueWa(0Y “US | 000°000'GS$ NI ‘Iiey JeInwiuio) JeISymoN femaping paxij / SHelS M
wn|jogIN
fpeg ‘day ‘uosi||3 yuey ‘dey ‘ieyongoly -usg ‘uewsjod °uss | 000°00%'0T$ NI ‘funo) faswey ‘jiey 4317 Jopuio) |ejus) Kemapiny paxi4 / SHEIS mMaN
sauequeS uyor "doy ‘fS|MI "UaS ‘UIpIeY “UsS | 000°000°0T$ AW Ho03s Buljjoy pue syuswianoidw] 1By JsnWWo) JYYI femaping paxij / SHelS M
Q8 "usS ‘JauiepM "uss | 000°000'GES (N ‘uoIsudlx3 |1elos3a|y 081e Kemapiny paxi4 / SHEIS MaN
fausai] uyor "day | 000'000'2$ VI ‘Uoisualx3 aur anjg pue Jopluio) aioys YUoN femaping paxij / SHelS M
legn7 “uag ‘Ajjauuoq sor "day ‘AysojasiA 18184 "day | 000°000'GH N| ‘uoijezijeyideasy J013SIQ HSUBI] JaINWWOY BUBIpU| UIYHON Kemapiny paxi4 / SHEIS mMaN
eWeqQ "uss ‘uiging
uag Yy e “dey ‘jnuew3 wiey “dey ‘uesg esslip ‘day | 000'GLE'L$ 1 UI9ISEaYLON ‘Bul ISBMULON I1j19ed uolun ‘Y13 femaping paxij / SHelS Mo
eweqo
"Usg ‘uiqng "uag ‘1a||am Aua day ‘weysoy Jajad day Wiy
el ‘doy ‘pajsey T ‘doy ‘paB3ig Apnr day ‘ueag essijal “day | 000'GLEL$ 71 uselseayMoN ‘aurT YyIS ‘YYLIN femaping paxij / SHelS M
BWeqQ U3 ‘UlgInQ "uds ‘uosyaer assar “day | 000'GLE'L$ 71 ‘991ABS 1SBAYIN0S ‘S}I8UU0Y BRI Kemapiny paxi4 / SHEIS MaN
ulging "usg ‘fenuewy wyey -day ‘Juapisald 8yl | 000°000'0t$ 1 ‘(poomsuaney) uoisuedx3 Apoede) aur umoig 19 Kemaping paxi4 / SUeIS MaN
[ana7 papuny
Josuods ERIETETG) awep 398l0id 1un02dy
[e30L

panuiuo)—ININd0TIAIA NYEYN ANY INISNOH / NOILYIHOASNYYL



H13743

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

pikg “uas | 000°08L$ AM ‘3njerjiU| Suisa] oissiwg Jsneyxy NAM (vL14) yoseasay
dwep yoez "day ‘uesunq uyor “day | 000'00L$ NL ‘@nijeryul uadospAy ssssauua) Jsel (Y14) yoleasay
Yeye4 eyeyd 'day | 000'00€$ Yd ‘aImiisu| uorjepiodsuel| Sl UeLawy (yL14) yoseasay
uapAm uss | 000°005$ 40 ‘Jainjoeynuely ansawoq a|o1yap adfjo3oid (Y14) yoleasay
Ja|peN ploasaf “day ‘Uawnyas “uas ‘uojull) “uss | 000'62z$ AN ‘Il 8SBYd—UB| S}uBWaIUBYUT JISUBI| PUB|S| UBJEIS (V14) yoseasay
puog "uss | 000'05L'T$ OIN ‘83nyIsu| uorleyodsuel) LINOSSIY (YL4) yoseasay
Blaquajjouy sor "day | 000°00L$ [IN ‘yoieasay }isuel] PaIuBApY suolinjogng (V14) yoseasay
13M|Q uyor “day | 000°00L'T$ SYUI|GO BpIMUOIIeN ‘BalBWY Jo uoljeraossy uoijepodsuel] Ajunwwo) (Y14) yoleasay
sIma uyor “day | 000°002$ ¥9 ‘}8loigd uonelisuowaq UoI}[eo) |89 [an4 uiaynog (V14) yoseasay
pIkg "usg | 000°G85$ AM ‘Rusieniun leysiely ‘A3ojouyds) Ajjiqess yoel| (v44) yoleasay
pikg “uas | 000'G6T$ AM ‘RiIsIanUN eIUIBIIA 130 Je J9jua) SaIjl|i9eq pajanisuo) (v4d) yoieasay
13A|Q uyor “day | 000°000'T$ YN ‘waisAS Suliojuop pue A}ajeg aA1jowod0T Jy3ia1{ pasueapy (¥¥4) yaseasay
ulqing "uas | 000°005$ 71 “(SY33d) ApniS Yoseasay Juswiadioju3 pue uoreanp3 aljqnd (v44) yoseasay,
J13yoeqelyoy eueq ‘day | 000°05¢$ 0 ‘saiojouyoa uorjepodsuel] Jo juawkojdaq |e1o48WWOY J0j IBJUBY (¥44) yoseasay
SUBAB)S “UaS | 000°0SL$ Wy “f80jouyda] [013u0) ulei] BAI}ISOd (¥y4) yoseasay
Aeuniy “usg | 000'001°2$ YM ‘yoseasay Aoualaly3 any 19|3ulp ploaidg (vv4) yosessay
feunjy “usS | 000'626$ VM ‘18jusg uoijerouu| 3ulinjoejNUB pUE S|ELA}e\ PaJUuBAPY (W) yoseasay
feuny "uss | 000°00£$ WM ‘sainjonig Jesouly podsuel] ul S|eLajely adueapy (¥Y4) yoseasay
SUaqoy "uag ‘yoequmoig "uss | 000°00L$ SY ‘40Ieasay UOIBIAY 10} 83N}IISU] [BUOIJEN ‘YBJAIlY [[BWS UO YdIeasay (W) yoseasay
Hyer) ppo] “day “yoequmoig "usS | 000°00%'2$ SY ‘Yoieasay uoieIny o} aynyisu| euoleN (vv4) yosessay
fig|sseln “uag ‘umpieH “uss | 000'GEE$ Yl ‘yoieasay uoijen|en3 39s|4 Jelally jo poddng (W) yoseasay
fig|sseun “uag ‘unpiey “uas | 000005 V| ‘uoijoadsu) A3ojouyoa) auidu3 3ef (¥Y4) yoseasay
Jadieg uag | 000'Ge€$ 30 ‘weudoid 9a138q Syy A3ojouyds) adueuajuIel BLIBIUIY (W) yoseasay
Jyoy "uss ‘feqQ piaeq “day | 000°0057$ IM ‘uoueg ‘Ayioyiny Jisues] |ley 1SS UISUOISIM | -0id Juswanoidw| pue uoljedojsy
wess
yjesiay alueydas “day | 000°002$ S ‘auald ‘syuawanoidwy |ley auald | -014 juawanoidw| pue uoeIOBY BulT |leY
wess
Yjesds uyor “day | 000°00t$ 0S ‘18)say) ul uorjeao(ay aulq |ley | -0id juswsAoidw| pue uojedo|dy sull [1ey
Jawnyag “uag ‘j83u3 jo113 “day | 000°05¢$ AN ‘In9 peoljiey uoussp Junojy | -014 juswanoidw| pue uoijedo[ay
wess
Sapoy ned “day | 000'00t$ HN ‘funog soog ‘sapeiddn Ajajes |ley | -0i4 Juawanoidw| pue UOIEIOBY BulT |1BY
wess
1e3n7 "uag ‘yuoms||3 pesg ‘day | 000°05¥$ NI ‘8Iney aua] ‘Buiuueld uoieao|ay peoljiey | -0i4 juswaroidw| Pue uoNeI0BY BuUIT |IBY
1e3n7 uag ‘Ajauuoq sor "day | 000‘05¥$ NI ‘Meyy|3 ‘198loig uorjesedag apeis) peosjiey | -0id Juswanoidw| pue uoljeI0[RY
wess
leze|es “uaS ‘|lepn el “day ‘Jsnnwpied p3 “day | 000°00Z$ 09 ‘Sussoia apes3 }9a1)g S099y | -0Jd Juswanoidw| PuB UOIRI0BY BuUIT |lBY
wess
uig)suiay "uag ‘insiep “day | 000'00t$ Y9 ‘U0[}ea0[ay ¥2ei| AJ|19e4 [BUILLIS] |BPOULIdIU| OJUSWEIIRS | -0id JuawaAoidw| PuB uoleI0BY Bull |ley
feunjy “uag ‘Juapisald ayl | 000°000°02$ YM ‘B[eas ‘uoisualx3 [y qur] Asieniun femaping paxij / speis maN




CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

H13744

1014 “uag ‘ujoaury “uag ‘Auag uoue ‘day | 000°006$ Y ‘uouely ‘uoijesedas apeis jiey // Aemysiy Saljlolig uorjepodsuel] adepng
10A1d "u8g ‘ujoour "usg ‘ssoy I "day | 000°000'T$ yy ‘93puppoQ pue aurq BUBISINOT USBMISG UOI}INIISUOY pue juawdolana( 6f dielsiaju| ainynd/1/ Kemysiy Saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng
10A1d "uag ‘ujoour] "uag ‘Ausag uouep “day | 000°005$ Yy ‘Hednnig ‘ssediang 691 Aemysiy Sal}LI0Ld uoljepodsuel] adeung
10f1d "usg ‘ujoour] "usg ‘uewzoog uyor ‘day | 000°006$ yy ‘ssedfg eisip ejjeg saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng
fgjeys “uag ‘Jawes) Maqoy "day | 000°05/$ v ‘BIlIASIUNY Jo A ‘Buruapip peoy JaisayduIpm Saljlolig uorjepodsuel] adepng
fgjayg "usg ‘1swel paqoy “day | 000°006$ v ‘funoy uosipely ‘1osloid peoy euel] |lepm Saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng
fqrays “uss ‘yoysapy Maqoy day | 000°000°T$ v ‘funo) yemo)3 ‘Juswadedal a3puq apisyinog Saljlolig uorjepodsuel] adepng
fgjays "uss | 000°00Z'7$ aSeyd pleasjnog AyIsIanlun pue | aseyd anuany 3si4 Ajuam]—iy 193[01d UOIJEZI[B}IASY UMOJUMOQ BS00|edsn] Jo A9 Saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng
fgjeys “uag ‘Jowes Haqoy “day | 000°000'T$ Ty ‘alliAsjuny ‘ssediang 18ais yaunyg Saljlolig uorjepodsues] adepng
fgreys "usg ‘Jauuog or “day | 000°05Z$ Juswanoidw| peoy eweqely ‘alowyy Saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng
SUBAB)S “UaS | 000°006'L$ WY ‘exsely [eans noy3nosyy sjoelosd ainjonijseljul uoijeodsuel} Joy BYSely ‘UOISSIWWOY |[euaq Saljlolig uorjepodsues] adepng
Uypws wepy “doy ‘Keunjy "uss ‘Juspisald 8yl | 000°9L0'VT$ YM ‘01eaS ‘1yg yinog Aemysiy oijioed Aunog Sury SHeIS |lews
sineq woy “day | 000'006$ YA ‘1opewAey/a|(IAsaulen-uoisualx3 ssaidxg Aemjiey eiuisiip SUeIS |lews
uelojy sswer “day ‘Jausep “uss ‘qqam "uss | 000°000°'T$ YA ‘uojduiply pue eupuexaly ‘Au9 |eiskig-pie) oewojod ‘Hsues| pidey sng T ainoy SUe)S |lews
uouue) suy) “dey ‘yajey "usg ‘Nauusg "uss | 000°001'v$ 1n ‘psues) pidey sng waiQ onold SUe)S |lews
zangupoy o119 “day ‘zejezuoy sapey) day | 000°000°'GH XL ‘otuojuy ues ‘3080 JopLuio) ysues) pidey sng yIA SUe)S |lews
uosIyoINK “UaS | 000°000°2$ XL ‘pIenajnog ||emeas o} uonisuaixg Kajjol] |iey u0jsanles SHEIS |lews
paay "uas | 000'000°2$ 1Y ‘UONEIS |IBY JaINWWI0] S|[e4 [B1jus)/AeNINIMmed SHEIS |lews
fiase) uag ‘uaploy wiy "day ‘18)0adg “uag ‘syId ydasor “day | 000°00Z'TT$ Yd ‘u0y0aI¥y09 SHE]S |lewS
seld ppoL “day | 000°00€$ vd ‘funo) puepiaquing ‘ysuel] pidey sng SHeIS |lews
YN "uas ‘uspip “usg ‘oize4aq Jajad “day ‘Juapisaid AUl | 000°008'v1$ Y0 “opiiiod Xw3 Aemyied Jeauold Jilsiq Hsuel] aue] SHEIS |lews
UBJY90D "U3S | 000°00L'L$ SIN ‘LYG/AOH 69-1 SHEIS ||ewsS,
Janes|) [anuew3 -day ‘puog "uas ‘Juapisald ayl | 000°09Z'9$ OW ‘¥sued] pidey sng Jopiiio) 3sool| SUE]S |lewS
13A|Q uyor “day | 000°000°9$ YN ‘uo1joniisuo) pue juawdojanaq joafoid Jopriuo) [1ey uoysog o3 3inquapd y1g SUe)S |lews
$oequMoIg “usS | 0000051 Sy ‘funog ayjopuefp ‘iopriiog anuany ajels-jisuel] pidey sng ‘uSisaq pue Suluueld SUe)S |lews
ugjsuta4 "uss | 000'000'7$ V0 ‘sjuawanoidwy Jopiuio) yisuel) pidey sng 1981S Yyl 1Se3-pleasjnog |euorjeussiul-anuany ydesdaja) spels |lews
fasjoopm uuky day ‘uosdwoyy 8y "day | 000°000°2$ ¥9 34 pue Si3 LYYINS SHE]S |lewS
J3yosne| uay(3 “day ‘AeuseNol Ausr “day | 000°000°€$ Y0 ‘asouuaa ‘8load (1yg) Hsues| pidey SUe)S |lews
urajsuia4 “uag | 000°000°¢$ Y0 ‘uoIsualx3 yuljonjay aur] Kejjep siiad SHEIS |lews
18x0g "uag ‘Juspisald 8yl | 000°189'91$ Y0 ‘sajaduy so7 ‘ainso|) den wa)shS sng pidey oipp SUe)S |lews
337 eleqleg "day | 000'005$ Y9 ‘funo) epaely—IopLiod 14g suel| Jy SHEIS |lews
fewniy “usg | 000'05€$ M ‘S3j2lyap apsodwog pue dliseld JyBiamysI (YSLHN) youessay
zan3upoy o119 "day | 000'0G€$ XL ‘18aS SIaALQ Y} Ul suda| (VSLHN) yoseasayy
1aquajjouy sor “day | 000°000'T$ | ‘uoijesjsuowsq A30j0uyds| UOIJUIABIJ JaN0|[0Y B|IIYSA [BlaIBWWOY (YSLHN) yoteasay
|8Aa7 papuny4
Josuodg 30U8J3}U0Y awey 309014 Jun0day
[ej0L

panuiuo)—ININd0TIAIA NYEYN ANY INISNOH / NOILYIHOASNYYL



H13745

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

November 13, 2007

ess| ||aeq "day | 000°052$ v9 ‘Suluapim Aep eIsIA 1o Saljlolig uorjepodsuel] adepng

epuoy [aeydily “day | 000°005$ v9 ‘funo) eiel) ejues ‘198014 uoljessuowaq aueq o) Aouednaaq ysiH vIA Saljlolig uorepodsuel] aJepng

sima] Kusf “day | 000°05.$ v ‘oulpieusag ues ‘GTg-|/kemyied Aysianiun SaIJL0li4 Uojepodsuel] adepng

paej|y-|eqhoy a|j1on7 “day | 000°008$ v9 ‘poomAe|y ‘19al014 Juawanoidu| JapLLI0 ANUAAY UOSNE|S Sa1JL0li4 Uojepodsuel] adepng

997 eleqieg day | 000°05.$ v ‘puelfiayg/pueysy Ul Uo1INISUOY Y|emapIs Sa1}10li4 Uojepodsuel] adepng

Jajuny ueaung "day | 000°052$ Y0 ‘83pug uenysapad ¥aai1) |eoys Saljliold uorjepodsuel) aoepng

pie||y-|eghoy @jjton “day | 000°005$ Y0 ‘sosawwog ‘sjuswanoidw) Aep 91WW0) e 193113 el1ays Saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng

180j34 fouey “day | 000°005$ 0 ‘00s1ouel UBS ‘Sjuawanoldwi 19313 18yIel 034S saljlioLd uorjepodsuel] soepng

uig)suIa4 “uag ‘uoaydy premoy ‘day | 000‘005$ ¥9 ‘10303uu0) A3|[BA SSOI BILIE|) BIUBS Saljolid Uolepodsuel] aoepng
ulelsuiay "uag ‘sdde sioq “day | 000°005$ y9 ‘funog enjusp ‘10T AemySiH "S' e a3ueyaIa)u| anusAY 801y S8IJLI0lid Uorjepodsuel] adepng
paej|y-jeqkoy 8|j1on7 “day | 000°008$ v9 “Yed uoj3ununy ‘pIeas|nog dijIoed Jo UOIJINIISU0IBY pue 3uloepnsey SaIjLolid uorjepodsuel] adepng

epuoy [aeyaily “day | 000°005$ v9 ‘funog eie|) ejues ‘panng xog Aemssaidx3 sewo] ues jo Jieday SaljLolig uorjepodsues] adepng

uiejsureq "uag ‘fausaNo Auer “day | 000°000'T$ v9 ‘funoy uinbeor ues ‘uorjosuuo) peoy Ausdg pue a3ueyaseiul G-|/dwe) Yaual] JonISU0RY Saljlolig uorjepodsuel] adepng

sima] Kusf “day | 000°005'T$ ¥9 ‘Juowneag ‘a3ueyaiaju| 09 YS/p.eAs|nog 0ialjod Saljlolig uorjepodsuel] aJepng

yieyg faupio4 “day | 000°006$ v ‘epawely ‘Juswanoiduwi adedsisallg 19a1S Yied S8IJLI01id uorjepodsuel] 80BUNS,

uewsey auer ‘day | 000°05.$ Y0 ‘opun3ag |3 ‘uorjeledas apets peoijiey pue uoISUa}XJ ade|d yled Saljliold uorjepodsuel] aoepng

Je4 weg “day | 000°006$ v9 ‘|les] 21uadg Kienjoues Aeg fasejuoly SaIJLolig uorjepodsuel] adepng

Jaialq piaeq “day | 000°052$ V9 ‘uorjesedas apei3 any euowey y9 JIR[IUO SaIJLI0lid uorjepodsuel] adepng

H14og wepy "day | 000°052$ Y0 ‘euapesed ynog ‘sjuswanoidw| uelisapad 18aiiS UOISSIA Saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng

Hyas wepy “day | 000°'052$ O ‘elquieyly 19al0id Uoijealneag peoy uoissiy saljlold uorepodsuel] adeung

ezopieg siuuaq "day | 000006$ ¥9 ‘padssly ‘6T YS—ssedfg soueg soq S8IJL0lid uorjepodsuel] 80BLNS,

8[3100Q uyor “day | 000'056$ v ‘funog 1ade|d ul G9ys uo ssedAg ujoour] Saljliold uorjepodsuel] aoeung

e11393g Jainey “day | 000°052$ v ‘saja3uy so7 ‘adeasisang yled puejysiy SalLolig uorjepodsuel] adepng

uI3)suIay "uaS ‘axog “uag ‘uanje) uay “day | 000°02y'T$ ¥0 ‘episianly ur suorjeledag apety SaIJLI0lid uorjepodsuel] adepng
uigysura4 "usg ‘fasjoopm uuky “day ‘1sojad fouen “day | 000°005$ Y0 ‘Uslieg uelpajy 3|qeanol a3pug sjes uap|oo Saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng
890y psemp3 “day | 000°005$ v ‘uorjeledas apels JSNG/a39](0) ajelS-yD ‘UoMalny Saljlolig uorepodsuel] adepng

yoinouepey 831089 “day | 000°006$ v “10pLI0) Jueny SaIJLI0lid uorjepodsuel] adepng

8[31100Q uyor “day | 000°0GL$ Y0 ‘fajjep ssedy ur a3ueyasajul aalq fesioq Saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng

uigjsuieq "uas | 000°0£9$ v9 ‘funog a3ueig ‘Buruapip 39aig [ojsiig Saljlolig uorepodsuel] adepng

fiausaNow Ausr “day | 000°05.$ v) ‘poomjuaig ‘syuswanoidw] ¢ YS/pIeAs|nog poomjualg SaIJLI0lig uorjepodsuel] adepng

ugjsure4 "usg ‘uaidjo 80z "day | 000005 Y9 ‘asor ues ‘3uissol) kemysiy Aassjuop/||IH wossolg Saljliold uorjepodsuel] aoeung

A4 wes “day | 000°006$ v9 ‘fessjuopy ‘a3ueyasaiul 101 AemysiH/pieasinog podiy SaI}LI0Ld uoljepodsuel] adepns

fypeday uinsy “day | 000°05Z$ ¥0 ‘Kiajes Buissoi) peosjiey [andiy ues ‘18IS UI9T SaIJLI0lid uorjepodsuel] adepng

lojsed p3 "day ‘spiojyin 8jjstiqen “day | 000°005'T$ 7V ‘euesepy ‘193014 J0pLIOY SHESJ UIM] Saljliold uorjepodsuel] aoeung
[[oydul Auey “day | 000°000'T$ 7Y ‘9|BPSH0S ‘syualuanosdw| peoy puag uelpu| Saljlolig uorepodsuel] aJepng

spioy9 ajjauqen “day | 000°05.$ 7y ‘uoson] ‘yuawade|day 83pug Joplio) peoy uojy3noy SaIJLI0lig uojepodsuel] adepng

fuag uouely “day ‘lofid "usg ‘ujoaur "uss | 000'0¥8'T$ yy ‘o1oqsauor Jo A9 ‘ssediang (Femeled) apisisspm SaljlioLd uorjepodsuel) soepng
10f1d “uag ‘ujoaury “uas ‘Auag uouey ‘day | 000°000°T$ Yy “funo) 1asulod ‘peoy $saddy GGG-| Saljlolig uorepodsuel] adepng




CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE November 13, 2007

H13746

|lg "uag ‘zaulpely uas ‘Aauoyey i) “dey ‘ueueyang __,__wm\,_m._,ﬁ__mm 000°006$ 14 ‘funo) 80jiey ‘syuswadueyul Ty SN SaIJL0li4 Uojepodsuel] adepng
uopjapm aeq “day | 000°000'T$ 74 ‘dwwissly ‘76T SA—¢6—LT SN Saljliold uolepiodsuel| adeung
loyseg Ayiey “day | 000°000'T$ 74 ‘edwe] ‘uoisuaix3 wajsAg Jedaysains aul 09Il Saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng
BN uyor "day | 000°005$ 74 ‘funo) suyor ‘1S ‘g6 peoy 8leis Sa1}L0lig Uorjepodsuel] adepng
uop[am aneq “day ‘uosjaN |11g usS | 000'09L'Z$ 14 ‘Aeg wied ‘femyied feg wied SaIjLIolig uorjepodsues] adepng
phog uay|y “day ‘uosjaN |I!g “ussS | 000'GZL$ 74 ‘“funo) uoa1 ‘|| aseyd sAL(q Ueyel Saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng
ueueyang wisp “day | 000°000'T$ 14 ‘femyled Aysianiun pue ajelsieju] e Ja3ueyaselu| SaIJL0li4 Uojepodsuel] adepng
fiauoyely wif “day | 000°000'T$ 14 ‘funo) uipely ‘e8pug 1881 uelpu| SaljLolid uorjepodsues] adepng
13|18y 01y "day | 000°05Z$ 74 ‘uoijezijeusiS 8ynoy UOI}ENIBAT SUBILLINY Saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng
z8ulJel “uag ‘uosiaN |1g "uas ‘pog us|ly “day | 000°005$ 14 ‘funo) Aeg ‘198l01g Suluapip aAuQ Sewoy) pue juswadejday a3plig uoo3e] puely Sa1}L0lig Uorjepodsuel] adepng
ZoulMe "uaS UB|IIN ar “day | 000°006$ 74 ‘funo) esoy ejues /g peoy ajels aueT Jno4 SaIjLIolig uorjepodsues] adepng
zaupie| “uag ‘faussy wo) "day | 000‘005$ 74 ‘piojues ‘saue|-y 0} 9 ¥S spuedx3 Saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng
uauiyal-soy eues|| “day | 000'005$ 74 ‘Aemuaalg JopLuiog ljuely ydeag IWwelp o A9 SaI}L0li4 Uorjepodsuel] adepng
uos|aN || "uaS ‘fauoyely wiy “day ‘yoely 8luuo) “day | 000°002$ 74 ‘Buiuspip 83n0y UOIENIBAT :peOY 810} Juing SaljLolig uorjepodsuel] adepng
suiealS 1110 “day | 000°052$ 74 ‘funo) uouepy ‘ssedhg malnajjag Saljliold uorjepodsuel) soepng
sijeaiig sng “day | 000°001$ 74 ‘sishjeuy anijeusayy a3plg ajnaseg 1exdeg SaIL0lig Uorjepodsuel] adepng
guno "m0 “day | 000°05L'T$ 14 ‘funo) sejjeuid—~emssaidx3 anuany YigTT SaIjLolig uorjepodsues] aJepng
8|ise [deyally “day ‘uapig ‘uas ‘iadieg "uss | 000'G00T$ 3Q ‘198l01d Juawanoidw| jiey uosulwipm Jo Hod SaljlioLd uorjepodsuel) soepng
a|ise) |eeyay day “Jadieq ‘usg ‘uspig “usS | 000'708$ 30 ‘wa)shg juswaseuey uonepodsuel] pajes3aju| oeiljaq SaIL0lig Uorjepodsuel] adepng
UOMON sawjoy Jouea|3 ‘day | 000°006$ 00 ‘syuswanoidw| Juoipalep BIISOOBUY PUB J8JUS) [eIapa4 ISeaynos Ag 1seioq SaIjLIolig uorjepodsuel] adepng
uopoN sswjoy Joues|3 "day | 000°000'T$ 9Q ‘sjuswanoidw)| uorjepodsuel] pajejay [BLOWSJ a4 10} pa|qesiq Suess}sp uedLa